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(The picture is for reference only, please refer to the actual object)

NEED HELP? CONTACT US!

Have product questions? Need technical support? Please feel free to
contact us:

Technical Support and E-Warranty Certificate
www.vevor.com/support

This is the original instruction, please read all manual instructions
carefully before operating. VEVOR reserves a clear interpretation of our
user manual. The appearance of the product shall be subject to the
product you received. Please forgive us that we won't inform you again if
there are any technology or software updates on our product.



Accessory

) . piano sticker * 1
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Microphone * 1
Music sheet stand * 1 Earphones * 1
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Turn on the [Power] button to play the keyboard and enter the performance state.

After pressing [Tone] button, you can use the [+/-] button to select the tone.
3.Rhythm
After pressing [Rhythm] button, you can use the [+/-] button to select the rhythm.

Press the [Demo One] for the first time to enter the [Demo One] mode, and press the Demo One for the second
time to exit the Demo One mode. After entering the Demo One mode, play the selected song from the next song
When the song finishes playing, the current song is played repeatedly. In the Demo One mode, press the [+/-
key to switch songs.

5.Demo All

Press the [Demo All] for the first time to enter the continuous singing mode, and press the Demo All for the second
time to exit the continuous singing mode. After entering continuous singing mode, After entering continuous
singing mode, playback starts from the current song.

When the song is finished, continue to play the next song and play all the songs in a loop. In continuous singing
mode, press [+/-] key to switch songs.

After pressing the Volume, you can use the [+] and [-] keys to increase/decrease the volume. The volume control
has a total of 16 segments (1~16).



7.Rhythm vol

After pressing the [Rhythm vol], you can use the [+/-] keys to increase/decrease the rhythm volume. The rhythvol
control has a total of 17 sections (0~16), The Rhythm volume keys can also control the volume of demo songs,
chords and drums.

8.Tempo

After pressing the [Tempo], you can use [+/-] to increase/decrease the speed continuously The speed cont
has a total of 270 segments (30~300),

9.Transpose

After pressing the [Transpose] button, you can use the [+/-] button to transpose. There are 25 segments
(-12-~12) for the transposition control, and the preset value is in the 13th segment after power-on. Hold
[+/-] button for more than 1 second, can continuously increase/decrease the transposition. The chord pitch
also changes with the transposition value.

10.Dual key

Press [Dual Key] button for the first time to activate the dual keyboard function, and press [Dual Key]
button for the second time to cancel the dual keyboard function When the dual keyboard function
is activated the scales of the left keys AT ~ B4 will be played corresponding to the scales of A2~ B5,
and the scales of the right keys C5 ~ C9 will be played corresponding to the scales of C4 ~ C8.

You can use the [+] [-] keys to select the main tone to replace the tone of the right key.

11.Key drum

Press [Key Drum] button for the first time to activate the keyboard drum function, and press
[Key Drum] button for the second time to cancel the keyboard drum function. When the keyboard
drum function is activated, the corresponding drum sound will be played when you play the key.

12. Lesson

Press [Lesson] button for the first time to enter the single-key mode, and press [Lesson] button for
the second time to exit the single-key mode.

After entering the one-touch mode, use the current song to teach,

After the song is played, if the user presses the keys at will, it is the main melody. If the main melody
does not reach the next bar, the background sound will repeat the bar until the song is played and
stop after the song ends.

Press [Lesson] button for the third time to enter the ensemble mode, and press [Lesson] button fo
the fourth time to exit the ensemble mode.

After entering the ensemble mode, the current song is used for teaching. After the song is played,
the user can play the keys at will and interrupt the main string rhythm. If not pressed the key again
after 5 seconds, the main string rhythm will automatically resume playback. The background soun
s played completely, and the teaching is repeated until the end of the song. After the song is over
the ensemble will play a song.

Press [Lesson] button the fifth time to enter the follow-up mode, and press [Lesson] the sixth time
to exit the follow-up mode.

After entering the follow-up mode, the current song is used for teaching. After the song is played,
the main melody is not played, and the user must follow the notes displayed on the digital tube
Press the corresponding key to continue to play the next note, and the background sound will repeat
that measure until the song ends.

Press the corresponding key to continue to play the next note, and the background sound will repeat
that measure until the song ends.

In the teaching mode, [+/-] button automatically enters the song selection mode, and exits the teaching
mode to return to the tone selection mode.

Press [Tone] button while playing the music will temporarily switch to the tone selection mode, andreturn

to the song selection mode in 3 seconds



13.Start/stop

Press the [Start/Stop] button for the first time to start playing the rhythm, and press the [Start/Stop]
button for the second time to stop playing the rhythm.

Exit this mode under the mode of teaching, recording, playback, metronome, demo music, etc.

14. -/+

There are [+] and [-] sequential selection, a total of 2 keys. Can be used to select the tone, rhythm, song,
volume, accompaniment volume, speed, transpose quickly.

If the number pressed exceeds the maximum number of tone, rhythms or songs, the original value will be
maintained.

Press [Sync/Vel] for the first time to enter the sync mode, and press the Sync for the second time to
exit the sync mode. When entering the sync mode, stop playing the rhythm, and then press the first
34 keys to automatically play the selected rhythm (chord). For the chord synchronization part, please
refer to the single fingering accompaniment or multi-fingering accompaniment instructions.

(The default value of power on is the key strength off. Long press this key for 5 seconds to control the
key strength on/off.)

Press [Chord] button for the first time to enter the integrated chord mode, and press [Chord] butto
for the second time to exit the integrated chord mode. [Chord] button only works in rhythm and
normal mode When playing the rhythm, press [Chord] button and press the fingering within the
range of the keys A1 ~F4#, and then you can hear the corresponding chord accompaniment sound
If you don’ t press the fingering of the fingering, the single fingering will be played. Refers to the.
chord of the chord fingering

When the rhythm is not playing press [Chord] button and press the fingering within the range of
keys A1 ~F4#, and you will hear.the corresponding chord sound. If you do not press the fingering

of the fingering, the single fingering will be played. Refers to the chord tone. For the detailed
fingering of the integrated fingering accompaniment, please refer to the single fingered chord table
and the multi-finger chord table attached. The integrated fingering can be used with rhythm /chord
/synchronization

Press the [Recording] button the first time to enter the recording mode, and the last record will be cleared;
pressing the [recording] button for the second time will exit the recording mode. In the recording mode,
the metronome will be played, and you can start recording by pressing any key. The maximum number
of recordings is 700. When the recording is full, the next note cannot be recorded; during recording, you
can press the [Play] button at any time to play the recorded notes or drum sounds.

18.Play/LED

Press [Play/LED ] for the first time to play the recorded note or drum sound, and press the Play/LED for the
second time to stop playing. Press the Play to exit the recording mode. If there is no recorded value
before,press Play and no action will occur. (The default value for powering on is that the keyboard
light is on. Press and hold this button for 5 seconds to control the keyboard LED on/off.)

19. Metronome

Press [Metronome] button, the action function is 1/4 beat ~ 7/4 beat + stop-+ beat. 4. The preset value
of tempo is 120. There are 7 variations of the metronome sound, in sequence from 1/4 beat to 7/4 beat.
When recording, press [Metronome] button to switch the metronome sound.

Bluetooth/MP3 mode

20. Press [»1/C3] shortly (within 1 second) to play or pause the song. In pause mode, press [m/C)] to
continue playing the song.

21. Press [voia | shortly (within 1 second) to select the previous song. Press the [w/voua | for more
than 1 second to decrease.the volume.

22. Press [wvowa ] shortly (within 1 second) to select the next song. Press [wivora ] for more than 1
second to increase the volume
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Appendix 1 (Voice Comparison Table)

ToO01
T002
TOO03
TO04
TOO05
TO06
Too7
TOO08
TO09
TO10
TO11
T012
TO13
T014
TO15
TO16
TO17
T018
TO19
T020
T021
TO22
T023
T024
T025
TO26
TO27
TO28
T029
TO30
TO31
T032
TO33
T034
TO35
TO36
TO37
TO38
TO39
T040
T041
T042
T043
T044
T045
T046
T047
T048
T049
T050
TO51

T052

T053
T054

Acoustic Grand Piano T055
Bright Acoustic Piano -'T_ggg
Electric Grand Piano

T058
Honky-tonk Piano T059
Rhodes Piano T060
Chorused Piano %25
Harpsichord T063
Clavichord T064
Celesta T065
Glockenspiel T066
Music box $8gg
Vibraphone T069
Marimba T070
Xylophone TO71
Tubular Bell T072
Dulcimer ¥8;g
Drawbar Organ T075
Percussive Organ TO76
Rock Organ T077
Church Organ Tors

T079
Reed Organ To80
Accordion T081
Harmonica T082
Tango Accordion ¥ggg

Acoustic Guitar (nylon) To85
Acoustic Guitar (steel) Togg
Electric Guitar (jazz)  T087
Electric Guitar (clean) TO088
Electric Guitar (muted) 1089

Overdriven Guitar ¥gg?
Distortion Guitar T092
Guitar Harmonics T093
Acoustic Bass T094
Electric Bass(finger) ¥ggg
Electric Bass (pick) T097
Fretless Bass T098
Slap Bass 1 T099
Slap Bass 2 T100
Synth Bass 1 Hg;
Synth Bass 2 T103
Violin T104
Viola Egg
ge“" T107

ontrabass T108
Tremolo Strings T109
Pizzicato Strings T110
Orchestral Harp T111
Timpani T112
String Ensemble 1 T113
String Ensemble 2 T114
Synth Strings 1 T115
Synth Strings 2 T116
Choir Aahs T117
Voice Ochs T118

Synth Voice
Orchestra Hit
Trumpet
Trombone
Tuba

Muted Trumpet
French Horn
Brass Section
Synth Brass 1
Synth Brass 2
Soprano Sax
Alto Sax

Tenor Sax
Baritone Sax
Oboe

English Horn
Bassoon
Clarinet
Piccolo

Flute

Recorder

Pan Flute
Bottle Blow
Shakuhachi
Whistle
Qcarina

Lead 1 (square)
Lead 2 (sawtooth)

Lead 3 (calliope lead)

Lead 4 (chiff lead)
Lead 5 (charang)
Lead 6 (voice)
Lead 7 (fifths)
Lead 8 (bass+lead)
Pad 1 (new age)
Pad 2 (warm)

Pad 3 (polysynth)

Pad 4 (choir)

Pad 5 (bowed)

Pad 6 (metallic)

Pad 7 (halo)

Pad 8 (sweep)

FX 1 (rain)

FX (soundtrack)
(crystal)
(atmosphere)
(brightness)
(goblins)

FX (echoes)

FX 8 (sci-fi)

Sitar

Banjo

Shamisen

Koto

Kalimba

Bagpipe

Fiddle

Shanai

Tinkle Bell

Agogo

Steel Drums

Woodblock

Taiko Drum

Melodic Tom

6-

2
X3
X 4
X5
X6
7

T119
T120
T121
T122
T123
T124
T125
T126
T127
T128
T129
T130
T131
T132
T133
T134
T135
T136
T137
T138
T139
T140
T141
T142
T143
T144
T145
T146
T147
T148
T149
T150
T151
T152
T153
T154
T155
T156
T157
T158
T159
T160
T161
T162
T163
T164
T165
T166
T167
T168
T169
T170
T171
T172
T173
T174
T175
T176
T177
T178
T179
T180
T181
T182

Synth Drum
Reverse Cymbal
Guitar Fret Noise
Breath Noise
Seashore

Bird Tweet
Telephone Ring
Helicopter
Applause
Gunshot

Yong Gin
Zheng

Zhong Ruan
Pi Pa

Big Souna
Souna

Er Hu

Yue Hu

Di Zi

Bong Di

Koto 2

Qu Di

Jungle Bass
Koto 3
Marimba 2
Tsugaru
Kawala

Attack Clav.
Crystal

Bright String
Clavi 2

Chorus Guitar.
Barafon

Jazz Organ
Indian Flute
Mute Barafon
Dual Horns
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 2
Clavi 3

Soft Sax
Electric Vipraphone
Didgeridoo
Barafon 2
Tubular Bells 2
Soft Accord
Barafon 3
Clavi 4

Nay

Oct Harp
Attack Barafon
Clavi 5
Kalimba 2
Tsugaru 2
Shamisen 2
Woodblock 2
Crystal 2
Shamisen 3
Synth Harpsi.
Jazz Organ 2
Viola Attack
Viola Attack 2
Hard Barsoon
Mute Barafon 2
Bodhran



T183
T184
T185
T186
T187
7188
T189
7190
T191
T192
T193
T194
T195
T196
T197
7198
T199
T200
T201
T202
T203
T204
T205
T206
T207
T208
T209
T210
T21
T212
T213
T214
T215
7216
T217
7218
T219
T220
T221
T222
T223
T224
T225
T226
T227
T228
T229
T230
T231
T232
T233
T234
T235
T236
T237
T238
T239
T240
T241
T242
T243
T244
T245
T246

Kawala 2
Didgeridoo 2
Soft Guitar
Suona 2

Twin Bones
Jazz Organ 3
Woodblock 3
Soft Santur
Koto 4
Castanets
Viola Attack 3
Woodblock 4
Bright String 2
Twin Bones 2
Tenor Sax 2
Wind Organ
Tron Flute
Bodhran 2
Tron Flute 2
Jazz Organ 4
Soft Santur 2
Woodblock 5
Shamisen 4
Indian Flute 2
Electric Vipraphone 2
Soft Guitar 2
Mute Barafon 3
Dual Horns 2
Xylophone 2
Didgeridoo 3
Wind Organ 2
Church Bells 2
Tsugaru 3

Nay 2

Guitar Pinch 2
Grow Guitar
Indian Flute 3
Synth Harpsi. 2
Soft Sax 2
Xylophone 3
English Horn 2
Soft Guitar 3
Castanets 2
Soft Guitar 4
Hard Vibe 2
Reed Horn
Nay 3

Bari & Tenor
Kawala 3
Indian Flute 4
Didgeridoo 4
Attack Clav. 2
Marimba 3
Bari & Tenor 2
Slow Violin
Organ Flute
Jazz Organ 5
Electric Vipraphone 3
Dual Horns 3
Indian Flute 5
English Horn 3
Dulcimer 2
Koto 5
Tubular Bells 3

T247
T248
T249
T250
T251
T252
T253
T254
T255
T256
T257
T258
T259
T260
T261
T262
T263
T264
T265
T266
T267
T268
T269
T270
T271
T272
T273
T274
T275
T276
T277
T278
T279
T280
T281
T282
T283
T284
T285
T286
T287
T288
T289
T290
T291
T292
T293
T294
T295
T296
T297
T298
T299
T300
T301
T302
T303
T304
T305
T306
T307
T308
T309
T310

Tsugaru 4
Tsugaru 5
Mute Barafon 4
Dual Horns 4
Soft Sax 3
Bodhran 3
Guitar Pinch 3
Crystal 3

Grow Guitar 2
Jazz Organ 6
Attack Barafon 2
Xylophone 4
Soft Santur 3
Kawala 4

Soft Guitar 5
Nay 4

Synth Harpsi. 3
Wind Organ 3
Shanai 2
Woodblock 6
Electric Vipraphone 4
Kawala 5

Grow Guitar 3
Grow Guitar 4
Steel Bell

Wind Organ 4
Soft Accord 2
Kalimba 3
Twin Bones 3
Church Bells 3
Koto 6

Attack Barafon 3
Mute Barafon 5
Nay 5

Jungle Bass 2
Soft Accord 3
Hard Vibe 3
Soft Clav.

Bag Pipe 2

Oct Harp 2
Woodblock 7
Mute Barafon 6
Guitar Pinch 4
Dulcimer 3

Soft Sax 4
Electric Vipraphone 5
Tsugaru 6
Reed Horn 2
Castanets 3
Tron Flute 3
Attack Clav. 3
Bari & Tenor 3
Indian Flute 6
Soft Guitar 6
Nay 6
Didgeridoo 5
Marimba 4
Attack Clav. 4
Jungle Bass 3
Hard Barsoon 2
Suona 3

Hard Vibe 4
Bag Pipe 3
Soft Accord 4
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T311
T312
T313
T314
T315
T316
T317
T318
T319
T320
T321
1322
T323
T324
T325
T326
T327
T328
T329
T330
T331
T332
T333
T334
T335
T336
T337
T338
T339
T340
T341
T342
T343
T344
T345
T346
T347
T348
T349
T350
T351
T352
T353
T354
T355
T356
T357
T358
T359
T360
T361
T362
T363
T364
T365
T366
T367
T368
T369
T370
T371
T372
T373
T374

Attack Barafon 4
Hard Barsoon 3
Dulcimer 4
Twin Bones 4
Soft Sax 5
Shamisen 5
Suona 4
Bodhran 4
Shamisen 6
Electric Vipraphone 6
Tsugaru 7

Qct Harp 3
Kalimba 4

Soft Clav. 2
English Horn 4
Didgeridoo 6
Barafon 4
Indian Flute 7
Organ Flute 2
Soft Santur 4
Mute Barafon 7
Nay 7

Hard Vibe 5
Bari & Tenor 4
Bag Pipe 4
Tenor Sax 3
Organ Flute 3
Dulcimer 5
Twin Bones 5
Grow Guitar 5
Kalimba 5

Qct Harp 4
Nay 8

Dual Horns 5
Didgeridoo 7
English Horn 5
Kawala 6
Marimba 5
Barafon 5

Soft Accord 5
Mute Barafon 8
Dual Horns 6
Church Bells 4
Wind Organ 5
Attack Clav. 5
Jazz Organ 7
Reed Horn 3
Tenor Sax 4
Chorus Guitar. 2
Didgeridoo 8
Soft Santur 5
Clavi 6
Kalimba 6
Didgeridoo 9
Wind Organ 6
Tron Flute 4
Soft Sax 6
Suona 5

Soft Guitar 7
Hard Vibe 6
Jazz Organ 8
Grow Guitar 6
Xylophone 5
Bag Pipe 5



T375
T376
T377
T378
T379
T380
T381
T382
T383
T384
T385
T386
T387
T388
T389
T390
T391
T392
T393
T394
T395
T396
T397
T398
T399
T400
T401
T402
T403
T404
T405
T406
T407
T408
T409
T410
T411
T412
T413
T414
T415
T416
T417
T418
T419
T420
T421
T422
T423
T424
T425
T426
T427
T428
T429
T430
T431
T432
T433
T434
T435
T436
T437
T438

Bag Pipe 6
Clavi 7

Hard Vibe 7
Kawala 7
Shanai 3
Suona 6

Jungle Bass 4
Grow Guitar 7
Bag Pipe 7
Crystal 4
Guitar Pinch 5
Woodblock 8
Soft Sax 7
Attack Barafon 5
Barafon 6
Organ Flute 4
Mute Barafon 9
Shanai 4

Soft Clav. 3

Oct Harp 5
Tron Flute 5
Bright String 3
Jazz Organ 9
Mute Barafon 10
Slow Violin 2
Soft Sax 8
English Horn 6
Reed Horn 4
Indian Flute 8
Castanets 4
English Horn 7
Tron Flute 6
English Horn 8
Hard Barsoon 4
Dulcimer 6
Xylophone 6
Mute Barafon 11
Nay 9

Mute Barafon 12
Dual Horns 7
Kawala 8

Soft Clav. 4
Hard Barsoon 5
Dulcimer 7

Soft Accord 6
Church Bells 5
Shamisen 7
Synth Harpsi. 4
Crystal 5
Kawala 9

Dual Horns 8
Clavi 8

Electric Vipraphone 7

Castanets 5
Tenor Sax 5
Tenor Sax 6
Didgeridoo 10
Kalimba 7
English Horn 9
Guitar Pinch 6
Hard Vibe 8
Mute Barafon 13
Tenor Sax 7
Bag Pipe 8

T439
T440
T441
T442
T443
T444
T445
T446
T447
T448
T449
T450
T451
1452
T453
T454
T455
T456
T457
T458
T459
T460
T461
T462
T463
T464
T465
T466
T467
T468
T469
T470
T471
T472
T473
T474
T475
T476
T477
T478
T479
T480
T481
T482
T483
T484
T485
T486
T487
T488
T489
T490
T491
T492
T493
T494
T495
T496
1497
T498
7499
T500
7501
T502

Shanai 5
English Horn 10
Didgeridoo 11
Organ Flute 5
Attack Barafon 6
Jungle Bass 5
Barafon 7

Soft Santur 6
Slow Violin 3
Hard Barsoon 6
Didgeridoo 12
Kalimba 8
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 3
Dulcimer 8
Reed Horn 5
Bodhran 5

Soft Sax 9
Mute Barafon 14
Guitar Pinch 7
Wind Organ 7
Guitar Pinch 8
Indian Flute 9
Bag Pipe 9
Crystal 6

Twin Bones 6
Crystal 7

Soft Guitar 8
Guitar Pinch 9
Attack Clav. 6
Bodhran 6
Suona 7

Chorus Guitar. 3
Slow Violin 4
Clavi 9
Castanets 6
Slow Violin 5
Jazz Organ 10
Jazz Organ 11
Electric Vipraphone 8
Bodhran 7

Steel Bell 2
Synth Harpsi. 5
Marimba 6
Marimba 7
Attack Barafon 7
Castanets 7
Hard Vibe 9
Tron Flute 7
Soft Accord 7
Shanai 6
Woodblock 9
Soft Sax 10
Slow Violin 6
Soft Sax 11
Chorus Guitar. 4
Attack Clav. 7
Reed Organ 2
Viola Attack 4
Koto 7

Tsugaru 8

Bag Pipe 10
Attack Clav. 8
Tron Flute 8
Marimba 8
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T503
T504
T505
T506
7507
T508
7509
T510
T511
T512
T513
T514
T515
7516
T517
T518
T519
T520
7521
7522
7523
T524
T525
7526
T527
7528
T529
7530
T531
7532
7533
T534
7535
1536
7537
7538
T539
7540
T541
7542
7543
T544
7545
T546
1547
T548
T549
T550
T551
7552
7553
7554
T555
7556
1557
T558
7559
T560
7561
7562
7563
7564
7565
T566

Bag Pipe 11
Hard Barsoon 7
Mute Barafon 15
Soft Sax 12
Attack Clav. 9
Jazz Organ 12
Soft Guitar 9
Didgeridoo 13
Bright String 4
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 4
Tsugaru 9

Nay 10

Reed Horn 6
Didgeridoo 14
Soft Clav. 5
Soft Sax 13
Reed Organ 3
Steel Bell 3
Clavi 10

Wind Organ 8
Synth Harpsi. 6
Bari & Tenor 5
Steel Bell 4
Soft Sax 14
Castanets 8
Didgeridoo 15
Soft Sax 15
Mute Barafon 16
Soft Guitar 10
Soft Accord 8
Wind Organ 9
Didgeridoo 16
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 5
English Horn 11
Soft Sax 16
Soft Guitar 11
Hard Barsoon 8
Kalimba 9

Koto 8

Soft Clav. 6
Xylophone 7
Soft Clav. 7
Church Bells 6
Kawala 10
Didgeridoo 17
Kalimba 10
Castanets 9
Didgeridoo 18
Bodhran 8
English Horn 12
Hard Vibe 10
Bodhran 9
Indian Flute 10
Dulcimer 9

Soft Clav. 8
Viola Attack 5
Attack Harp
Mute Barafon 17
Tenor Sax 8
Twin Bones 7
Chorus Guitar. 6
Shanai 7
Kalimba 11
Jungle Bass 6



T567
T568
T569
T570
T571
1572
1573
1574
T575
1576
1577
T578
T579
T580
T581
1582
T583
1584
T585
T586
1587
T588
T589
T590
T591
T592
T593
1594
T595
T596
T597
T598
T599
T600
T601
T602
T603
T604
T605
T606
1607
T608
1609
T610
T611
T612
T613
1614
1615
T616
1617
T618
1619
1620
1621
1622
T623
T624
T625
T626
1627
1628
1629
T630

Attack Barafon 8
Soft Clav. 9
Tubular Bells 4
Reed Organ 4
Guitar Pinch 10
Bodhran 10
Clavi 11

Viola Attack 6
Synth Harpsi. 7
Jungle Bass 7
Koto 9

Church Bells 7
Soft Accord 9
Tubular Bells 5
Bag Pipe 12
Grow Guitar 8
Mute Barafon 18
Soft Accord 10
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 6
Viola Attack 7
Kawala 11

Soft Santur 7
Bright String 5
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 7
Attack Barafon 9
Electric Vipraphone 9
Steel Bell 5
Mute Barafon 19
Chorus Guitar. 7
Soft Clav. 10
Viola Attack 8
Church Bells 8
Soft Santur 8
Wind Organ 10
Indian Flute 11
Tsugaru 10
Dulcimer 10
Grow Guitar 9
Tubular Bells 6
Jungle Bass 8
Dulcimer 11
Organ Flute 6
Nay 11

Attack Barafon 10
English Horn 13
Suona 8

Reed Organ 5
Shamisen 8
Koto 10
Shamisen 9
Church Bells 9
Nay 12

Hard Barsoon 9
Slow Violin 7
Soft Sax 17
Grow Guitar 10
Attack Harp 2
Suona 9

Nay 13

Synth Harpsi. 8
Didgeridoo 19
Nay 14

Synth Harpsi. 9
Soft Sax 18

1631
1632
T633
1634
T635
T636
T637
T638
T639
T640
T641
T642
1643
1644
T645
1646
T647
1648
T649
T650
T651
T652
1653
1654
T655
T656
T657
1658
T659
1660
T661
T662
T663
T664
T665
T666
T667
T668
T669
T670
T671
T672
T673
T674
T675
T676
T677
T678
1679
1680
T681
1682
T683
1684
T685
1686
1687
7688
1689
T690
T691
1692
1693
T694

Koto 11
Kalimba 12
Suona 10

Oct Harp 6
Koto 12
Shanai 8
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 8
Clavi 12
Attack Harp 3
Attack Clav. 10
Bright String 6
Organ Flute 7
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 9
Kawala 12
Bodhran 11
Shanai 9
Suona 11
Synth Harpsi. 10
Bari & Tenor 6
Kawala 13
Bari & Tenor 7
Reed Horn 7
Shamisen 10
Soft Clav. 11
Bari & Tenor 8
Soft Santur 9
Attack Harp 4
Bright String 7
Guitar Pinch 11
Wind Organ 11
Soft Guitar 12
English Horn 14
Kawala 14
Grow Guitar 11
Attack Harp 5
Bari & Tenor 9
Organ Flute 8
Woodblock 10
Hard Vibe 11
Mute Barafon 20
Tubular Bells 7
Suona 12
Bright String 8
Hard Vibe 12
Slow Violin 8
Shamisen 11
Tron Flute 9
Attack Clav. 11
Dual Horns 9
Wind Organ 12
Twin Bones 8
Reed Organ 6
Organ Flute 9
Slow Violin 9
Dulcimer 12
Tsugaru 11
Wind Organ 13
Soft Santur 10
Suona 13

Soft Guitar 13
Xylophone 8
Dulcimer 13
Marimba 9
Soft Guitar 14

9-

T695
T696
T697
T698
T699
T700
T701
T702
T703
T704
T705
T706
T707
T708
T709
T710
T711
T712
T713
T714
T715
T716
T717
T718
T719
T720
T721
T722
T723
1724
T725
T726
T727
T728
T729
T730
T731
T732
T733
T734
T735
T736
T737
T738
T739
T740
T741
T742
T743
T744
T745
T746
T747
T748
T749
T750
T751
T752
T753
T754
T755
T756
T757
T758

Viola Attack 9
Hard Vibe 13
Koto 13

Tenor Sax 9
Kawala 15

Steel Bell 6

Soft Accord 11
Organ Flute 10
Organ Flute 11
Bright String 9
Soft Santur 11
Hard Barsoon 10
Wind Organ 14
Synth Harpsi. 11
Soft Sax 19
Bright String 10
Bright String 11
Jungle Bass 9
Soft Accord 12
Reed Horn 8
Slow Violin 10
Synth Harpsi. 12
Attack Harp 6
Soft Santur 12
Hard Barsoon 11
English Horn 15
Crystal 8

Bari & Tenor 10
Koto 14
Didgeridoo 20
Tenor Sax 10
Bright String 12
Hard Vibe 14
Dual Horns 10
Kawala 16
Kawala 17

Bag Pipe 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 10
Tron Flute 10
Kawala 18

Tron Flute 11
Tubular Bells 8
Synth Harpsi. 13
Soft Santur 13
Tubular Bells 9
Attack Barafon 11
Attack Barafon 12
Electric Vipraphone 10
Dual Horns 11
Shanai 10
Bright String 13
Crystal 9

Clavi 13

Soft Sax 20
Tron Flute 12
Dulcimer 14
Slow Violin 11
Tenor Sax 11
Nay 15

Soft Guitar 15
Shanai 11

Hard Barsoon 12
Synth Harpsi. 14
Soft Sax 21



T759
T760
T761
T762
T763
T764
T765
T766
T767
T768
T769
T770
T771
T772
T773
T774
T775
T776
T777
T778
T779
T780
T781
T782
T783
T784
T785
T786
T787
T788
T789
T790
T791
T792
T793
T794
T795
T796
T797
T798
T799
T800
T801
T802
T803
T804
T805
T806
T807
T808
T809
T810
T811
1812
T813
T814
T815
T816
T817
T818
T819
T820

Suona 14
Kalimba 13
Suona 15

Slow Violin 12
Reed Organ 7
Kawala 19

Reed Horn 9
Attack Harp 7
OctHarp 7
Kalimba 14
Twin Bones 9
Attack Clav. 12
Bari & Tenor 11
Attack Harp 8
English Horn 16
Twin Bones 10
Soft Clav. 12
Tubular Bells 10
Slow Violin 13
Synth Harpsi. 15
Guitar Pinch 12
Church Bells 10
Castanets 10
Twin Bones 11
Indian Flute 12
Woodblock 11
Attack Harp 9
Crystal 10

Mute Barafon 21
Synth Harpsi. 16
Reed Organ 8
Steel Bell 7
Chorus Guitar. 8
Reed Organ 9
Marimba 10
Electric Vipraphone 11
Soft Guitar 16
Viola Attack 10
Reed Organ 10
Bari & Tenor 12
Soft Sax 22
Jazz Organ 13
Soft Guitar 17
Xylophone 9
Xylophone 10
Church Bells 11
Suona 16
Crystal 11
Chorus Guitar. 9
Crystal 12

Hard Barsoon 13
Castanets 11
Kawala 20

Nay 16

Tubular Bells 11
Hard Barsoon 14
Barafon 8
Marimba 11

Soft Sax 23
Attack Barafon 13
Electric Vipraphone 12
Wind Organ 15

1821
1822
1823
1824
T825
1826
T827
1828
T829
T830
1831
1832
1833
T834
T835
T836
T837
T838
T839
T840
T841
T842
1843
T844
1845
T846
1847
T848
T849
T850
T851
1852
T853
T854
1855
T856
1857
T858
T859
T860
T861
T862
T863
T864
T865
T866
T867
T868
T869
T870
T871
T872
T873
T874
T875
T876
T877
T878
T879
T880
T881
T882

Attack Barafon 14
Electric Vipraphone 13
Soft Guitar 18
Xylophone 11
Tenor Sax 12
Oct Harp 8
Shamisen 12
Reed Horn 10
Marimba 12
Reed Organ 11
Attack Clav. 13
Hard Barsoon 15
Dual Horns 12
Soft Clav. 13
Church Bells 12
Oct Harp 9

Oct Harp 10
Indian Flute 13
Viola Attack 11
Clavi 14

Koto 15

Soft Guitar 19
Castanets 12
Jazz Organ 14
Bag Pipe 14
Steel Bell 8
Church Bells 13
Guitar Pinch 13
Soft Clav. 14
Tubular Bells 12
Grow Guitar 12
Steel Bell 9
Chorus Guitar. 10
Crystal 13

Reed Horn 11
Steel Bell 10
Kawala 21
Attack Harp 10
Oct Harp 11
Kalimba 15
Tubular Bells 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 11
Jazz Organ 15
Attack Barafon 15
Soft Guitar 20
Soft Accord 13
Synth Harpsi. 17
Bodhran 12
Woodblock 12
Attack Harp 11
Organ Flute 12
Jazz Organ 16
Didgeridoo 21
Church Bells 14
Synth Harpsi. 18
Chorus Guitar. 11
Organ Flute 13
Shamisen 13
Jungle Bass 10
Shamisen 14
Tubular Bells 14
English Hom 17
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7883
T884
7885
T886
7887
T888
T889
T890
T891
T892
T893
T894
T895
T896
T897
T898
T899
T900
T901
T902
T903
T904
T905
T906
T907
T908
T909
T910
T911
T912
1913
T914
1915
T916
T917
T918
T919
7920
T921
T922
T923
T924
1925
T926
1927
T928
T929
T930
T931
7932
T933
T934
T935
T936
T937
T938
T939
T940
T941
T942
T943
T944

Crystal 14
Barafon 9

Reed Horn 12
Dual Horns 13
Chorus Guitar. 12
Grow Guitar 13
Shanai 12

Twin Bones 12
Barafon 10
Jungle Bass 11
Marimba 13
Grow Guitar 14
Viola Attack 12
Shamisen 15
Tsugaru 12
Reed Horn 13
Shanai 13
Castanets 13
Reed Organ 12
Twin Bones 13
Chorus Guitar. 13
Tron Flute 13
Koto 16

Oct Harp 12
Grow Guitar 15
Shanai 14
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 12
Castanets 14
Reed Organ 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 13
Soft Accord 14
Twin Bones 14
Marimba 14
Jungle Bass 12
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 14
Barafon 11
Viola Attack 13
Slow Violin 14
Oct Harp 13
Dulcimer 15
Bari & Tenor 13
Bag Pipe 15
Attack Clav. 14
Kalimba 16
Hard Vibe 15
Organ Flute 14
Jungle Bass 13
Electric Vipraphone 14
Viola Attack 14
Bodhran 13
Tubular Bells 15
Indian Flute 14
Tenor Sax 13
Guitar Pinch 14
Steel Bell 11
Tsugaru 13

Soft Santur 14
Bright String 14
Oct Harp 14
Attack Harp 12
Church Bells 15
Tenor Sax 14



T945
T946
T947
T948
T949
T950
T951
T952
T953
T954
T955
T956
T957
T958
T959
T960
T961
T962
T963

Dual Horns 14
Barafon 12

Steel Bell 12

Marimba 15

Electric Vipraphone 15
Soft Accord 15

Steel Bell 13

Tenor Sax 15

Electoric Giutar (Clean) 15 %72

Soft Clav. 15
Bari & Tenor 14
Attack Harp 13
Chorus Guitar. 14
Shanai 15

Reed Organ 14
Bodhran 14
Jungle Bass 14
Tsu aru 14
Shanai 16

T964  Bag Pipe 16

T965  Viola Attack 15

T966 Steel Bell 14
T967  Crystal 15

T968 Bright String 15

T969 Reed Horn 14

T970 Guitar Pinch 15

T971 Oct Harp 15

T975 Tenor Sax 16

T976 Indian Flute 15

T977 Bodhran 15
T978 Shamisen 16

T979  Attack Harp 14

T980 Barafon 13

T981 Jungle Bass 15

T982 Tron Flute 14

22.Appendix 2 (Rhythm comparison table)

R0O01
R002
R003
R004
R005
R006
R007
R008
R009
R010
RO11

R0O12
R013
R014
R0O15
R016
R0O17
R018
R019
R020
R021
R022
R023
R024
R025
R026
RO27
R028
R0O29
R030
RO31

R032
R033
R034
R035
R036
R037
R038
R039

8Beat 1 R0O40 Pop 14
8Beat 2 R041  Pop Bolero
8Beat 3 R042  Pop BossaNova
8Beat 4 R043  Pop Waltz
8Beat 5 R044  Pop Dance
8Beat 6 R045  Motown
8Beat 7 R046  British Pop 1
8Beat 8 R047  British Pop 2
8Beat 9 R048  British Pop 3
8Beat 10 R049  Guitar Pop
8Beat 11 R050  Slow Pop
8Beat 12 R051 50's Pop
8Beat 13 R052  80's Pop
8Beat 14 R053 Rock 1
8Beat 15 R054 Rock 2
8Beat 16 R055 Rock 3
8Beat 17 R056 Rock 4
8Beat 18 R057 50's Rock
16Beat 1 R058 60's Rock 1
16Beat 2 R059 60's Rock 2
16Beat 3 R0O60  70's Rock
16Beat 4 R061  80's Rock
16Beat 5 R062  Big Rack
16Beat 6 R063  Power Rock
16Beat 7 R064  Dark Rock
16Beat 8 R065 Jazz Rock
Pop 1 R066  Soft Rock
Pop 2 R067 Pop Rock 1
Pop 3 R068  Pop Rock 2
Pop 4 R069  Funky Rock 1
Pop 5 R0O70  Funky Rock 2
Pop 6 R071  Ballad Rock
Pop 7 R072  Folk Rock
Pop 8 R073  Slow Rock 1
Pop 9 R074  Slow Rock 2
Pop 10 R075  Slow Rock 3
Pop 11 R076  Slow Rock 4
Pop 12 R077 Rock&Roll 1
Pop 13 R078 Rock&Roll 2
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Twin Bones 15
Chorus Guitar. 15
T974 Bari & Tenor 15

T983
T984
T985
T986
T987
T988
T989
T990
T991

T992
T993
T994
T995
T996
T997
T998
T999
T1000

R079
R080
R081
R082
R083
R084
R085
R086
R087
R088
R089
R090
R091
R092
R093
R094
R095
R096
R097
R098
R099
R100
R101
R102
R103
R104
R105
R106
R107
R108
R109
R110
R111

R112
R113
R114
R115
R116
R117

Attack Harp 15
Koto 17

Reed Organ 15
Attack Clav. 15
Clavi 15

Dual Horns 15
Steel Bell 15
Slow Violin 15
Soft Santur 15
Barafon 14
Organ Flute 15
Castanets 15
Guitar Pinch 16
Tron Flute 15
Tsugaru 15
Reed Horn 15
Barafon 15
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 16

Shuffle 1
Shuffle 2
Boogie 1
Boogie 2
Boogie 3
Twist

Ballad 1
Ballad 2
Ballad 3
Ballad 4
Ballad 5
Soul Ballad
6/8 Ballad
Acoustic Ballad
Colour Ballad
Guitar Ballad
Piano Ballad
Organ Ballad
Groove 1
Groove 2
Groove 3
Groove 4
Groove 5
Groove 6
Groove 7
Groove 8
Groove 9
Piano 1
Piano 2
Piano 3
Piano 4
Piano 5
Piano 6
Piano 7
Piano 8
Piano 9
Piano 10
Unplugged 1
Unplugged 2



R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R155
R156
R157
R158
R159
R160
R161
R162
R163
R164
R165
R166
R167
R168
R169
R170
R171
R172
R173
R174
R175
R176
R177
R178
R179
R180
R181

Unplugged 3
Unplugged 4
Unplugged 5
Unplugged 6
Unplugged 7
Unplugged 8
Dance 1
Dance 2
Disco
House

Euro Beat
Funky Dance
80's Dance
Techno
Fusion
Blues 1
Blues 2
Blues 3
Funky 1
Funky 2
Funky 3
Gospel

Rap 1

Rap 2

Soul 1

Soul 2

Soul 3

Soul 4
Country 1
Country 2
Country 3
Country 4
Country 5
Jazz 1

Jazz 2

Jazz Waltz
Jazz Ballad
Lounge

Jive
Ragtime
Charlston
Big Band
Swing
Caribbean
Reggae

Cha Cha
Rumba
Samba
BossaNova
Mambo
Salsa
Beguine
Cumbia
Latin
Barogue
Bolero

Holly Wood
Foxtrot

Paso Doble
Quick Step
Bachata
Boston
Tango

Waltz

R182
R183
R184
R185
R186
R187
R188
R189
R190
R191
R192
R193
R194
R195
R196
R197
R198
R199
R200
R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211
R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
R219
R220
R221
R222
R223
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
R230
R231
R232
R233
R234
R235
R236
R237
R238
R239
R240
R241
R242
R243
R244
R245

March

Polka

Classical 1
Classical 2
China Folk 1
China Folk 2
China Opera 1
China Opera 2
China Ballad
China Pop

Xin Jiang

Shan Bei

Yun Nan

He Nan

An Hui

Guang Dong

Xi Zang
Mongolian
Korean

J-Pop Hit

16 Beat Ballad2
70's Pop Ballad
EP Ballad
Power Ballad
Guitar Ballad2
New R&B Ballad
Guitar Serenade
Organ Ballad2
Joropo
Reggaeton
French Waltz
Merengue

12-8 Ballad
Norteno

Jig

Hawaiian
Electronica
Funky House
Club Beat
Retro Club

Mod Chart Pop
MOR Swing
Retro Pop
Rumba Flamenco
Trance Pop
Orch Big Band2
Big Band Fast2
Midnight Swing
German Rock
Schlager Beat
Mellow Hip Hop
Classic Hip Hop
New Hip Hop
Duranguense
Laff

Ober Walzer
Bhangra

Zouk

German March
Enka

Bolero Lento
Sherif fReggae
Beguine2

Latin Disco
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R246
R247
R248
R249
R250
R251
R252
R253
R254
R255
R256
R257
R258
R259
R260
R261
R262
R263
R264
R265
R266
R267
R268
R269
R270
R271
R272
R273
R274
R275
R276
R277
R278
R279
R280
R281
R282
R283
R284
R285
R286
R287
R288
R289
R290
R291
R292
R293
R294
R295
R296
R297
R298
R299
R300
R301
R302
R303
R304
R305
R306
R307
R308
R309

Tango4

Tango5

Rock &Roll
Rock & Roll Shfl1
OldiesR& R
Detroit Pop1
Detroit Pop2
Worship Med
Worship Fast
Piano Boogie
Lovely Shuffle
60's Rock & Roll
Kool Funk
Blueberry Blues
Shuffle Blues
Mambo 4
Mambo 5

Pop Classics
Live 8 Beat
Power Rock2
Acoustic Rock2
Cool 8 Beat
Uptempo 8Beat
90's Rock Ballad
Chart Rock Shfl2
Brit Pop
Brazilian Samba
Brit Pop Swing
60's 8 Beat

Fast Bossa

60's Guitar Pop
70's 8 Beat

90's Guitar Pop
Soft Rock2
Chart Guita rPop
Guijira

Modern Pop Bld
Soul

Skiffle2

6-8Soul

Soul Brothers
Happy Reggae
Pop Latin
6-8Slow Rock
6-8 Modern

6-8 Orchestral
Schlager Shuffle
Schlager Pop
Schlager Rumba
Euro Pop Organ
70's French Hit
Italian Mazurka
Bohemian Waltz
Schlager Samba1
Schlager Samba2
Scand Slow Rock
Schlager 6-8
Schlager Fox
Highland Waltz
Italian Polka
Grupera

Danzon
Schlager Alp
Saeidy



R310
R311
R312
R313
R314
R315
R316
R317
R318
R319
R320
R321
R322
R323
R324
R325
R326
R327
R328
R329
R330
R331
R332
R333
R334
R335
R336
R337
R338
R339
R340
R341
R342
R343
R344
R345
R346
R347
R348
R349
R350
R351
R352
R353
R354
R355
R356
R357
R358
R359
R360
R361
R362
R363
R364
R365
R366
R367
R368
R369
R370
R371
R372
R373

Bhajan

Hip Hop Groove
Chart Pop1
Organ Groove
Chart Pop2
New R&

Pop R&B

Chart R&B
Modern Shuffle
Blues Rock
Dream Dance
US Chart Hit
Soul R&B

R&B Soul Ballad
Euro Hip Hop
Trip Hop

Ibiza 2004

Mod Big Band Shfl

Modern Big Band
Pop Gtr Ballad
Ibiza 2002

Euro Trance

6-8 Trance

Latin DJ's
Bomba

Chillout Cafe
70's Glam Piano
French House
English Waltz

8 Beat Ballad1
Club House
House2

Jazz Gtr Club
Modern Jazz
Acoustic Jazz
Cool Jazz Ballad
Modern Jazz Bld
Easy Listening
Bebop

Orch Big Band1
Big Band Fast1
Orchestra Swing1
Orchestra Swing2

70's Ranking Country

Jazz Waltz Med
Mariachi Waltz
US March

Guitar Rumba
Slow Blues

Jazz Waltz Fast
70's Country Pop
Dixieland

40's Big Band
Easy Country
Country Hits
Country 8 Beat
Sci-fi March

Tap Dance Swing
Orchestral Bolero
Gospel Sisters
Italian Waltz

6-8 March
Bluegrass

Mod Cntry Bld1

R374
R375
R376
R377
R378
R379
R380
R381
R382
R383
R384
R385
R386
R387
R388
R389
R390
R391
R392
R393
R394
R395
R396
R397
R398
R399
R400
R401
R402
R403
R404
R405
R406
R407
R408
R409
R410
R411
R412
R413
R414
R415
R416
R417
R418
R419
R420
R421
R422
R423
R424
R425
R426
R427
R428
R429
R430
R431
R432
R433
R434
R435
R436
R437

Scand Country1
Scand Country2
Scand Shuffle
Worship Slow
Disco Teens
Scand Bugg
Rock Cha Cha
Organ Swing
Secret Service
Animation Bld
Christmas Waltz
Movie Swing
Movie Ballad
Bubblegum Pop
Rock & Roll Shfl2
West Coast Pop
Classic 16 Beat
Jazz Pop

Kool Shuffle

8 Beat Ballad2
Chillout

16 Beat Ballad1
Epic Ballad
Easy Ballad
Cuban Son
Bachata2

Forro

70's Chart Ballad
Romantic Ballad
90's Cool Ballad
Alp Ballad1

Alp Ballad2
E_Ballad
Unplugged 9
Pop Ballad

Pop New Age

8 Beat Modern
Country Ballad1
Love Song

Modern Country Pop

Electro Pop
Acoustic Ballad 2
Piano Ballad 1
R&B Ballad
Rock Ballad
Slow & Easy
Analog Ballad
Slow Rock 5
Slow Rock 6
Slow Rock 7
Slow Soul

8 Beat Adria
Classic Piano
80's EP Ballad
80's Boy Band
Country Ballad2
Country Two Step
Country 6
Country 7

Finger Pickin
Country Brothers
New Country
Brisk Country
YO'fBChart Cntry

R438
R439
R440
R441
R442
R443
R444
R445
R446
R447
R448
R449
R450
R451
R452
R453
R454
R455
R456
R457
R458
R459
R460
R461
R462
R463
R464
R465
R466
R467
R468
R469
R470
R471
R472
R473
R474
R475
R476
R477
R478
R479
R480
R481
R482
R483
R484
R485
R486
R487
R488
R489
R490
R491
R492
R493
R494
R495
R496
R497
R498
R499
R500
R501

Hoedown
Country Shuffle
Waltz2

Cha Cha2
Rumba2

Jive2
Pasodaoble
Samba
Samba2
Schlager Rock 1
Schlager Rock 2
Foxtrot2
Viennese Waltz
Tango2
Tango3
German Waltz
Carnival

Organ Samba
Reel

Gay Gordons
Scand Waltz
60's Rock Style
Standard Rock
Brit Rock Pop
60's Vintage Rock
Chart Rock Shf
60's Pop Rock
Rock Billy
Rock Boogie
Latin Cha Cha
Rock Classical
Rock Shuffle
Rock Pop
Rock'n Roll 1
Rock'n Roll 2
Straight Rock
Jazz Rock2
Fast Gospel
Folk Rock2
Skiffle

Funk Pop Rock
Contemp Rock
Acoustic Rock
50's Pop2

Cool Pop
Groovy Pop
60's Vintage Pop
80's Pop2

Rap Pop

Pop Rock 3
60's Soul

70's Soul

Funk

16 Beat Shuffle
Twist2

British Pop 4
British Pop 5
Hard Rock1
Hard Rock2
Fusion2
Fusion3

Funk Shuff] 1
Funk Shuffl 2
Fusion Shuffl 1



R502
R503
R504
R505
R506
R507
R508
R509
R510
R511
R512
R513
R514
R515
R516
R517
R518
R519
R520
R521
R522
R523
R524
R525
R526
R527
R528
R529
R530
R531
R532
R533
R534
R535
R536
R537
R538
R539
R540
R541
R542
R543
R544
R545
R546
R547
R548
R549
R550
R551
R552
R553
R554
R555
R556
R557
R558
R559
R560
R561
R562
R563
R564
R565

Fusion Shuffl 2
Club Pop1
Club Pop2

16 Beat Pop1
16 Beat Pop2
8 Beat Pop1

8 Beat Pop2

8 Beat Soul1

8 Beat Soul2

8 Beat Rock1
8 Beat Rock2
Classic 8Beat
Vintage Gtr Pop
Schlager ltalia
70's Disco1
70's Disco2
Funky Disco
Saturday Night
Club Latin
Disco Chocolate
Disco Fox
Disco Funk
Disco Hands
Disco Party
Disco Samba
UK Pop

Club Dance
Modern R&B
Hip Shuffle
Charleston
Disco Pop
Disco Soul
Disco Trot
Euro Beat2
Rap 3

Rave

Techno2
Techno3

70's Disco Funk
Disco Philly
Disco House
80's Disco
Schlager Polka
Polka Pop
Blue Grass 1
Blue Grass 2
Blue Grass 3
Pop Waltz2
USA March
Hully Gully
Tarantella
Limbo Rock
Swing Waltz
Pub Piano
Jazz Waltz2
Jazz Waltz3
Show Tune
Polka2

Ober Polka
Party Polka
Pop Mambo
Latin Party Pop
Cumbia2
Parranda

R566
R567
R568
R569
R570
R571
R572
R573
R574
R575
R576
R577
R578
R579
R580
R581
R582
R583
R584
R585
R586
R587
R588
R589
R590
R591
R592
R593
R594
R595
R596
R597
R598
R599
R600
R601
R602
R603
R604
R605
R606
R607
R608
R609
R610
R611
R612
R613
R614
R615
R616
R617
R618
R619
R620
R621
R622
R623
R624
R625
R626
R627
R628
R629
R630
R631

Carnival2
BossaNova2
Mambo 2

Mambo 3

Bolero2

Cumbia3

Latin Rock

Disco Latin
Tijuana

Reggae2

Salsa2

Calypso

Guad Dance
Reggae 12Beat
Reggae 16Beat
Swing Fox

Slow Fox

Organ Cha Cha
Organ Quick Step
Cat Groove

Dixie Jazz
Medium Jazz
Jazz Big Band
Jazz Club
Ragtime2

Big Band Shuffle 1
Big Band Shuffle 2
Big Band Shuffle 3
Fast Band 1

Fast Band 2
Frankly Soul

Jazz Funk
Classic Big Band
French Jazz
Jump Jive
Standard Rock2
16 Beat Ballad3
Contemp Rock2
EP Ballad2
Fusion4

Fusion5

Funk2

Guitar Serenade2
Organ Ballad3
Joropo2
Reggaeton2
French Waltz2
Merengue?2

Pop Ballad2
Norteno2

Jig2

Hawaiian2

70's Disco3

70's Disco4

Club Beat2

Rap 4

Disco House2
MOR Swing2
Retro Pop2
Calypso2

Trance Pop2

Big Band Shuffle4
Big Band Shuffle
Big Band Shuffle6
German Rock2
Sctfliger Beat2

R632
R633
R634
R635
R636
R637
R638
R639
R640
R641
R642
R643
R644
R645
R646
R647
R648
R649
R650
R651
R652
R653
R654
R655
R656
R657
R658
R659
R660
R661
R662
R663
R664
R665
R666
R667
R668
R669
RG670
R671
R672
R673
R674
R675
R676
R677
R678
RG679
R680
R681
R682
R683
R684
R685
R686
R687
R688
R689
R690
R691
R692
R693
R694
R695
R696

Disco Funk2
Disco Samba2
New Hip Hop2
Cat Groove2
Laff2

Pop Waltz3
Bhangra2
Twist3

German March?2
Enka2

Bolero Lento2
Midnight Swing2
French Jazz2
Latin Party Pop2
Tango6

Tango7
Parranda2

Latin Rock2
Acoustic Rock3
80's Pop3

60's Soul2
Fusion Shuffl3
Fusion Shuffl4
16 Beat Pop3
16 Beat Pop4
60's Rock 3

Brit Rock Pop2
Blueberry Blues2
Skiffle3
Mambo6
Mambo7

Club Pop3
Schlager ltalia2
Power Rock3
Rock'n Roll 3
Cool8 Beat2
British Pop6
British Pop7

8 Beat Soul3
Brit Pop2

Disco Latin2
Brit Pop Swing2
Fast Gospel2
Fast Bossa2
60's Guitar Pop2
90's Soul

Funk Shuffl 3

8 Beat Rock3
Rock Cha Cha2
Guijira2

Rock Ballad2
Soul 5

Classic 8Beat2
Bolero3

Soul Brothers2
Happy Reggae2
Pop Latin2
6-8Slow Rock2
6-8 Modern2
6-8 Orchestral2
Slow Soul2
Piano Ballad3
Disco Trot2
Disco Hands2
British Pop8



R697
R698
R699
R700
R701
R702
R703
R704
R705
R706
R707
R708
R709
R710
R711
R712
R713
R714
R715
R716
R717
R718
R719
R720
R721
R722
R723
R724
R725
R726
R727
R728
R729
R730
R731
R732
R733
R734
R735
R736
R737
R738
R739
R740
R741
R742
R743
R744
R745
R746
R747
R748
R749
R750
R751
R752
R753
R754
R755
R756
R757
R758
R759
R760
R761
R762

Italian Mazurka?2
Bohemian Waltz2
Samba3

Samba4

Jive3

Foxtrot3
Pasodoble2
Highland Waltz2
Schlager Polka2
Grupera2
Danzon2
Schlager Alp2
Saeidy2

Bhajan2

Hip Hop Groove2
Hip Shuffle2
Organ Groove2
Chart Pop3
Country Ballad3
Romantic Ballad2
Analog Ballad2
Electro Pop2
Blues Rock2
Rave2

US Chart Hit2
Alp Ballad3

8 Beat Modern2
Euro Hip Hop2
Disco Pop2
Disco Philly2
Mod Big BandShfl2
Modern Big Band2
8 Beat Adria2
Disco Chocolate2
Euro Trance2
Euro Beat3
Techno4
Regfgae3

Chillout Cafe2
Love Song2
French House2
Jazz Waltz4
Classic Piano2
Disco Party2
Club Dance2
Jazz Gir Club2
Modern Jazz2
Polka Pop2

USA March2
Ober Polka2
Easy Listening2
Fast Band3

Fast Band4

Big Band Fast3
Orchestra Swing3
Orchestra Swing4
Fin?er Pickin2
Hully Gull{ﬁ
Viennese Waltz2
Show Tune2
Rumba3
Schlager Rock4
Jazz Waltz Fast2
Country Ballad4
Dixieland?2
French Jazz3

R763
R764
R765
R766
R767
R768
R769
R770
R771
R772
R773
R774
R775
R776
R777
R778
R779
R780
R781
R782
R783
R784
R785
R786
R787
R788
R789
R790
R791
R792
R793
R794
R795
R796
R797
R798
R799
R800
R801
R802
R803
R804
R805
R806
R807
R808
R809
R810
R811
R812
R813
R814
R815
R816
R817
R818
R819
R820
R821
R822
R823
R824
R825
R826
R827
R828
R829

Easy Country2
Country Hits
Country 8 Beat2
Blue Grass4
Blue Grass5
Blue Grass6
Gospel Sisters2
Italian Waltz2
Limbo Rock2
Bluegrass2
Country Brothers2
Scand Country3
Scand Country4
Scand Shuffle2
70's Chart Cntry2
Pub Piano2
Polka3

Rock Cha Cha3
Schlager Rock3
Organ Samba2
Gay Gordons2
Swing Waltz2
Reel

Movie Ballad2
Cool Pop2

Rock & Roll Shfl3
Hard Rock3

Hard Rock4

Club Pop4

8 Beat Pop3

8 Beat Pop4

60's Rock 4

16 Beat Ballad4
Straight Rock2
Easy Ballad2
Pop Mambo2
BossaNova3
Forro2

Pop Classics2
Live 8 Beat2
Power Rock4
Acoustic Rock4
Cool 8 Beat3
Ugtempo 8Beat2
90's Rock Ballad2
Chart Rock Shfl3
Brit Pop3
Brazilian Samba2
Brit Pop Swing3
60's 8 Beat2
Fast Bossa3d

60's Guitar Pop3
90's Soul2
Guijira3

Euro Hip Hop3
Disco Pop3
Disco Philly3
Mod Big BandShfl3
Modern Big Band3
8 Beat Adria3
Disco Chocolate3
Euro Trance3
Love Song3
Disco Party3
Club Dance3
Modern Jazz3
Polka Pop3
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R830
R831
R832
R833
R834
R835
R836
R837
R838
R839
R840
R841
R842
R843
R844
R845
R846
R847
R848
R849
R850
R851
R852
R853
R854
R855
R856
R857
R858
R859
R860
R861
R862
R863
R864
R865
R866
R867
R868
R869
R870
R871
R872
R873
R874
R875
R876
R877
R878
R879
R880
R881
R882
R883
R884
R885
R886
R887
R888
R

R890
R891
R892
R893
R894
R895
R896

Fast Band5
Orchestra Swing5
Movie Ballad3
Rock & Roll Shfl4
Hard Rock5

8 Beat Pop5

8 Beat Pop6

16 Beat Ballad5
Straight Rock3
Easy Ballad3
Forro3

Fusion6b

Funk3

Viennese Waltz3
Show Tune3
Dixieland3

Big Band Shuffle7
Big Band Shuffle8
Big Band Shuffle9
Pop Waltz4

USA March3
Hully Gully3
Tarantella2
Limbo Rock3
Swing Waltz3
Pub Piano3

Jazz Waltz 5
Jazz Waltz 6
Show Tune4
Polka4

Ober Polka3
Party Polka2
Waltz3

Cha Cha3
Rumba4

Jived
Pasodoble3
Sambab

Sambat6
Schlager Rock5
Schlager Rock6
Foxtrot4
Viennese Waltz4

Country Ballad5
Country Two Step2
Country 8
Country 9

Finger Pickin3
Country Brothers3
New Country2
Easy Country3
70's Chart Cntry3
Hoedown?2
Country Shuffle2
Schlager Polka3
Polka Pop4

Blue Grass 7
Blue Grass 8
Blue Grass 9
70's Disco Funk2
Disco Philly4
Disco House3
80's Disco2

Swing Fox2

Slow Fox2



Organ Cha Cha2z R931
Organ Quick Step2 R932
Cat Groove3d R933
Dixie Jazz2 R934
Medium Jazz2 R935
Jazz Big Band2 R936
Jazz Club2 R937
Ragtime3 R938

Big Band Shuffle 10 R939
aiS Band Shuffle 11 R940

Big Band Shuffle 12 R941
Fast Band 6 R942
Fast Band 7 R943
German Waltz2 R944
Carnival3 R945
Organ Samba3 2946
Reel3 947
Gay Gordons3 R948
Scand Waltz2 R949
Pop Classics3 R950
Live 8 Beat3 R951
Power Rock5 2952
Acoustic Rock5 Rggg
Cool 8 Beat4 R955
Uptempo 8Beat3 RO56

90's Rock Ballad3

Chart Rock Shfld K927
Brit Pop4

Brazilian Samba3 R959
Brit Pop Swing4 R960
EO'st% eatg R961

ast Bossa

60's Guitar Pop4 Egg%
70's 8 Beat2 ROB64

90's Guitar Pop2
Soft Rock3

Chart Guita rPop2
Guijira4

Easy Listening3
Bebop2

Orch Big Band3
Big Band Fast4
Orchestra Swing6
Orchestra Swing7
Rock Cha Cha4
Organ Swing2
Secret Service2
Animation Bld2
Christmas Waltz2
Frankly Soul2
Jazz Funk2
Classic Big Band2
French Jazz4
Jump Jive2

Mod Big Band Shfl4 R985

R965 House3

R966  Jazz Gtr Club3
RO67 Modern Jazz4
R968  Acoustic Jazz2
R969  Cool Jazz Ballad2
R970 Modern Jazz Bld2
R971 Modern Pop Bld2
R972 Soul R&B2

R973 R&B Soul Ballad2
RO74 Euro Hip Hop4
R975 Trip Hop2

RS76 Ibiza 2004_2
RO7T Soft Rock4

R978 Chart Guita rPop3
R979 Guijira5

R980 Easy Listening4
R981 Bebop3

R982 Orch Big Band4
R983 Big Band Fast5
R984 Orchestra Swing8

Orchestra Swing9

Ie)nodeé'P Ei IBc?Eudf-l R986 Rock Cha Cha5s

op Llr balla RO87 Organ Swing3
Ibiza 2002_2 RO88  Secret Service3
Euro Trance4 R989  Animation Bld3
6-8 Trance2 R990 Reggaed

Latin DJ's2 R991  Frankly Soul3
Bomba2 R992  Jazz Funk3
Chillout Cafe3 R993  Classic Big Band3
70's Glam Piano2 R994 French Jazz5
French House3 R995  Jump Jive3
English Waltz2 R996 Mod Big Band Shfls
8 Beat Ballad3 R997 Modern Big Band5

Club House2

R998-R1000 Big Band Shuffle 13-15

Appendix 3 (Demonstration Song Comparison Table)

S001
S002
S003

Chopin Fantasie Impromptu
Chopin Noctume

Chopin Petit Chien

Chopin Chanson De L'adieu
Chopin Noctume

Chopin Black keys
Chopin-Valse op.64 no.2

Beethoven- Piano Sonate op.

13 "Pathetique" 2nd mov
Beethoven For Elise

Beethoven Mondschein Sonate

Beethoven MinuetIn G
Beethoven Marcia Alla Turca

s027
5028
S029
S030
S031
5032
S033
S034
S035
S036
S037
S038
5039

Beethoven piano sonata op.49-2 1st mov S040

Beethoven Ecossaise

Mozart Twinkle Twinkle Little Star

Mozart Turkish March
Mozart Sonate
Mozart Menuett

Bach WaltzIn AMino
Bach Menuett

Bach The Well-Tempered Clavier

Bach Bourree
Bach Invention
Schubert Military Marches

Schubert Monents Musicaux

Schumann Traumerei

Schumann Frohlicher Landmann
Schumann Sicilienne

Richard Ballade Pour Adeline
Richard Ping Pong Sous Les Arbres
Richard AComme Amour

Richard Mariage D'amour
Mendelssohn Jagerlied op.19b-3
Mendelssohn Friihlingslied

Haydn Little Serenade

Pachelbel CanoninD
Badarzewska Maiden's Prayer
Liszt Liebestraume

Tchaikovsky- Danse des mirlitons
Oesten Dolly's Dreaming Awakening

S041  Dvorak Humoresque
S042  Joplin The Entertainer
S043  Debussy LaFille aux CheveuxdeLin
S044  Debussy Aeabesque
S045  Dubessy Clair De lune
S046  L-C.DaquinLe Coucou
S047  Karl Bohm The Fountain
S048  Burgmiiller Pastorale
S049  Korsakov Bumblebee
S050  Haydn-Sunrise
S051-5150

Czerny 599 No.001-Czerny 599 No.100
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@ Battery /\ WARNING

0 please take care off following attentions

o Do not attempt to disassemble or short-circuit the battery

o Do not expose or burn it in the fire

o Do not mix the new and old battery

o Do not mix different types of batteries

o Do not charge the battery

o The positive and negative poles of the battery must be properly
installed

o please remove the battery from the electronic keyboard If you do
not use for a long time,

/\ WARNING

please do the following steps when exception for the electronic

keyboard like fuming, over hot and So on.

1). power off

2). pull the adaptor down from the power socket on the wall when
are using.

3) . contact your local dealer in time.

It's normal for adaptor getting hot when long time using AC adaptor,
not indicate Malfunction

please power off and restart the electronic keyboard when sometime
function problem,

@8 Install the battery

1). Exit the screw and remove the battery cover

2) . put the battery with correct positive+ and negative- direction into
the battery slot with 6*"AA" 1 .5v

3). put the battery cover and Lock the screws

This product contains electronic components and should not
allow liquids to enter or be used in damp environments.
Daily dust-proof cleaning should be done well, and surface
stains can be wiped with a soft and clean cloth.
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Technical Support and E-Warranty Certificate
www.vevor.com/support



VEVOR

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

Support technique et Garantie électronique
Certificat www.vevor.com/support

PIANO
UTILISATEUR MANUEL

MODELE: BD-881D

Nous continuons a nous engager a vous fournir des outils avec compétitif prix.
"Sauvegarder Moitié", "Moitié Prix " ou toute autre expression similaire utilisée par nous
seulement représente un
estimation des économies que vous pourriez réaliser en achetant certains outils chez nous

par rapport aux principaux
grandes marques et fait pas signifie nécessairement couvrir tous catégories des outils
proposés par nous. Toi
nous vous rappelons de bien vouloir vérifier attentivement lorsque vous étes placer un
commander avec nous si tu sont
en fait, on économise la moitié par rapport au top majeur marques.



VEVOR® Piano

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

MODELE: BD-881D

A

|| K I A X

(L'image est a titre indicatif seulement, s'il te plait se référer a la réel
objet)

BESOIN DE L'AIDE? CONTACT NOUS!

Avoir produit Des questions ? Besoin technique soutien? S'il te
plait sentir gratuit a contact nous:

Assistance technique et certificat de garantie
électronique
www.vevor.com/support

C'est I'original instruction, s'il vous plait lisez tout manuel instructions

soigneusement avant de l'utiliser. VEVOR se réserve une interprétation
claire de notre manuel d'utilisation. L'apparence du produit doit étre
soumis a la
produit vous regu. S'il te plait, pardonne nous que nous ne le ferons pas
je vous informe a nouveau s'il existe une technologie ou un logiciel
mises a jour sur notre produit.
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Type - C
adaptateur * 1
pouvoir corde * 1

Partition musicale rester * 1

Accessoire

Musique feuille
agrafe * 1
Microphone * 1
Ecouteurs * 1

piano

autocollant * 1
piano sac * 1
Midi corde * 1

soutenir pédé 1* 1
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sustain pedal | Audio input
microphone

MIDI Audio output
(earphone)

Turn on the [Power] button to play the keyboard and enter the performance state.

After pressing [Tone] button, you can use the [+/-] button to select the tone.
3.Rhythm
After pressing [Rhythm] button, you can use the [+/-] button to select the rhythm.

Press the [Demo One] for the first time to enter the [Demo One] mode, and press the Demo One for the second
time to exit the Demo One mode. After entering the Demo One mode, play the selected song from the next song
When the song finishes playing, the current song is played repeatedly. In the Demo One mode, press the [+/-
key to switch songs.

5.Demo All

Press the [Demo All] for the first time to enter the continuous singing mode, and press the Demo All for the second
time to exit the continuous singing mode. After entering continuous singing mode, After entering continuous
singing mode, playback starts from the current song.

When the song is finished, continue to play the next song and play all the songs in a loop. In continuous singing
mode, press [+/-] key to switch songs.

After pressing the Volume, you can use the [+] and [-] keys to increase/decrease the volume. The volume control
has a total of 16 segments (1~16).



7.Rhythm vol

After pressing the [Rhythm vol], you can use the [+/-] keys to increase/decrease the rhythm volume. The rhythvol
control has a total of 17 sections (0~16), The Rhythm volume keys can also control the volume of demo songs,
chords and drums.

8.Tempo

After pressing the [Tempo], you can use [+/-] to increase/decrease the speed continuously The speed cont
has a total of 270 segments (30~300),

9.Transpose

After pressing the [Transpose] button, you can use the [+/-] button to transpose. There are 25 segments
(-12-~12) for the transposition control, and the preset value is in the 13th segment after power-on. Hold
[+/-] button for more than 1 second, can continuously increase/decrease the transposition. The chord pitch
also changes with the transposition value.

10.Dual key

Press [Dual Key] button for the first time to activate the dual keyboard function, and press [Dual Key]
button for the second time to cancel the dual keyboard function When the dual keyboard function
is activated the scales of the left keys AT ~ B4 will be played corresponding to the scales of A2~ B5,
and the scales of the right keys C5 ~ C9 will be played corresponding to the scales of C4 ~ C8.

You can use the [+] [-] keys to select the main tone to replace the tone of the right key.

11.Key drum

Press [Key Drum] button for the first time to activate the keyboard drum function, and press
[Key Drum] button for the second time to cancel the keyboard drum function. When the keyboard
drum function is activated, the corresponding drum sound will be played when you play the key.

12. Lesson

Press [Lesson] button for the first time to enter the single-key mode, and press [Lesson] button for
the second time to exit the single-key mode.

After entering the one-touch mode, use the current song to teach,

After the song is played, if the user presses the keys at will, it is the main melody. If the main melody
does not reach the next bar, the background sound will repeat the bar until the song is played and
stop after the song ends.

Press [Lesson] button for the third time to enter the ensemble mode, and press [Lesson] button fo
the fourth time to exit the ensemble mode.

After entering the ensemble mode, the current song is used for teaching. After the song is played,
the user can play the keys at will and interrupt the main string rhythm. If not pressed the key again
after 5 seconds, the main string rhythm will automatically resume playback. The background soun
s played completely, and the teaching is repeated until the end of the song. After the song is over
the ensemble will play a song.

Press [Lesson] button the fifth time to enter the follow-up mode, and press [Lesson] the sixth time
to exit the follow-up mode.

After entering the follow-up mode, the current song is used for teaching. After the song is played,
the main melody is not played, and the user must follow the notes displayed on the digital tube
Press the corresponding key to continue to play the next note, and the background sound will repeat
that measure until the song ends.

Press the corresponding key to continue to play the next note, and the background sound will repeat
that measure until the song ends.

In the teaching mode, [+/-] button automatically enters the song selection mode, and exits the teaching
mode to return to the tone selection mode.

Press [Tone] button while playing the music will temporarily switch to the tone selection mode, andreturn

to the song selection mode in 3 seconds



13.Start/stop

Press the [Start/Stop] button for the first time to start playing the rhythm, and press the [Start/Stop]
button for the second time to stop playing the rhythm.

Exit this mode under the mode of teaching, recording, playback, metronome, demo music, etc.
There are [+] and [-] sequential selection, a total of 2 keys. Can be used to select the tone, rhythm, song,
volume, accompaniment volume, speed, transpose quickly.

If the number pressed exceeds the maximum number of tone, rhythms or songs, the original value will be
maintained.

Press [Sync/Vel] for the first time to enter the sync mode, and press the Sync for the second time to
exit the sync mode. When entering the sync mode, stop playing the rhythm, and then press the first
34 keys to automatically play the selected rhythm (chord). For the chord synchronization part, please
refer to the single fingering accompaniment or multi-fingering accompaniment instructions.

(The default value of power on is the key strength off. Long press this key for 5 seconds to control the
key strength on/off.)

Press [Chord] button for the first time to enter the integrated chord mode, and press [Chord] butto
for the second time to exit the integrated chord mode. [Chord] button only works in rhythm and
normal mode When playing the rhythm, press [Chord] button and press the fingering within the
range of the keys A1 ~F4#, and then you can hear the corresponding chord accompaniment sound
If you don’ t press the fingering of the fingering, the single fingering will be played. Refers to the.
chord of the chord fingering

When the rhythm is not playing press [Chord] button and press the fingering within the range of
keys A1 ~F4#, and you will hear.the corresponding chord sound. If you do not press the fingering

of the fingering, the single fingering will be played. Refers to the chord tone. For the detailed
fingering of the integrated fingering accompaniment, please refer to the single fingered chord table
and the multi-finger chord table attached. The integrated fingering can be used with rhythm /chord
/synchronization

Press the [Recording] button the first time to enter the recording mode, and the last record will be cleared;
pressing the [recording] button for the second time will exit the recording mode. In the recording mode,
the metronome will be played, and you can start recording by pressing any key. The maximum number
of recordings is 700. When the recording is full, the next note cannot be recorded; during recording, you
can press the [Play] button at any time to play the recorded notes or drum sounds.

18.Play/LED

Press [Play/LED ] for the first time to play the recorded note or drum sound, and press the Play/LED for the
second time to stop playing. Press the Play to exit the recording mode. If there is no recorded value
before,press Play and no action will occur. (The default value for powering on is that the keyboard
light is on. Press and hold this button for 5 seconds to control the keyboard LED on/off.)

19. Metronome

Press [Metronome] button, the action function is 1/4 beat ~ 7/4 beat + stop-+ beat. 4. The preset value
of tempo is 120. There are 7 variations of the metronome sound, in sequence from 1/4 beat to 7/4 beat.
When recording, press [Metronome] button to switch the metronome sound.

Bluetooth/MP3 mode

20. Press [»i/0] shortly (within 1 second) to play or pause the song. In pause mode, press [»/c3] to
continue playing the song.

21. Press [wvoa ] shortly (within 1 second) to select the previous song. Press the [wvowa | for more
than 1 second to decrease.the volume.

22. Press [wvowa ] shortly (within 1 second) to select the next song. Press [wvoe] for more than 1
second to increase the volume
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Appendix 1 (Voice Comparison Table)

TOO1
TO02
TOO03
T004
TO05
TO06
TOO7
TO08
TO0S
T010
TO11
T012
TO13
T014
TO15
T016
TO17
T018
TO19
T020
TO21
T022
T023
T024
T025
TO026
TO27
T028
T029
TO30
TO31
T032
TO33
T034
TO35
TO36
TO37
TO38
TO39
T040
T041
T042
T043
T044
T045
T046
T047
T048
T049
T050
TO51

T052
T053
T054

Acoustic Grand Piano T055
Bright Acoustic Piano %)g?
Electric Grand Piano

T058
Honky-tonk Piano T059
Rhodes Piano T060
Chorused Piano %]g;
Harpsichord T063
Clavichord T064
Celesta T065
Glockenspiel T066
Music box ¥8gg
Vibraphone TOE9
Marimba TO70
Xylophone T071
Tubular Bell T072
Dulcimer 1073

T074
Drawbar Organ T075
Percussive Organ T076
Rock Organ T077
Church Organ ¥g;g
Reed Organ T080
Accordion T081
Harmonica T082
Tango Accordion 1083
Acoustic Guitar (nylon) ¥8gg

Acoustic Guitar (steel) Togg
Electric Guitar (jazz) T087
Electric Guitar (clean) T088
Electric Guitar (muted) 1089

Qverdriven Guitar ¥gg?
Distortion Guitar T092
Guitar Harmonics T093
Acoustic Bass T094
Electric Bass(finger) %gg
Electric Bass (pick) 197
Fretless Bass T098
Slap Bass 1 T099
Slap Bass 2 T100
Synth Bass 1 T101

T102
Synth Bass 2 T103
Violin T104
Viola Egg
gglr:?rabass T107

T108
Tremolo Strings T109
Pizzicato Strings T110
Orchestral Harp T111
Timpani T112
String Ensemble 1 T113
String Ensemble 2 T114
Synth Strings 1 T115
Synth Strings 2 T116
Choir Aahs T117
Voice Oohs T118

Synth Voice
Orchestra Hit
Trumpet
Trombone
Tuba

Muted Trumpet
French Horn
Brass Section
Synth Brass 1
Synth Brass 2
Soprano Sax
Alto Sax

Tenor Sax
Baritone Sax
Oboe

English Horn
Bassoon
Clarinet
Piccolo

Flute

Recorder

Pan Flute
Bottle Blow
Shakuhachi
Whistle
Qcarina

Lead 1 (square)
Lead 2 (sawtooth)

Lead 3 (calliope lead)

Lead 4 (chiff lead)
Lead 5 (charang)
Lead 6 (voice)
Lead 7 (fifths)

Lead 8 (bass+lead)

Pad 1 (new age)
Pad 2 (warm)
Pad 3 (polysynth)
Pad 4 (choir)

Pad 5 (bowed)

Pad 6 (metallic)

Pad 7 (halo)

Pad 8 (sweep)

FX 1 (rain)

FX (soundtrack)
(crystal)
(atmosphere)
(brightness)
(gablins)

FX (echoes)

FX 8 (sci-fi)

Sitar

Banjo

Shamisen

Koto

Kalimba

Bagpipe

Fiddle

Shanai

Tinkle Bell

Agogo

Steel Drums

Woodblock

Taiko Drum

Melodic Tom

6-

2
X3
X 4
X5
X6
7

T119
T120
T121
T122
T123
T124
T125
T126
T127
T128
T129
T130
T131
T132
T133
T134
T135
T136
T137
T138
T139
T140
T141
T142
T143
T144
T145
T146
T147
T148
T149
T150
T151
T152
T153
T154
T155
T156
T157
T158
T159
T160
T161
T162
T163
T164
T165
T166
T167
T168
T169
T170
T171
T172
T173
T174
T175
T176
77
T178
T179
T180
T181
T182

Synth Drum
Reverse Cymbal
Guitar Fret Noise
Breath Noise
Seashore

Bird Tweet
Telephone Ring
Helicopter
Applause
Gunshot

Yong Gin
Zheng

Zhong Ruan
Pi Pa

Big Souna
Souna

Er Hu

Yue Hu

Di Zi

Bong Di

Koto 2

Qu Di

Jungle Bass
Koto 3
Marimba 2
Tsugaru
Kawala

Attack Clav.
Crystal

Bright String
Clavi 2

Chorus Guitar.
Barafon

Jazz Organ
Indian Flute
Mute Barafon
Dual Horns
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 2
Clavi 3

Soft Sax
Electric Vipraphone
Didgeridoo
Barafon 2
Tubular Bells 2
Soft Accord
Barafon 3
Clavi 4

Nay

Oct Harp
Attack Barafon
Clavi 5
Kalimba 2
Tsugaru 2
Shamisen 2
Woodblock 2
Crystal 2
Shamisen 3
Synth Harpsi.
Jazz Organ 2
Viola Attack
Viola Attack 2
Hard Barsoon
Mute Barafon 2
Bodhran



T183
T184
T185
T186
T187
T188
T189
7190
T191
T192
T193
7194
T195
T196
7197
T198
7199
T200
T201
T202
T203
T204
T205
T206
T207
T208
T209
T210
T211
T212
T213
T214
T215
T216
T217
T218
T219
T220
T221
T222
T223
T224
T225
T226
T227
T228
T229
T230
T231
T232
T233
T234
T235
T236
T237
T238
T239
T240
T241
T242
T243
T244
T245
T246

Kawala 2
Didgeridoo 2
Soft Guitar
Suona 2

Twin Bones
Jazz Organ 3
Woodblock 3
Soft Santur
Koto 4
Castanets
Viola Attack 3
Woodblock 4
Bright String 2
Twin Bones 2
Tenor Sax 2
Wind Organ
Tron Flute
Bodhran 2
Tron Flute 2
Jazz Organ 4
Soft Santur 2
Woodblock 5
Shamisen 4
Indian Flute 2
Electric Vipraphone 2
Soft Guitar 2
Mute Barafon 3
Dual Horns 2
Xylophone 2
Didgeridoo 3
Wind Organ 2
Church Bells 2
Tsugaru 3

Nay 2

Guitar Pinch 2
Grow Guitar
Indian Flute 3
Synth Harpsi. 2
Soft Sax 2
Xylophone 3
English Horn 2
Soft Guitar 3
Castanets 2
Soft Guitar 4
Hard Vibe 2
Reed Horn
Nay 3

Bari & Tenor
Kawala 3
Indian Flute 4
Didgeridoo 4
Attack Clav. 2
Marimba 3
Bari & Tenor 2
Slow Violin
Organ Flute
Jazz Organ 5
Electric Vipraphone 3
Dual Horns 3
Indian Flute 5
English Horn 3
Dulcimer 2
Koto 5
Tubular Bells 3

1247
T248
T249
T250
T251
T252
T253
T254
T255
T256
T257
T258
T259
T260
T261
T262
T263
T264
T265
T266
T267
T268
T269
T270
T271
T272
T273
T274
T275
T276
T277
T278
T279
T280
T281
T282
T283
T284
T285
T286
T287
T288
T289
T290
T291
T292
T293
T294
T295
T296
T297
T298
T299
T300
T301
T302
T303
T304
T305
T306
T307
T308
T309
T310

Isugaru 4
Tsugaru 5
Mute Barafon 4
Dual Horns 4
Soft Sax 3
Bodhran 3
Guitar Pinch 3
Crystal 3

Grow Guitar 2
Jazz Organ 6
Attack Barafon 2
Xylophone 4
Soft Santur 3
Kawala 4

Soft Guitar 5
Nay 4

Synth Harpsi. 3
Wind Organ 3
Shanai 2
Woodblock 6
Electric Vipraphone 4
Kawala 5

Grow Guitar 3
Grow Guitar 4
Steel Bell

Wind Organ 4
Soft Accord 2
Kalimba 3
Twin Bones 3
Church Bells 3
Koto 6

Attack Barafon 3
Mute Barafon 5
Nay 5

Jungle Bass 2
Soft Accord 3
Hard Vibe 3
Soft Clav.

Bag Pipe 2

Oct Harp 2
Woodblock 7
Mute Barafon 6
Guitar Pinch 4
Dulcimer 3
Soft Sax 4
Electric Vipraphone 5
Tsugaru 6
Reed Horn 2
Castanets 3
Tron Flute 3
Attack Clav. 3
Bari & Tenor 3
Indian Flute 6
Soft Guitar 6
Nay 6
Didgeridoo 5
Marimba 4
Attack Clav. 4
Jungle Bass 3
Hard Barsoon 2
Suona 3

Hard Vibe 4
Bag Pipe 3
Soft Accord 4

-7-

31
T312
T313
T314
T315
T316
T317
T318
T319
T320
T321
T322
T323
T324
T325
T326
T327
T328
T329
T330
T331
T332
T333
T334
T335
T336
T337
T338
T339
T340
T341
T342
T343
T344
T345
T346
T347
T348
T349
T350
T351
T352
T353
T354
T355
T356
T357
T358
T359
T360
T361
1362
T363
T364
T365
T366
T367
T368
T369
T370
T371
T372
T373
T374

Attack Baraton 4
Hard Barsoon 3
Dulcimer 4
Twin Bones 4
Soft Sax 5
Shamisen 5
Suona 4
Bodhran 4
Shamisen 6
Electric Vipraphone 6
Tsugaru 7

Oct Harp 3
Kalimba 4

Soft Clav. 2
English Horn 4
Didgeridoo 6
Barafon 4
Indian Flute 7
Organ Flute 2
Soft Santur 4
Mute Barafon 7
Nay 7

Hard Vibe 5
Bari & Tenor 4
Bag Pipe 4
Tenor Sax 3
Organ Flute 3
Dulcimer 5
Twin Bones 5
Grow Guitar 5
Kalimba 5

Qct Harp 4
Nay 8

Dual Horns 5
Didgeridoo 7
English Horn 5
Kawala 6
Marimba 5
Barafon 5

Soft Accord 5
Mute Barafon 8
Dual Horns 6
Church Bells 4
Wind Organ 5
Attack Clav. 5
Jazz Organ 7
Reed Horn 3
Tenor Sax 4
Chorus Guitar. 2
Didgeridoo 8
Soft Santur 5
Clavi 6
Kalimba 6
Didgeridoo 9
Wind Organ 6
Tron Flute 4
Soft Sax 6
Suona 5

Soft Guitar 7
Hard Vibe 6
Jazz Organ 8
Grow Guitar 6
Xylophone 5
Bag Pipe 5



T375
T376
T377
T378
T379
T380
T381
T382
T383
T384
T385
T386
T387
T388
T389
T390
T391
T392
T393
T394
T395
T396
T397
T398
T399
T400
T401
T402
T403
T404
T405
T406
T407
T408
T409
T410
T411
T412
T413
T414
T415
T416
T417
T418
T419
T420
T421
T422
T423
T424
T425
T426
T427
T428
T429
T430
T431
T432
T433
T434
T435
T436
T437
T438

Bag Pipe 6
Clavi 7

Hard Vibe 7
Kawala 7
Shanai 3
Suona 6

Jungle Bass 4
Grow Guitar 7
Bag Pipe 7
Crystal 4
Guitar Pinch 5
Woodblock 8
Soft Sax 7
Attack Barafon 5
Barafon 6
Organ Flute 4
Mute Barafon 9
Shanai 4

Soft Clav. 3

Oct Harp 5
Tron Flute 5
Bright String 3
Jazz Organ 9
Mute Barafon 10
Slow Violin 2
Soft Sax 8
English Horn 6
Reed Horn 4
Indian Flute 8
Castanets 4
English Horn 7
Tron Flute 6
English Horn 8
Hard Barsoon 4
Dulcimer 6
Xylophone 6
Mute Barafon 11
Nay 9

Mute Barafon 12
Dual Horns 7
Kawala 8

Soft Clav. 4
Hard Barsoon 5
Dulcimer 7

Soft Accord 6
Church Bells 5
Shamisen 7
Synth Harpsi. 4
Crystal 5
Kawala 9

Dual Horns 8
Clavi 8

Electric Vipraphone 7
Castanets 5
Tenor Sax 5
Tenor Sax 6
Didgeridoo 10
Kalimba 7
English Horn 9
Guitar Pinch 6
Hard Vibe 8
Mute Barafon 13
Tenor Sax 7
Bag Pipe 8

T439
T440
T441
T442
T443
T444
T445
T446
T447
T448
T449
T450
T451
T452
T453
T454
T455
T456
T457
T458
T459
T460
T461
T462
T463
T464
T465
T466
T467
T468
T469
T470
T471
T472
T473
T474
T475
T476
T477
T478
T479
T480
T481
T482
7483
T484
1485
T486
T487
T488
T489
T490
T491
7492
T493
1494
T495
T496
T497
T498
T499
T500
7501
7502

Shanai 5
English Horn 10
Didgeridoo 11
Organ Flute 5
Attack Barafon 6
Jungle Bass 5
Barafon 7

Soft Santur 6
Slow Violin 3
Hard Barsoon 6
Didgeridoo 12
Kalimba 8
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 3
Dulcimer 8
Reed Horn 5
Bodhran 5

Soft Sax 9
Mute Barafon 14
Guitar Pinch 7
Wind Organ 7
Guitar Pinch 8
Indian Flute 9
Bag Pipe 9
Crystal 6

Twin Bones 6
Crystal 7

Soft Guitar 8
Guitar Pinch 9
Attack Clav. 6
Bodhran 6
Suona 7

Chorus Guitar. 3
Slow Violin 4
Clavi 9
Castanets 6
Slow Violin 5
Jazz Organ 10
Jazz Organ 11
Electric Vipraphone 8
Bodhran 7

Steel Bell 2
Synth Harpsi. 5
Marimba 6
Marimba 7
Attack Barafon 7
Castanets 7
Hard Vibe 9
Tron Flute 7
Soft Accord 7
Shanai 6
Woodblock 9
Soft Sax 10
Slow Violin 6
Soft Sax 11
Chorus Guitar. 4
Attack Clav. 7
Reed Organ 2
Viola Attack 4
Koto 7

Tsugaru 8

Bag Pipe 10
Attack Clav. 8
Tron Flute 8
Marimba 8

-8-

T503
T504
T505
T506
7507
7508
T509
7510
T511
7512
T513
1514
7515
7516
1517
7518
7519
7520
T521
T522
T523
1524
1525
1526
1527
T528
7529
T530
T531
T532
1533
1534
T535
T536
T537
1538
7539
7540
T541
T542
T543
T544
T545
T546
1547
T548
T549
T550
T551
1552
1553
T554
1555
T556
1557
T558
7559
T560
T561
7562
T563
7564
T565
T566

Bag Pipe 11
Hard Barsoon 7
Mute Barafon 15
Soft Sax 12
Attack Clav. 9
Jazz Organ 12
Soft Guitar 9
Didgeridoo 13
Bright String 4
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 4
Tsugaru 9

Nay 10

Reed Horn 6
Didgeridoo 14
Soft Clav. 5
Soft Sax 13
Reed Organ 3
Steel Bell 3
Clavi 10

Wind Organ 8
Synth Harpsi. 6
Bari & Tenor 5
Steel Bell 4
Soft Sax 14
Castanets 8
Didgeridoo 15
Soft Sax 15
Mute Barafon 16
Soft Guitar 10
Soft Accord 8
Wind Organ 9
Didgeridoo 16
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 5
English Horn 11
Soft Sax 16
Soft Guitar 11
Hard Barsoon 8
Kalimba 9

Koto 8

Soft Clav. 6
Xylophone 7
Soft Clav. 7
Church Bells 6
Kawala 10
Didgeridoo 17
Kalimba 10
Castanets 9
Didgeridoo 18
Bodhran 8
English Horn 12
Hard Vibe 10
Bodhran 9
Indian Flute 10
Dulcimer 9

Soft Clav. 8
Viola Attack 5
Attack Harp
Mute Barafon 17
Tenor Sax 8
Twin Bones 7
Chorus Guitar. 6
Shanai 7
Kalimba 11
Jungle Bass 6



156/
T568
1569
T570
T571
1572
T573
1574
1575
T576
1577
T578
T579
T580
T581
T582
T583
T584
T585
T586
1587
T588
T589
T590
T591
1592
T593
7594
T595
T596
T597
T598
T599
T600
T601
1602
T603
T604
T605
T606
T607
T608
T609
1610
T611
1612
1613
1614
1615
T616
1617
T618
T619
1620
T621
T622
T623
1624
T625
1626
T627
T628
T629
T630

Attack Baraton 8
Soft Clav. 9
Tubular Bells 4
Reed Organ 4
Guitar Pinch 10
Bodhran 10
Clavi 11

Viola Attack 6
Synth Harpsi. 7
Jungle Bass 7
Koto 9

Church Bells 7
Soft Accord 9
Tubular Bells 5
Bag Pipe 12
Grow Guitar 8
Mute Barafon 18
Soft Accord 10
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 6
Viola Attack 7
Kawala 11

Soft Santur 7
Bright String 5
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 7
Attack Barafon 9
Electric Vipraphone 9
Steel Bell 5
Mute Barafon 19
Chorus Guitar. 7
Soft Clav. 10
Viola Attack 8
Church Bells 8
Soft Santur 8
Wind Organ 10
Indian Flute 11
Tsugaru 10
Dulcimer 10
Grow Guitar 9
Tubular Bells 6
Jungle Bass 8
Dulcimer 11
Organ Flute 6
Nay 11

Attack Barafon 10
English Horn 13
Suona 8

Reed Organ 5
Shamisen 8
Koto 10
Shamisen 9
Church Bells 9
Nay 12

Hard Barsoon 9
Slow Violin 7
Soft Sax 17
Grow Guitar 10
Attack Harp 2
Suona 9

Nay 13

Synth Harpsi. 8
Didgeridoo 19
Nay 14

Synth Harpsi. 9
Soft Sax 18

1631
1632
T633
1634
T635
T636
T637
T638
1639
T640
T641
T642
T643
T644
T645
T646
T647
1648
1649
T650
T651
1652
1653
T654
T655
T656
T657
T658
T659
1660
T661
T662
1663
T664
T665
T666
T667
T668
T669
T670
T671
T672
T673
1674
T675
T676
T677
T678
T679
T680
T681
1682
17683
1684
T685
1686
T687
T688
T689
T690
T691
1692
1693
T694

Koto 11
Kalimba 12
Suona 10

Oct Harp 6
Koto 12
Shanai 8
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 8
Clavi 12
Attack Harp 3
Attack Clav. 10
Bright String 6
Organ Flute 7
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 9
Kawala 12
Bodhran 11
Shanai 9
Suona 11
Synth Harpsi. 10
Bari & Tenor 6
Kawala 13
Bari & Tenor 7
Reed Horn 7
Shamisen 10
Soft Clav. 11
Bari & Tenor 8
Soft Santur ©
Attack Harp 4
Bright String 7
Guitar Pinch 11
Wind Organ 11
Soft Guitar 12
English Horn 14
Kawala 14
Grow Guitar 11
Attack Harp 5
Bari & Tenor 9
Organ Flute 8
Woodblock 10
Hard Vibe 11
Mute Barafon 20
Tubular Bells 7
Suona 12
Bright String 8
Hard Vibe 12
Slow Violin 8
Shamisen 11
Tron Flute 9
Attack Clav. 11
Dual Horns 9
Wind Organ 12
Twin Bones 8
Reed Organ 6
Organ Flute 9
Slow Violin 9
Dulcimer 12
Tsugaru 11
Wind Organ 13
Soft Santur 10
Suona 13

Soft Guitar 13
Xylophone 8
Dulcimer 13
Marimba 9
Soft Guitar 14

9-

1690
T696
T697
T698
T699
T700
T701
T702
T703
T704
T705
T706
T707
T708
T709
T710
T711
T712
T713
T714
T715
T716
T717
T718
1719
T720
T721
T722
T723
T724
T725
T726
T727
T728
T729
T730
T731
T732
T733
T734
T735
T736
T737
T738
T739
T740
T741
T742
T743
T744
T745
T746
T747
T748
T749
T750
T751
T752
T753
T754
T755
T756
T757
T758

Viola Attack Y
Hard Vibe 13
Koto 13

Tenor Sax 9
Kawala 15

Steel Bell 6

Soft Accord 11
Organ Flute 10
Organ Flute 11
Bright String 9
Soft Santur 11
Hard Barsoon 10
Wind Organ 14
Synth Harpsi. 11
Soft Sax 19
Bright String 10
Bright String 11
Jungle Bass 9
Soft Accord 12
Reed Horn 8
Slow Violin 10
Synth Harpsi. 12
Attack Harp 6
Soft Santur 12
Hard Barsoon 11
English Horn 15
Crystal 8

Bari & Tenor 10
Koto 14
Didgeridoo 20
Tenor Sax 10
Bright String 12
Hard Vibe 14
Dual Horns 10
Kawala 16
Kawala 17

Bag Pipe 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 10
Tron Flute 10
Kawala 18

Tron Flute 11
Tubular Bells 8
Synth Harpsi. 13
Soft Santur 13
Tubular Bells 9
Attack Barafon 11
Attack Barafon 12
Electric Vipraphone 10
Dual Horns 11
Shanai 10
Bright String 13
Crystal 9

Clavi 13

Soft Sax 20
Tron Flute 12
Dulcimer 14
Slow Violin 11
Tenor Sax 11
Nay 15

Soft Guitar 15
Shanai 11

Hard Barsoon 12
Synth Harpsi. 14
Soft Sax 21



I /oY
T760
T761
T762
T763
T764
T765
T766
T767
T768
T769
T770
T771
T772
T773
T774
T775
T776
T777
T778
T779
T780
T781
T782
T783
T784
T785
T786
T787
T788
T789
T790
T791
T792
T793
T794
T795
T796
T797
T798
T799
T800
T801
T802
T803
T804
T805
T806
T807
T808
T809
T810
T811
T812
T813
1814
T815
T816
T817
T818
1819
T820

suona 14
Kalimba 13
Suona 15

Slow Violin 12
Reed Organ 7
Kawala 19

Reed Horn 9
Attack Harp 7
OctHarp 7
Kalimba 14
Twin Bones 9
Attack Clav. 12
Bari & Tenor 11
Attack Harp 8
English Horn 16
Twin Bones 10
Soft Clav. 12
Tubular Bells 10
Slow Violin 13
Synth Harpsi. 15
Guitar Pinch 12
Church Bells 10
Castanets 10
Twin Bones 11
Indian Flute 12
Woodblock 11
Attack Harp 9
Crystal 10

Mute Barafon 21
Synth Harpsi. 16
Reed Organ 8
Steel Bell 7
Chorus Guitar. 8
Reed Organ 9
Marimba 10
Electric Vipraphone 11
Soft Guitar 16
Viola Attack 10
Reed Organ 10
Bari & Tenor 12
Soft Sax 22
Jazz Organ 13
Soft Guitar 17
Xylophone 9
Xylophone 10
Church Bells 11
Suona 16
Crystal 11
Chorus Guitar. 9
Crystal 12

Hard Barsoon 13
Castanets 11
Kawala 20

Nay 16

Tubular Bells 11
Hard Barscon 14
Barafon 8
Marimba 11

Soft Sax 23
Attack Barafon 13
Electric Vipraphone 12
Wind Organ 15

7821
T822
7823
1824
1825
1826
1827
1828
T829
T830
T831
T832
T833
T834
1835
T836
T837
1838
T839
T840
T841
T842
T843
T844
T845
T846
1847
T848
7849
T850
T851
1852
1853
T854
T855
T856
T857
T858
T859
T860
T861
1862
T863
T864
T865
T866
T867
T868
T869
T870
T871
T872
T873
1874
T875
T876
T877
T878
T879
T880
T881
T882

Attack Barafon 14
Electric Vipraphone 13
Soft Guitar 18
Xylophone 11
Tenor Sax 12
Oct Harp 8
Shamisen 12
Reed Horn 10
Marimba 12
Reed Organ 11
Attack Clav. 13
Hard Barsoon 15
Dual Horns 12
Soft Clav. 13
Church Bells 12
Oct Harp 9

Oct Harp 10
Indian Flute 13
Viola Attack 11
Clavi 14

Koto 15

Soft Guitar 19
Castanets 12
Jazz Organ 14
Bag Pipe 14
Steel Bell 8
Church Bells 13
Guitar Pinch 13
Soft Clav. 14
Tubular Bells 12
Grow Guitar 12
Steel Bell 9
Chorus Guitar. 10
Crystal 13

Reed Horn 11
Steel Bell 10
Kawala 21
Attack Harp 10
Oct Harp 11
Kalimba 15
Tubular Bells 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 11
Jazz Organ 15
Attack Barafon 15
Soft Guitar 20
Soft Accord 13
Synth Harpsi. 17
Bodhran 12
Woodblock 12
Attack Harp 11
Organ Flute 12
Jazz Organ 16
Didgeridoo 21
Church Bells 14
Synth Harpsi. 18
Chorus Guitar. 11
Organ Flute 13
Shamisen 13
Jungle Bass 10
Shamisen 14
Tubular Bells 14
English Horn 17

-10-

1883
T884
T885
T886
T887
T888
T889
T890
T891
T892
T893
T894
T895
T896
T897
T898
T899
T900
T901
T902
T903
T904
T905
T906
T907
T908
T909
T910
T911
T912
T913
T914
T915
T916
T917
T918
T919
T920
T921
1922
T923
T924
T925
T926
T927
T928
T929
T930
T931
T932
T933
T934
T935
T936
T937
T938
T939
T940
T941
T942
T943
T944

Crystal 14
Barafon 9

Reed Horn 12
Dual Horns 13
Chorus Guitar. 12
Grow Guitar 13
Shanai 12

Twin Bones 12
Barafon 10
Jungle Bass 11
Marimba 13
Grow Guitar 14
Viola Attack 12
Shamisen 15
Tsugaru 12
Reed Horn 13
Shanai 13
Castanets 13
Reed Organ 12
Twin Bones 13
Chorus Guitar. 13
Tron Flute 13
Koto 16

Oct Harp 12
Grow Guitar 15
Shanai 14
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 12
Castanets 14
Reed Organ 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 13
Soft Accord 14
Twin Bones 14
Marimba 14
Jungle Bass 12
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 14
Barafon 11
Viola Attack 13
Slow Violin 14
Oct Harp 13
Dulcimer 15
Bari & Tenor 13
Bag Pipe 15
Attack Clav. 14
Kalimba 16
Hard Vibe 15
Organ Flute 14
Jungle Bass 13
Electric Vipraphone 14
Viola Attack 14
Bodhran 13
Tubular Bells 15
Indian Flute 14
Tenor Sax 13
Guitar Pinch 14
Steel Bell 11
Tsugaru 13

Soft Santur 14
Bright String 14
Oct Harp 14
Attack Harp 12
Church Bells 15
Tenor Sax 14



T945 Dual Horns 14 T964  Bag Pipe 16 T983  Attack Harp 15

T946 Barafon 12 T965  Viola Attack 15 T984 Koto 17

T947  Steel Bell 12 T966  Steel Bell 14 T985 Reed Organ 15
T948 Marimba 15 T967 Crystal 15 T986  Attack Clav. 15
T949  Electric Vipraphone 15 1968  Bright String 15 T987  Clavi 15

T950 Soft Accord 15 T969  Reed Horn 14 T988 Dual Horns 15
T951 Steel Bell 13 T970  Guitar Pinch 15 T989  Steel Bell 15
T952  Tenor Sax 15 T971 Oct Harp 15 T990  Slow Violin 15
T953  Electoric Giutar (Clean) 15 7972 Twin Bones 15 T991 Soft Santur 15
T954  Soft Clav. 15 T973  Chorus Guitar. 15 T992 Barafon 14
T955  Bari & Tenor 14 T974  Bari & Tenor 15 T993  Organ Flute 15
T956  Attack Harp 13 T975  Tenor Sax 16 T994  Castanets 15
T957 Chorus Guitar. 14 T976  Indian Flute 15 T995 Guitar Pinch 16
T958  Shanai 15 T977  Bodhran 15 T996  Tron Flute 15
T959  Reed Organ 14 T978  Shamisen 16 T997  Tsugaru 15
T960 Bodhran 14 T979  Attack Harp 14 T998 Reed Horn 15
T961 Jungle Bass 14 T980  Barafon 13 T999  Barafon 15
T962  Tsu aru 14 T981 Jungle Bass 15 TI000  Electoric Giutar (Clean) 16
T963  Shanai 16 T982  Tron Flute 14

22.Appendix 2 (Rhythm comparison table)

R001  8Beat1 R0O40 Pop 14 R079  Shuffle 1
R002 8Beat2 R041  Pop Bolero R080  Shuffle 2
R003 8Beat3 R042 Pop BossaNova R081  Boogie 1
R004 8Beat4 R043  Pop Waltz R082 Boogie 2
R0O05 8Beat5 R044  Pop Dance R083 Boogie 3
R0O06 8Beat6 R045 Motown R084  Twist

R0O07 8Beat7 R046  British Pop 1 R085 Ballad 1
R0O08 8Beat8 R047  British Pop 2 R086 Ballad 2
R0O09 8Beat9 R048  British Pop 3 R087 Ballad 3
R010  8Beat 10 R049  Guitar Pop R088 Ballad 4
RO11 8Beat 11 R0O50  Slow Pop R089 Ballad 5
R012 8Beat 12 R051  50's Pop R090  Soul Ballad
R013 8Beat13 R052 80's Pop R091  6/8 Ballad
R014  8Beat 14 R053 Rock 1 R092  Acoustic Ballad
R015 8Beat15 R054 Rock 2 R093  Colour Ballad
R016 8Beat 16 RO55 Rock 3 R094  Guitar Ballad
R017  8Beat 17 R056 Rock 4 R095  Piano Ballad
R018 8Beat 18 RO57 50's Rock R096  Organ Ballad
R0O19  16Beat 1 R0O58 60's Rock 1 R097  Groove 1
R020 16Beat 2 R0O59 60's Rock 2 R098  Groove 2
R0O21 16Beat 3 ROB0 70's Rock R099  Groove 3
R022 16Beat 4 RO61 80's Rock R100  Groove 4
R023 16Beat5 R062  Big Rock R101  Groove 5
R024  16Beat6 R063 Power Rock R102  Groove 6
R025 16Beat 7 R064 Dark Rock R103  Groove 7
R026 16Beat8 R065 Jazz Rock R104  Groove 8
R027 Pop1 R0O66 Soft Rock R105  Groove 9
R028 Pop2 R067 Pop Rock 1 R106 Piano 1
R029 Pop3 R068  Pop Rock 2 R107 Piano 2
R030 Pop4 R069  Funky Rock 1 R108 Piano 3
R031  Pop5 RO70  Funky Rock 2 R109  Piano 4
R032 Pop6 RO71 Ballad Rock R110 Piano 5
R033 Pop7 RO72 Folk Rock R111 Piano 6
R034 Pop8 R0O73  Slow Rock 1 R112  Piano7
R035 Pop9 R0O74  Slow Rock 2 R113  Piano 8
R036 Pop 10 RO75 Slow Rock 3 R114  Piano 9
R037 Pop 11 RO76 Slow Rock 4 R115 Piano 10
R038 Pop 12 R077 Rock&Roll 1 R116  Unplugged 1
R039 Pop 13 R0O78 Rock&Roll 2 R117 Unplugged 2
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R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R155
R156
R157
R158
R159
R160
R161
R162
R163
R164
R165
R166
R167
R168
R169
R170
R171
R172
R173
R174
R175
R176
R177
R178
R179
R180
R181

Unplugged 3
Unplugged 4
Unplugged 5
Unplugged 6
Unplugged 7
Unplugged 8
Dance 1
Dance 2
Disco
House

Euro Beat
Funky Dance
80's Dance
Techno
Fusion
Blues 1
Blues 2
Blues 3
Funky 1
Funky 2
Funky 3
Gospel

Rap 1

Rap 2

Soul 1

Soul 2

Soul 3

Soul 4
Country 1
Country 2
Country 3
Country 4
Country 5
Jazz 1

Jazz 2

Jazz Waltz
Jazz Ballad
Lounge

Jive
Ragtime
Charlston
Big Band
Swing
Caribbean
Reggae

Cha Cha
Rumba
Samba
BossaNova
Mambo
Salsa
Beguine
Cumbia
Latin
Barogue
Bolero

Holly Wood
Foxtrot

Paso Doble
Quick Step
Bachata
Boston
Tango

Waltz

R182
R183
R184
R185
R186
R187
R188
R189
R190
R191
R192
R193
R194
R195
R196
R197
R198
R199
R200
R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211
R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
R219
R220
R221
R222
R223
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
R230
R231
R232
R233
R234
R235
R236
R237
R238
R239
R240
R241
R242
R243
R244
R245

March

Polka

Classical 1
Classical 2
China Folk 1
China Folk 2
China Opera 1
China Opera 2
China Ballad
China Pop

Xin Jiang

Shan Bei

Yun Nan

He Nan

An Hui

Guang Dong

Xi Zang
Mongolian
Korean

J-Pop Hit

16 Beat Ballad2
70's Pop Ballad
EP Ballad
Power Ballad
Guitar Ballad2
New R&B Ballad
Guitar Serenade
Organ Ballad2
Joropo
Reggaeton
French Waltz
Merengue

12-8 Ballad
Norteno

Jig

Hawaiian
Electronica
Funky House
Club Beat
Retro Club

Mod Chart Pop
MOR Swing
Retro Pop
Rumba Flamenco
Trance Pop
Orch Big Band2
Big Band Fast2
Midnight Swing
German Rock
Schlager Beat
Mellow Hip Hop
Classic Hip Hop
New Hip Hop
Duranguense
Laff

Ober Walzer
Bhangra

Zouk

German March
Enka

Bolero Lento
Sherif fReggae
Beguine2

Latin Disco

-12-

R246
R247
R248
R249
R250
R251
R252
R253
R254
R255
R256
R257
R258
R259
R260
R261
R262
R263
R264
R265
R266
R267
R268
R269
R270
R271
R272
R273
R274
R275
R276
R277
R278
R279
R280
R281
R282
R283
R284
R285
R286
R287
R288
R289
R290
R291
R292
R293
R294
R295
R296
R297
R298
R299
R300
R301
R302
R303
R304
R305
R306
R307
R308
R309

Tango4

Tango5

Rock &Roll
Rock & Roll Shfl1
OldiesR& R
Detroit Pop1
Detroit Pop2
Worship Med
Worship Fast
Piano Boogie
Lovely Shuffle
60's Rock & Roll
Kool Funk
Blueberry Blues
Shuffle Blues
Mambo 4
Mambo 5

Pop Classics
Live 8 Beat
Power Rock2
Acoustic Rock2
Cool 8 Beat
Uptempo 8Beat
90's Rock Ballad
Chart Rock Shfl2
Brit Pop
Brazilian Samba
Brit Pop Swing
60's 8 Beat

Fast Bossa

60's Guitar Pop
70's 8 Beat

90's Guitar Pop
Soft Rock2
Chart Guita rPop
Guijira

Modern Pop Bld
Soul

Skiffle2

6-8Soul

Soul Brothers
Happy Reggae
Pop Latin
6-8Slow Rock
6-8 Modern

6-8 Orchestral
Schlager Shuffle
Schlager Pop
Schlager Rumba
Euro Pop Organ
70's French Hit
Italian Mazurka
Bohemian Waltz
Schlager Samba1
Schlager Samba2
Scand Slow Rock
Schlager 6-8
Schlager Fox
Highland Waltz
Italian Polka
Grupera

Danzon
Schlager Alp
Saeidy



R310
R311
R312
R313
R314
R315
R316
R317
R318
R319
R320
R321
R322
R323
R324
R325
R326
R327
R328
R329
R330
R331
R332
R333
R334
R335
R336
R337
R338
R339
R340
R341
R342
R343
R344
R345
R346
R347
R348
R349
R350
R351
R352
R353
R354
R355
R356
R357
R358
R359
R360
R361
R362
R363
R364
R365
R366
R367
R368
R369
R370
R371
R372
R373

Bhajan

Hip Hop Groove
Chart Pop1
Organ Groove
Chart Pop2
New R&

Pop R&B

Chart R&B
Modern Shuffle
Blues Rock
Dream Dance
US Chart Hit
Soul R&B

R&B Soul Ballad
Euro Hip Hop
Trip Hop

Ibiza 2004

Mod Big Band Shfl

Modern Big Band
Pop Gtr Ballad
Ibiza 2002

Euro Trance

6-8 Trance

Latin DJ's
Bomba

Chillout Cafe
70's Glam Piano
French House
English Waltz

8 Beat Ballad1
Club House
House2

Jazz Gtr Club
Modern Jazz
Acoustic Jazz
Cool Jazz Ballad
Modern Jazz Bld
Easy Listening
Bebop

Orch Big Band1
Big Band Fast1
Orchestra Swing1
Orchestra Swing2

70's Ranking Country

Jazz Waltz Med
Mariachi Waltz
US March

Guitar Rumba
Slow Blues

Jazz Waltz Fast
70's Country Pop
Dixieland

40's Big Band
Easy Country
Country Hits
Country 8 Beat
Sci-fi March

Tap Dance Swing
Orchestral Bolero
Gospel Sisters
Italian Waltz

6-8 March
Bluegrass

Mod Cntry Bld1

R374
R375
R376
R377
R378
R379
R380
R381
R382
R383
R384
R385
R386
R387
R388
R389
R390
R391
R392
R393
R394
R395
R396
R397
R398
R399
R400
R401
R402
R403
R404
R405
R406
R407
R408
R409
R410
R411
R412
R413
R414
R415
R416
R417
R418
R419
R420
R421
R422
R423
R424
R425
R426
R427
R428
R429
R430
R431
R432
R433
R434
R435
R436
R437

Scand Country1
Scand Country2
Scand Shuffle
Worship Slow
Disco Teens
Scand Bugg
Rock Cha Cha
Organ Swing
Secret Service
Animation Bld
Christmas Waltz
Movie Swing
Movie Ballad
Bubblegum Pop
Rock & Roll Shfl2
West Coast Pop
Classic 16 Beat
Jazz Pop

Kool Shuffle

8 Beat Ballad2
Chillout

16 Beat Ballad1
Epic Ballad
Easy Ballad
Cuban Son
Bachata2

Forro

70's Chart Ballad
Romantic Ballad
90's Cool Ballad
Alp Ballad1

Alp Ballad2
E_Ballad
Unplugged 9
Pop Ballad

Pop New Age

8 Beat Modern
Country Ballad1
Love Song

Modern Country Pop

Electro Pop
Acoustic Ballad 2
Piano Ballad 1
R&B Ballad
Rock Ballad
Slow & Easy
Analog Ballad
Slow Rock 5
Slow Rock 6
Slow Rock 7
Slow Soul

8 Beat Adria
Classic Piano
80's EP Ballad
80's Boy Band
Country Ballad2
Country Two Step
Country 6
Country 7

Finger Pickin
Country Brothers
New Country
Brisk Country
YO'fBChart Cntry

R438
R439
R440
R441
R442
R443
R444
R445
R446
R447
R448
R449
R450
R451
R452
R453
R454
R455
R456
R457
R458
R459
R460
R461
R462
R463
R464
R465
R466
R467
R468
R469
R470
R471
R472
R473
R474
R475
R476
R477
R478
R479
R480
R481
R482
R483
R484
R485
R486
R487
R488
R489
R490
R491
R492
R493
R494
R495
R496
R497
R498
R499
R500
R501

Hoedown
Country Shuffle
Waltz2

Cha Cha2
Rumba2

Jive2
Pasodaoble
Samba
Samba2
Schlager Rock 1
Schlager Rock 2
Foxtrot2
Viennese Waltz
Tango2
Tango3
German Waltz
Carnival

Organ Samba
Reel

Gay Gordons
Scand Waltz
60's Rock Style
Standard Rock
Brit Rock Pop
60's Vintage Rock
Chart Rock Shf
60's Pop Rock
Rock Billy
Rock Boogie
Latin Cha Cha
Rock Classical
Rock Shuffle
Rock Pop
Rock'n Roll 1
Rock'n Roll 2
Straight Rock
Jazz Rock2
Fast Gospel
Folk Rock2
Skiffle

Funk Pop Rock
Contemp Rock
Acoustic Rock
50's Pop2

Cool Pop
Groovy Pop
60's Vintage Pop
80's Pop2

Rap Pop

Pop Rock 3
60's Soul

70's Soul

Funk

16 Beat Shuffle
Twist2

British Pop 4
British Pop 5
Hard Rock1
Hard Rock2
Fusion2
Fusion3

Funk Shuff] 1
Funk Shuffl 2
Fusion Shuffl 1



R502
R503
R504
R505
R506
R507
R508
R509
R510
R511
R512
R513
R514
R515
R516
R517
R518
R519
R520
R521
R522
R523
R524
R525
R526
R527
R528
R529
R530
R531
R532
R533
R534
R535
R536
R537
R538
R539
R540
R541
R542
R543
R544
R545
R546
R547
R548
R549
R550
R551
R552
R553
R554
R555
R556
R557
R558
R559
R560
R561
R562
R563
R564
R565

Fusion Shuffl 2
Club Pop1
Club Pop2

16 Beat Pop1
16 Beat Pop2
8 Beat Pop1

8 Beat Pop2

8 Beat Soul1

8 Beat Soul2

8 Beat Rock1
8 Beat Rock2
Classic 8Beat
Vintage Gtr Pop
Schlager ltalia
70's Disco1
70's Disco2
Funky Disco
Saturday Night
Club Latin
Disco Chocolate
Disco Fox
Disco Funk
Disco Hands
Disco Party
Disco Samba
UK Pop

Club Dance
Modern R&B
Hip Shuffle
Charleston
Disco Pop
Disco Soul
Disco Trot
Euro Beat2
Rap 3

Rave

Techno2
Techno3

70's Disco Funk
Disco Philly
Disco House
80's Disco
Schlager Polka
Polka Pop
Blue Grass 1
Blue Grass 2
Blue Grass 3
Pop Waltz2
USA March
Hully Gully
Tarantella
Limbo Rock
Swing Waltz
Pub Piano
Jazz Waltz2
Jazz Waltz3
Show Tune
Polka2

Ober Polka
Party Polka
Pop Mambo
Latin Party Pop
Cumbia2
Parranda

R566
R567
R568
R569
R570
R571
R572
R573
R574
R575
R576
R577
R578
R579
R580
R581
R582
R583
R584
R585
R586
R587
R588
R589
R590
R591
R592
R593
R594
R595
R596
R597
R598
R599
R600
R601
R602
R603
R604
R605
R606
R607
R608
R609
R610
R611
R612
R613
R614
R615
R616
R617
R618
R619
R620
R621
R622
R623
R624
R625
R626
R627
R628
R629
R630
R631

Carnival2
BossaNova2
Mambo 2

Mambo 3

Bolero2

Cumbia3

Latin Rock

Disco Latin
Tijuana

Reggae2

Salsa2

Calypso

Guad Dance
Reggae 12Beat
Reggae 16Beat
Swing Fox

Slow Fox

Organ Cha Cha
Organ Quick Step
Cat Groove

Dixie Jazz
Medium Jazz
Jazz Big Band
Jazz Club
Ragtime2

Big Band Shuffle 1
Big Band Shuffle 2
Big Band Shuffle 3
Fast Band 1

Fast Band 2
Frankly Soul

Jazz Funk
Classic Big Band
French Jazz
Jump Jive
Standard Rock2
16 Beat Ballad3
Contemp Rock2
EP Ballad2
Fusion4

Fusion5

Funk2

Guitar Serenade2
Organ Ballad3
Joropo2
Reggaeton2
French Waltz2
Merengue?2

Pop Ballad2
Norteno2

Jig2

Hawaiian2

70's Disco3

70's Disco4

Club Beat2

Rap 4

Disco House2
MOR Swing2
Retro Pop2
Calypso2

Trance Pop2

Big Band Shuffle4
Big Band Shuffle
Big Band Shuffle6
German Rock2
Sctfliger Beat2

R632
R633
R634
R635
R636
R637
R638
R639
R640
R641
R642
R643
R644
R645
R646
R647
R648
R649
R650
R651
R652
R653
R654
R655
R656
R657
R658
R659
R660
R661
R662
R663
R664
R665
R666
R667
R668
R669
RG670
R671
R672
R673
R674
R675
R676
R677
R678
RG679
R680
R681
R682
R683
R684
R685
R686
R687
R688
R689
R690
R691
R692
R693
R694
R695
R696

Disco Funk2
Disco Samba2
New Hip Hop2
Cat Groove2
Laff2

Pop Waltz3
Bhangra2
Twist3

German March?2
Enka2

Bolero Lento2
Midnight Swing2
French Jazz2
Latin Party Pop2
Tango6

Tango7
Parranda2

Latin Rock2
Acoustic Rock3
80's Pop3

60's Soul2
Fusion Shuffl3
Fusion Shuffl4
16 Beat Pop3
16 Beat Pop4
60's Rock 3

Brit Rock Pop2
Blueberry Blues2
Skiffle3
Mambo6
Mambo7

Club Pop3
Schlager ltalia2
Power Rock3
Rock'n Roll 3
Cool8 Beat2
British Pop6
British Pop7

8 Beat Soul3
Brit Pop2

Disco Latin2
Brit Pop Swing2
Fast Gospel2
Fast Bossa2
60's Guitar Pop2
90's Soul

Funk Shuffl 3

8 Beat Rock3
Rock Cha Cha2
Guijira2

Rock Ballad2
Soul 5

Classic 8Beat2
Bolero3

Soul Brothers2
Happy Reggae2
Pop Latin2
6-8Slow Rock2
6-8 Modern2
6-8 Orchestral2
Slow Soul2
Piano Ballad3
Disco Trot2
Disco Hands2
British Pop8



R697
R698
R699
R700
R701
R702
R703
R704
R705
R706
R707
R708
R709
R710
R711
R712
R713
R714
R715
R716
R717
R718
R719
R720
R721
R722
R723
R724
R725
R726
R727
R728
R729
R730
R731
R732
R733
R734
R735
R736
R737
R738
R739
R740
R741
R742
R743
R744
R745
R746
R747
R748
R749
R750
R751
R752
R753
R754
R755
R756
R757
R758
R759
R760
R761
R762

Italian Mazurka2
Bohemian Waltz2
Samba3
Samba4
Jive3
Foxtrot3
Pasodoble2
Highland Waltz2
Schlager Polka2
GruperaZ2
Danzon2
Schlager Alp2
Saeidy2
Bhajan2
Hip Hop Groove2
Hip Shuffle2
Organ Groove2
Chart Pop3
Country Ballad3
Romantic Ballad2
Analog Ballad2
Electro Pop2
Blues Rock2
Rave2
US Chart Hit2
Alp Ballad3
8 Beat Modern2
Euro Hip Hop2
Disco Pop2
Disco Philly2
Mod Big BandShfl2
Modern Big Band2
8 Beat Adria2
Disco Chocolate2
Euro Trance?2
Euro Beat3
Techno4
gae3

Iout Cafe2
Love Song2
French House2
Jazz Waltz4
Classic Piano2
Disco Party2
Club Dance2
Jazz Gtr Club2
Modern Jazz2
Polka Pop2
USA March2
Ober Polka2
Easy Listening2
Fast Band3
Fast Band4
Big Band Fast3
Orchestra Swing3
Orchestra Swing4
Finger Pickin2
Hully GuII{N
Viennese Waltz2
Show Tune2
Rumba3
Schlager Rock4
Jazz Walltz Fast2
Country Ballad4
Dixieland2
French Jazz3

R763
R764
R765
R766
R767
R768
R769
R770
R771
R772
R773
R774
R775
R776
R777
R778
R779
R780
R781
R782
R783
R784
R785
R786
R787
R788
R789
R790
R791
R792
R793
R794
R795
R796
R797
R798
R799
R800
R&01
R802
R803
R804
R805
R806
R807
R808
R809
R810
R811
R812
R813
R&814
R815
R816
R817
R818
R819
R820
R821
R822
R823
R824
R825
R826
R827
R828
R829

Easy Country2
Country Hits
Country 8 Beat2
Blue Grass4
Blue Grass5
Blue Grass6
Gospel Sisters2
Italian Waltz2
Limbo Rock2
Bluegrass2
Country Brothers2
Scand Country3
Scand Country4
Scand Shuffle2
70's Chart Cntry2
Pub Piano2
Polka3

Rock Cha Cha3
Schlager Rock3
Organ Samba2
Gay Gordons2
Swing Waltz2
Reel

Movie Ballad2
Cool Pop2

Rock & Roll Shfl3
Hard Rock3

Hard Rock4

Club Pop4

8 Beat Pop3

8 Beat Pop4

60's Rock 4

16 Beat Ballad4
Straight Rock2
Easy Ballad2
Pop Mambo2
BossaNova3
Forro2

Pop Classics2
Live 8 Beat2
Power Rock4
Acoustic Rock4
Cool 8 Beat3
Ugtempo 8Beat2
90's Rock Ballad2
Chart Rock Shfl3
Brit Pop3
Brazilian Samba?2
Brit Pop Swing3
60's 8 Beat2
Fast Bossa3

60's Guitar Pop3
90's Soul2
Guijira3

Euro Hip Hop3
Disco Pop3
Disco Philly3
Mod Big BandShfl3
Modern Big Band3
8 Beat Adria3
Disco Chocolate3
Euro Trance3
Love Song3
Disco Party3
Club Dance3
Modern Jazz3
Polka Pop3
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R830
R831
R832
R833
R834
R835
R836
R837
R838
R839
R840
R841
R842
R843
R844
R845
R846
R847
R848
R849
R850
R851
R852
R853
R854
R855
R856
R857
R858
R859
R860
R861
R862
R863
R864
R865
R866
R867
R868
R869
R870
R871
R872
R873
R874
R875
R876
R877
R878
R879
R880
R881
R882
R883
R884
R885
R886
R887
R888
R889
R890
R891
R892
R893
R894
R895
R896

Fast Band5
Orchestra Swingb
Movie Ballad3
Rock & Roll Shfl4
Hard Rock5

8 Beat Pop5

8 Beat Pop6

16 Beat Ballad5
Straight Rock3
Easy Ballad3
Forro3

Fusion6

Funk3

Viennese Waltz3
Show Tune3
Dixieland3

Big Band Shuffle7
Big Band Shuffle8
Big Band Shuffle9
Pop Waltz4

USA March3
Hully Gully3
Tarantella2
Limbo Rock3
Swing Waltz3
Pub Piano3

Jazz Waltz 5
Jazz Waltz 6
Show Tune4
Polka4

Ober Polka3
Party Polka2
Waltz3

Cha Cha3
Rumba4

Jived
Pasodoble3
Samba5b

Sambat6
Schlager Rock5
Schlager Rock6
Foxtrot4
Viennese Waltz4
Tango8

Tango9

Country Ballad5
Country Two Step2
Country 8
Country 9

Finger Pickin3
Country Brothers3
New Country2
Easy Country3
70's Chart Cntry3
Hoedown?2
Country Shuffle2
Schlager Polka3
Polka Pop4

Blue Grass 7
Blue Grass 8
Blue Grass 9
70's Disco Funk2
Disco Philly4
Disco House3
80's Disco2

Swing Fox2

Slow Fox2



Organ Cha Cha2z R931
Organ Quick Step2 R932
Cat Groove3d R933
Dixie Jazz2 R934
Medium Jazz2 R935
Jazz Big Band2 R936
Jazz Club2 R937
Ragtime3 R938

Big Band Shuffle 10 R939
aiS Band Shuffle 11 R940

Big Band Shuffle 12 R941
Fast Band 6 R942
Fast Band 7 R943
German Waltz2 R944
Carnival3 R945
Organ Samba3 2946
Reel3 947
Gay Gordons3 R948
Scand Waltz2 R949
Pop Classics3 R950
Live 8 Beat3 R951
Power Rock5 2952
Acoustic Rock5 Rggg
Cool 8 Beat4 R955
Uptempo 8Beat3 RO56

90's Rock Ballad3

Chart Rock Shfld K927
Brit Pop4

Brazilian Samba3 R959
Brit Pop Swing4 R960
EO'st% eatg R961

ast Bossa

60's Guitar Pop4 Egg%
70's 8 Beat2 ROB64

90's Guitar Pop2
Soft Rock3

Chart Guita rPop2
Guijira4

Easy Listening3
Bebop2

Orch Big Band3
Big Band Fast4
Orchestra Swing6
Orchestra Swing7
Rock Cha Cha4
Organ Swing2
Secret Service2
Animation Bld2
Christmas Waltz2
Frankly Soul2
Jazz Funk2
Classic Big Band2
French Jazz4
Jump Jive2

Mod Big Band Shfl4 R985

R965 House3

R966  Jazz Gtr Club3
RO67 Modern Jazz4
R968  Acoustic Jazz2
R969  Cool Jazz Ballad2
R970 Modern Jazz Bld2
R971 Modern Pop Bld2
R972 Soul R&B2

R973 R&B Soul Ballad2
RO74 Euro Hip Hop4
R975 Trip Hop2

RS76 Ibiza 2004_2
RO7T Soft Rock4

R978 Chart Guita rPop3
R979 Guijira5

R980 Easy Listening4
R981 Bebop3

R982 Orch Big Band4
R983 Big Band Fast5
R984 Orchestra Swing8

Orchestra Swing9

Ie)nodeé'P Ei IBc?Eudf-l R986 Rock Cha Cha5s

op Llr balla RO87 Organ Swing3
Ibiza 2002_2 RO88  Secret Service3
Euro Trance4 R989  Animation Bld3
6-8 Trance2 R990 Reggaed

Latin DJ's2 R991  Frankly Soul3
Bomba2 R992  Jazz Funk3
Chillout Cafe3 R993  Classic Big Band3
70's Glam Piano2 R994 French Jazz5
French House3 R995  Jump Jive3
English Waltz2 R996 Mod Big Band Shfls
8 Beat Ballad3 R997 Modern Big Band5

Club House2

R998-R1000 Big Band Shuffle 13-15

Appendix 3 (Demonstration Song Comparison Table)

S001
S002
S003

Chopin Fantasie Impromptu
Chopin Noctume

Chopin Petit Chien

Chopin Chanson De L'adieu
Chopin Noctume

Chopin Black keys
Chopin-Valse op.64 no.2

Beethoven- Piano Sonate op.

13 "Pathetique" 2nd mov
Beethoven For Elise

Beethoven Mondschein Sonate

Beethoven MinuetIn G
Beethoven Marcia Alla Turca

s027
5028
S029
S030
S031
5032
S033
S034
S035
S036
S037
S038
5039

Beethoven piano sonata op.49-2 1st mov S040

Beethoven Ecossaise

Mozart Twinkle Twinkle Little Star

Mozart Turkish March
Mozart Sonate
Mozart Menuett

Bach WaltzIn AMino
Bach Menuett

Bach The Well-Tempered Clavier

Bach Bourree
Bach Invention
Schubert Military Marches

Schubert Monents Musicaux

Schumann Traumerei

Schumann Frohlicher Landmann
Schumann Sicilienne

Richard Ballade Pour Adeline
Richard Ping Pong Sous Les Arbres
Richard AComme Amour

Richard Mariage D'amour
Mendelssohn Jagerlied op.19b-3
Mendelssohn Friihlingslied

Haydn Little Serenade

Pachelbel CanoninD
Badarzewska Maiden's Prayer
Liszt Liebestraume

Tchaikovsky- Danse des mirlitons
Oesten Dolly's Dreaming Awakening

S041  Dvorak Humoresque
S042  Joplin The Entertainer
S043  Debussy LaFille aux CheveuxdeLin
S044  Debussy Aeabesque
S045  Dubessy Clair De lune
S046  L-C.DaquinLe Coucou
S047  Karl Bohm The Fountain
S048  Burgmiiller Pastorale
S049  Korsakov Bumblebee
S050  Haydn-Sunrise
S051-5150

Czerny 599 No.001-Czerny 599 No.100
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@D Battery /N WARNING

ou S'il te plait, prends soin de toi désactivé attentions suivantes
ou Faire n'essayez pas de démonter ou court-circuiter le
batterie ou Faire ne pas exposer ou brller il dans le feu

ou Faire ne pas mélanger les nouveau et vieux batterie

ou Faire pas mélanger différent types

de piles ou Faire pas charge le batterie

ou Le positif et négatif poteaux de le la batterie doit étre
correctement installé

ou s'il te plaft retirer la batterie de I' électronique clavier Si tu faire
ne pas utiliser pour un long temps,

/\ WARNING

s'il vous plait faites ce qui suit étapes quand exception pour
I'électronique

clavier comme fumant, trop chaud et
Donc sur. 1). pouvoir désactivé

2). tirer le adaptateur vers le bas depuis le pouvoir douille sur le mur
quand

sont en utilisant.

3) . contact ton locale revendeur dans temps .

C'est normale pour adaptateur obtenir chaud quand long temps
en utilisant CA adaptateur , ne pas indiquer Mauvais fonctionnement
s'il te plait éteindre et redémarrer le clavier électronique lorsque
parfois fonction probléme,

@8 Install the battery

1). Sortie le vis et retirer le batterie couverture

2) . mettre le batterie avec correct positif + et négatif - direction
dans le batterie fente avec 6" AA" 1 .5v

3). mettre le batterie couverture et Verrouillage le vis

Ce le produit contient des composants électroniques et
devrait pas

permettre liquides a entrer ou étre utilisé dans humide

environnements .

Tous les jours étanche a la poussiere nettoyage devrait
étre fait Bien, et taches superficielles peut étre essuyé

avec un doux et faire le ménage tissu .
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VEVOR

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

Support technique et Certificat de garantie
électronique www.vevor.com/support



VEVOR

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

Technischer Support und E-Garantie
Zertifikat www.vevor.com/support

KLAVIER
BENUTZER HANDBUCH

MODELL: BD-881D

Wir sind weiterhin bestrebt, Ihnen Werkzeuge zur Verfigung zu stellen, mit
wettbewerbsfahig Preis.
"Speichern Halb", "Halber Preis " oder andere ahnliche Ausdriicke von uns nur
reprasentiert ein
Schatzung der Ersparnisse, die Sie durch den Kauf bestimmter Werkzeuge bei uns im
Vergleich zu den groRen
Top-Marken und tut nicht bedeutet nicht notwendigerweise alle Kategorien der angebotenen
Werkzeuge von uns. Sie
Wir méchten Sie bitten, sorgfaltig zu prifen, wenn Sie Platzieren eines Bestellen mit uns
wenn du Sind
tatsachlich die Halfte sparen im Vergleich zu den Top wesentlich Marken.



VEVOR® Piano

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

MODELL: BD-881D

A

|| K I A X

(Das Bild dient nur als Referenz, Bitte siehe die tatsachlich Objekt)

BRAUCHEN HILFE? KONTAKT UNS!

Haben Produkt Fragen? Brauchen technisch  Unterstlitzung? Bitte
fuhlen frei Zu Kontakt uns:

Technischer Support und E-Garantie-
Zertifikat www.vevor.com/support

Dies ist das Original Anweisung, bitte alles lesen Handbuch
Anweisungen

sorgfaltig vor dem Betrieb. VEVOR behalt sich eine klare Auslegung
unserer Bedienungsanleitung vor. Das Aussehen des Produkts soll

unterliegen dem
Produkt Sie erhalten. Bitte verzeihen Sie uns, dass wir nicht informiere

euch nochmal wenn es Technologien oder Software gibt Updates auf

unserer Produkt.
-






Typ C  Adapter *
1 Leistung Kabel Beschneiden * 1
* Mikrofon * 1

Notenblatter Stand * 1 Kopfhorer * 1

Klavier

Aufkleber * 1

Klavier Tasche *

1

Midi Kabel * 1
Ia*ufrechterhalten Ful
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Turn on the [Power] button to play the keyboard and enter the performance state.

After pressing [Tone] button, you can use the [+/-] button to select the tone.
3.Rhythm
After pressing [Rhythm] button, you can use the [+/-] button to select the rhythm.

Press the [Demo One] for the first time to enter the [Demo One] mode, and press the Demo One for the second
time to exit the Demo One mode. After entering the Demo One mode, play the selected song from the next song
When the song finishes playing, the current song is played repeatedly. In the Demo One mode, press the [+/-
key to switch songs.

5.Demo All

Press the [Demo All] for the first time to enter the continuous singing mode, and press the Demo All for the second
time to exit the continuous singing mode. After entering continuous singing mode, After entering continuous
singing mode, playback starts from the current song.

When the song is finished, continue to play the next song and play all the songs in a loop. In continuous singing
mode, press [+/-] key to switch songs.

After pressing the Volume, you can use the [+] and [-] keys to increase/decrease the volume. The volume control
has a total of 16 segments (1~16).



7.Rhythm vol

After pressing the [Rhythm vol], you can use the [+/-] keys to increase/decrease the rhythm volume. The rhythvol
control has a total of 17 sections (0~16), The Rhythm volume keys can also control the volume of demo songs,
chords and drums.

8.Tempo

After pressing the [Tempo], you can use [+/-] to increase/decrease the speed continuously The speed cont
has a total of 270 segments (30~300),

9.Transpose

After pressing the [Transpose] button, you can use the [+/-] button to transpose. There are 25 segments
(-12-~12) for the transposition control, and the preset value is in the 13th segment after power-on. Hold
[+/-] button for more than 1 second, can continuously increase/decrease the transposition. The chord pitch
also changes with the transposition value.

10.Dual key

Press [Dual Key] button for the first time to activate the dual keyboard function, and press [Dual Key]
button for the second time to cancel the dual keyboard function When the dual keyboard function
is activated the scales of the left keys AT ~ B4 will be played corresponding to the scales of A2~ B5,
and the scales of the right keys C5 ~ C9 will be played corresponding to the scales of C4 ~ C8.

You can use the [+] [-] keys to select the main tone to replace the tone of the right key.

11.Key drum

Press [Key Drum] button for the first time to activate the keyboard drum function, and press
[Key Drum] button for the second time to cancel the keyboard drum function. When the keyboard
drum function is activated, the corresponding drum sound will be played when you play the key.

12. Lesson

Press [Lesson] button for the first time to enter the single-key mode, and press [Lesson] button for
the second time to exit the single-key mode.

After entering the one-touch mode, use the current song to teach,

After the song is played, if the user presses the keys at will, it is the main melody. If the main melody
does not reach the next bar, the background sound will repeat the bar until the song is played and
stop after the song ends.

Press [Lesson] button for the third time to enter the ensemble mode, and press [Lesson] button fo
the fourth time to exit the ensemble mode.

After entering the ensemble mode, the current song is used for teaching. After the song is played,
the user can play the keys at will and interrupt the main string rhythm. If not pressed the key again
after 5 seconds, the main string rhythm will automatically resume playback. The background soun
s played completely, and the teaching is repeated until the end of the song. After the song is over
the ensemble will play a song.

Press [Lesson] button the fifth time to enter the follow-up mode, and press [Lesson] the sixth time
to exit the follow-up mode.

After entering the follow-up mode, the current song is used for teaching. After the song is played,
the main melody is not played, and the user must follow the notes displayed on the digital tube
Press the corresponding key to continue to play the next note, and the background sound will repeat
that measure until the song ends.

Press the corresponding key to continue to play the next note, and the background sound will repeat
that measure until the song ends.

In the teaching mode, [+/-] button automatically enters the song selection mode, and exits the teaching
mode to return to the tone selection mode.

Press [Tone] button while playing the music will temporarily switch to the tone selection mode, andreturn

to the song selection mode in 3 seconds



13.Start/stop

Press the [Start/Stop] button for the first time to start playing the rhythm, and press the [Start/Stop]
button for the second time to stop playing the rhythm.

Exit this mode under the mode of teaching, recording, playback, metronome, demo music, etc.
There are [+] and [-] sequential selection, a total of 2 keys. Can be used to select the tone, rhythm, song,
volume, accompaniment volume, speed, transpose quickly.

If the number pressed exceeds the maximum number of tone, rhythms or songs, the original value will be
maintained.

Press [Sync/Vel] for the first time to enter the sync mode, and press the Sync for the second time to
exit the sync mode. When entering the sync mode, stop playing the rhythm, and then press the first
34 keys to automatically play the selected rhythm (chord). For the chord synchronization part, please
refer to the single fingering accompaniment or multi-fingering accompaniment instructions.

(The default value of power on is the key strength off. Long press this key for 5 seconds to control the
key strength on/off.)

Press [Chord] button for the first time to enter the integrated chord mode, and press [Chord] butto
for the second time to exit the integrated chord mode. [Chord] button only works in rhythm and
normal mode When playing the rhythm, press [Chord] button and press the fingering within the
range of the keys A1 ~F4#, and then you can hear the corresponding chord accompaniment sound
If you don’ t press the fingering of the fingering, the single fingering will be played. Refers to the.
chord of the chord fingering

When the rhythm is not playing press [Chord] button and press the fingering within the range of
keys A1 ~F4#, and you will hear.the corresponding chord sound. If you do not press the fingering

of the fingering, the single fingering will be played. Refers to the chord tone. For the detailed
fingering of the integrated fingering accompaniment, please refer to the single fingered chord table
and the multi-finger chord table attached. The integrated fingering can be used with rhythm /chord
/synchronization

Press the [Recording] button the first time to enter the recording mode, and the last record will be cleared;
pressing the [recording] button for the second time will exit the recording mode. In the recording mode,
the metronome will be played, and you can start recording by pressing any key. The maximum number
of recordings is 700. When the recording is full, the next note cannot be recorded; during recording, you
can press the [Play] button at any time to play the recorded notes or drum sounds.

18.Play/LED

Press [Play/LED ] for the first time to play the recorded note or drum sound, and press the Play/LED for the
second time to stop playing. Press the Play to exit the recording mode. If there is no recorded value
before,press Play and no action will occur. (The default value for powering on is that the keyboard
light is on. Press and hold this button for 5 seconds to control the keyboard LED on/off.)

19. Metronome

Press [Metronome] button, the action function is 1/4 beat ~ 7/4 beat + stop-+ beat. 4. The preset value
of tempo is 120. There are 7 variations of the metronome sound, in sequence from 1/4 beat to 7/4 beat.
When recording, press [Metronome] button to switch the metronome sound.

Bluetooth/MP3 mode

20. Press [»i/0] shortly (within 1 second) to play or pause the song. In pause mode, press [»/c3] to
continue playing the song.

21. Press [wvoa ] shortly (within 1 second) to select the previous song. Press the [wvowa | for more
than 1 second to decrease.the volume.

22. Press [wvowa ] shortly (within 1 second) to select the next song. Press [wvoe] for more than 1
second to increase the volume
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Appendix 1 (Voice Comparison Table)

TOO1
TO02
TOO03
T004
TO05
TO06
TOO7
TO08
TO0S
T010
TO11
T012
TO13
T014
TO15
T016
TO17
T018
TO19
T020
TO21
T022
T023
T024
T025
TO026
TO27
T028
T029
TO30
TO31
T032
TO33
T034
TO35
TO36
TO37
TO38
TO39
T040
T041
T042
T043
T044
T045
T046
T047
T048
T049
T050
TO51

T052
T053
T054

Acoustic Grand Piano T055
Bright Acoustic Piano %)g?
Electric Grand Piano

T058
Honky-tonk Piano T059
Rhodes Piano T060
Chorused Piano %]g;
Harpsichord T063
Clavichord T064
Celesta T065
Glockenspiel T066
Music box ¥8gg
Vibraphone TOE9
Marimba TO70
Xylophone T071
Tubular Bell T072
Dulcimer 1073

T074
Drawbar Organ T075
Percussive Organ T076
Rock Organ T077
Church Organ ¥g;g
Reed Organ T080
Accordion T081
Harmonica T082
Tango Accordion 1083
Acoustic Guitar (nylon) ¥8gg

Acoustic Guitar (steel) Togg
Electric Guitar (jazz) T087
Electric Guitar (clean) T088
Electric Guitar (muted) 1089

Qverdriven Guitar ¥gg?
Distortion Guitar T092
Guitar Harmonics T093
Acoustic Bass T094
Electric Bass(finger) %gg
Electric Bass (pick) 197
Fretless Bass T098
Slap Bass 1 T099
Slap Bass 2 T100
Synth Bass 1 T101

T102
Synth Bass 2 T103
Violin T104
Viola Egg
gglr:?rabass T107

T108
Tremolo Strings T109
Pizzicato Strings T110
Orchestral Harp T111
Timpani T112
String Ensemble 1 T113
String Ensemble 2 T114
Synth Strings 1 T115
Synth Strings 2 T116
Choir Aahs T117
Voice Oohs T118

Synth Voice
Orchestra Hit
Trumpet
Trombone
Tuba

Muted Trumpet
French Horn
Brass Section
Synth Brass 1
Synth Brass 2
Soprano Sax
Alto Sax

Tenor Sax
Baritone Sax
Oboe

English Horn
Bassoon
Clarinet
Piccolo

Flute

Recorder

Pan Flute
Bottle Blow
Shakuhachi
Whistle
Qcarina

Lead 1 (square)
Lead 2 (sawtooth)

Lead 3 (calliope lead)

Lead 4 (chiff lead)
Lead 5 (charang)
Lead 6 (voice)
Lead 7 (fifths)

Lead 8 (bass+lead)

Pad 1 (new age)
Pad 2 (warm)
Pad 3 (polysynth)
Pad 4 (choir)

Pad 5 (bowed)

Pad 6 (metallic)

Pad 7 (halo)

Pad 8 (sweep)

FX 1 (rain)

FX (soundtrack)
(crystal)
(atmosphere)
(brightness)
(gablins)

FX (echoes)

FX 8 (sci-fi)

Sitar

Banjo

Shamisen

Koto

Kalimba

Bagpipe

Fiddle

Shanai

Tinkle Bell

Agogo

Steel Drums

Woodblock

Taiko Drum

Melodic Tom

6-

2
X3
X 4
X5
X6
7

T119
T120
T121
T122
T123
T124
T125
T126
T127
T128
T129
T130
T131
T132
T133
T134
T135
T136
T137
T138
T139
T140
T141
T142
T143
T144
T145
T146
T147
T148
T149
T150
T151
T152
T153
T154
T155
T156
T157
T158
T159
T160
T161
T162
T163
T164
T165
T166
T167
T168
T169
T170
T171
T172
T173
T174
T175
T176
77
T178
T179
T180
T181
T182

Synth Drum
Reverse Cymbal
Guitar Fret Noise
Breath Noise
Seashore

Bird Tweet
Telephone Ring
Helicopter
Applause
Gunshot

Yong Gin
Zheng

Zhong Ruan
Pi Pa

Big Souna
Souna

Er Hu

Yue Hu

Di Zi

Bong Di

Koto 2

Qu Di

Jungle Bass
Koto 3
Marimba 2
Tsugaru
Kawala

Attack Clav.
Crystal

Bright String
Clavi 2

Chorus Guitar.
Barafon

Jazz Organ
Indian Flute
Mute Barafon
Dual Horns
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 2
Clavi 3

Soft Sax
Electric Vipraphone
Didgeridoo
Barafon 2
Tubular Bells 2
Soft Accord
Barafon 3
Clavi 4

Nay

Oct Harp
Attack Barafon
Clavi 5
Kalimba 2
Tsugaru 2
Shamisen 2
Woodblock 2
Crystal 2
Shamisen 3
Synth Harpsi.
Jazz Organ 2
Viola Attack
Viola Attack 2
Hard Barsoon
Mute Barafon 2
Bodhran



T183
T184
T185
T186
T187
T188
T189
7190
T191
T192
T193
7194
T195
T196
7197
T198
7199
T200
T201
T202
T203
T204
T205
T206
T207
T208
T209
T210
T211
T212
T213
T214
T215
T216
T217
T218
T219
T220
T221
T222
T223
T224
T225
T226
T227
T228
T229
T230
T231
T232
T233
T234
T235
T236
T237
T238
T239
T240
T241
T242
T243
T244
T245
T246

Kawala 2
Didgeridoo 2
Soft Guitar
Suona 2

Twin Bones
Jazz Organ 3
Woodblock 3
Soft Santur
Koto 4
Castanets
Viola Attack 3
Woodblock 4
Bright String 2
Twin Bones 2
Tenor Sax 2
Wind Organ
Tron Flute
Bodhran 2
Tron Flute 2
Jazz Organ 4
Soft Santur 2
Woodblock 5
Shamisen 4
Indian Flute 2
Electric Vipraphone 2
Soft Guitar 2
Mute Barafon 3
Dual Horns 2
Xylophone 2
Didgeridoo 3
Wind Organ 2
Church Bells 2
Tsugaru 3

Nay 2

Guitar Pinch 2
Grow Guitar
Indian Flute 3
Synth Harpsi. 2
Soft Sax 2
Xylophone 3
English Horn 2
Soft Guitar 3
Castanets 2
Soft Guitar 4
Hard Vibe 2
Reed Horn
Nay 3

Bari & Tenor
Kawala 3
Indian Flute 4
Didgeridoo 4
Attack Clav. 2
Marimba 3
Bari & Tenor 2
Slow Violin
Organ Flute
Jazz Organ 5
Electric Vipraphone 3
Dual Horns 3
Indian Flute 5
English Horn 3
Dulcimer 2
Koto 5
Tubular Bells 3

1247
T248
T249
T250
T251
T252
T253
T254
T255
T256
T257
T258
T259
T260
T261
T262
T263
T264
T265
T266
T267
T268
T269
T270
T271
T272
T273
T274
T275
T276
T277
T278
T279
T280
T281
T282
T283
T284
T285
T286
T287
T288
T289
T290
T291
T292
T293
T294
T295
T296
T297
T298
T299
T300
T301
T302
T303
T304
T305
T306
T307
T308
T309
T310

Isugaru 4
Tsugaru 5
Mute Barafon 4
Dual Horns 4
Soft Sax 3
Bodhran 3
Guitar Pinch 3
Crystal 3

Grow Guitar 2
Jazz Organ 6
Attack Barafon 2
Xylophone 4
Soft Santur 3
Kawala 4

Soft Guitar 5
Nay 4

Synth Harpsi. 3
Wind Organ 3
Shanai 2
Woodblock 6
Electric Vipraphone 4
Kawala 5

Grow Guitar 3
Grow Guitar 4
Steel Bell

Wind Organ 4
Soft Accord 2
Kalimba 3
Twin Bones 3
Church Bells 3
Koto 6

Attack Barafon 3
Mute Barafon 5
Nay 5

Jungle Bass 2
Soft Accord 3
Hard Vibe 3
Soft Clav.

Bag Pipe 2

Oct Harp 2
Woodblock 7
Mute Barafon 6
Guitar Pinch 4
Dulcimer 3
Soft Sax 4
Electric Vipraphone 5
Tsugaru 6
Reed Horn 2
Castanets 3
Tron Flute 3
Attack Clav. 3
Bari & Tenor 3
Indian Flute 6
Soft Guitar 6
Nay 6
Didgeridoo 5
Marimba 4
Attack Clav. 4
Jungle Bass 3
Hard Barsoon 2
Suona 3

Hard Vibe 4
Bag Pipe 3
Soft Accord 4
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31
T312
T313
T314
T315
T316
T317
T318
T319
T320
T321
T322
T323
T324
T325
T326
T327
T328
T329
T330
T331
T332
T333
T334
T335
T336
T337
T338
T339
T340
T341
T342
T343
T344
T345
T346
T347
T348
T349
T350
T351
T352
T353
T354
T355
T356
T357
T358
T359
T360
T361
1362
T363
T364
T365
T366
T367
T368
T369
T370
T371
T372
T373
T374

Attack Baraton 4
Hard Barsoon 3
Dulcimer 4
Twin Bones 4
Soft Sax 5
Shamisen 5
Suona 4
Bodhran 4
Shamisen 6
Electric Vipraphone 6
Tsugaru 7

Oct Harp 3
Kalimba 4

Soft Clav. 2
English Horn 4
Didgeridoo 6
Barafon 4
Indian Flute 7
Organ Flute 2
Soft Santur 4
Mute Barafon 7
Nay 7

Hard Vibe 5
Bari & Tenor 4
Bag Pipe 4
Tenor Sax 3
Organ Flute 3
Dulcimer 5
Twin Bones 5
Grow Guitar 5
Kalimba 5

Qct Harp 4
Nay 8

Dual Horns 5
Didgeridoo 7
English Horn 5
Kawala 6
Marimba 5
Barafon 5

Soft Accord 5
Mute Barafon 8
Dual Horns 6
Church Bells 4
Wind Organ 5
Attack Clav. 5
Jazz Organ 7
Reed Horn 3
Tenor Sax 4
Chorus Guitar. 2
Didgeridoo 8
Soft Santur 5
Clavi 6
Kalimba 6
Didgeridoo 9
Wind Organ 6
Tron Flute 4
Soft Sax 6
Suona 5

Soft Guitar 7
Hard Vibe 6
Jazz Organ 8
Grow Guitar 6
Xylophone 5
Bag Pipe 5



T375
T376
T377
T378
T379
T380
T381
T382
T383
T384
T385
T386
T387
T388
T389
T390
T391
T392
T393
T394
T395
T396
T397
T398
T399
T400
T401
T402
T403
T404
T405
T406
T407
T408
T409
T410
T411
T412
T413
T414
T415
T416
T417
T418
T419
T420
T421
T422
T423
T424
T425
T426
T427
T428
T429
T430
T431
T432
T433
T434
T435
T436
T437
T438

Bag Pipe 6
Clavi 7

Hard Vibe 7
Kawala 7
Shanai 3
Suona 6

Jungle Bass 4
Grow Guitar 7
Bag Pipe 7
Crystal 4
Guitar Pinch 5
Woodblock 8
Soft Sax 7
Attack Barafon 5
Barafon 6
Organ Flute 4
Mute Barafon 9
Shanai 4

Soft Clav. 3

Oct Harp 5
Tron Flute 5
Bright String 3
Jazz Organ 9
Mute Barafon 10
Slow Violin 2
Soft Sax 8
English Horn 6
Reed Horn 4
Indian Flute 8
Castanets 4
English Horn 7
Tron Flute 6
English Horn 8
Hard Barsoon 4
Dulcimer 6
Xylophone 6
Mute Barafon 11
Nay 9

Mute Barafon 12
Dual Horns 7
Kawala 8

Soft Clav. 4
Hard Barsoon 5
Dulcimer 7

Soft Accord 6
Church Bells 5
Shamisen 7
Synth Harpsi. 4
Crystal 5
Kawala 9

Dual Horns 8
Clavi 8

Electric Vipraphone 7
Castanets 5
Tenor Sax 5
Tenor Sax 6
Didgeridoo 10
Kalimba 7
English Horn 9
Guitar Pinch 6
Hard Vibe 8
Mute Barafon 13
Tenor Sax 7
Bag Pipe 8

T439
T440
T441
T442
T443
T444
T445
T446
T447
T448
T449
T450
T451
T452
T453
T454
T455
T456
T457
T458
T459
T460
T461
T462
T463
T464
T465
T466
T467
T468
T469
T470
T471
T472
T473
T474
T475
T476
T477
T478
T479
T480
T481
T482
7483
T484
1485
T486
T487
T488
T489
T490
T491
7492
T493
1494
T495
T496
T497
T498
T499
T500
7501
7502

Shanai 5
English Horn 10
Didgeridoo 11
Organ Flute 5
Attack Barafon 6
Jungle Bass 5
Barafon 7

Soft Santur 6
Slow Violin 3
Hard Barsoon 6
Didgeridoo 12
Kalimba 8
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 3
Dulcimer 8
Reed Horn 5
Bodhran 5

Soft Sax 9
Mute Barafon 14
Guitar Pinch 7
Wind Organ 7
Guitar Pinch 8
Indian Flute 9
Bag Pipe 9
Crystal 6

Twin Bones 6
Crystal 7

Soft Guitar 8
Guitar Pinch 9
Attack Clav. 6
Bodhran 6
Suona 7

Chorus Guitar. 3
Slow Violin 4
Clavi 9
Castanets 6
Slow Violin 5
Jazz Organ 10
Jazz Organ 11
Electric Vipraphone 8
Bodhran 7

Steel Bell 2
Synth Harpsi. 5
Marimba 6
Marimba 7
Attack Barafon 7
Castanets 7
Hard Vibe 9
Tron Flute 7
Soft Accord 7
Shanai 6
Woodblock 9
Soft Sax 10
Slow Violin 6
Soft Sax 11
Chorus Guitar. 4
Attack Clav. 7
Reed Organ 2
Viola Attack 4
Koto 7

Tsugaru 8

Bag Pipe 10
Attack Clav. 8
Tron Flute 8
Marimba 8

-8-

T503
T504
T505
T506
7507
7508
T509
7510
T511
7512
T513
1514
7515
7516
1517
7518
7519
7520
T521
T522
T523
1524
1525
1526
1527
T528
7529
T530
T531
T532
1533
1534
T535
T536
T537
1538
7539
7540
T541
T542
T543
T544
T545
T546
1547
T548
T549
T550
T551
1552
1553
T554
1555
T556
1557
T558
7559
T560
T561
7562
T563
7564
T565
T566

Bag Pipe 11
Hard Barsoon 7
Mute Barafon 15
Soft Sax 12
Attack Clav. 9
Jazz Organ 12
Soft Guitar 9
Didgeridoo 13
Bright String 4
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 4
Tsugaru 9

Nay 10

Reed Horn 6
Didgeridoo 14
Soft Clav. 5
Soft Sax 13
Reed Organ 3
Steel Bell 3
Clavi 10

Wind Organ 8
Synth Harpsi. 6
Bari & Tenor 5
Steel Bell 4
Soft Sax 14
Castanets 8
Didgeridoo 15
Soft Sax 15
Mute Barafon 16
Soft Guitar 10
Soft Accord 8
Wind Organ 9
Didgeridoo 16
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 5
English Horn 11
Soft Sax 16
Soft Guitar 11
Hard Barsoon 8
Kalimba 9

Koto 8

Soft Clav. 6
Xylophone 7
Soft Clav. 7
Church Bells 6
Kawala 10
Didgeridoo 17
Kalimba 10
Castanets 9
Didgeridoo 18
Bodhran 8
English Horn 12
Hard Vibe 10
Bodhran 9
Indian Flute 10
Dulcimer 9

Soft Clav. 8
Viola Attack 5
Attack Harp
Mute Barafon 17
Tenor Sax 8
Twin Bones 7
Chorus Guitar. 6
Shanai 7
Kalimba 11
Jungle Bass 6



156/
T568
1569
T570
T571
1572
T573
1574
1575
T576
1577
T578
T579
T580
T581
T582
T583
T584
T585
T586
1587
T588
T589
T590
T591
1592
T593
7594
T595
T596
T597
T598
T599
T600
T601
1602
T603
T604
T605
T606
T607
T608
T609
1610
T611
1612
1613
1614
1615
T616
1617
T618
T619
1620
T621
T622
T623
1624
T625
1626
T627
T628
T629
T630

Attack Baraton 8
Soft Clav. 9
Tubular Bells 4
Reed Organ 4
Guitar Pinch 10
Bodhran 10
Clavi 11

Viola Attack 6
Synth Harpsi. 7
Jungle Bass 7
Koto 9

Church Bells 7
Soft Accord 9
Tubular Bells 5
Bag Pipe 12
Grow Guitar 8
Mute Barafon 18
Soft Accord 10
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 6
Viola Attack 7
Kawala 11

Soft Santur 7
Bright String 5
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 7
Attack Barafon 9
Electric Vipraphone 9
Steel Bell 5
Mute Barafon 19
Chorus Guitar. 7
Soft Clav. 10
Viola Attack 8
Church Bells 8
Soft Santur 8
Wind Organ 10
Indian Flute 11
Tsugaru 10
Dulcimer 10
Grow Guitar 9
Tubular Bells 6
Jungle Bass 8
Dulcimer 11
Organ Flute 6
Nay 11

Attack Barafon 10
English Horn 13
Suona 8

Reed Organ 5
Shamisen 8
Koto 10
Shamisen 9
Church Bells 9
Nay 12

Hard Barsoon 9
Slow Violin 7
Soft Sax 17
Grow Guitar 10
Attack Harp 2
Suona 9

Nay 13

Synth Harpsi. 8
Didgeridoo 19
Nay 14

Synth Harpsi. 9
Soft Sax 18

1631
1632
T633
1634
T635
T636
T637
T638
1639
T640
T641
T642
T643
T644
T645
T646
T647
1648
1649
T650
T651
1652
1653
T654
T655
T656
T657
T658
T659
1660
T661
T662
1663
T664
T665
T666
T667
T668
T669
T670
T671
T672
T673
1674
T675
T676
T677
T678
T679
T680
T681
1682
17683
1684
T685
1686
T687
T688
T689
T690
T691
1692
1693
T694

Koto 11
Kalimba 12
Suona 10

Oct Harp 6
Koto 12
Shanai 8
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 8
Clavi 12
Attack Harp 3
Attack Clav. 10
Bright String 6
Organ Flute 7
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 9
Kawala 12
Bodhran 11
Shanai 9
Suona 11
Synth Harpsi. 10
Bari & Tenor 6
Kawala 13
Bari & Tenor 7
Reed Horn 7
Shamisen 10
Soft Clav. 11
Bari & Tenor 8
Soft Santur ©
Attack Harp 4
Bright String 7
Guitar Pinch 11
Wind Organ 11
Soft Guitar 12
English Horn 14
Kawala 14
Grow Guitar 11
Attack Harp 5
Bari & Tenor 9
Organ Flute 8
Woodblock 10
Hard Vibe 11
Mute Barafon 20
Tubular Bells 7
Suona 12
Bright String 8
Hard Vibe 12
Slow Violin 8
Shamisen 11
Tron Flute 9
Attack Clav. 11
Dual Horns 9
Wind Organ 12
Twin Bones 8
Reed Organ 6
Organ Flute 9
Slow Violin 9
Dulcimer 12
Tsugaru 11
Wind Organ 13
Soft Santur 10
Suona 13

Soft Guitar 13
Xylophone 8
Dulcimer 13
Marimba 9
Soft Guitar 14
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1690
T696
T697
T698
T699
T700
T701
T702
T703
T704
T705
T706
T707
T708
T709
T710
T711
T712
T713
T714
T715
T716
T717
T718
1719
T720
T721
T722
T723
T724
T725
T726
T727
T728
T729
T730
T731
T732
T733
T734
T735
T736
T737
T738
T739
T740
T741
T742
T743
T744
T745
T746
T747
T748
T749
T750
T751
T752
T753
T754
T755
T756
T757
T758

Viola Attack Y
Hard Vibe 13
Koto 13

Tenor Sax 9
Kawala 15

Steel Bell 6

Soft Accord 11
Organ Flute 10
Organ Flute 11
Bright String 9
Soft Santur 11
Hard Barsoon 10
Wind Organ 14
Synth Harpsi. 11
Soft Sax 19
Bright String 10
Bright String 11
Jungle Bass 9
Soft Accord 12
Reed Horn 8
Slow Violin 10
Synth Harpsi. 12
Attack Harp 6
Soft Santur 12
Hard Barsoon 11
English Horn 15
Crystal 8

Bari & Tenor 10
Koto 14
Didgeridoo 20
Tenor Sax 10
Bright String 12
Hard Vibe 14
Dual Horns 10
Kawala 16
Kawala 17

Bag Pipe 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 10
Tron Flute 10
Kawala 18

Tron Flute 11
Tubular Bells 8
Synth Harpsi. 13
Soft Santur 13
Tubular Bells 9
Attack Barafon 11
Attack Barafon 12
Electric Vipraphone 10
Dual Horns 11
Shanai 10
Bright String 13
Crystal 9

Clavi 13

Soft Sax 20
Tron Flute 12
Dulcimer 14
Slow Violin 11
Tenor Sax 11
Nay 15

Soft Guitar 15
Shanai 11

Hard Barsoon 12
Synth Harpsi. 14
Soft Sax 21



I /oY
T760
T761
T762
T763
T764
T765
T766
T767
T768
T769
T770
T771
T772
T773
T774
T775
T776
T777
T778
T779
T780
T781
T782
T783
T784
T785
T786
T787
T788
T789
T790
T791
T792
T793
T794
T795
T796
T797
T798
T799
T800
T801
T802
T803
T804
T805
T806
T807
T808
T809
T810
T811
T812
T813
1814
T815
T816
T817
T818
1819
T820

suona 14
Kalimba 13
Suona 15

Slow Violin 12
Reed Organ 7
Kawala 19

Reed Horn 9
Attack Harp 7
OctHarp 7
Kalimba 14
Twin Bones 9
Attack Clav. 12
Bari & Tenor 11
Attack Harp 8
English Horn 16
Twin Bones 10
Soft Clav. 12
Tubular Bells 10
Slow Violin 13
Synth Harpsi. 15
Guitar Pinch 12
Church Bells 10
Castanets 10
Twin Bones 11
Indian Flute 12
Woodblock 11
Attack Harp 9
Crystal 10

Mute Barafon 21
Synth Harpsi. 16
Reed Organ 8
Steel Bell 7
Chorus Guitar. 8
Reed Organ 9
Marimba 10
Electric Vipraphone 11
Soft Guitar 16
Viola Attack 10
Reed Organ 10
Bari & Tenor 12
Soft Sax 22
Jazz Organ 13
Soft Guitar 17
Xylophone 9
Xylophone 10
Church Bells 11
Suona 16
Crystal 11
Chorus Guitar. 9
Crystal 12

Hard Barsoon 13
Castanets 11
Kawala 20

Nay 16

Tubular Bells 11
Hard Barscon 14
Barafon 8
Marimba 11

Soft Sax 23
Attack Barafon 13
Electric Vipraphone 12
Wind Organ 15

7821
T822
7823
1824
1825
1826
1827
1828
T829
T830
T831
T832
T833
T834
1835
T836
T837
1838
T839
T840
T841
T842
T843
T844
T845
T846
1847
T848
7849
T850
T851
1852
1853
T854
T855
T856
T857
T858
T859
T860
T861
1862
T863
T864
T865
T866
T867
T868
T869
T870
T871
T872
T873
1874
T875
T876
T877
T878
T879
T880
T881
T882

Attack Barafon 14
Electric Vipraphone 13
Soft Guitar 18
Xylophone 11
Tenor Sax 12
Oct Harp 8
Shamisen 12
Reed Horn 10
Marimba 12
Reed Organ 11
Attack Clav. 13
Hard Barsoon 15
Dual Horns 12
Soft Clav. 13
Church Bells 12
Oct Harp 9

Oct Harp 10
Indian Flute 13
Viola Attack 11
Clavi 14

Koto 15

Soft Guitar 19
Castanets 12
Jazz Organ 14
Bag Pipe 14
Steel Bell 8
Church Bells 13
Guitar Pinch 13
Soft Clav. 14
Tubular Bells 12
Grow Guitar 12
Steel Bell 9
Chorus Guitar. 10
Crystal 13

Reed Horn 11
Steel Bell 10
Kawala 21
Attack Harp 10
Oct Harp 11
Kalimba 15
Tubular Bells 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 11
Jazz Organ 15
Attack Barafon 15
Soft Guitar 20
Soft Accord 13
Synth Harpsi. 17
Bodhran 12
Woodblock 12
Attack Harp 11
Organ Flute 12
Jazz Organ 16
Didgeridoo 21
Church Bells 14
Synth Harpsi. 18
Chorus Guitar. 11
Organ Flute 13
Shamisen 13
Jungle Bass 10
Shamisen 14
Tubular Bells 14
English Horn 17
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1883
T884
T885
T886
T887
T888
T889
T890
T891
T892
T893
T894
T895
T896
T897
T898
T899
T900
T901
T902
T903
T904
T905
T906
T907
T908
T909
T910
T911
T912
T913
T914
T915
T916
T917
T918
T919
T920
T921
1922
T923
T924
T925
T926
T927
T928
T929
T930
T931
T932
T933
T934
T935
T936
T937
T938
T939
T940
T941
T942
T943
T944

Crystal 14
Barafon 9

Reed Horn 12
Dual Horns 13
Chorus Guitar. 12
Grow Guitar 13
Shanai 12

Twin Bones 12
Barafon 10
Jungle Bass 11
Marimba 13
Grow Guitar 14
Viola Attack 12
Shamisen 15
Tsugaru 12
Reed Horn 13
Shanai 13
Castanets 13
Reed Organ 12
Twin Bones 13
Chorus Guitar. 13
Tron Flute 13
Koto 16

Oct Harp 12
Grow Guitar 15
Shanai 14
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 12
Castanets 14
Reed Organ 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 13
Soft Accord 14
Twin Bones 14
Marimba 14
Jungle Bass 12
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 14
Barafon 11
Viola Attack 13
Slow Violin 14
Oct Harp 13
Dulcimer 15
Bari & Tenor 13
Bag Pipe 15
Attack Clav. 14
Kalimba 16
Hard Vibe 15
Organ Flute 14
Jungle Bass 13
Electric Vipraphone 14
Viola Attack 14
Bodhran 13
Tubular Bells 15
Indian Flute 14
Tenor Sax 13
Guitar Pinch 14
Steel Bell 11
Tsugaru 13

Soft Santur 14
Bright String 14
Oct Harp 14
Attack Harp 12
Church Bells 15
Tenor Sax 14



T945 Dual Horns 14 T964  Bag Pipe 16 T983  Attack Harp 15

T946 Barafon 12 T965  Viola Attack 15 T984 Koto 17

T947  Steel Bell 12 T966  Steel Bell 14 T985 Reed Organ 15
T948 Marimba 15 T967 Crystal 15 T986  Attack Clav. 15
T949  Electric Vipraphone 15 1968  Bright String 15 T987  Clavi 15

T950 Soft Accord 15 T969  Reed Horn 14 T988 Dual Horns 15
T951 Steel Bell 13 T970  Guitar Pinch 15 T989  Steel Bell 15
T952  Tenor Sax 15 T971 Oct Harp 15 T990  Slow Violin 15
T953  Electoric Giutar (Clean) 15 7972 Twin Bones 15 T991 Soft Santur 15
T954  Soft Clav. 15 T973  Chorus Guitar. 15 T992 Barafon 14
T955  Bari & Tenor 14 T974  Bari & Tenor 15 T993  Organ Flute 15
T956  Attack Harp 13 T975  Tenor Sax 16 T994  Castanets 15
T957 Chorus Guitar. 14 T976  Indian Flute 15 T995 Guitar Pinch 16
T958  Shanai 15 T977  Bodhran 15 T996  Tron Flute 15
T959  Reed Organ 14 T978  Shamisen 16 T997  Tsugaru 15
T960 Bodhran 14 T979  Attack Harp 14 T998 Reed Horn 15
T961 Jungle Bass 14 T980  Barafon 13 T999  Barafon 15
T962  Tsu aru 14 T981 Jungle Bass 15 TI000  Electoric Giutar (Clean) 16
T963  Shanai 16 T982  Tron Flute 14

22.Appendix 2 (Rhythm comparison table)

R001  8Beat1 R0O40 Pop 14 R079  Shuffle 1
R002 8Beat2 R041  Pop Bolero R080  Shuffle 2
R003 8Beat3 R042 Pop BossaNova R081  Boogie 1
R004 8Beat4 R043  Pop Waltz R082 Boogie 2
R0O05 8Beat5 R044  Pop Dance R083 Boogie 3
R0O06 8Beat6 R045 Motown R084  Twist

R0O07 8Beat7 R046  British Pop 1 R085 Ballad 1
R0O08 8Beat8 R047  British Pop 2 R086 Ballad 2
R0O09 8Beat9 R048  British Pop 3 R087 Ballad 3
R010  8Beat 10 R049  Guitar Pop R088 Ballad 4
RO11 8Beat 11 R0O50  Slow Pop R089 Ballad 5
R012 8Beat 12 R051  50's Pop R090  Soul Ballad
R013 8Beat13 R052 80's Pop R091  6/8 Ballad
R014  8Beat 14 R053 Rock 1 R092  Acoustic Ballad
R015 8Beat15 R054 Rock 2 R093  Colour Ballad
R016 8Beat 16 RO55 Rock 3 R094  Guitar Ballad
R017  8Beat 17 R056 Rock 4 R095  Piano Ballad
R018 8Beat 18 RO57 50's Rock R096  Organ Ballad
R0O19  16Beat 1 R0O58 60's Rock 1 R097  Groove 1
R020 16Beat 2 R0O59 60's Rock 2 R098  Groove 2
R0O21 16Beat 3 ROB0 70's Rock R099  Groove 3
R022 16Beat 4 RO61 80's Rock R100  Groove 4
R023 16Beat5 R062  Big Rock R101  Groove 5
R024  16Beat6 R063 Power Rock R102  Groove 6
R025 16Beat 7 R064 Dark Rock R103  Groove 7
R026 16Beat8 R065 Jazz Rock R104  Groove 8
R027 Pop1 R0O66 Soft Rock R105  Groove 9
R028 Pop2 R067 Pop Rock 1 R106 Piano 1
R029 Pop3 R068  Pop Rock 2 R107 Piano 2
R030 Pop4 R069  Funky Rock 1 R108 Piano 3
R031  Pop5 RO70  Funky Rock 2 R109  Piano 4
R032 Pop6 RO71 Ballad Rock R110 Piano 5
R033 Pop7 RO72 Folk Rock R111 Piano 6
R034 Pop8 R0O73  Slow Rock 1 R112  Piano7
R035 Pop9 R0O74  Slow Rock 2 R113  Piano 8
R036 Pop 10 RO75 Slow Rock 3 R114  Piano 9
R037 Pop 11 RO76 Slow Rock 4 R115 Piano 10
R038 Pop 12 R077 Rock&Roll 1 R116  Unplugged 1
R039 Pop 13 R0O78 Rock&Roll 2 R117 Unplugged 2
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R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R155
R156
R157
R158
R159
R160
R161
R162
R163
R164
R165
R166
R167
R168
R169
R170
R171
R172
R173
R174
R175
R176
R177
R178
R179
R180
R181

Unplugged 3
Unplugged 4
Unplugged 5
Unplugged 6
Unplugged 7
Unplugged 8
Dance 1
Dance 2
Disco
House

Euro Beat
Funky Dance
80's Dance
Techno
Fusion
Blues 1
Blues 2
Blues 3
Funky 1
Funky 2
Funky 3
Gospel

Rap 1

Rap 2

Soul 1

Soul 2

Soul 3

Soul 4
Country 1
Country 2
Country 3
Country 4
Country 5
Jazz 1

Jazz 2

Jazz Waltz
Jazz Ballad
Lounge

Jive
Ragtime
Charlston
Big Band
Swing
Caribbean
Reggae

Cha Cha
Rumba
Samba
BossaNova
Mambo
Salsa
Beguine
Cumbia
Latin
Barogue
Bolero

Holly Wood
Foxtrot

Paso Doble
Quick Step
Bachata
Boston
Tango

Waltz

R182
R183
R184
R185
R186
R187
R188
R189
R190
R191
R192
R193
R194
R195
R196
R197
R198
R199
R200
R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211
R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
R219
R220
R221
R222
R223
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
R230
R231
R232
R233
R234
R235
R236
R237
R238
R239
R240
R241
R242
R243
R244
R245

March

Polka

Classical 1
Classical 2
China Folk 1
China Folk 2
China Opera 1
China Opera 2
China Ballad
China Pop

Xin Jiang

Shan Bei

Yun Nan

He Nan

An Hui

Guang Dong

Xi Zang
Mongolian
Korean

J-Pop Hit

16 Beat Ballad2
70's Pop Ballad
EP Ballad
Power Ballad
Guitar Ballad2
New R&B Ballad
Guitar Serenade
Organ Ballad2
Joropo
Reggaeton
French Waltz
Merengue

12-8 Ballad
Norteno

Jig

Hawaiian
Electronica
Funky House
Club Beat
Retro Club

Mod Chart Pop
MOR Swing
Retro Pop
Rumba Flamenco
Trance Pop
Orch Big Band2
Big Band Fast2
Midnight Swing
German Rock
Schlager Beat
Mellow Hip Hop
Classic Hip Hop
New Hip Hop
Duranguense
Laff

Ober Walzer
Bhangra

Zouk

German March
Enka

Bolero Lento
Sherif fReggae
Beguine2

Latin Disco
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R246
R247
R248
R249
R250
R251
R252
R253
R254
R255
R256
R257
R258
R259
R260
R261
R262
R263
R264
R265
R266
R267
R268
R269
R270
R271
R272
R273
R274
R275
R276
R277
R278
R279
R280
R281
R282
R283
R284
R285
R286
R287
R288
R289
R290
R291
R292
R293
R294
R295
R296
R297
R298
R299
R300
R301
R302
R303
R304
R305
R306
R307
R308
R309

Tango4

Tango5

Rock &Roll
Rock & Roll Shfl1
OldiesR& R
Detroit Pop1
Detroit Pop2
Worship Med
Worship Fast
Piano Boogie
Lovely Shuffle
60's Rock & Roll
Kool Funk
Blueberry Blues
Shuffle Blues
Mambo 4
Mambo 5

Pop Classics
Live 8 Beat
Power Rock2
Acoustic Rock2
Cool 8 Beat
Uptempo 8Beat
90's Rock Ballad
Chart Rock Shfl2
Brit Pop
Brazilian Samba
Brit Pop Swing
60's 8 Beat

Fast Bossa

60's Guitar Pop
70's 8 Beat

90's Guitar Pop
Soft Rock2
Chart Guita rPop
Guijira

Modern Pop Bld
Soul

Skiffle2

6-8Soul

Soul Brothers
Happy Reggae
Pop Latin
6-8Slow Rock
6-8 Modern

6-8 Orchestral
Schlager Shuffle
Schlager Pop
Schlager Rumba
Euro Pop Organ
70's French Hit
Italian Mazurka
Bohemian Waltz
Schlager Samba1
Schlager Samba2
Scand Slow Rock
Schlager 6-8
Schlager Fox
Highland Waltz
Italian Polka
Grupera

Danzon
Schlager Alp
Saeidy



R310
R311
R312
R313
R314
R315
R316
R317
R318
R319
R320
R321
R322
R323
R324
R325
R326
R327
R328
R329
R330
R331
R332
R333
R334
R335
R336
R337
R338
R339
R340
R341
R342
R343
R344
R345
R346
R347
R348
R349
R350
R351
R352
R353
R354
R355
R356
R357
R358
R359
R360
R361
R362
R363
R364
R365
R366
R367
R368
R369
R370
R371
R372
R373

Bhajan

Hip Hop Groove
Chart Pop1
Organ Groove
Chart Pop2
New R&

Pop R&B

Chart R&B
Modern Shuffle
Blues Rock
Dream Dance
US Chart Hit
Soul R&B

R&B Soul Ballad
Euro Hip Hop
Trip Hop

Ibiza 2004

Mod Big Band Shfl

Modern Big Band
Pop Gtr Ballad
Ibiza 2002

Euro Trance

6-8 Trance

Latin DJ's
Bomba

Chillout Cafe
70's Glam Piano
French House
English Waltz

8 Beat Ballad1
Club House
House2

Jazz Gtr Club
Modern Jazz
Acoustic Jazz
Cool Jazz Ballad
Modern Jazz Bld
Easy Listening
Bebop

Orch Big Band1
Big Band Fast1
Orchestra Swing1
Orchestra Swing2

70's Ranking Country

Jazz Waltz Med
Mariachi Waltz
US March

Guitar Rumba
Slow Blues

Jazz Waltz Fast
70's Country Pop
Dixieland

40's Big Band
Easy Country
Country Hits
Country 8 Beat
Sci-fi March

Tap Dance Swing
Orchestral Bolero
Gospel Sisters
Italian Waltz

6-8 March
Bluegrass

Mod Cntry Bld1

R374
R375
R376
R377
R378
R379
R380
R381
R382
R383
R384
R385
R386
R387
R388
R389
R390
R391
R392
R393
R394
R395
R396
R397
R398
R399
R400
R401
R402
R403
R404
R405
R406
R407
R408
R409
R410
R411
R412
R413
R414
R415
R416
R417
R418
R419
R420
R421
R422
R423
R424
R425
R426
R427
R428
R429
R430
R431
R432
R433
R434
R435
R436
R437

Scand Country1
Scand Country2
Scand Shuffle
Worship Slow
Disco Teens
Scand Bugg
Rock Cha Cha
Organ Swing
Secret Service
Animation Bld
Christmas Waltz
Movie Swing
Movie Ballad
Bubblegum Pop
Rock & Roll Shfl2
West Coast Pop
Classic 16 Beat
Jazz Pop

Kool Shuffle

8 Beat Ballad2
Chillout

16 Beat Ballad1
Epic Ballad
Easy Ballad
Cuban Son
Bachata2

Forro

70's Chart Ballad
Romantic Ballad
90's Cool Ballad
Alp Ballad1

Alp Ballad2
E_Ballad
Unplugged 9
Pop Ballad

Pop New Age

8 Beat Modern
Country Ballad1
Love Song

Modern Country Pop

Electro Pop
Acoustic Ballad 2
Piano Ballad 1
R&B Ballad
Rock Ballad
Slow & Easy
Analog Ballad
Slow Rock 5
Slow Rock 6
Slow Rock 7
Slow Soul

8 Beat Adria
Classic Piano
80's EP Ballad
80's Boy Band
Country Ballad2
Country Two Step
Country 6
Country 7

Finger Pickin
Country Brothers
New Country
Brisk Country
YO'fBChart Cntry

R438
R439
R440
R441
R442
R443
R444
R445
R446
R447
R448
R449
R450
R451
R452
R453
R454
R455
R456
R457
R458
R459
R460
R461
R462
R463
R464
R465
R466
R467
R468
R469
R470
R471
R472
R473
R474
R475
R476
R477
R478
R479
R480
R481
R482
R483
R484
R485
R486
R487
R488
R489
R490
R491
R492
R493
R494
R495
R496
R497
R498
R499
R500
R501

Hoedown
Country Shuffle
Waltz2

Cha Cha2
Rumba2

Jive2
Pasodaoble
Samba
Samba2
Schlager Rock 1
Schlager Rock 2
Foxtrot2
Viennese Waltz
Tango2
Tango3
German Waltz
Carnival

Organ Samba
Reel

Gay Gordons
Scand Waltz
60's Rock Style
Standard Rock
Brit Rock Pop
60's Vintage Rock
Chart Rock Shf
60's Pop Rock
Rock Billy
Rock Boogie
Latin Cha Cha
Rock Classical
Rock Shuffle
Rock Pop
Rock'n Roll 1
Rock'n Roll 2
Straight Rock
Jazz Rock2
Fast Gospel
Folk Rock2
Skiffle

Funk Pop Rock
Contemp Rock
Acoustic Rock
50's Pop2

Cool Pop
Groovy Pop
60's Vintage Pop
80's Pop2

Rap Pop

Pop Rock 3
60's Soul

70's Soul

Funk

16 Beat Shuffle
Twist2

British Pop 4
British Pop 5
Hard Rock1
Hard Rock2
Fusion2
Fusion3

Funk Shuff] 1
Funk Shuffl 2
Fusion Shuffl 1



R502
R503
R504
R505
R506
R507
R508
R509
R510
R511
R512
R513
R514
R515
R516
R517
R518
R519
R520
R521
R522
R523
R524
R525
R526
R527
R528
R529
R530
R531
R532
R533
R534
R535
R536
R537
R538
R539
R540
R541
R542
R543
R544
R545
R546
R547
R548
R549
R550
R551
R552
R553
R554
R555
R556
R557
R558
R559
R560
R561
R562
R563
R564
R565

Fusion Shuffl 2
Club Pop1
Club Pop2

16 Beat Pop1
16 Beat Pop2
8 Beat Pop1

8 Beat Pop2

8 Beat Soul1

8 Beat Soul2

8 Beat Rock1
8 Beat Rock2
Classic 8Beat
Vintage Gtr Pop
Schlager ltalia
70's Disco1
70's Disco2
Funky Disco
Saturday Night
Club Latin
Disco Chocolate
Disco Fox
Disco Funk
Disco Hands
Disco Party
Disco Samba
UK Pop

Club Dance
Modern R&B
Hip Shuffle
Charleston
Disco Pop
Disco Soul
Disco Trot
Euro Beat2
Rap 3

Rave

Techno2
Techno3

70's Disco Funk
Disco Philly
Disco House
80's Disco
Schlager Polka
Polka Pop
Blue Grass 1
Blue Grass 2
Blue Grass 3
Pop Waltz2
USA March
Hully Gully
Tarantella
Limbo Rock
Swing Waltz
Pub Piano
Jazz Waltz2
Jazz Waltz3
Show Tune
Polka2

Ober Polka
Party Polka
Pop Mambo
Latin Party Pop
Cumbia2
Parranda

R566
R567
R568
R569
R570
R571
R572
R573
R574
R575
R576
R577
R578
R579
R580
R581
R582
R583
R584
R585
R586
R587
R588
R589
R590
R591
R592
R593
R594
R595
R596
R597
R598
R599
R600
R601
R602
R603
R604
R605
R606
R607
R608
R609
R610
R611
R612
R613
R614
R615
R616
R617
R618
R619
R620
R621
R622
R623
R624
R625
R626
R627
R628
R629
R630
R631

Carnival2
BossaNova2
Mambo 2

Mambo 3

Bolero2

Cumbia3

Latin Rock

Disco Latin
Tijuana

Reggae2

Salsa2

Calypso

Guad Dance
Reggae 12Beat
Reggae 16Beat
Swing Fox

Slow Fox

Organ Cha Cha
Organ Quick Step
Cat Groove

Dixie Jazz
Medium Jazz
Jazz Big Band
Jazz Club
Ragtime2

Big Band Shuffle 1
Big Band Shuffle 2
Big Band Shuffle 3
Fast Band 1

Fast Band 2
Frankly Soul

Jazz Funk
Classic Big Band
French Jazz
Jump Jive
Standard Rock2
16 Beat Ballad3
Contemp Rock2
EP Ballad2
Fusion4

Fusion5

Funk2

Guitar Serenade2
Organ Ballad3
Joropo2
Reggaeton2
French Waltz2
Merengue?2

Pop Ballad2
Norteno2

Jig2

Hawaiian2

70's Disco3

70's Disco4

Club Beat2

Rap 4

Disco House2
MOR Swing2
Retro Pop2
Calypso2

Trance Pop2

Big Band Shuffle4
Big Band Shuffle
Big Band Shuffle6
German Rock2
Sctfliger Beat2

R632
R633
R634
R635
R636
R637
R638
R639
R640
R641
R642
R643
R644
R645
R646
R647
R648
R649
R650
R651
R652
R653
R654
R655
R656
R657
R658
R659
R660
R661
R662
R663
R664
R665
R666
R667
R668
R669
RG670
R671
R672
R673
R674
R675
R676
R677
R678
RG679
R680
R681
R682
R683
R684
R685
R686
R687
R688
R689
R690
R691
R692
R693
R694
R695
R696

Disco Funk2
Disco Samba2
New Hip Hop2
Cat Groove2
Laff2

Pop Waltz3
Bhangra2
Twist3

German March?2
Enka2

Bolero Lento2
Midnight Swing2
French Jazz2
Latin Party Pop2
Tango6

Tango7
Parranda2

Latin Rock2
Acoustic Rock3
80's Pop3

60's Soul2
Fusion Shuffl3
Fusion Shuffl4
16 Beat Pop3
16 Beat Pop4
60's Rock 3

Brit Rock Pop2
Blueberry Blues2
Skiffle3
Mambo6
Mambo7

Club Pop3
Schlager ltalia2
Power Rock3
Rock'n Roll 3
Cool8 Beat2
British Pop6
British Pop7

8 Beat Soul3
Brit Pop2

Disco Latin2
Brit Pop Swing2
Fast Gospel2
Fast Bossa2
60's Guitar Pop2
90's Soul

Funk Shuffl 3

8 Beat Rock3
Rock Cha Cha2
Guijira2

Rock Ballad2
Soul 5

Classic 8Beat2
Bolero3

Soul Brothers2
Happy Reggae2
Pop Latin2
6-8Slow Rock2
6-8 Modern2
6-8 Orchestral2
Slow Soul2
Piano Ballad3
Disco Trot2
Disco Hands2
British Pop8



R697
R698
R699
R700
R701
R702
R703
R704
R705
R706
R707
R708
R709
R710
R711
R712
R713
R714
R715
R716
R717
R718
R719
R720
R721
R722
R723
R724
R725
R726
R727
R728
R729
R730
R731
R732
R733
R734
R735
R736
R737
R738
R739
R740
R741
R742
R743
R744
R745
R746
R747
R748
R749
R750
R751
R752
R753
R754
R755
R756
R757
R758
R759
R760
R761
R762

Italian Mazurka2
Bohemian Waltz2
Samba3
Samba4
Jive3
Foxtrot3
Pasodoble2
Highland Waltz2
Schlager Polka2
GruperaZ2
Danzon2
Schlager Alp2
Saeidy2
Bhajan2
Hip Hop Groove2
Hip Shuffle2
Organ Groove2
Chart Pop3
Country Ballad3
Romantic Ballad2
Analog Ballad2
Electro Pop2
Blues Rock2
Rave2
US Chart Hit2
Alp Ballad3
8 Beat Modern2
Euro Hip Hop2
Disco Pop2
Disco Philly2
Mod Big BandShfl2
Modern Big Band2
8 Beat Adria2
Disco Chocolate2
Euro Trance?2
Euro Beat3
Techno4
gae3

Iout Cafe2
Love Song2
French House2
Jazz Waltz4
Classic Piano2
Disco Party2
Club Dance2
Jazz Gtr Club2
Modern Jazz2
Polka Pop2
USA March2
Ober Polka2
Easy Listening2
Fast Band3
Fast Band4
Big Band Fast3
Orchestra Swing3
Orchestra Swing4
Finger Pickin2
Hully GuII{N
Viennese Waltz2
Show Tune2
Rumba3
Schlager Rock4
Jazz Walltz Fast2
Country Ballad4
Dixieland2
French Jazz3

R763
R764
R765
R766
R767
R768
R769
R770
R771
R772
R773
R774
R775
R776
R777
R778
R779
R780
R781
R782
R783
R784
R785
R786
R787
R788
R789
R790
R791
R792
R793
R794
R795
R796
R797
R798
R799
R800
R&01
R802
R803
R804
R805
R806
R807
R808
R809
R810
R811
R812
R813
R&814
R815
R816
R817
R818
R819
R820
R821
R822
R823
R824
R825
R826
R827
R828
R829

Easy Country2
Country Hits
Country 8 Beat2
Blue Grass4
Blue Grass5
Blue Grass6
Gospel Sisters2
Italian Waltz2
Limbo Rock2
Bluegrass2
Country Brothers2
Scand Country3
Scand Country4
Scand Shuffle2
70's Chart Cntry2
Pub Piano2
Polka3

Rock Cha Cha3
Schlager Rock3
Organ Samba2
Gay Gordons2
Swing Waltz2
Reel

Movie Ballad2
Cool Pop2

Rock & Roll Shfl3
Hard Rock3

Hard Rock4

Club Pop4

8 Beat Pop3

8 Beat Pop4

60's Rock 4

16 Beat Ballad4
Straight Rock2
Easy Ballad2
Pop Mambo2
BossaNova3
Forro2

Pop Classics2
Live 8 Beat2
Power Rock4
Acoustic Rock4
Cool 8 Beat3
Ugtempo 8Beat2
90's Rock Ballad2
Chart Rock Shfl3
Brit Pop3
Brazilian Samba?2
Brit Pop Swing3
60's 8 Beat2
Fast Bossa3

60's Guitar Pop3
90's Soul2
Guijira3

Euro Hip Hop3
Disco Pop3
Disco Philly3
Mod Big BandShfl3
Modern Big Band3
8 Beat Adria3
Disco Chocolate3
Euro Trance3
Love Song3
Disco Party3
Club Dance3
Modern Jazz3
Polka Pop3
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R830
R831
R832
R833
R834
R835
R836
R837
R838
R839
R840
R841
R842
R843
R844
R845
R846
R847
R848
R849
R850
R851
R852
R853
R854
R855
R856
R857
R858
R859
R860
R861
R862
R863
R864
R865
R866
R867
R868
R869
R870
R871
R872
R873
R874
R875
R876
R877
R878
R879
R880
R881
R882
R883
R884
R885
R886
R887
R888
R889
R890
R891
R892
R893
R894
R895
R896

Fast Band5
Orchestra Swingb
Movie Ballad3
Rock & Roll Shfl4
Hard Rock5

8 Beat Pop5

8 Beat Pop6

16 Beat Ballad5
Straight Rock3
Easy Ballad3
Forro3

Fusion6

Funk3

Viennese Waltz3
Show Tune3
Dixieland3

Big Band Shuffle7
Big Band Shuffle8
Big Band Shuffle9
Pop Waltz4

USA March3
Hully Gully3
Tarantella2
Limbo Rock3
Swing Waltz3
Pub Piano3

Jazz Waltz 5
Jazz Waltz 6
Show Tune4
Polka4

Ober Polka3
Party Polka2
Waltz3

Cha Cha3
Rumba4

Jived
Pasodoble3
Samba5b

Sambat6
Schlager Rock5
Schlager Rock6
Foxtrot4
Viennese Waltz4
Tango8

Tango9

Country Ballad5
Country Two Step2
Country 8
Country 9

Finger Pickin3
Country Brothers3
New Country2
Easy Country3
70's Chart Cntry3
Hoedown?2
Country Shuffle2
Schlager Polka3
Polka Pop4

Blue Grass 7
Blue Grass 8
Blue Grass 9
70's Disco Funk2
Disco Philly4
Disco House3
80's Disco2

Swing Fox2

Slow Fox2



Organ Cha Cha2z R931
Organ Quick Step2 R932
Cat Groove3d R933
Dixie Jazz2 R934
Medium Jazz2 R935
Jazz Big Band2 R936
Jazz Club2 R937
Ragtime3 R938

Big Band Shuffle 10 R939
aiS Band Shuffle 11 R940

Big Band Shuffle 12 R941
Fast Band 6 R942
Fast Band 7 R943
German Waltz2 R944
Carnival3 R945
Organ Samba3 2946
Reel3 947
Gay Gordons3 R948
Scand Waltz2 R949
Pop Classics3 R950
Live 8 Beat3 R951
Power Rock5 2952
Acoustic Rock5 Rggg
Cool 8 Beat4 R955
Uptempo 8Beat3 RO56

90's Rock Ballad3

Chart Rock Shfld K927
Brit Pop4

Brazilian Samba3 R959
Brit Pop Swing4 R960
EO'st% eatg R961

ast Bossa

60's Guitar Pop4 Egg%
70's 8 Beat2 ROB64

90's Guitar Pop2
Soft Rock3

Chart Guita rPop2
Guijira4

Easy Listening3
Bebop2

Orch Big Band3
Big Band Fast4
Orchestra Swing6
Orchestra Swing7
Rock Cha Cha4
Organ Swing2
Secret Service2
Animation Bld2
Christmas Waltz2
Frankly Soul2
Jazz Funk2
Classic Big Band2
French Jazz4
Jump Jive2

Mod Big Band Shfl4 R985

R965 House3

R966  Jazz Gtr Club3
RO67 Modern Jazz4
R968  Acoustic Jazz2
R969  Cool Jazz Ballad2
R970 Modern Jazz Bld2
R971 Modern Pop Bld2
R972 Soul R&B2

R973 R&B Soul Ballad2
RO74 Euro Hip Hop4
R975 Trip Hop2

RS76 Ibiza 2004_2
RO7T Soft Rock4

R978 Chart Guita rPop3
R979 Guijira5

R980 Easy Listening4
R981 Bebop3

R982 Orch Big Band4
R983 Big Band Fast5
R984 Orchestra Swing8

Orchestra Swing9

Ie)nodeé'P Ei IBc?Eudf-l R986 Rock Cha Cha5s

op Llr balla RO87 Organ Swing3
Ibiza 2002_2 RO88  Secret Service3
Euro Trance4 R989  Animation Bld3
6-8 Trance2 R990 Reggaed

Latin DJ's2 R991  Frankly Soul3
Bomba2 R992  Jazz Funk3
Chillout Cafe3 R993  Classic Big Band3
70's Glam Piano2 R994 French Jazz5
French House3 R995  Jump Jive3
English Waltz2 R996 Mod Big Band Shfls
8 Beat Ballad3 R997 Modern Big Band5

Club House2

R998-R1000 Big Band Shuffle 13-15

Appendix 3 (Demonstration Song Comparison Table)

S001
S002
S003

Chopin Fantasie Impromptu
Chopin Noctume

Chopin Petit Chien

Chopin Chanson De L'adieu
Chopin Noctume

Chopin Black keys
Chopin-Valse op.64 no.2

Beethoven- Piano Sonate op.

13 "Pathetique" 2nd mov
Beethoven For Elise

Beethoven Mondschein Sonate

Beethoven MinuetIn G
Beethoven Marcia Alla Turca

s027
5028
S029
S030
S031
5032
S033
S034
S035
S036
S037
S038
5039

Beethoven piano sonata op.49-2 1st mov S040

Beethoven Ecossaise

Mozart Twinkle Twinkle Little Star

Mozart Turkish March
Mozart Sonate
Mozart Menuett

Bach WaltzIn AMino
Bach Menuett

Bach The Well-Tempered Clavier

Bach Bourree
Bach Invention
Schubert Military Marches

Schubert Monents Musicaux

Schumann Traumerei

Schumann Frohlicher Landmann
Schumann Sicilienne

Richard Ballade Pour Adeline
Richard Ping Pong Sous Les Arbres
Richard AComme Amour

Richard Mariage D'amour
Mendelssohn Jagerlied op.19b-3
Mendelssohn Friihlingslied

Haydn Little Serenade

Pachelbel CanoninD
Badarzewska Maiden's Prayer
Liszt Liebestraume

Tchaikovsky- Danse des mirlitons
Oesten Dolly's Dreaming Awakening

S041  Dvorak Humoresque
S042  Joplin The Entertainer
S043  Debussy LaFille aux CheveuxdeLin
S044  Debussy Aeabesque
S045  Dubessy Clair De lune
S046  L-C.DaquinLe Coucou
S047  Karl Bohm The Fountain
S048  Burgmiiller Pastorale
S049  Korsakov Bumblebee
S050  Haydn-Sunrise
S051-5150

Czerny 599 No.001-Czerny 599 No.100
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@D Battery /N WARNING

O bitte pass auf dich auf aus folgende Aufmerksamkeiten

O Tun nicht versuchen, zu zerlegen oder kurzschlieRen

Batterie O Tun nicht aussetzen oder brennen Es In das

Feuer

O Tun nicht vermischen neu und alt Batterie

O Tun nicht mischen anders Typen von

Batterien oder Tun nicht Aufladung Die

Batterie

O Der positiv und Negativ Stangen von Die Batterie muss richtig
installiert

O Bitte Entfernen Sie die Batterie aus dem elektronischen Tastatur
Wenn du Tun nicht verwenden fiir eine lang Zeit,

/\ WARNING

Bitte gehen Sie wie folgt vor Schritte, wenn Ausnahme fir die
elektronische

Tastatur wie rauchend, Uber heil3em und
Also An. 1). Leistung aus

2). ziehen Die Adapter runter aus Die Leistung Buchse An Die Wand
Wann

Sind verwenden.

3) . Kontakt dein lokal Handler In Zeit .

Esist Normal fir Adapter bekommen heil® Wann lang Zeit mit
Klimaanlage Adapter , nicht angeben Fehlfunktion

Bitte ausschalten und Starten Sie die elektronische Tastatur neu,
wenn irgendwann Funktion Problem,

@8 Install the battery

Ausfahrt Die schrauben Und entfernen Die Batterie Abdeckung

1).

2) . setzen Die Batterie mit richtig positiv + und Negativ - Richtung
in die Batterie Slot mit 6*" AA" 1 .5V

3). setzen Die Batterie Abdeckung Und Sperren Die Schrauben

DaﬁtProdukt enthalt elektronische Komponenten und sollen
nic

erlauben Flussigkeiten Zu eingeben oder Sei gebraucht In
Feuchte Umgebungen .

Taglich staubdicht Reinigung sollen Sei Erledigt Also,
Und Oberflachenflecken dirfen Sei abgewischt mit A weich
Und sauber Tuch .

-17-






VEVOR

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

Technischer Support und E-Garantie-
Zertifikat ate www.vevor.com/support



VEVOR

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

Supporto tecnico e Garanzia elettronica
Certificato www.vevor.com/support

PIANOFORTE
UTENTE MANUALE

MODELLO: Modello BD-881D

Continuiamo a impegnarci per fornirti strumenti con competitivo prezzo.
"Salva Meta", "Meta prezzo " o altre espressioni simili utilizzate di noi soltanto
rappresenta UN
stima del risparmio che potresti ottenere acquistando determinati utensili con noi rispetto ai
principali
i migliori marchi e fa non significa necessariamente coprire Tutto categorie di strumenti offerti
di noi. Tu
si ricorda gentilmente di verificare attentamente quando si & posizionare un ordina con
noi se tu Sono
risparmiando effettivamente la meta rispetto al top maggiore marchi.



VEVOR® Piano

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

MODELLO: Modello BD-881D

A

|| K I A X

(L'immagine € solo di riferimento, Per favore fare riferimento al attuale
oggetto)

BISOGNO AIUTO? CONTATTO NOI!

Avere prodotto domande? Bisogno tecnico  supporto? Per favore
Tatto gratuito A contatto noi:

Supporto tecnico e certificato di garanzia
elettronica
www.vevor.com/support

Questo ¢é l'originale istruzione, per favore leggi tutto manuale istruzioni
accuratamente prima di operare. VEVOR si riserva una chiara
interpretazione del nostro manuale utente. L'aspetto del prodotto deve
essere soggetto al

prodotto tu ricevuto. Per favore perdonami noi che non lo faremo
informarti di nuovo se ci sono tecnologie o software aggiornamenti sul

nostro prodotto.
-






Tipo - C adattatore
* 1 energia corda
* 1

1Spartito musicale in piedi *

Accessorio

Musica foglio clip *
1 Microfono * 1

Auricolari * 1

pianoforte

adesivo * 1

pianoforte borsa

*1

Mezzogiorno corda * 1

sostenere piede I* 1
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sustain pedal | Audio input
microphone

MIDI Audio output
(earphone)

Turn on the [Power] button to play the keyboard and enter the performance state.

After pressing [Tone] button, you can use the [+/-] button to select the tone.
3.Rhythm
After pressing [Rhythm] button, you can use the [+/-] button to select the rhythm.

Press the [Demo One] for the first time to enter the [Demo One] mode, and press the Demo One for the second
time to exit the Demo One mode. After entering the Demo One mode, play the selected song from the next song
When the song finishes playing, the current song is played repeatedly. In the Demo One mode, press the [+/-
key to switch songs.

5.Demo All

Press the [Demo All] for the first time to enter the continuous singing mode, and press the Demo All for the second
time to exit the continuous singing mode. After entering continuous singing mode, After entering continuous
singing mode, playback starts from the current song.

When the song is finished, continue to play the next song and play all the songs in a loop. In continuous singing
mode, press [+/-] key to switch songs.

After pressing the Volume, you can use the [+] and [-] keys to increase/decrease the volume. The volume control
has a total of 16 segments (1~16).



7.Rhythm vol

After pressing the [Rhythm vol], you can use the [+/-] keys to increase/decrease the rhythm volume. The rhythvol
control has a total of 17 sections (0~16), The Rhythm volume keys can also control the volume of demo songs,
chords and drums.

8.Tempo

After pressing the [Tempo], you can use [+/-] to increase/decrease the speed continuously The speed cont
has a total of 270 segments (30~300),

9.Transpose

After pressing the [Transpose] button, you can use the [+/-] button to transpose. There are 25 segments
(-12-~12) for the transposition control, and the preset value is in the 13th segment after power-on. Hold
[+/-] button for more than 1 second, can continuously increase/decrease the transposition. The chord pitch
also changes with the transposition value.

10.Dual key

Press [Dual Key] button for the first time to activate the dual keyboard function, and press [Dual Key]
button for the second time to cancel the dual keyboard function When the dual keyboard function
is activated the scales of the left keys AT ~ B4 will be played corresponding to the scales of A2~ B5,
and the scales of the right keys C5 ~ C9 will be played corresponding to the scales of C4 ~ C8.

You can use the [+] [-] keys to select the main tone to replace the tone of the right key.

11.Key drum

Press [Key Drum] button for the first time to activate the keyboard drum function, and press
[Key Drum] button for the second time to cancel the keyboard drum function. When the keyboard
drum function is activated, the corresponding drum sound will be played when you play the key.

12. Lesson

Press [Lesson] button for the first time to enter the single-key mode, and press [Lesson] button for
the second time to exit the single-key mode.

After entering the one-touch mode, use the current song to teach,

After the song is played, if the user presses the keys at will, it is the main melody. If the main melody
does not reach the next bar, the background sound will repeat the bar until the song is played and
stop after the song ends.

Press [Lesson] button for the third time to enter the ensemble mode, and press [Lesson] button fo
the fourth time to exit the ensemble mode.

After entering the ensemble mode, the current song is used for teaching. After the song is played,
the user can play the keys at will and interrupt the main string rhythm. If not pressed the key again
after 5 seconds, the main string rhythm will automatically resume playback. The background soun
s played completely, and the teaching is repeated until the end of the song. After the song is over
the ensemble will play a song.

Press [Lesson] button the fifth time to enter the follow-up mode, and press [Lesson] the sixth time
to exit the follow-up mode.

After entering the follow-up mode, the current song is used for teaching. After the song is played,
the main melody is not played, and the user must follow the notes displayed on the digital tube
Press the corresponding key to continue to play the next note, and the background sound will repeat
that measure until the song ends.

Press the corresponding key to continue to play the next note, and the background sound will repeat
that measure until the song ends.

In the teaching mode, [+/-] button automatically enters the song selection mode, and exits the teaching
mode to return to the tone selection mode.

Press [Tone] button while playing the music will temporarily switch to the tone selection mode, andreturn

to the song selection mode in 3 seconds



13.Start/stop

Press the [Start/Stop] button for the first time to start playing the rhythm, and press the [Start/Stop]
button for the second time to stop playing the rhythm.

Exit this mode under the mode of teaching, recording, playback, metronome, demo music, etc.
There are [+] and [-] sequential selection, a total of 2 keys. Can be used to select the tone, rhythm, song,
volume, accompaniment volume, speed, transpose quickly.

If the number pressed exceeds the maximum number of tone, rhythms or songs, the original value will be
maintained.

Press [Sync/Vel] for the first time to enter the sync mode, and press the Sync for the second time to
exit the sync mode. When entering the sync mode, stop playing the rhythm, and then press the first
34 keys to automatically play the selected rhythm (chord). For the chord synchronization part, please
refer to the single fingering accompaniment or multi-fingering accompaniment instructions.

(The default value of power on is the key strength off. Long press this key for 5 seconds to control the
key strength on/off.)

Press [Chord] button for the first time to enter the integrated chord mode, and press [Chord] butto
for the second time to exit the integrated chord mode. [Chord] button only works in rhythm and
normal mode When playing the rhythm, press [Chord] button and press the fingering within the
range of the keys A1 ~F4#, and then you can hear the corresponding chord accompaniment sound
If you don’ t press the fingering of the fingering, the single fingering will be played. Refers to the.
chord of the chord fingering

When the rhythm is not playing press [Chord] button and press the fingering within the range of
keys A1 ~F4#, and you will hear.the corresponding chord sound. If you do not press the fingering

of the fingering, the single fingering will be played. Refers to the chord tone. For the detailed
fingering of the integrated fingering accompaniment, please refer to the single fingered chord table
and the multi-finger chord table attached. The integrated fingering can be used with rhythm /chord
/synchronization

Press the [Recording] button the first time to enter the recording mode, and the last record will be cleared;
pressing the [recording] button for the second time will exit the recording mode. In the recording mode,
the metronome will be played, and you can start recording by pressing any key. The maximum number
of recordings is 700. When the recording is full, the next note cannot be recorded; during recording, you
can press the [Play] button at any time to play the recorded notes or drum sounds.

18.Play/LED

Press [Play/LED ] for the first time to play the recorded note or drum sound, and press the Play/LED for the
second time to stop playing. Press the Play to exit the recording mode. If there is no recorded value
before,press Play and no action will occur. (The default value for powering on is that the keyboard
light is on. Press and hold this button for 5 seconds to control the keyboard LED on/off.)

19. Metronome

Press [Metronome] button, the action function is 1/4 beat ~ 7/4 beat + stop-+ beat. 4. The preset value
of tempo is 120. There are 7 variations of the metronome sound, in sequence from 1/4 beat to 7/4 beat.
When recording, press [Metronome] button to switch the metronome sound.

Bluetooth/MP3 mode

20. Press [»i/0] shortly (within 1 second) to play or pause the song. In pause mode, press [»/c3] to
continue playing the song.

21. Press [wvoa ] shortly (within 1 second) to select the previous song. Press the [wvowa | for more
than 1 second to decrease.the volume.

22. Press [wvowa ] shortly (within 1 second) to select the next song. Press [wvoe] for more than 1
second to increase the volume
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Appendix 1 (Voice Comparison Table)

TOO1
TO02
TOO03
T004
TO05
TO06
TOO7
TO08
TO0S
T010
TO11
T012
TO13
T014
TO15
T016
TO17
T018
TO19
T020
TO21
T022
T023
T024
T025
TO026
TO27
T028
T029
TO30
TO31
T032
TO33
T034
TO35
TO36
TO37
TO38
TO39
T040
T041
T042
T043
T044
T045
T046
T047
T048
T049
T050
TO51

T052
T053
T054

Acoustic Grand Piano T055
Bright Acoustic Piano %)g?
Electric Grand Piano

T058
Honky-tonk Piano T059
Rhodes Piano T060
Chorused Piano %]g;
Harpsichord T063
Clavichord T064
Celesta T065
Glockenspiel T066
Music box ¥8gg
Vibraphone TOE9
Marimba TO70
Xylophone T071
Tubular Bell T072
Dulcimer 1073

T074
Drawbar Organ T075
Percussive Organ T076
Rock Organ T077
Church Organ ¥g;g
Reed Organ T080
Accordion T081
Harmonica T082
Tango Accordion 1083
Acoustic Guitar (nylon) ¥8gg

Acoustic Guitar (steel) Togg
Electric Guitar (jazz) T087
Electric Guitar (clean) T088
Electric Guitar (muted) 1089

Qverdriven Guitar ¥gg?
Distortion Guitar T092
Guitar Harmonics T093
Acoustic Bass T094
Electric Bass(finger) %gg
Electric Bass (pick) 197
Fretless Bass T098
Slap Bass 1 T099
Slap Bass 2 T100
Synth Bass 1 T101

T102
Synth Bass 2 T103
Violin T104
Viola Egg
gglr:?rabass T107

T108
Tremolo Strings T109
Pizzicato Strings T110
Orchestral Harp T111
Timpani T112
String Ensemble 1 T113
String Ensemble 2 T114
Synth Strings 1 T115
Synth Strings 2 T116
Choir Aahs T117
Voice Oohs T118

Synth Voice
Orchestra Hit
Trumpet
Trombone
Tuba

Muted Trumpet
French Horn
Brass Section
Synth Brass 1
Synth Brass 2
Soprano Sax
Alto Sax

Tenor Sax
Baritone Sax
Oboe

English Horn
Bassoon
Clarinet
Piccolo

Flute

Recorder

Pan Flute
Bottle Blow
Shakuhachi
Whistle
Qcarina

Lead 1 (square)
Lead 2 (sawtooth)

Lead 3 (calliope lead)

Lead 4 (chiff lead)
Lead 5 (charang)
Lead 6 (voice)
Lead 7 (fifths)

Lead 8 (bass+lead)

Pad 1 (new age)
Pad 2 (warm)
Pad 3 (polysynth)
Pad 4 (choir)

Pad 5 (bowed)

Pad 6 (metallic)

Pad 7 (halo)

Pad 8 (sweep)

FX 1 (rain)

FX (soundtrack)
(crystal)
(atmosphere)
(brightness)
(gablins)

FX (echoes)

FX 8 (sci-fi)

Sitar

Banjo

Shamisen

Koto

Kalimba

Bagpipe

Fiddle

Shanai

Tinkle Bell

Agogo

Steel Drums

Woodblock

Taiko Drum

Melodic Tom

6-

2
X3
X 4
X5
X6
7

T119
T120
T121
T122
T123
T124
T125
T126
T127
T128
T129
T130
T131
T132
T133
T134
T135
T136
T137
T138
T139
T140
T141
T142
T143
T144
T145
T146
T147
T148
T149
T150
T151
T152
T153
T154
T155
T156
T157
T158
T159
T160
T161
T162
T163
T164
T165
T166
T167
T168
T169
T170
T171
T172
T173
T174
T175
T176
77
T178
T179
T180
T181
T182

Synth Drum
Reverse Cymbal
Guitar Fret Noise
Breath Noise
Seashore

Bird Tweet
Telephone Ring
Helicopter
Applause
Gunshot

Yong Gin
Zheng

Zhong Ruan
Pi Pa

Big Souna
Souna

Er Hu

Yue Hu

Di Zi

Bong Di

Koto 2

Qu Di

Jungle Bass
Koto 3
Marimba 2
Tsugaru
Kawala

Attack Clav.
Crystal

Bright String
Clavi 2

Chorus Guitar.
Barafon

Jazz Organ
Indian Flute
Mute Barafon
Dual Horns
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 2
Clavi 3

Soft Sax
Electric Vipraphone
Didgeridoo
Barafon 2
Tubular Bells 2
Soft Accord
Barafon 3
Clavi 4

Nay

Oct Harp
Attack Barafon
Clavi 5
Kalimba 2
Tsugaru 2
Shamisen 2
Woodblock 2
Crystal 2
Shamisen 3
Synth Harpsi.
Jazz Organ 2
Viola Attack
Viola Attack 2
Hard Barsoon
Mute Barafon 2
Bodhran



T183
T184
T185
T186
T187
T188
T189
7190
T191
T192
T193
7194
T195
T196
7197
T198
7199
T200
T201
T202
T203
T204
T205
T206
T207
T208
T209
T210
T211
T212
T213
T214
T215
T216
T217
T218
T219
T220
T221
T222
T223
T224
T225
T226
T227
T228
T229
T230
T231
T232
T233
T234
T235
T236
T237
T238
T239
T240
T241
T242
T243
T244
T245
T246

Kawala 2
Didgeridoo 2
Soft Guitar
Suona 2

Twin Bones
Jazz Organ 3
Woodblock 3
Soft Santur
Koto 4
Castanets
Viola Attack 3
Woodblock 4
Bright String 2
Twin Bones 2
Tenor Sax 2
Wind Organ
Tron Flute
Bodhran 2
Tron Flute 2
Jazz Organ 4
Soft Santur 2
Woodblock 5
Shamisen 4
Indian Flute 2
Electric Vipraphone 2
Soft Guitar 2
Mute Barafon 3
Dual Horns 2
Xylophone 2
Didgeridoo 3
Wind Organ 2
Church Bells 2
Tsugaru 3

Nay 2

Guitar Pinch 2
Grow Guitar
Indian Flute 3
Synth Harpsi. 2
Soft Sax 2
Xylophone 3
English Horn 2
Soft Guitar 3
Castanets 2
Soft Guitar 4
Hard Vibe 2
Reed Horn
Nay 3

Bari & Tenor
Kawala 3
Indian Flute 4
Didgeridoo 4
Attack Clav. 2
Marimba 3
Bari & Tenor 2
Slow Violin
Organ Flute
Jazz Organ 5
Electric Vipraphone 3
Dual Horns 3
Indian Flute 5
English Horn 3
Dulcimer 2
Koto 5
Tubular Bells 3

1247
T248
T249
T250
T251
T252
T253
T254
T255
T256
T257
T258
T259
T260
T261
T262
T263
T264
T265
T266
T267
T268
T269
T270
T271
T272
T273
T274
T275
T276
T277
T278
T279
T280
T281
T282
T283
T284
T285
T286
T287
T288
T289
T290
T291
T292
T293
T294
T295
T296
T297
T298
T299
T300
T301
T302
T303
T304
T305
T306
T307
T308
T309
T310

Isugaru 4
Tsugaru 5
Mute Barafon 4
Dual Horns 4
Soft Sax 3
Bodhran 3
Guitar Pinch 3
Crystal 3

Grow Guitar 2
Jazz Organ 6
Attack Barafon 2
Xylophone 4
Soft Santur 3
Kawala 4

Soft Guitar 5
Nay 4

Synth Harpsi. 3
Wind Organ 3
Shanai 2
Woodblock 6
Electric Vipraphone 4
Kawala 5

Grow Guitar 3
Grow Guitar 4
Steel Bell

Wind Organ 4
Soft Accord 2
Kalimba 3
Twin Bones 3
Church Bells 3
Koto 6

Attack Barafon 3
Mute Barafon 5
Nay 5

Jungle Bass 2
Soft Accord 3
Hard Vibe 3
Soft Clav.

Bag Pipe 2

Oct Harp 2
Woodblock 7
Mute Barafon 6
Guitar Pinch 4
Dulcimer 3
Soft Sax 4
Electric Vipraphone 5
Tsugaru 6
Reed Horn 2
Castanets 3
Tron Flute 3
Attack Clav. 3
Bari & Tenor 3
Indian Flute 6
Soft Guitar 6
Nay 6
Didgeridoo 5
Marimba 4
Attack Clav. 4
Jungle Bass 3
Hard Barsoon 2
Suona 3

Hard Vibe 4
Bag Pipe 3
Soft Accord 4
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31
T312
T313
T314
T315
T316
T317
T318
T319
T320
T321
T322
T323
T324
T325
T326
T327
T328
T329
T330
T331
T332
T333
T334
T335
T336
T337
T338
T339
T340
T341
T342
T343
T344
T345
T346
T347
T348
T349
T350
T351
T352
T353
T354
T355
T356
T357
T358
T359
T360
T361
1362
T363
T364
T365
T366
T367
T368
T369
T370
T371
T372
T373
T374

Attack Baraton 4
Hard Barsoon 3
Dulcimer 4
Twin Bones 4
Soft Sax 5
Shamisen 5
Suona 4
Bodhran 4
Shamisen 6
Electric Vipraphone 6
Tsugaru 7

Oct Harp 3
Kalimba 4

Soft Clav. 2
English Horn 4
Didgeridoo 6
Barafon 4
Indian Flute 7
Organ Flute 2
Soft Santur 4
Mute Barafon 7
Nay 7

Hard Vibe 5
Bari & Tenor 4
Bag Pipe 4
Tenor Sax 3
Organ Flute 3
Dulcimer 5
Twin Bones 5
Grow Guitar 5
Kalimba 5

Qct Harp 4
Nay 8

Dual Horns 5
Didgeridoo 7
English Horn 5
Kawala 6
Marimba 5
Barafon 5

Soft Accord 5
Mute Barafon 8
Dual Horns 6
Church Bells 4
Wind Organ 5
Attack Clav. 5
Jazz Organ 7
Reed Horn 3
Tenor Sax 4
Chorus Guitar. 2
Didgeridoo 8
Soft Santur 5
Clavi 6
Kalimba 6
Didgeridoo 9
Wind Organ 6
Tron Flute 4
Soft Sax 6
Suona 5

Soft Guitar 7
Hard Vibe 6
Jazz Organ 8
Grow Guitar 6
Xylophone 5
Bag Pipe 5



T375
T376
T377
T378
T379
T380
T381
T382
T383
T384
T385
T386
T387
T388
T389
T390
T391
T392
T393
T394
T395
T396
T397
T398
T399
T400
T401
T402
T403
T404
T405
T406
T407
T408
T409
T410
T411
T412
T413
T414
T415
T416
T417
T418
T419
T420
T421
T422
T423
T424
T425
T426
T427
T428
T429
T430
T431
T432
T433
T434
T435
T436
T437
T438

Bag Pipe 6
Clavi 7

Hard Vibe 7
Kawala 7
Shanai 3
Suona 6

Jungle Bass 4
Grow Guitar 7
Bag Pipe 7
Crystal 4
Guitar Pinch 5
Woodblock 8
Soft Sax 7
Attack Barafon 5
Barafon 6
Organ Flute 4
Mute Barafon 9
Shanai 4

Soft Clav. 3

Oct Harp 5
Tron Flute 5
Bright String 3
Jazz Organ 9
Mute Barafon 10
Slow Violin 2
Soft Sax 8
English Horn 6
Reed Horn 4
Indian Flute 8
Castanets 4
English Horn 7
Tron Flute 6
English Horn 8
Hard Barsoon 4
Dulcimer 6
Xylophone 6
Mute Barafon 11
Nay 9

Mute Barafon 12
Dual Horns 7
Kawala 8

Soft Clav. 4
Hard Barsoon 5
Dulcimer 7

Soft Accord 6
Church Bells 5
Shamisen 7
Synth Harpsi. 4
Crystal 5
Kawala 9

Dual Horns 8
Clavi 8

Electric Vipraphone 7
Castanets 5
Tenor Sax 5
Tenor Sax 6
Didgeridoo 10
Kalimba 7
English Horn 9
Guitar Pinch 6
Hard Vibe 8
Mute Barafon 13
Tenor Sax 7
Bag Pipe 8

T439
T440
T441
T442
T443
T444
T445
T446
T447
T448
T449
T450
T451
T452
T453
T454
T455
T456
T457
T458
T459
T460
T461
T462
T463
T464
T465
T466
T467
T468
T469
T470
T471
T472
T473
T474
T475
T476
T477
T478
T479
T480
T481
T482
7483
T484
1485
T486
T487
T488
T489
T490
T491
7492
T493
1494
T495
T496
T497
T498
T499
T500
7501
7502

Shanai 5
English Horn 10
Didgeridoo 11
Organ Flute 5
Attack Barafon 6
Jungle Bass 5
Barafon 7

Soft Santur 6
Slow Violin 3
Hard Barsoon 6
Didgeridoo 12
Kalimba 8
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 3
Dulcimer 8
Reed Horn 5
Bodhran 5

Soft Sax 9
Mute Barafon 14
Guitar Pinch 7
Wind Organ 7
Guitar Pinch 8
Indian Flute 9
Bag Pipe 9
Crystal 6

Twin Bones 6
Crystal 7

Soft Guitar 8
Guitar Pinch 9
Attack Clav. 6
Bodhran 6
Suona 7

Chorus Guitar. 3
Slow Violin 4
Clavi 9
Castanets 6
Slow Violin 5
Jazz Organ 10
Jazz Organ 11
Electric Vipraphone 8
Bodhran 7

Steel Bell 2
Synth Harpsi. 5
Marimba 6
Marimba 7
Attack Barafon 7
Castanets 7
Hard Vibe 9
Tron Flute 7
Soft Accord 7
Shanai 6
Woodblock 9
Soft Sax 10
Slow Violin 6
Soft Sax 11
Chorus Guitar. 4
Attack Clav. 7
Reed Organ 2
Viola Attack 4
Koto 7

Tsugaru 8

Bag Pipe 10
Attack Clav. 8
Tron Flute 8
Marimba 8
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T503
T504
T505
T506
7507
7508
T509
7510
T511
7512
T513
1514
7515
7516
1517
7518
7519
7520
T521
T522
T523
1524
1525
1526
1527
T528
7529
T530
T531
T532
1533
1534
T535
T536
T537
1538
7539
7540
T541
T542
T543
T544
T545
T546
1547
T548
T549
T550
T551
1552
1553
T554
1555
T556
1557
T558
7559
T560
T561
7562
T563
7564
T565
T566

Bag Pipe 11
Hard Barsoon 7
Mute Barafon 15
Soft Sax 12
Attack Clav. 9
Jazz Organ 12
Soft Guitar 9
Didgeridoo 13
Bright String 4
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 4
Tsugaru 9

Nay 10

Reed Horn 6
Didgeridoo 14
Soft Clav. 5
Soft Sax 13
Reed Organ 3
Steel Bell 3
Clavi 10

Wind Organ 8
Synth Harpsi. 6
Bari & Tenor 5
Steel Bell 4
Soft Sax 14
Castanets 8
Didgeridoo 15
Soft Sax 15
Mute Barafon 16
Soft Guitar 10
Soft Accord 8
Wind Organ 9
Didgeridoo 16
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 5
English Horn 11
Soft Sax 16
Soft Guitar 11
Hard Barsoon 8
Kalimba 9

Koto 8

Soft Clav. 6
Xylophone 7
Soft Clav. 7
Church Bells 6
Kawala 10
Didgeridoo 17
Kalimba 10
Castanets 9
Didgeridoo 18
Bodhran 8
English Horn 12
Hard Vibe 10
Bodhran 9
Indian Flute 10
Dulcimer 9

Soft Clav. 8
Viola Attack 5
Attack Harp
Mute Barafon 17
Tenor Sax 8
Twin Bones 7
Chorus Guitar. 6
Shanai 7
Kalimba 11
Jungle Bass 6



156/
T568
1569
T570
T571
1572
T573
1574
1575
T576
1577
T578
T579
T580
T581
T582
T583
T584
T585
T586
1587
T588
T589
T590
T591
1592
T593
7594
T595
T596
T597
T598
T599
T600
T601
1602
T603
T604
T605
T606
T607
T608
T609
1610
T611
1612
1613
1614
1615
T616
1617
T618
T619
1620
T621
T622
T623
1624
T625
1626
T627
T628
T629
T630

Attack Baraton 8
Soft Clav. 9
Tubular Bells 4
Reed Organ 4
Guitar Pinch 10
Bodhran 10
Clavi 11

Viola Attack 6
Synth Harpsi. 7
Jungle Bass 7
Koto 9

Church Bells 7
Soft Accord 9
Tubular Bells 5
Bag Pipe 12
Grow Guitar 8
Mute Barafon 18
Soft Accord 10
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 6
Viola Attack 7
Kawala 11

Soft Santur 7
Bright String 5
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 7
Attack Barafon 9
Electric Vipraphone 9
Steel Bell 5
Mute Barafon 19
Chorus Guitar. 7
Soft Clav. 10
Viola Attack 8
Church Bells 8
Soft Santur 8
Wind Organ 10
Indian Flute 11
Tsugaru 10
Dulcimer 10
Grow Guitar 9
Tubular Bells 6
Jungle Bass 8
Dulcimer 11
Organ Flute 6
Nay 11

Attack Barafon 10
English Horn 13
Suona 8

Reed Organ 5
Shamisen 8
Koto 10
Shamisen 9
Church Bells 9
Nay 12

Hard Barsoon 9
Slow Violin 7
Soft Sax 17
Grow Guitar 10
Attack Harp 2
Suona 9

Nay 13

Synth Harpsi. 8
Didgeridoo 19
Nay 14

Synth Harpsi. 9
Soft Sax 18

1631
1632
T633
1634
T635
T636
T637
T638
1639
T640
T641
T642
T643
T644
T645
T646
T647
1648
1649
T650
T651
1652
1653
T654
T655
T656
T657
T658
T659
1660
T661
T662
1663
T664
T665
T666
T667
T668
T669
T670
T671
T672
T673
1674
T675
T676
T677
T678
T679
T680
T681
1682
17683
1684
T685
1686
T687
T688
T689
T690
T691
1692
1693
T694

Koto 11
Kalimba 12
Suona 10

Oct Harp 6
Koto 12
Shanai 8
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 8
Clavi 12
Attack Harp 3
Attack Clav. 10
Bright String 6
Organ Flute 7
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 9
Kawala 12
Bodhran 11
Shanai 9
Suona 11
Synth Harpsi. 10
Bari & Tenor 6
Kawala 13
Bari & Tenor 7
Reed Horn 7
Shamisen 10
Soft Clav. 11
Bari & Tenor 8
Soft Santur ©
Attack Harp 4
Bright String 7
Guitar Pinch 11
Wind Organ 11
Soft Guitar 12
English Horn 14
Kawala 14
Grow Guitar 11
Attack Harp 5
Bari & Tenor 9
Organ Flute 8
Woodblock 10
Hard Vibe 11
Mute Barafon 20
Tubular Bells 7
Suona 12
Bright String 8
Hard Vibe 12
Slow Violin 8
Shamisen 11
Tron Flute 9
Attack Clav. 11
Dual Horns 9
Wind Organ 12
Twin Bones 8
Reed Organ 6
Organ Flute 9
Slow Violin 9
Dulcimer 12
Tsugaru 11
Wind Organ 13
Soft Santur 10
Suona 13

Soft Guitar 13
Xylophone 8
Dulcimer 13
Marimba 9
Soft Guitar 14
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1690
T696
T697
T698
T699
T700
T701
T702
T703
T704
T705
T706
T707
T708
T709
T710
T711
T712
T713
T714
T715
T716
T717
T718
1719
T720
T721
T722
T723
T724
T725
T726
T727
T728
T729
T730
T731
T732
T733
T734
T735
T736
T737
T738
T739
T740
T741
T742
T743
T744
T745
T746
T747
T748
T749
T750
T751
T752
T753
T754
T755
T756
T757
T758

Viola Attack Y
Hard Vibe 13
Koto 13

Tenor Sax 9
Kawala 15

Steel Bell 6

Soft Accord 11
Organ Flute 10
Organ Flute 11
Bright String 9
Soft Santur 11
Hard Barsoon 10
Wind Organ 14
Synth Harpsi. 11
Soft Sax 19
Bright String 10
Bright String 11
Jungle Bass 9
Soft Accord 12
Reed Horn 8
Slow Violin 10
Synth Harpsi. 12
Attack Harp 6
Soft Santur 12
Hard Barsoon 11
English Horn 15
Crystal 8

Bari & Tenor 10
Koto 14
Didgeridoo 20
Tenor Sax 10
Bright String 12
Hard Vibe 14
Dual Horns 10
Kawala 16
Kawala 17

Bag Pipe 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 10
Tron Flute 10
Kawala 18

Tron Flute 11
Tubular Bells 8
Synth Harpsi. 13
Soft Santur 13
Tubular Bells 9
Attack Barafon 11
Attack Barafon 12
Electric Vipraphone 10
Dual Horns 11
Shanai 10
Bright String 13
Crystal 9

Clavi 13

Soft Sax 20
Tron Flute 12
Dulcimer 14
Slow Violin 11
Tenor Sax 11
Nay 15

Soft Guitar 15
Shanai 11

Hard Barsoon 12
Synth Harpsi. 14
Soft Sax 21



I /oY
T760
T761
T762
T763
T764
T765
T766
T767
T768
T769
T770
T771
T772
T773
T774
T775
T776
T777
T778
T779
T780
T781
T782
T783
T784
T785
T786
T787
T788
T789
T790
T791
T792
T793
T794
T795
T796
T797
T798
T799
T800
T801
T802
T803
T804
T805
T806
T807
T808
T809
T810
T811
T812
T813
1814
T815
T816
T817
T818
1819
T820

suona 14
Kalimba 13
Suona 15

Slow Violin 12
Reed Organ 7
Kawala 19

Reed Horn 9
Attack Harp 7
OctHarp 7
Kalimba 14
Twin Bones 9
Attack Clav. 12
Bari & Tenor 11
Attack Harp 8
English Horn 16
Twin Bones 10
Soft Clav. 12
Tubular Bells 10
Slow Violin 13
Synth Harpsi. 15
Guitar Pinch 12
Church Bells 10
Castanets 10
Twin Bones 11
Indian Flute 12
Woodblock 11
Attack Harp 9
Crystal 10

Mute Barafon 21
Synth Harpsi. 16
Reed Organ 8
Steel Bell 7
Chorus Guitar. 8
Reed Organ 9
Marimba 10
Electric Vipraphone 11
Soft Guitar 16
Viola Attack 10
Reed Organ 10
Bari & Tenor 12
Soft Sax 22
Jazz Organ 13
Soft Guitar 17
Xylophone 9
Xylophone 10
Church Bells 11
Suona 16
Crystal 11
Chorus Guitar. 9
Crystal 12

Hard Barsoon 13
Castanets 11
Kawala 20

Nay 16

Tubular Bells 11
Hard Barscon 14
Barafon 8
Marimba 11

Soft Sax 23
Attack Barafon 13
Electric Vipraphone 12
Wind Organ 15

7821
T822
7823
1824
1825
1826
1827
1828
T829
T830
T831
T832
T833
T834
1835
T836
T837
1838
T839
T840
T841
T842
T843
T844
T845
T846
1847
T848
7849
T850
T851
1852
1853
T854
T855
T856
T857
T858
T859
T860
T861
1862
T863
T864
T865
T866
T867
T868
T869
T870
T871
T872
T873
1874
T875
T876
T877
T878
T879
T880
T881
T882

Attack Barafon 14
Electric Vipraphone 13
Soft Guitar 18
Xylophone 11
Tenor Sax 12
Oct Harp 8
Shamisen 12
Reed Horn 10
Marimba 12
Reed Organ 11
Attack Clav. 13
Hard Barsoon 15
Dual Horns 12
Soft Clav. 13
Church Bells 12
Oct Harp 9

Oct Harp 10
Indian Flute 13
Viola Attack 11
Clavi 14

Koto 15

Soft Guitar 19
Castanets 12
Jazz Organ 14
Bag Pipe 14
Steel Bell 8
Church Bells 13
Guitar Pinch 13
Soft Clav. 14
Tubular Bells 12
Grow Guitar 12
Steel Bell 9
Chorus Guitar. 10
Crystal 13

Reed Horn 11
Steel Bell 10
Kawala 21
Attack Harp 10
Oct Harp 11
Kalimba 15
Tubular Bells 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 11
Jazz Organ 15
Attack Barafon 15
Soft Guitar 20
Soft Accord 13
Synth Harpsi. 17
Bodhran 12
Woodblock 12
Attack Harp 11
Organ Flute 12
Jazz Organ 16
Didgeridoo 21
Church Bells 14
Synth Harpsi. 18
Chorus Guitar. 11
Organ Flute 13
Shamisen 13
Jungle Bass 10
Shamisen 14
Tubular Bells 14
English Horn 17
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1883
T884
T885
T886
T887
T888
T889
T890
T891
T892
T893
T894
T895
T896
T897
T898
T899
T900
T901
T902
T903
T904
T905
T906
T907
T908
T909
T910
T911
T912
T913
T914
T915
T916
T917
T918
T919
T920
T921
1922
T923
T924
T925
T926
T927
T928
T929
T930
T931
T932
T933
T934
T935
T936
T937
T938
T939
T940
T941
T942
T943
T944

Crystal 14
Barafon 9

Reed Horn 12
Dual Horns 13
Chorus Guitar. 12
Grow Guitar 13
Shanai 12

Twin Bones 12
Barafon 10
Jungle Bass 11
Marimba 13
Grow Guitar 14
Viola Attack 12
Shamisen 15
Tsugaru 12
Reed Horn 13
Shanai 13
Castanets 13
Reed Organ 12
Twin Bones 13
Chorus Guitar. 13
Tron Flute 13
Koto 16

Oct Harp 12
Grow Guitar 15
Shanai 14
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 12
Castanets 14
Reed Organ 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 13
Soft Accord 14
Twin Bones 14
Marimba 14
Jungle Bass 12
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 14
Barafon 11
Viola Attack 13
Slow Violin 14
Oct Harp 13
Dulcimer 15
Bari & Tenor 13
Bag Pipe 15
Attack Clav. 14
Kalimba 16
Hard Vibe 15
Organ Flute 14
Jungle Bass 13
Electric Vipraphone 14
Viola Attack 14
Bodhran 13
Tubular Bells 15
Indian Flute 14
Tenor Sax 13
Guitar Pinch 14
Steel Bell 11
Tsugaru 13

Soft Santur 14
Bright String 14
Oct Harp 14
Attack Harp 12
Church Bells 15
Tenor Sax 14



T945 Dual Horns 14 T964  Bag Pipe 16 T983  Attack Harp 15

T946 Barafon 12 T965  Viola Attack 15 T984 Koto 17

T947  Steel Bell 12 T966  Steel Bell 14 T985 Reed Organ 15
T948 Marimba 15 T967 Crystal 15 T986  Attack Clav. 15
T949  Electric Vipraphone 15 1968  Bright String 15 T987  Clavi 15

T950 Soft Accord 15 T969  Reed Horn 14 T988 Dual Horns 15
T951 Steel Bell 13 T970  Guitar Pinch 15 T989  Steel Bell 15
T952  Tenor Sax 15 T971 Oct Harp 15 T990  Slow Violin 15
T953  Electoric Giutar (Clean) 15 7972 Twin Bones 15 T991 Soft Santur 15
T954  Soft Clav. 15 T973  Chorus Guitar. 15 T992 Barafon 14
T955  Bari & Tenor 14 T974  Bari & Tenor 15 T993  Organ Flute 15
T956  Attack Harp 13 T975  Tenor Sax 16 T994  Castanets 15
T957 Chorus Guitar. 14 T976  Indian Flute 15 T995 Guitar Pinch 16
T958  Shanai 15 T977  Bodhran 15 T996  Tron Flute 15
T959  Reed Organ 14 T978  Shamisen 16 T997  Tsugaru 15
T960 Bodhran 14 T979  Attack Harp 14 T998 Reed Horn 15
T961 Jungle Bass 14 T980  Barafon 13 T999  Barafon 15
T962  Tsu aru 14 T981 Jungle Bass 15 TI000  Electoric Giutar (Clean) 16
T963  Shanai 16 T982  Tron Flute 14

22.Appendix 2 (Rhythm comparison table)

R001  8Beat1 R0O40 Pop 14 R079  Shuffle 1
R002 8Beat2 R041  Pop Bolero R080  Shuffle 2
R003 8Beat3 R042 Pop BossaNova R081  Boogie 1
R004 8Beat4 R043  Pop Waltz R082 Boogie 2
R0O05 8Beat5 R044  Pop Dance R083 Boogie 3
R0O06 8Beat6 R045 Motown R084  Twist

R0O07 8Beat7 R046  British Pop 1 R085 Ballad 1
R0O08 8Beat8 R047  British Pop 2 R086 Ballad 2
R0O09 8Beat9 R048  British Pop 3 R087 Ballad 3
R010  8Beat 10 R049  Guitar Pop R088 Ballad 4
RO11 8Beat 11 R0O50  Slow Pop R089 Ballad 5
R012 8Beat 12 R051  50's Pop R090  Soul Ballad
R013 8Beat13 R052 80's Pop R091  6/8 Ballad
R014  8Beat 14 R053 Rock 1 R092  Acoustic Ballad
R015 8Beat15 R054 Rock 2 R093  Colour Ballad
R016 8Beat 16 RO55 Rock 3 R094  Guitar Ballad
R017  8Beat 17 R056 Rock 4 R095  Piano Ballad
R018 8Beat 18 RO57 50's Rock R096  Organ Ballad
R0O19  16Beat 1 R0O58 60's Rock 1 R097  Groove 1
R020 16Beat 2 R0O59 60's Rock 2 R098  Groove 2
R0O21 16Beat 3 ROB0 70's Rock R099  Groove 3
R022 16Beat 4 RO61 80's Rock R100  Groove 4
R023 16Beat5 R062  Big Rock R101  Groove 5
R024  16Beat6 R063 Power Rock R102  Groove 6
R025 16Beat 7 R064 Dark Rock R103  Groove 7
R026 16Beat8 R065 Jazz Rock R104  Groove 8
R027 Pop1 R0O66 Soft Rock R105  Groove 9
R028 Pop2 R067 Pop Rock 1 R106 Piano 1
R029 Pop3 R068  Pop Rock 2 R107 Piano 2
R030 Pop4 R069  Funky Rock 1 R108 Piano 3
R031  Pop5 RO70  Funky Rock 2 R109  Piano 4
R032 Pop6 RO71 Ballad Rock R110 Piano 5
R033 Pop7 RO72 Folk Rock R111 Piano 6
R034 Pop8 R0O73  Slow Rock 1 R112  Piano7
R035 Pop9 R0O74  Slow Rock 2 R113  Piano 8
R036 Pop 10 RO75 Slow Rock 3 R114  Piano 9
R037 Pop 11 RO76 Slow Rock 4 R115 Piano 10
R038 Pop 12 R077 Rock&Roll 1 R116  Unplugged 1
R039 Pop 13 R0O78 Rock&Roll 2 R117 Unplugged 2
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R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R155
R156
R157
R158
R159
R160
R161
R162
R163
R164
R165
R166
R167
R168
R169
R170
R171
R172
R173
R174
R175
R176
R177
R178
R179
R180
R181

Unplugged 3
Unplugged 4
Unplugged 5
Unplugged 6
Unplugged 7
Unplugged 8
Dance 1
Dance 2
Disco
House

Euro Beat
Funky Dance
80's Dance
Techno
Fusion
Blues 1
Blues 2
Blues 3
Funky 1
Funky 2
Funky 3
Gospel

Rap 1

Rap 2

Soul 1

Soul 2

Soul 3

Soul 4
Country 1
Country 2
Country 3
Country 4
Country 5
Jazz 1

Jazz 2

Jazz Waltz
Jazz Ballad
Lounge

Jive
Ragtime
Charlston
Big Band
Swing
Caribbean
Reggae

Cha Cha
Rumba
Samba
BossaNova
Mambo
Salsa
Beguine
Cumbia
Latin
Barogue
Bolero

Holly Wood
Foxtrot

Paso Doble
Quick Step
Bachata
Boston
Tango

Waltz

R182
R183
R184
R185
R186
R187
R188
R189
R190
R191
R192
R193
R194
R195
R196
R197
R198
R199
R200
R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211
R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
R219
R220
R221
R222
R223
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
R230
R231
R232
R233
R234
R235
R236
R237
R238
R239
R240
R241
R242
R243
R244
R245

March

Polka

Classical 1
Classical 2
China Folk 1
China Folk 2
China Opera 1
China Opera 2
China Ballad
China Pop

Xin Jiang

Shan Bei

Yun Nan

He Nan

An Hui

Guang Dong

Xi Zang
Mongolian
Korean

J-Pop Hit

16 Beat Ballad2
70's Pop Ballad
EP Ballad
Power Ballad
Guitar Ballad2
New R&B Ballad
Guitar Serenade
Organ Ballad2
Joropo
Reggaeton
French Waltz
Merengue

12-8 Ballad
Norteno

Jig

Hawaiian
Electronica
Funky House
Club Beat
Retro Club

Mod Chart Pop
MOR Swing
Retro Pop
Rumba Flamenco
Trance Pop
Orch Big Band2
Big Band Fast2
Midnight Swing
German Rock
Schlager Beat
Mellow Hip Hop
Classic Hip Hop
New Hip Hop
Duranguense
Laff

Ober Walzer
Bhangra

Zouk

German March
Enka

Bolero Lento
Sherif fReggae
Beguine2

Latin Disco
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R246
R247
R248
R249
R250
R251
R252
R253
R254
R255
R256
R257
R258
R259
R260
R261
R262
R263
R264
R265
R266
R267
R268
R269
R270
R271
R272
R273
R274
R275
R276
R277
R278
R279
R280
R281
R282
R283
R284
R285
R286
R287
R288
R289
R290
R291
R292
R293
R294
R295
R296
R297
R298
R299
R300
R301
R302
R303
R304
R305
R306
R307
R308
R309

Tango4

Tango5

Rock &Roll
Rock & Roll Shfl1
OldiesR& R
Detroit Pop1
Detroit Pop2
Worship Med
Worship Fast
Piano Boogie
Lovely Shuffle
60's Rock & Roll
Kool Funk
Blueberry Blues
Shuffle Blues
Mambo 4
Mambo 5

Pop Classics
Live 8 Beat
Power Rock2
Acoustic Rock2
Cool 8 Beat
Uptempo 8Beat
90's Rock Ballad
Chart Rock Shfl2
Brit Pop
Brazilian Samba
Brit Pop Swing
60's 8 Beat

Fast Bossa

60's Guitar Pop
70's 8 Beat

90's Guitar Pop
Soft Rock2
Chart Guita rPop
Guijira

Modern Pop Bld
Soul

Skiffle2

6-8Soul

Soul Brothers
Happy Reggae
Pop Latin
6-8Slow Rock
6-8 Modern

6-8 Orchestral
Schlager Shuffle
Schlager Pop
Schlager Rumba
Euro Pop Organ
70's French Hit
Italian Mazurka
Bohemian Waltz
Schlager Samba1
Schlager Samba2
Scand Slow Rock
Schlager 6-8
Schlager Fox
Highland Waltz
Italian Polka
Grupera

Danzon
Schlager Alp
Saeidy



R310
R311
R312
R313
R314
R315
R316
R317
R318
R319
R320
R321
R322
R323
R324
R325
R326
R327
R328
R329
R330
R331
R332
R333
R334
R335
R336
R337
R338
R339
R340
R341
R342
R343
R344
R345
R346
R347
R348
R349
R350
R351
R352
R353
R354
R355
R356
R357
R358
R359
R360
R361
R362
R363
R364
R365
R366
R367
R368
R369
R370
R371
R372
R373

Bhajan

Hip Hop Groove
Chart Pop1
Organ Groove
Chart Pop2
New R&

Pop R&B

Chart R&B
Modern Shuffle
Blues Rock
Dream Dance
US Chart Hit
Soul R&B

R&B Soul Ballad
Euro Hip Hop
Trip Hop

Ibiza 2004

Mod Big Band Shfl

Modern Big Band
Pop Gtr Ballad
Ibiza 2002

Euro Trance

6-8 Trance

Latin DJ's
Bomba

Chillout Cafe
70's Glam Piano
French House
English Waltz

8 Beat Ballad1
Club House
House2

Jazz Gtr Club
Modern Jazz
Acoustic Jazz
Cool Jazz Ballad
Modern Jazz Bld
Easy Listening
Bebop

Orch Big Band1
Big Band Fast1
Orchestra Swing1
Orchestra Swing2

70's Ranking Country

Jazz Waltz Med
Mariachi Waltz
US March

Guitar Rumba
Slow Blues

Jazz Waltz Fast
70's Country Pop
Dixieland

40's Big Band
Easy Country
Country Hits
Country 8 Beat
Sci-fi March

Tap Dance Swing
Orchestral Bolero
Gospel Sisters
Italian Waltz

6-8 March
Bluegrass

Mod Cntry Bld1

R374
R375
R376
R377
R378
R379
R380
R381
R382
R383
R384
R385
R386
R387
R388
R389
R390
R391
R392
R393
R394
R395
R396
R397
R398
R399
R400
R401
R402
R403
R404
R405
R406
R407
R408
R409
R410
R411
R412
R413
R414
R415
R416
R417
R418
R419
R420
R421
R422
R423
R424
R425
R426
R427
R428
R429
R430
R431
R432
R433
R434
R435
R436
R437

Scand Country1
Scand Country2
Scand Shuffle
Worship Slow
Disco Teens
Scand Bugg
Rock Cha Cha
Organ Swing
Secret Service
Animation Bld
Christmas Waltz
Movie Swing
Movie Ballad
Bubblegum Pop
Rock & Roll Shfl2
West Coast Pop
Classic 16 Beat
Jazz Pop

Kool Shuffle

8 Beat Ballad2
Chillout

16 Beat Ballad1
Epic Ballad
Easy Ballad
Cuban Son
Bachata2

Forro

70's Chart Ballad
Romantic Ballad
90's Cool Ballad
Alp Ballad1

Alp Ballad2
E_Ballad
Unplugged 9
Pop Ballad

Pop New Age

8 Beat Modern
Country Ballad1
Love Song

Modern Country Pop

Electro Pop
Acoustic Ballad 2
Piano Ballad 1
R&B Ballad
Rock Ballad
Slow & Easy
Analog Ballad
Slow Rock 5
Slow Rock 6
Slow Rock 7
Slow Soul

8 Beat Adria
Classic Piano
80's EP Ballad
80's Boy Band
Country Ballad2
Country Two Step
Country 6
Country 7

Finger Pickin
Country Brothers
New Country
Brisk Country
YO'fBChart Cntry

R438
R439
R440
R441
R442
R443
R444
R445
R446
R447
R448
R449
R450
R451
R452
R453
R454
R455
R456
R457
R458
R459
R460
R461
R462
R463
R464
R465
R466
R467
R468
R469
R470
R471
R472
R473
R474
R475
R476
R477
R478
R479
R480
R481
R482
R483
R484
R485
R486
R487
R488
R489
R490
R491
R492
R493
R494
R495
R496
R497
R498
R499
R500
R501

Hoedown
Country Shuffle
Waltz2

Cha Cha2
Rumba2

Jive2
Pasodaoble
Samba
Samba2
Schlager Rock 1
Schlager Rock 2
Foxtrot2
Viennese Waltz
Tango2
Tango3
German Waltz
Carnival

Organ Samba
Reel

Gay Gordons
Scand Waltz
60's Rock Style
Standard Rock
Brit Rock Pop
60's Vintage Rock
Chart Rock Shf
60's Pop Rock
Rock Billy
Rock Boogie
Latin Cha Cha
Rock Classical
Rock Shuffle
Rock Pop
Rock'n Roll 1
Rock'n Roll 2
Straight Rock
Jazz Rock2
Fast Gospel
Folk Rock2
Skiffle

Funk Pop Rock
Contemp Rock
Acoustic Rock
50's Pop2

Cool Pop
Groovy Pop
60's Vintage Pop
80's Pop2

Rap Pop

Pop Rock 3
60's Soul

70's Soul

Funk

16 Beat Shuffle
Twist2

British Pop 4
British Pop 5
Hard Rock1
Hard Rock2
Fusion2
Fusion3

Funk Shuff] 1
Funk Shuffl 2
Fusion Shuffl 1



R502
R503
R504
R505
R506
R507
R508
R509
R510
R511
R512
R513
R514
R515
R516
R517
R518
R519
R520
R521
R522
R523
R524
R525
R526
R527
R528
R529
R530
R531
R532
R533
R534
R535
R536
R537
R538
R539
R540
R541
R542
R543
R544
R545
R546
R547
R548
R549
R550
R551
R552
R553
R554
R555
R556
R557
R558
R559
R560
R561
R562
R563
R564
R565

Fusion Shuffl 2
Club Pop1
Club Pop2

16 Beat Pop1
16 Beat Pop2
8 Beat Pop1

8 Beat Pop2

8 Beat Soul1

8 Beat Soul2

8 Beat Rock1
8 Beat Rock2
Classic 8Beat
Vintage Gtr Pop
Schlager ltalia
70's Disco1
70's Disco2
Funky Disco
Saturday Night
Club Latin
Disco Chocolate
Disco Fox
Disco Funk
Disco Hands
Disco Party
Disco Samba
UK Pop

Club Dance
Modern R&B
Hip Shuffle
Charleston
Disco Pop
Disco Soul
Disco Trot
Euro Beat2
Rap 3

Rave

Techno2
Techno3

70's Disco Funk
Disco Philly
Disco House
80's Disco
Schlager Polka
Polka Pop
Blue Grass 1
Blue Grass 2
Blue Grass 3
Pop Waltz2
USA March
Hully Gully
Tarantella
Limbo Rock
Swing Waltz
Pub Piano
Jazz Waltz2
Jazz Waltz3
Show Tune
Polka2

Ober Polka
Party Polka
Pop Mambo
Latin Party Pop
Cumbia2
Parranda

R566
R567
R568
R569
R570
R571
R572
R573
R574
R575
R576
R577
R578
R579
R580
R581
R582
R583
R584
R585
R586
R587
R588
R589
R590
R591
R592
R593
R594
R595
R596
R597
R598
R599
R600
R601
R602
R603
R604
R605
R606
R607
R608
R609
R610
R611
R612
R613
R614
R615
R616
R617
R618
R619
R620
R621
R622
R623
R624
R625
R626
R627
R628
R629
R630
R631

Carnival2
BossaNova2
Mambo 2

Mambo 3

Bolero2

Cumbia3

Latin Rock

Disco Latin
Tijuana

Reggae2

Salsa2

Calypso

Guad Dance
Reggae 12Beat
Reggae 16Beat
Swing Fox

Slow Fox

Organ Cha Cha
Organ Quick Step
Cat Groove

Dixie Jazz
Medium Jazz
Jazz Big Band
Jazz Club
Ragtime2

Big Band Shuffle 1
Big Band Shuffle 2
Big Band Shuffle 3
Fast Band 1

Fast Band 2
Frankly Soul

Jazz Funk
Classic Big Band
French Jazz
Jump Jive
Standard Rock2
16 Beat Ballad3
Contemp Rock2
EP Ballad2
Fusion4

Fusion5

Funk2

Guitar Serenade2
Organ Ballad3
Joropo2
Reggaeton2
French Waltz2
Merengue?2

Pop Ballad2
Norteno2

Jig2

Hawaiian2

70's Disco3

70's Disco4

Club Beat2

Rap 4

Disco House2
MOR Swing2
Retro Pop2
Calypso2

Trance Pop2

Big Band Shuffle4
Big Band Shuffle
Big Band Shuffle6
German Rock2
Sctfliger Beat2

R632
R633
R634
R635
R636
R637
R638
R639
R640
R641
R642
R643
R644
R645
R646
R647
R648
R649
R650
R651
R652
R653
R654
R655
R656
R657
R658
R659
R660
R661
R662
R663
R664
R665
R666
R667
R668
R669
RG670
R671
R672
R673
R674
R675
R676
R677
R678
RG679
R680
R681
R682
R683
R684
R685
R686
R687
R688
R689
R690
R691
R692
R693
R694
R695
R696

Disco Funk2
Disco Samba2
New Hip Hop2
Cat Groove2
Laff2

Pop Waltz3
Bhangra2
Twist3

German March?2
Enka2

Bolero Lento2
Midnight Swing2
French Jazz2
Latin Party Pop2
Tango6

Tango7
Parranda2

Latin Rock2
Acoustic Rock3
80's Pop3

60's Soul2
Fusion Shuffl3
Fusion Shuffl4
16 Beat Pop3
16 Beat Pop4
60's Rock 3

Brit Rock Pop2
Blueberry Blues2
Skiffle3
Mambo6
Mambo7

Club Pop3
Schlager ltalia2
Power Rock3
Rock'n Roll 3
Cool8 Beat2
British Pop6
British Pop7

8 Beat Soul3
Brit Pop2

Disco Latin2
Brit Pop Swing2
Fast Gospel2
Fast Bossa2
60's Guitar Pop2
90's Soul

Funk Shuffl 3

8 Beat Rock3
Rock Cha Cha2
Guijira2

Rock Ballad2
Soul 5

Classic 8Beat2
Bolero3

Soul Brothers2
Happy Reggae2
Pop Latin2
6-8Slow Rock2
6-8 Modern2
6-8 Orchestral2
Slow Soul2
Piano Ballad3
Disco Trot2
Disco Hands2
British Pop8



R697
R698
R699
R700
R701
R702
R703
R704
R705
R706
R707
R708
R709
R710
R711
R712
R713
R714
R715
R716
R717
R718
R719
R720
R721
R722
R723
R724
R725
R726
R727
R728
R729
R730
R731
R732
R733
R734
R735
R736
R737
R738
R739
R740
R741
R742
R743
R744
R745
R746
R747
R748
R749
R750
R751
R752
R753
R754
R755
R756
R757
R758
R759
R760
R761
R762

Italian Mazurka2
Bohemian Waltz2
Samba3
Samba4
Jive3
Foxtrot3
Pasodoble2
Highland Waltz2
Schlager Polka2
GruperaZ2
Danzon2
Schlager Alp2
Saeidy2
Bhajan2
Hip Hop Groove2
Hip Shuffle2
Organ Groove2
Chart Pop3
Country Ballad3
Romantic Ballad2
Analog Ballad2
Electro Pop2
Blues Rock2
Rave2
US Chart Hit2
Alp Ballad3
8 Beat Modern2
Euro Hip Hop2
Disco Pop2
Disco Philly2
Mod Big BandShfl2
Modern Big Band2
8 Beat Adria2
Disco Chocolate2
Euro Trance?2
Euro Beat3
Techno4
gae3

Iout Cafe2
Love Song2
French House2
Jazz Waltz4
Classic Piano2
Disco Party2
Club Dance2
Jazz Gtr Club2
Modern Jazz2
Polka Pop2
USA March2
Ober Polka2
Easy Listening2
Fast Band3
Fast Band4
Big Band Fast3
Orchestra Swing3
Orchestra Swing4
Finger Pickin2
Hully GuII{N
Viennese Waltz2
Show Tune2
Rumba3
Schlager Rock4
Jazz Walltz Fast2
Country Ballad4
Dixieland2
French Jazz3

R763
R764
R765
R766
R767
R768
R769
R770
R771
R772
R773
R774
R775
R776
R777
R778
R779
R780
R781
R782
R783
R784
R785
R786
R787
R788
R789
R790
R791
R792
R793
R794
R795
R796
R797
R798
R799
R800
R&01
R802
R803
R804
R805
R806
R807
R808
R809
R810
R811
R812
R813
R&814
R815
R816
R817
R818
R819
R820
R821
R822
R823
R824
R825
R826
R827
R828
R829

Easy Country2
Country Hits
Country 8 Beat2
Blue Grass4
Blue Grass5
Blue Grass6
Gospel Sisters2
Italian Waltz2
Limbo Rock2
Bluegrass2
Country Brothers2
Scand Country3
Scand Country4
Scand Shuffle2
70's Chart Cntry2
Pub Piano2
Polka3

Rock Cha Cha3
Schlager Rock3
Organ Samba2
Gay Gordons2
Swing Waltz2
Reel

Movie Ballad2
Cool Pop2

Rock & Roll Shfl3
Hard Rock3

Hard Rock4

Club Pop4

8 Beat Pop3

8 Beat Pop4

60's Rock 4

16 Beat Ballad4
Straight Rock2
Easy Ballad2
Pop Mambo2
BossaNova3
Forro2

Pop Classics2
Live 8 Beat2
Power Rock4
Acoustic Rock4
Cool 8 Beat3
Ugtempo 8Beat2
90's Rock Ballad2
Chart Rock Shfl3
Brit Pop3
Brazilian Samba?2
Brit Pop Swing3
60's 8 Beat2
Fast Bossa3

60's Guitar Pop3
90's Soul2
Guijira3

Euro Hip Hop3
Disco Pop3
Disco Philly3
Mod Big BandShfl3
Modern Big Band3
8 Beat Adria3
Disco Chocolate3
Euro Trance3
Love Song3
Disco Party3
Club Dance3
Modern Jazz3
Polka Pop3
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R830
R831
R832
R833
R834
R835
R836
R837
R838
R839
R840
R841
R842
R843
R844
R845
R846
R847
R848
R849
R850
R851
R852
R853
R854
R855
R856
R857
R858
R859
R860
R861
R862
R863
R864
R865
R866
R867
R868
R869
R870
R871
R872
R873
R874
R875
R876
R877
R878
R879
R880
R881
R882
R883
R884
R885
R886
R887
R888
R889
R890
R891
R892
R893
R894
R895
R896

Fast Band5
Orchestra Swingb
Movie Ballad3
Rock & Roll Shfl4
Hard Rock5

8 Beat Pop5

8 Beat Pop6

16 Beat Ballad5
Straight Rock3
Easy Ballad3
Forro3

Fusion6

Funk3

Viennese Waltz3
Show Tune3
Dixieland3

Big Band Shuffle7
Big Band Shuffle8
Big Band Shuffle9
Pop Waltz4

USA March3
Hully Gully3
Tarantella2
Limbo Rock3
Swing Waltz3
Pub Piano3

Jazz Waltz 5
Jazz Waltz 6
Show Tune4
Polka4

Ober Polka3
Party Polka2
Waltz3

Cha Cha3
Rumba4

Jived
Pasodoble3
Samba5b

Sambat6
Schlager Rock5
Schlager Rock6
Foxtrot4
Viennese Waltz4
Tango8

Tango9

Country Ballad5
Country Two Step2
Country 8
Country 9

Finger Pickin3
Country Brothers3
New Country2
Easy Country3
70's Chart Cntry3
Hoedown?2
Country Shuffle2
Schlager Polka3
Polka Pop4

Blue Grass 7
Blue Grass 8
Blue Grass 9
70's Disco Funk2
Disco Philly4
Disco House3
80's Disco2

Swing Fox2

Slow Fox2



Organ Cha Cha2z R931
Organ Quick Step2 R932
Cat Groove3d R933
Dixie Jazz2 R934
Medium Jazz2 R935
Jazz Big Band2 R936
Jazz Club2 R937
Ragtime3 R938

Big Band Shuffle 10 R939
aiS Band Shuffle 11 R940

Big Band Shuffle 12 R941
Fast Band 6 R942
Fast Band 7 R943
German Waltz2 R944
Carnival3 R945
Organ Samba3 2946
Reel3 947
Gay Gordons3 R948
Scand Waltz2 R949
Pop Classics3 R950
Live 8 Beat3 R951
Power Rock5 2952
Acoustic Rock5 Rggg
Cool 8 Beat4 R955
Uptempo 8Beat3 RO56

90's Rock Ballad3

Chart Rock Shfld K927
Brit Pop4

Brazilian Samba3 R959
Brit Pop Swing4 R960
EO'st% eatg R961

ast Bossa

60's Guitar Pop4 Egg%
70's 8 Beat2 ROB64

90's Guitar Pop2
Soft Rock3

Chart Guita rPop2
Guijira4

Easy Listening3
Bebop2

Orch Big Band3
Big Band Fast4
Orchestra Swing6
Orchestra Swing7
Rock Cha Cha4
Organ Swing2
Secret Service2
Animation Bld2
Christmas Waltz2
Frankly Soul2
Jazz Funk2
Classic Big Band2
French Jazz4
Jump Jive2

Mod Big Band Shfl4 R985

R965 House3

R966  Jazz Gtr Club3
RO67 Modern Jazz4
R968  Acoustic Jazz2
R969  Cool Jazz Ballad2
R970 Modern Jazz Bld2
R971 Modern Pop Bld2
R972 Soul R&B2

R973 R&B Soul Ballad2
RO74 Euro Hip Hop4
R975 Trip Hop2

RS76 Ibiza 2004_2
RO7T Soft Rock4

R978 Chart Guita rPop3
R979 Guijira5

R980 Easy Listening4
R981 Bebop3

R982 Orch Big Band4
R983 Big Band Fast5
R984 Orchestra Swing8

Orchestra Swing9

Ie)nodeé'P Ei IBc?Eudf-l R986 Rock Cha Cha5s

op Llr balla RO87 Organ Swing3
Ibiza 2002_2 RO88  Secret Service3
Euro Trance4 R989  Animation Bld3
6-8 Trance2 R990 Reggaed

Latin DJ's2 R991  Frankly Soul3
Bomba2 R992  Jazz Funk3
Chillout Cafe3 R993  Classic Big Band3
70's Glam Piano2 R994 French Jazz5
French House3 R995  Jump Jive3
English Waltz2 R996 Mod Big Band Shfls
8 Beat Ballad3 R997 Modern Big Band5

Club House2

R998-R1000 Big Band Shuffle 13-15

Appendix 3 (Demonstration Song Comparison Table)

S001
S002
S003

Chopin Fantasie Impromptu
Chopin Noctume

Chopin Petit Chien

Chopin Chanson De L'adieu
Chopin Noctume

Chopin Black keys
Chopin-Valse op.64 no.2

Beethoven- Piano Sonate op.

13 "Pathetique" 2nd mov
Beethoven For Elise

Beethoven Mondschein Sonate

Beethoven MinuetIn G
Beethoven Marcia Alla Turca

s027
5028
S029
S030
S031
5032
S033
S034
S035
S036
S037
S038
5039

Beethoven piano sonata op.49-2 1st mov S040

Beethoven Ecossaise

Mozart Twinkle Twinkle Little Star

Mozart Turkish March
Mozart Sonate
Mozart Menuett

Bach WaltzIn AMino
Bach Menuett

Bach The Well-Tempered Clavier

Bach Bourree
Bach Invention
Schubert Military Marches

Schubert Monents Musicaux

Schumann Traumerei

Schumann Frohlicher Landmann
Schumann Sicilienne

Richard Ballade Pour Adeline
Richard Ping Pong Sous Les Arbres
Richard AComme Amour

Richard Mariage D'amour
Mendelssohn Jagerlied op.19b-3
Mendelssohn Friihlingslied

Haydn Little Serenade

Pachelbel CanoninD
Badarzewska Maiden's Prayer
Liszt Liebestraume

Tchaikovsky- Danse des mirlitons
Oesten Dolly's Dreaming Awakening

S041  Dvorak Humoresque
S042  Joplin The Entertainer
S043  Debussy LaFille aux CheveuxdeLin
S044  Debussy Aeabesque
S045  Dubessy Clair De lune
S046  L-C.DaquinLe Coucou
S047  Karl Bohm The Fountain
S048  Burgmiiller Pastorale
S049  Korsakov Bumblebee
S050  Haydn-Sunrise
S051-5150

Czerny 599 No.001-Czerny 599 No.100
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@D Battery /N WARNING

lo per favore prenditi cura spento seguendo le attenzioni

lo Fare non tentare di smontare o cortocircuitare il batteria

lo Fare non esporre o bruciare Esso In il fuoco

lo Fare non mescolare il nuovo e vecchio batteria

lo Fare non mescolare diverso tipi Di

batterie o Fare non carica IL batteria

lo IL positivo e negativo pali DiIL la batteria deve essere
installato correttamente

lo Per favore rimuovere la batteria dall'elettronica tastiera Se tu
Fare non usare per un lungo tempo,

/\ WARNING

per favore fai quanto segue passi quando eccezione per I'elettronica
tastiera come fumante, troppo caldo e

COSI SU. 1). energia spento

2). tiro IL adattatore giu da IL energia PRESA SU IL parete Quando
Sono utilizzando.

3) . contatto tuo locale rivenditore In tempo .

Suo normale per adattatore ottenere caldo Quando lungo
tempo usando Corrente alternata adattatore , non indicare
Malfunzionamento

Per favore spegnere e riavviare la tastiera elettronica quando
qualche volta funzione problema,

@8 Install the battery

1). Uscita IL vite E rimuovere IL batteria copertina

2) . Mettere IL batteria con corretto positivo + e negativo - direzione
dentro il batteria fessura con 6*" AA" 1 .5v

3). Mettere IL batteria copertina E Serratura IL viti

Questo il prodotto contiene componenti elettronici e
Dovrebbe non
permettere liquidi A entrare O Essere usato In umido ambienti

Quotidiano antipolvere pulizia Dovrebbe Essere Fatto
BENE, E macchie superficiali Potere Essere cancellato
con UN morbido E pulito stoffa .
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VEVOR

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

Supporto tecnico e Certificato di garanzia
elettronica www.vevor.com/support



VEVOR

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

Soporte técnico y Garantia electronica
Certificado
www.vevor.com/support

PIANO
USUARIO MANUAL

MODELO: BD-881D

Seguimos comprometidos a brindarle herramientas con competitivo precio.
"Ahorrar Mitad", "mitad de precio " o cualquier otra expresion similar utilizada por a
nosotros solo representa un
Estimacion de los ahorros que podria obtener al comprar ciertas herramientas con nosotros
en comparacion con las principales
Las mejores marcas y hace no necesariamente significa cubrir todo Categorias de
herramientas ofrecidas por Nosotros. Tu
Se recuerda que se debe verificar cuidadosamente cuando se esta colocando un
Ordenar con a nosotros si usted son
En realidad, ahorra la mitad en comparacién con el modelo superior.
importante marcas.



VEVOR® Piano

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

MODELO: BD-881D

A

|| K I A X

(La imagen es solo de referencia, por favor referirse a la actual objeto)

NECESIDAD ;AYUDA? CONTACTO ;A
NOSOTROS!

Tener producto ¢ preguntas? Necesidad técnico ;apoyo? Por favor
sentir gratis a contacto a nosotros:

Soporte técnico y certificado de garantia
electrénica
www.vevor.com/support

Este es el original instruccion, Por favor lea todo manual instrucciones
con cuidado antes de operar. VEVOR se reserva una interpretacion
clara de nuestro manual de usuario. La apariencia del producto debe

estar sujeto ala
producto tu recibid. Por favor perdona nosotros que no lo haremos

informarle nuevamente Si hay alguna tecnologia o software
actualizaciones sobre nuestro producto.

-






Tipo - C adaptador
* 1 fuerza cable *
1

Partitura musical pararse *
1

Accesorio

Musica hoja acortar
* 1 Micréfono * 1
Auriculares * 1

piano etiqueta
engomada * 1
piano bolsa * 1
Mediodia cable * 1

sostener peda |* 1
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@Drower [Pvolume [F) Keydrum [[JcChord Bluetooth/MP3 mode
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) pemo one ) Transpose () -/+ Metronome [Z) wivoLe
E)pemoall ([)pualkey [ Sync/vel

Coeo e ©

sustain pedal | Audio input
microphone

MIDI Audio output
(earphone)

Turn on the [Power] button to play the keyboard and enter the performance state.

After pressing [Tone] button, you can use the [+/-] button to select the tone.
3.Rhythm
After pressing [Rhythm] button, you can use the [+/-] button to select the rhythm.

Press the [Demo One] for the first time to enter the [Demo One] mode, and press the Demo One for the second
time to exit the Demo One mode. After entering the Demo One mode, play the selected song from the next song
When the song finishes playing, the current song is played repeatedly. In the Demo One mode, press the [+/-
key to switch songs.

5.Demo All

Press the [Demo All] for the first time to enter the continuous singing mode, and press the Demo All for the second
time to exit the continuous singing mode. After entering continuous singing mode, After entering continuous
singing mode, playback starts from the current song.

When the song is finished, continue to play the next song and play all the songs in a loop. In continuous singing
mode, press [+/-] key to switch songs.

After pressing the Volume, you can use the [+] and [-] keys to increase/decrease the volume. The volume control
has a total of 16 segments (1~16).



7.Rhythm vol

After pressing the [Rhythm vol], you can use the [+/-] keys to increase/decrease the rhythm volume. The rhythvol
control has a total of 17 sections (0~16), The Rhythm volume keys can also control the volume of demo songs,
chords and drums.

8.Tempo

After pressing the [Tempo], you can use [+/-] to increase/decrease the speed continuously The speed cont
has a total of 270 segments (30~300),

9.Transpose

After pressing the [Transpose] button, you can use the [+/-] button to transpose. There are 25 segments
(-12-~12) for the transposition control, and the preset value is in the 13th segment after power-on. Hold
[+/-] button for more than 1 second, can continuously increase/decrease the transposition. The chord pitch
also changes with the transposition value.

10.Dual key

Press [Dual Key] button for the first time to activate the dual keyboard function, and press [Dual Key]
button for the second time to cancel the dual keyboard function When the dual keyboard function
is activated the scales of the left keys AT ~ B4 will be played corresponding to the scales of A2~ B5,
and the scales of the right keys C5 ~ C9 will be played corresponding to the scales of C4 ~ C8.

You can use the [+] [-] keys to select the main tone to replace the tone of the right key.

11.Key drum

Press [Key Drum] button for the first time to activate the keyboard drum function, and press
[Key Drum] button for the second time to cancel the keyboard drum function. When the keyboard
drum function is activated, the corresponding drum sound will be played when you play the key.

12. Lesson

Press [Lesson] button for the first time to enter the single-key mode, and press [Lesson] button for
the second time to exit the single-key mode.

After entering the one-touch mode, use the current song to teach,

After the song is played, if the user presses the keys at will, it is the main melody. If the main melody
does not reach the next bar, the background sound will repeat the bar until the song is played and
stop after the song ends.

Press [Lesson] button for the third time to enter the ensemble mode, and press [Lesson] button fo
the fourth time to exit the ensemble mode.

After entering the ensemble mode, the current song is used for teaching. After the song is played,
the user can play the keys at will and interrupt the main string rhythm. If not pressed the key again
after 5 seconds, the main string rhythm will automatically resume playback. The background soun
s played completely, and the teaching is repeated until the end of the song. After the song is over
the ensemble will play a song.

Press [Lesson] button the fifth time to enter the follow-up mode, and press [Lesson] the sixth time
to exit the follow-up mode.

After entering the follow-up mode, the current song is used for teaching. After the song is played,
the main melody is not played, and the user must follow the notes displayed on the digital tube
Press the corresponding key to continue to play the next note, and the background sound will repeat
that measure until the song ends.

Press the corresponding key to continue to play the next note, and the background sound will repeat
that measure until the song ends.

In the teaching mode, [+/-] button automatically enters the song selection mode, and exits the teaching
mode to return to the tone selection mode.

Press [Tone] button while playing the music will temporarily switch to the tone selection mode, andreturn

to the song selection mode in 3 seconds



13.Start/stop

Press the [Start/Stop] button for the first time to start playing the rhythm, and press the [Start/Stop]
button for the second time to stop playing the rhythm.

Exit this mode under the mode of teaching, recording, playback, metronome, demo music, etc.
There are [+] and [-] sequential selection, a total of 2 keys. Can be used to select the tone, rhythm, song,
volume, accompaniment volume, speed, transpose quickly.

If the number pressed exceeds the maximum number of tone, rhythms or songs, the original value will be
maintained.

Press [Sync/Vel] for the first time to enter the sync mode, and press the Sync for the second time to
exit the sync mode. When entering the sync mode, stop playing the rhythm, and then press the first
34 keys to automatically play the selected rhythm (chord). For the chord synchronization part, please
refer to the single fingering accompaniment or multi-fingering accompaniment instructions.

(The default value of power on is the key strength off. Long press this key for 5 seconds to control the
key strength on/off.)

Press [Chord] button for the first time to enter the integrated chord mode, and press [Chord] butto
for the second time to exit the integrated chord mode. [Chord] button only works in rhythm and
normal mode When playing the rhythm, press [Chord] button and press the fingering within the
range of the keys A1 ~F4#, and then you can hear the corresponding chord accompaniment sound
If you don’ t press the fingering of the fingering, the single fingering will be played. Refers to the.
chord of the chord fingering

When the rhythm is not playing press [Chord] button and press the fingering within the range of
keys A1 ~F4#, and you will hear.the corresponding chord sound. If you do not press the fingering

of the fingering, the single fingering will be played. Refers to the chord tone. For the detailed
fingering of the integrated fingering accompaniment, please refer to the single fingered chord table
and the multi-finger chord table attached. The integrated fingering can be used with rhythm /chord
/synchronization

Press the [Recording] button the first time to enter the recording mode, and the last record will be cleared;
pressing the [recording] button for the second time will exit the recording mode. In the recording mode,
the metronome will be played, and you can start recording by pressing any key. The maximum number
of recordings is 700. When the recording is full, the next note cannot be recorded; during recording, you
can press the [Play] button at any time to play the recorded notes or drum sounds.

18.Play/LED

Press [Play/LED ] for the first time to play the recorded note or drum sound, and press the Play/LED for the
second time to stop playing. Press the Play to exit the recording mode. If there is no recorded value
before,press Play and no action will occur. (The default value for powering on is that the keyboard
light is on. Press and hold this button for 5 seconds to control the keyboard LED on/off.)

19. Metronome

Press [Metronome] button, the action function is 1/4 beat ~ 7/4 beat + stop-+ beat. 4. The preset value
of tempo is 120. There are 7 variations of the metronome sound, in sequence from 1/4 beat to 7/4 beat.
When recording, press [Metronome] button to switch the metronome sound.

Bluetooth/MP3 mode

20. Press [»i/0] shortly (within 1 second) to play or pause the song. In pause mode, press [»/c3] to
continue playing the song.

21. Press [wvoa ] shortly (within 1 second) to select the previous song. Press the [wvowa | for more
than 1 second to decrease.the volume.

22. Press [wvowa ] shortly (within 1 second) to select the next song. Press [wvoe] for more than 1
second to increase the volume
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Appendix 1 (Voice Comparison Table)

TOO1
TO02
TOO03
T004
TO05
TO06
TOO7
TO08
TO0S
T010
TO11
T012
TO13
T014
TO15
T016
TO17
T018
TO19
T020
TO21
T022
T023
T024
T025
TO026
TO27
T028
T029
TO30
TO31
T032
TO33
T034
TO35
TO36
TO37
TO38
TO39
T040
T041
T042
T043
T044
T045
T046
T047
T048
T049
T050
TO51

T052
T053
T054

Acoustic Grand Piano T055
Bright Acoustic Piano %)g?
Electric Grand Piano

T058
Honky-tonk Piano T059
Rhodes Piano T060
Chorused Piano %]g;
Harpsichord T063
Clavichord T064
Celesta T065
Glockenspiel T066
Music box ¥8gg
Vibraphone TOE9
Marimba TO70
Xylophone T071
Tubular Bell T072
Dulcimer 1073

T074
Drawbar Organ T075
Percussive Organ T076
Rock Organ T077
Church Organ ¥g;g
Reed Organ T080
Accordion T081
Harmonica T082
Tango Accordion 1083
Acoustic Guitar (nylon) ¥8gg

Acoustic Guitar (steel) Togg
Electric Guitar (jazz) T087
Electric Guitar (clean) T088
Electric Guitar (muted) 1089

Qverdriven Guitar ¥gg?
Distortion Guitar T092
Guitar Harmonics T093
Acoustic Bass T094
Electric Bass(finger) %gg
Electric Bass (pick) 197
Fretless Bass T098
Slap Bass 1 T099
Slap Bass 2 T100
Synth Bass 1 T101

T102
Synth Bass 2 T103
Violin T104
Viola Egg
gglr:?rabass T107

T108
Tremolo Strings T109
Pizzicato Strings T110
Orchestral Harp T111
Timpani T112
String Ensemble 1 T113
String Ensemble 2 T114
Synth Strings 1 T115
Synth Strings 2 T116
Choir Aahs T117
Voice Oohs T118

Synth Voice
Orchestra Hit
Trumpet
Trombone
Tuba

Muted Trumpet
French Horn
Brass Section
Synth Brass 1
Synth Brass 2
Soprano Sax
Alto Sax

Tenor Sax
Baritone Sax
Oboe

English Horn
Bassoon
Clarinet
Piccolo

Flute

Recorder

Pan Flute
Bottle Blow
Shakuhachi
Whistle
Qcarina

Lead 1 (square)
Lead 2 (sawtooth)

Lead 3 (calliope lead)

Lead 4 (chiff lead)
Lead 5 (charang)
Lead 6 (voice)
Lead 7 (fifths)

Lead 8 (bass+lead)

Pad 1 (new age)
Pad 2 (warm)
Pad 3 (polysynth)
Pad 4 (choir)

Pad 5 (bowed)

Pad 6 (metallic)

Pad 7 (halo)

Pad 8 (sweep)

FX 1 (rain)

FX (soundtrack)
(crystal)
(atmosphere)
(brightness)
(gablins)

FX (echoes)

FX 8 (sci-fi)

Sitar

Banjo

Shamisen

Koto

Kalimba

Bagpipe

Fiddle

Shanai

Tinkle Bell

Agogo

Steel Drums

Woodblock

Taiko Drum

Melodic Tom

6-

2
X3
X 4
X5
X6
7

T119
T120
T121
T122
T123
T124
T125
T126
T127
T128
T129
T130
T131
T132
T133
T134
T135
T136
T137
T138
T139
T140
T141
T142
T143
T144
T145
T146
T147
T148
T149
T150
T151
T152
T153
T154
T155
T156
T157
T158
T159
T160
T161
T162
T163
T164
T165
T166
T167
T168
T169
T170
T171
T172
T173
T174
T175
T176
77
T178
T179
T180
T181
T182

Synth Drum
Reverse Cymbal
Guitar Fret Noise
Breath Noise
Seashore

Bird Tweet
Telephone Ring
Helicopter
Applause
Gunshot

Yong Gin
Zheng

Zhong Ruan
Pi Pa

Big Souna
Souna

Er Hu

Yue Hu

Di Zi

Bong Di

Koto 2

Qu Di

Jungle Bass
Koto 3
Marimba 2
Tsugaru
Kawala

Attack Clav.
Crystal

Bright String
Clavi 2

Chorus Guitar.
Barafon

Jazz Organ
Indian Flute
Mute Barafon
Dual Horns
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 2
Clavi 3

Soft Sax
Electric Vipraphone
Didgeridoo
Barafon 2
Tubular Bells 2
Soft Accord
Barafon 3
Clavi 4

Nay

Oct Harp
Attack Barafon
Clavi 5
Kalimba 2
Tsugaru 2
Shamisen 2
Woodblock 2
Crystal 2
Shamisen 3
Synth Harpsi.
Jazz Organ 2
Viola Attack
Viola Attack 2
Hard Barsoon
Mute Barafon 2
Bodhran



T183
T184
T185
T186
T187
T188
T189
7190
T191
T192
T193
7194
T195
T196
7197
T198
7199
T200
T201
T202
T203
T204
T205
T206
T207
T208
T209
T210
T211
T212
T213
T214
T215
T216
T217
T218
T219
T220
T221
T222
T223
T224
T225
T226
T227
T228
T229
T230
T231
T232
T233
T234
T235
T236
T237
T238
T239
T240
T241
T242
T243
T244
T245
T246

Kawala 2
Didgeridoo 2
Soft Guitar
Suona 2

Twin Bones
Jazz Organ 3
Woodblock 3
Soft Santur
Koto 4
Castanets
Viola Attack 3
Woodblock 4
Bright String 2
Twin Bones 2
Tenor Sax 2
Wind Organ
Tron Flute
Bodhran 2
Tron Flute 2
Jazz Organ 4
Soft Santur 2
Woodblock 5
Shamisen 4
Indian Flute 2
Electric Vipraphone 2
Soft Guitar 2
Mute Barafon 3
Dual Horns 2
Xylophone 2
Didgeridoo 3
Wind Organ 2
Church Bells 2
Tsugaru 3

Nay 2

Guitar Pinch 2
Grow Guitar
Indian Flute 3
Synth Harpsi. 2
Soft Sax 2
Xylophone 3
English Horn 2
Soft Guitar 3
Castanets 2
Soft Guitar 4
Hard Vibe 2
Reed Horn
Nay 3

Bari & Tenor
Kawala 3
Indian Flute 4
Didgeridoo 4
Attack Clav. 2
Marimba 3
Bari & Tenor 2
Slow Violin
Organ Flute
Jazz Organ 5
Electric Vipraphone 3
Dual Horns 3
Indian Flute 5
English Horn 3
Dulcimer 2
Koto 5
Tubular Bells 3

1247
T248
T249
T250
T251
T252
T253
T254
T255
T256
T257
T258
T259
T260
T261
T262
T263
T264
T265
T266
T267
T268
T269
T270
T271
T272
T273
T274
T275
T276
T277
T278
T279
T280
T281
T282
T283
T284
T285
T286
T287
T288
T289
T290
T291
T292
T293
T294
T295
T296
T297
T298
T299
T300
T301
T302
T303
T304
T305
T306
T307
T308
T309
T310

Isugaru 4
Tsugaru 5
Mute Barafon 4
Dual Horns 4
Soft Sax 3
Bodhran 3
Guitar Pinch 3
Crystal 3

Grow Guitar 2
Jazz Organ 6
Attack Barafon 2
Xylophone 4
Soft Santur 3
Kawala 4

Soft Guitar 5
Nay 4

Synth Harpsi. 3
Wind Organ 3
Shanai 2
Woodblock 6
Electric Vipraphone 4
Kawala 5

Grow Guitar 3
Grow Guitar 4
Steel Bell

Wind Organ 4
Soft Accord 2
Kalimba 3
Twin Bones 3
Church Bells 3
Koto 6

Attack Barafon 3
Mute Barafon 5
Nay 5

Jungle Bass 2
Soft Accord 3
Hard Vibe 3
Soft Clav.

Bag Pipe 2

Oct Harp 2
Woodblock 7
Mute Barafon 6
Guitar Pinch 4
Dulcimer 3
Soft Sax 4
Electric Vipraphone 5
Tsugaru 6
Reed Horn 2
Castanets 3
Tron Flute 3
Attack Clav. 3
Bari & Tenor 3
Indian Flute 6
Soft Guitar 6
Nay 6
Didgeridoo 5
Marimba 4
Attack Clav. 4
Jungle Bass 3
Hard Barsoon 2
Suona 3

Hard Vibe 4
Bag Pipe 3
Soft Accord 4
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31
T312
T313
T314
T315
T316
T317
T318
T319
T320
T321
T322
T323
T324
T325
T326
T327
T328
T329
T330
T331
T332
T333
T334
T335
T336
T337
T338
T339
T340
T341
T342
T343
T344
T345
T346
T347
T348
T349
T350
T351
T352
T353
T354
T355
T356
T357
T358
T359
T360
T361
1362
T363
T364
T365
T366
T367
T368
T369
T370
T371
T372
T373
T374

Attack Baraton 4
Hard Barsoon 3
Dulcimer 4
Twin Bones 4
Soft Sax 5
Shamisen 5
Suona 4
Bodhran 4
Shamisen 6
Electric Vipraphone 6
Tsugaru 7

Oct Harp 3
Kalimba 4

Soft Clav. 2
English Horn 4
Didgeridoo 6
Barafon 4
Indian Flute 7
Organ Flute 2
Soft Santur 4
Mute Barafon 7
Nay 7

Hard Vibe 5
Bari & Tenor 4
Bag Pipe 4
Tenor Sax 3
Organ Flute 3
Dulcimer 5
Twin Bones 5
Grow Guitar 5
Kalimba 5

Qct Harp 4
Nay 8

Dual Horns 5
Didgeridoo 7
English Horn 5
Kawala 6
Marimba 5
Barafon 5

Soft Accord 5
Mute Barafon 8
Dual Horns 6
Church Bells 4
Wind Organ 5
Attack Clav. 5
Jazz Organ 7
Reed Horn 3
Tenor Sax 4
Chorus Guitar. 2
Didgeridoo 8
Soft Santur 5
Clavi 6
Kalimba 6
Didgeridoo 9
Wind Organ 6
Tron Flute 4
Soft Sax 6
Suona 5

Soft Guitar 7
Hard Vibe 6
Jazz Organ 8
Grow Guitar 6
Xylophone 5
Bag Pipe 5



T375
T376
T377
T378
T379
T380
T381
T382
T383
T384
T385
T386
T387
T388
T389
T390
T391
T392
T393
T394
T395
T396
T397
T398
T399
T400
T401
T402
T403
T404
T405
T406
T407
T408
T409
T410
T411
T412
T413
T414
T415
T416
T417
T418
T419
T420
T421
T422
T423
T424
T425
T426
T427
T428
T429
T430
T431
T432
T433
T434
T435
T436
T437
T438

Bag Pipe 6
Clavi 7

Hard Vibe 7
Kawala 7
Shanai 3
Suona 6

Jungle Bass 4
Grow Guitar 7
Bag Pipe 7
Crystal 4
Guitar Pinch 5
Woodblock 8
Soft Sax 7
Attack Barafon 5
Barafon 6
Organ Flute 4
Mute Barafon 9
Shanai 4

Soft Clav. 3

Oct Harp 5
Tron Flute 5
Bright String 3
Jazz Organ 9
Mute Barafon 10
Slow Violin 2
Soft Sax 8
English Horn 6
Reed Horn 4
Indian Flute 8
Castanets 4
English Horn 7
Tron Flute 6
English Horn 8
Hard Barsoon 4
Dulcimer 6
Xylophone 6
Mute Barafon 11
Nay 9

Mute Barafon 12
Dual Horns 7
Kawala 8

Soft Clav. 4
Hard Barsoon 5
Dulcimer 7

Soft Accord 6
Church Bells 5
Shamisen 7
Synth Harpsi. 4
Crystal 5
Kawala 9

Dual Horns 8
Clavi 8

Electric Vipraphone 7
Castanets 5
Tenor Sax 5
Tenor Sax 6
Didgeridoo 10
Kalimba 7
English Horn 9
Guitar Pinch 6
Hard Vibe 8
Mute Barafon 13
Tenor Sax 7
Bag Pipe 8

T439
T440
T441
T442
T443
T444
T445
T446
T447
T448
T449
T450
T451
T452
T453
T454
T455
T456
T457
T458
T459
T460
T461
T462
T463
T464
T465
T466
T467
T468
T469
T470
T471
T472
T473
T474
T475
T476
T477
T478
T479
T480
T481
T482
7483
T484
1485
T486
T487
T488
T489
T490
T491
7492
T493
1494
T495
T496
T497
T498
T499
T500
7501
7502

Shanai 5
English Horn 10
Didgeridoo 11
Organ Flute 5
Attack Barafon 6
Jungle Bass 5
Barafon 7

Soft Santur 6
Slow Violin 3
Hard Barsoon 6
Didgeridoo 12
Kalimba 8
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 3
Dulcimer 8
Reed Horn 5
Bodhran 5

Soft Sax 9
Mute Barafon 14
Guitar Pinch 7
Wind Organ 7
Guitar Pinch 8
Indian Flute 9
Bag Pipe 9
Crystal 6

Twin Bones 6
Crystal 7

Soft Guitar 8
Guitar Pinch 9
Attack Clav. 6
Bodhran 6
Suona 7

Chorus Guitar. 3
Slow Violin 4
Clavi 9
Castanets 6
Slow Violin 5
Jazz Organ 10
Jazz Organ 11
Electric Vipraphone 8
Bodhran 7

Steel Bell 2
Synth Harpsi. 5
Marimba 6
Marimba 7
Attack Barafon 7
Castanets 7
Hard Vibe 9
Tron Flute 7
Soft Accord 7
Shanai 6
Woodblock 9
Soft Sax 10
Slow Violin 6
Soft Sax 11
Chorus Guitar. 4
Attack Clav. 7
Reed Organ 2
Viola Attack 4
Koto 7

Tsugaru 8

Bag Pipe 10
Attack Clav. 8
Tron Flute 8
Marimba 8
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T503
T504
T505
T506
7507
7508
T509
7510
T511
7512
T513
1514
7515
7516
1517
7518
7519
7520
T521
T522
T523
1524
1525
1526
1527
T528
7529
T530
T531
T532
1533
1534
T535
T536
T537
1538
7539
7540
T541
T542
T543
T544
T545
T546
1547
T548
T549
T550
T551
1552
1553
T554
1555
T556
1557
T558
7559
T560
T561
7562
T563
7564
T565
T566

Bag Pipe 11
Hard Barsoon 7
Mute Barafon 15
Soft Sax 12
Attack Clav. 9
Jazz Organ 12
Soft Guitar 9
Didgeridoo 13
Bright String 4
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 4
Tsugaru 9

Nay 10

Reed Horn 6
Didgeridoo 14
Soft Clav. 5
Soft Sax 13
Reed Organ 3
Steel Bell 3
Clavi 10

Wind Organ 8
Synth Harpsi. 6
Bari & Tenor 5
Steel Bell 4
Soft Sax 14
Castanets 8
Didgeridoo 15
Soft Sax 15
Mute Barafon 16
Soft Guitar 10
Soft Accord 8
Wind Organ 9
Didgeridoo 16
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 5
English Horn 11
Soft Sax 16
Soft Guitar 11
Hard Barsoon 8
Kalimba 9

Koto 8

Soft Clav. 6
Xylophone 7
Soft Clav. 7
Church Bells 6
Kawala 10
Didgeridoo 17
Kalimba 10
Castanets 9
Didgeridoo 18
Bodhran 8
English Horn 12
Hard Vibe 10
Bodhran 9
Indian Flute 10
Dulcimer 9

Soft Clav. 8
Viola Attack 5
Attack Harp
Mute Barafon 17
Tenor Sax 8
Twin Bones 7
Chorus Guitar. 6
Shanai 7
Kalimba 11
Jungle Bass 6



156/
T568
1569
T570
T571
1572
T573
1574
1575
T576
1577
T578
T579
T580
T581
T582
T583
T584
T585
T586
1587
T588
T589
T590
T591
1592
T593
7594
T595
T596
T597
T598
T599
T600
T601
1602
T603
T604
T605
T606
T607
T608
T609
1610
T611
1612
1613
1614
1615
T616
1617
T618
T619
1620
T621
T622
T623
1624
T625
1626
T627
T628
T629
T630

Attack Baraton 8
Soft Clav. 9
Tubular Bells 4
Reed Organ 4
Guitar Pinch 10
Bodhran 10
Clavi 11

Viola Attack 6
Synth Harpsi. 7
Jungle Bass 7
Koto 9

Church Bells 7
Soft Accord 9
Tubular Bells 5
Bag Pipe 12
Grow Guitar 8
Mute Barafon 18
Soft Accord 10
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 6
Viola Attack 7
Kawala 11

Soft Santur 7
Bright String 5
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 7
Attack Barafon 9
Electric Vipraphone 9
Steel Bell 5
Mute Barafon 19
Chorus Guitar. 7
Soft Clav. 10
Viola Attack 8
Church Bells 8
Soft Santur 8
Wind Organ 10
Indian Flute 11
Tsugaru 10
Dulcimer 10
Grow Guitar 9
Tubular Bells 6
Jungle Bass 8
Dulcimer 11
Organ Flute 6
Nay 11

Attack Barafon 10
English Horn 13
Suona 8

Reed Organ 5
Shamisen 8
Koto 10
Shamisen 9
Church Bells 9
Nay 12

Hard Barsoon 9
Slow Violin 7
Soft Sax 17
Grow Guitar 10
Attack Harp 2
Suona 9

Nay 13

Synth Harpsi. 8
Didgeridoo 19
Nay 14

Synth Harpsi. 9
Soft Sax 18

1631
1632
T633
1634
T635
T636
T637
T638
1639
T640
T641
T642
T643
T644
T645
T646
T647
1648
1649
T650
T651
1652
1653
T654
T655
T656
T657
T658
T659
1660
T661
T662
1663
T664
T665
T666
T667
T668
T669
T670
T671
T672
T673
1674
T675
T676
T677
T678
T679
T680
T681
1682
17683
1684
T685
1686
T687
T688
T689
T690
T691
1692
1693
T694

Koto 11
Kalimba 12
Suona 10

Oct Harp 6
Koto 12
Shanai 8
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 8
Clavi 12
Attack Harp 3
Attack Clav. 10
Bright String 6
Organ Flute 7
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 9
Kawala 12
Bodhran 11
Shanai 9
Suona 11
Synth Harpsi. 10
Bari & Tenor 6
Kawala 13
Bari & Tenor 7
Reed Horn 7
Shamisen 10
Soft Clav. 11
Bari & Tenor 8
Soft Santur ©
Attack Harp 4
Bright String 7
Guitar Pinch 11
Wind Organ 11
Soft Guitar 12
English Horn 14
Kawala 14
Grow Guitar 11
Attack Harp 5
Bari & Tenor 9
Organ Flute 8
Woodblock 10
Hard Vibe 11
Mute Barafon 20
Tubular Bells 7
Suona 12
Bright String 8
Hard Vibe 12
Slow Violin 8
Shamisen 11
Tron Flute 9
Attack Clav. 11
Dual Horns 9
Wind Organ 12
Twin Bones 8
Reed Organ 6
Organ Flute 9
Slow Violin 9
Dulcimer 12
Tsugaru 11
Wind Organ 13
Soft Santur 10
Suona 13

Soft Guitar 13
Xylophone 8
Dulcimer 13
Marimba 9
Soft Guitar 14
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1690
T696
T697
T698
T699
T700
T701
T702
T703
T704
T705
T706
T707
T708
T709
T710
T711
T712
T713
T714
T715
T716
T717
T718
1719
T720
T721
T722
T723
T724
T725
T726
T727
T728
T729
T730
T731
T732
T733
T734
T735
T736
T737
T738
T739
T740
T741
T742
T743
T744
T745
T746
T747
T748
T749
T750
T751
T752
T753
T754
T755
T756
T757
T758

Viola Attack Y
Hard Vibe 13
Koto 13

Tenor Sax 9
Kawala 15

Steel Bell 6

Soft Accord 11
Organ Flute 10
Organ Flute 11
Bright String 9
Soft Santur 11
Hard Barsoon 10
Wind Organ 14
Synth Harpsi. 11
Soft Sax 19
Bright String 10
Bright String 11
Jungle Bass 9
Soft Accord 12
Reed Horn 8
Slow Violin 10
Synth Harpsi. 12
Attack Harp 6
Soft Santur 12
Hard Barsoon 11
English Horn 15
Crystal 8

Bari & Tenor 10
Koto 14
Didgeridoo 20
Tenor Sax 10
Bright String 12
Hard Vibe 14
Dual Horns 10
Kawala 16
Kawala 17

Bag Pipe 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 10
Tron Flute 10
Kawala 18

Tron Flute 11
Tubular Bells 8
Synth Harpsi. 13
Soft Santur 13
Tubular Bells 9
Attack Barafon 11
Attack Barafon 12
Electric Vipraphone 10
Dual Horns 11
Shanai 10
Bright String 13
Crystal 9

Clavi 13

Soft Sax 20
Tron Flute 12
Dulcimer 14
Slow Violin 11
Tenor Sax 11
Nay 15

Soft Guitar 15
Shanai 11

Hard Barsoon 12
Synth Harpsi. 14
Soft Sax 21



I /oY
T760
T761
T762
T763
T764
T765
T766
T767
T768
T769
T770
T771
T772
T773
T774
T775
T776
T777
T778
T779
T780
T781
T782
T783
T784
T785
T786
T787
T788
T789
T790
T791
T792
T793
T794
T795
T796
T797
T798
T799
T800
T801
T802
T803
T804
T805
T806
T807
T808
T809
T810
T811
T812
T813
1814
T815
T816
T817
T818
1819
T820

suona 14
Kalimba 13
Suona 15

Slow Violin 12
Reed Organ 7
Kawala 19

Reed Horn 9
Attack Harp 7
OctHarp 7
Kalimba 14
Twin Bones 9
Attack Clav. 12
Bari & Tenor 11
Attack Harp 8
English Horn 16
Twin Bones 10
Soft Clav. 12
Tubular Bells 10
Slow Violin 13
Synth Harpsi. 15
Guitar Pinch 12
Church Bells 10
Castanets 10
Twin Bones 11
Indian Flute 12
Woodblock 11
Attack Harp 9
Crystal 10

Mute Barafon 21
Synth Harpsi. 16
Reed Organ 8
Steel Bell 7
Chorus Guitar. 8
Reed Organ 9
Marimba 10
Electric Vipraphone 11
Soft Guitar 16
Viola Attack 10
Reed Organ 10
Bari & Tenor 12
Soft Sax 22
Jazz Organ 13
Soft Guitar 17
Xylophone 9
Xylophone 10
Church Bells 11
Suona 16
Crystal 11
Chorus Guitar. 9
Crystal 12

Hard Barsoon 13
Castanets 11
Kawala 20

Nay 16

Tubular Bells 11
Hard Barscon 14
Barafon 8
Marimba 11

Soft Sax 23
Attack Barafon 13
Electric Vipraphone 12
Wind Organ 15

7821
T822
7823
1824
1825
1826
1827
1828
T829
T830
T831
T832
T833
T834
1835
T836
T837
1838
T839
T840
T841
T842
T843
T844
T845
T846
1847
T848
7849
T850
T851
1852
1853
T854
T855
T856
T857
T858
T859
T860
T861
1862
T863
T864
T865
T866
T867
T868
T869
T870
T871
T872
T873
1874
T875
T876
T877
T878
T879
T880
T881
T882

Attack Barafon 14
Electric Vipraphone 13
Soft Guitar 18
Xylophone 11
Tenor Sax 12
Oct Harp 8
Shamisen 12
Reed Horn 10
Marimba 12
Reed Organ 11
Attack Clav. 13
Hard Barsoon 15
Dual Horns 12
Soft Clav. 13
Church Bells 12
Oct Harp 9

Oct Harp 10
Indian Flute 13
Viola Attack 11
Clavi 14

Koto 15

Soft Guitar 19
Castanets 12
Jazz Organ 14
Bag Pipe 14
Steel Bell 8
Church Bells 13
Guitar Pinch 13
Soft Clav. 14
Tubular Bells 12
Grow Guitar 12
Steel Bell 9
Chorus Guitar. 10
Crystal 13

Reed Horn 11
Steel Bell 10
Kawala 21
Attack Harp 10
Oct Harp 11
Kalimba 15
Tubular Bells 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 11
Jazz Organ 15
Attack Barafon 15
Soft Guitar 20
Soft Accord 13
Synth Harpsi. 17
Bodhran 12
Woodblock 12
Attack Harp 11
Organ Flute 12
Jazz Organ 16
Didgeridoo 21
Church Bells 14
Synth Harpsi. 18
Chorus Guitar. 11
Organ Flute 13
Shamisen 13
Jungle Bass 10
Shamisen 14
Tubular Bells 14
English Horn 17
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1883
T884
T885
T886
T887
T888
T889
T890
T891
T892
T893
T894
T895
T896
T897
T898
T899
T900
T901
T902
T903
T904
T905
T906
T907
T908
T909
T910
T911
T912
T913
T914
T915
T916
T917
T918
T919
T920
T921
1922
T923
T924
T925
T926
T927
T928
T929
T930
T931
T932
T933
T934
T935
T936
T937
T938
T939
T940
T941
T942
T943
T944

Crystal 14
Barafon 9

Reed Horn 12
Dual Horns 13
Chorus Guitar. 12
Grow Guitar 13
Shanai 12

Twin Bones 12
Barafon 10
Jungle Bass 11
Marimba 13
Grow Guitar 14
Viola Attack 12
Shamisen 15
Tsugaru 12
Reed Horn 13
Shanai 13
Castanets 13
Reed Organ 12
Twin Bones 13
Chorus Guitar. 13
Tron Flute 13
Koto 16

Oct Harp 12
Grow Guitar 15
Shanai 14
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 12
Castanets 14
Reed Organ 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 13
Soft Accord 14
Twin Bones 14
Marimba 14
Jungle Bass 12
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 14
Barafon 11
Viola Attack 13
Slow Violin 14
Oct Harp 13
Dulcimer 15
Bari & Tenor 13
Bag Pipe 15
Attack Clav. 14
Kalimba 16
Hard Vibe 15
Organ Flute 14
Jungle Bass 13
Electric Vipraphone 14
Viola Attack 14
Bodhran 13
Tubular Bells 15
Indian Flute 14
Tenor Sax 13
Guitar Pinch 14
Steel Bell 11
Tsugaru 13

Soft Santur 14
Bright String 14
Oct Harp 14
Attack Harp 12
Church Bells 15
Tenor Sax 14



T945 Dual Horns 14 T964  Bag Pipe 16 T983  Attack Harp 15

T946 Barafon 12 T965  Viola Attack 15 T984 Koto 17

T947  Steel Bell 12 T966  Steel Bell 14 T985 Reed Organ 15
T948 Marimba 15 T967 Crystal 15 T986  Attack Clav. 15
T949  Electric Vipraphone 15 1968  Bright String 15 T987  Clavi 15

T950 Soft Accord 15 T969  Reed Horn 14 T988 Dual Horns 15
T951 Steel Bell 13 T970  Guitar Pinch 15 T989  Steel Bell 15
T952  Tenor Sax 15 T971 Oct Harp 15 T990  Slow Violin 15
T953  Electoric Giutar (Clean) 15 7972 Twin Bones 15 T991 Soft Santur 15
T954  Soft Clav. 15 T973  Chorus Guitar. 15 T992 Barafon 14
T955  Bari & Tenor 14 T974  Bari & Tenor 15 T993  Organ Flute 15
T956  Attack Harp 13 T975  Tenor Sax 16 T994  Castanets 15
T957 Chorus Guitar. 14 T976  Indian Flute 15 T995 Guitar Pinch 16
T958  Shanai 15 T977  Bodhran 15 T996  Tron Flute 15
T959  Reed Organ 14 T978  Shamisen 16 T997  Tsugaru 15
T960 Bodhran 14 T979  Attack Harp 14 T998 Reed Horn 15
T961 Jungle Bass 14 T980  Barafon 13 T999  Barafon 15
T962  Tsu aru 14 T981 Jungle Bass 15 TI000  Electoric Giutar (Clean) 16
T963  Shanai 16 T982  Tron Flute 14

22.Appendix 2 (Rhythm comparison table)

R001  8Beat1 R0O40 Pop 14 R079  Shuffle 1
R002 8Beat2 R041  Pop Bolero R080  Shuffle 2
R003 8Beat3 R042 Pop BossaNova R081  Boogie 1
R004 8Beat4 R043  Pop Waltz R082 Boogie 2
R0O05 8Beat5 R044  Pop Dance R083 Boogie 3
R0O06 8Beat6 R045 Motown R084  Twist

R0O07 8Beat7 R046  British Pop 1 R085 Ballad 1
R0O08 8Beat8 R047  British Pop 2 R086 Ballad 2
R0O09 8Beat9 R048  British Pop 3 R087 Ballad 3
R010  8Beat 10 R049  Guitar Pop R088 Ballad 4
RO11 8Beat 11 R0O50  Slow Pop R089 Ballad 5
R012 8Beat 12 R051  50's Pop R090  Soul Ballad
R013 8Beat13 R052 80's Pop R091  6/8 Ballad
R014  8Beat 14 R053 Rock 1 R092  Acoustic Ballad
R015 8Beat15 R054 Rock 2 R093  Colour Ballad
R016 8Beat 16 RO55 Rock 3 R094  Guitar Ballad
R017  8Beat 17 R056 Rock 4 R095  Piano Ballad
R018 8Beat 18 RO57 50's Rock R096  Organ Ballad
R0O19  16Beat 1 R0O58 60's Rock 1 R097  Groove 1
R020 16Beat 2 R0O59 60's Rock 2 R098  Groove 2
R0O21 16Beat 3 ROB0 70's Rock R099  Groove 3
R022 16Beat 4 RO61 80's Rock R100  Groove 4
R023 16Beat5 R062  Big Rock R101  Groove 5
R024  16Beat6 R063 Power Rock R102  Groove 6
R025 16Beat 7 R064 Dark Rock R103  Groove 7
R026 16Beat8 R065 Jazz Rock R104  Groove 8
R027 Pop1 R0O66 Soft Rock R105  Groove 9
R028 Pop2 R067 Pop Rock 1 R106 Piano 1
R029 Pop3 R068  Pop Rock 2 R107 Piano 2
R030 Pop4 R069  Funky Rock 1 R108 Piano 3
R031  Pop5 RO70  Funky Rock 2 R109  Piano 4
R032 Pop6 RO71 Ballad Rock R110 Piano 5
R033 Pop7 RO72 Folk Rock R111 Piano 6
R034 Pop8 R0O73  Slow Rock 1 R112  Piano7
R035 Pop9 R0O74  Slow Rock 2 R113  Piano 8
R036 Pop 10 RO75 Slow Rock 3 R114  Piano 9
R037 Pop 11 RO76 Slow Rock 4 R115 Piano 10
R038 Pop 12 R077 Rock&Roll 1 R116  Unplugged 1
R039 Pop 13 R0O78 Rock&Roll 2 R117 Unplugged 2
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R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R155
R156
R157
R158
R159
R160
R161
R162
R163
R164
R165
R166
R167
R168
R169
R170
R171
R172
R173
R174
R175
R176
R177
R178
R179
R180
R181

Unplugged 3
Unplugged 4
Unplugged 5
Unplugged 6
Unplugged 7
Unplugged 8
Dance 1
Dance 2
Disco
House

Euro Beat
Funky Dance
80's Dance
Techno
Fusion
Blues 1
Blues 2
Blues 3
Funky 1
Funky 2
Funky 3
Gospel

Rap 1

Rap 2

Soul 1

Soul 2

Soul 3

Soul 4
Country 1
Country 2
Country 3
Country 4
Country 5
Jazz 1

Jazz 2

Jazz Waltz
Jazz Ballad
Lounge

Jive
Ragtime
Charlston
Big Band
Swing
Caribbean
Reggae

Cha Cha
Rumba
Samba
BossaNova
Mambo
Salsa
Beguine
Cumbia
Latin
Barogue
Bolero

Holly Wood
Foxtrot

Paso Doble
Quick Step
Bachata
Boston
Tango

Waltz

R182
R183
R184
R185
R186
R187
R188
R189
R190
R191
R192
R193
R194
R195
R196
R197
R198
R199
R200
R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211
R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
R219
R220
R221
R222
R223
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
R230
R231
R232
R233
R234
R235
R236
R237
R238
R239
R240
R241
R242
R243
R244
R245

March

Polka

Classical 1
Classical 2
China Folk 1
China Folk 2
China Opera 1
China Opera 2
China Ballad
China Pop

Xin Jiang

Shan Bei

Yun Nan

He Nan

An Hui

Guang Dong

Xi Zang
Mongolian
Korean

J-Pop Hit

16 Beat Ballad2
70's Pop Ballad
EP Ballad
Power Ballad
Guitar Ballad2
New R&B Ballad
Guitar Serenade
Organ Ballad2
Joropo
Reggaeton
French Waltz
Merengue

12-8 Ballad
Norteno

Jig

Hawaiian
Electronica
Funky House
Club Beat
Retro Club

Mod Chart Pop
MOR Swing
Retro Pop
Rumba Flamenco
Trance Pop
Orch Big Band2
Big Band Fast2
Midnight Swing
German Rock
Schlager Beat
Mellow Hip Hop
Classic Hip Hop
New Hip Hop
Duranguense
Laff

Ober Walzer
Bhangra

Zouk

German March
Enka

Bolero Lento
Sherif fReggae
Beguine2

Latin Disco
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R246
R247
R248
R249
R250
R251
R252
R253
R254
R255
R256
R257
R258
R259
R260
R261
R262
R263
R264
R265
R266
R267
R268
R269
R270
R271
R272
R273
R274
R275
R276
R277
R278
R279
R280
R281
R282
R283
R284
R285
R286
R287
R288
R289
R290
R291
R292
R293
R294
R295
R296
R297
R298
R299
R300
R301
R302
R303
R304
R305
R306
R307
R308
R309

Tango4

Tango5

Rock &Roll
Rock & Roll Shfl1
OldiesR& R
Detroit Pop1
Detroit Pop2
Worship Med
Worship Fast
Piano Boogie
Lovely Shuffle
60's Rock & Roll
Kool Funk
Blueberry Blues
Shuffle Blues
Mambo 4
Mambo 5

Pop Classics
Live 8 Beat
Power Rock2
Acoustic Rock2
Cool 8 Beat
Uptempo 8Beat
90's Rock Ballad
Chart Rock Shfl2
Brit Pop
Brazilian Samba
Brit Pop Swing
60's 8 Beat

Fast Bossa

60's Guitar Pop
70's 8 Beat

90's Guitar Pop
Soft Rock2
Chart Guita rPop
Guijira

Modern Pop Bld
Soul

Skiffle2

6-8Soul

Soul Brothers
Happy Reggae
Pop Latin
6-8Slow Rock
6-8 Modern

6-8 Orchestral
Schlager Shuffle
Schlager Pop
Schlager Rumba
Euro Pop Organ
70's French Hit
Italian Mazurka
Bohemian Waltz
Schlager Samba1
Schlager Samba2
Scand Slow Rock
Schlager 6-8
Schlager Fox
Highland Waltz
Italian Polka
Grupera

Danzon
Schlager Alp
Saeidy



R310
R311
R312
R313
R314
R315
R316
R317
R318
R319
R320
R321
R322
R323
R324
R325
R326
R327
R328
R329
R330
R331
R332
R333
R334
R335
R336
R337
R338
R339
R340
R341
R342
R343
R344
R345
R346
R347
R348
R349
R350
R351
R352
R353
R354
R355
R356
R357
R358
R359
R360
R361
R362
R363
R364
R365
R366
R367
R368
R369
R370
R371
R372
R373

Bhajan

Hip Hop Groove
Chart Pop1
Organ Groove
Chart Pop2
New R&

Pop R&B

Chart R&B
Modern Shuffle
Blues Rock
Dream Dance
US Chart Hit
Soul R&B

R&B Soul Ballad
Euro Hip Hop
Trip Hop

Ibiza 2004

Mod Big Band Shfl

Modern Big Band
Pop Gtr Ballad
Ibiza 2002

Euro Trance

6-8 Trance

Latin DJ's
Bomba

Chillout Cafe
70's Glam Piano
French House
English Waltz

8 Beat Ballad1
Club House
House2

Jazz Gtr Club
Modern Jazz
Acoustic Jazz
Cool Jazz Ballad
Modern Jazz Bld
Easy Listening
Bebop

Orch Big Band1
Big Band Fast1
Orchestra Swing1
Orchestra Swing2

70's Ranking Country

Jazz Waltz Med
Mariachi Waltz
US March

Guitar Rumba
Slow Blues

Jazz Waltz Fast
70's Country Pop
Dixieland

40's Big Band
Easy Country
Country Hits
Country 8 Beat
Sci-fi March

Tap Dance Swing
Orchestral Bolero
Gospel Sisters
Italian Waltz

6-8 March
Bluegrass

Mod Cntry Bld1

R374
R375
R376
R377
R378
R379
R380
R381
R382
R383
R384
R385
R386
R387
R388
R389
R390
R391
R392
R393
R394
R395
R396
R397
R398
R399
R400
R401
R402
R403
R404
R405
R406
R407
R408
R409
R410
R411
R412
R413
R414
R415
R416
R417
R418
R419
R420
R421
R422
R423
R424
R425
R426
R427
R428
R429
R430
R431
R432
R433
R434
R435
R436
R437

Scand Country1
Scand Country2
Scand Shuffle
Worship Slow
Disco Teens
Scand Bugg
Rock Cha Cha
Organ Swing
Secret Service
Animation Bld
Christmas Waltz
Movie Swing
Movie Ballad
Bubblegum Pop
Rock & Roll Shfl2
West Coast Pop
Classic 16 Beat
Jazz Pop

Kool Shuffle

8 Beat Ballad2
Chillout

16 Beat Ballad1
Epic Ballad
Easy Ballad
Cuban Son
Bachata2

Forro

70's Chart Ballad
Romantic Ballad
90's Cool Ballad
Alp Ballad1

Alp Ballad2
E_Ballad
Unplugged 9
Pop Ballad

Pop New Age

8 Beat Modern
Country Ballad1
Love Song

Modern Country Pop

Electro Pop
Acoustic Ballad 2
Piano Ballad 1
R&B Ballad
Rock Ballad
Slow & Easy
Analog Ballad
Slow Rock 5
Slow Rock 6
Slow Rock 7
Slow Soul

8 Beat Adria
Classic Piano
80's EP Ballad
80's Boy Band
Country Ballad2
Country Two Step
Country 6
Country 7

Finger Pickin
Country Brothers
New Country
Brisk Country
YO'fBChart Cntry

R438
R439
R440
R441
R442
R443
R444
R445
R446
R447
R448
R449
R450
R451
R452
R453
R454
R455
R456
R457
R458
R459
R460
R461
R462
R463
R464
R465
R466
R467
R468
R469
R470
R471
R472
R473
R474
R475
R476
R477
R478
R479
R480
R481
R482
R483
R484
R485
R486
R487
R488
R489
R490
R491
R492
R493
R494
R495
R496
R497
R498
R499
R500
R501

Hoedown
Country Shuffle
Waltz2

Cha Cha2
Rumba2

Jive2
Pasodaoble
Samba
Samba2
Schlager Rock 1
Schlager Rock 2
Foxtrot2
Viennese Waltz
Tango2
Tango3
German Waltz
Carnival

Organ Samba
Reel

Gay Gordons
Scand Waltz
60's Rock Style
Standard Rock
Brit Rock Pop
60's Vintage Rock
Chart Rock Shf
60's Pop Rock
Rock Billy
Rock Boogie
Latin Cha Cha
Rock Classical
Rock Shuffle
Rock Pop
Rock'n Roll 1
Rock'n Roll 2
Straight Rock
Jazz Rock2
Fast Gospel
Folk Rock2
Skiffle

Funk Pop Rock
Contemp Rock
Acoustic Rock
50's Pop2

Cool Pop
Groovy Pop
60's Vintage Pop
80's Pop2

Rap Pop

Pop Rock 3
60's Soul

70's Soul

Funk

16 Beat Shuffle
Twist2

British Pop 4
British Pop 5
Hard Rock1
Hard Rock2
Fusion2
Fusion3

Funk Shuff] 1
Funk Shuffl 2
Fusion Shuffl 1



R502
R503
R504
R505
R506
R507
R508
R509
R510
R511
R512
R513
R514
R515
R516
R517
R518
R519
R520
R521
R522
R523
R524
R525
R526
R527
R528
R529
R530
R531
R532
R533
R534
R535
R536
R537
R538
R539
R540
R541
R542
R543
R544
R545
R546
R547
R548
R549
R550
R551
R552
R553
R554
R555
R556
R557
R558
R559
R560
R561
R562
R563
R564
R565

Fusion Shuffl 2
Club Pop1
Club Pop2

16 Beat Pop1
16 Beat Pop2
8 Beat Pop1

8 Beat Pop2

8 Beat Soul1

8 Beat Soul2

8 Beat Rock1
8 Beat Rock2
Classic 8Beat
Vintage Gtr Pop
Schlager ltalia
70's Disco1
70's Disco2
Funky Disco
Saturday Night
Club Latin
Disco Chocolate
Disco Fox
Disco Funk
Disco Hands
Disco Party
Disco Samba
UK Pop

Club Dance
Modern R&B
Hip Shuffle
Charleston
Disco Pop
Disco Soul
Disco Trot
Euro Beat2
Rap 3

Rave

Techno2
Techno3

70's Disco Funk
Disco Philly
Disco House
80's Disco
Schlager Polka
Polka Pop
Blue Grass 1
Blue Grass 2
Blue Grass 3
Pop Waltz2
USA March
Hully Gully
Tarantella
Limbo Rock
Swing Waltz
Pub Piano
Jazz Waltz2
Jazz Waltz3
Show Tune
Polka2

Ober Polka
Party Polka
Pop Mambo
Latin Party Pop
Cumbia2
Parranda

R566
R567
R568
R569
R570
R571
R572
R573
R574
R575
R576
R577
R578
R579
R580
R581
R582
R583
R584
R585
R586
R587
R588
R589
R590
R591
R592
R593
R594
R595
R596
R597
R598
R599
R600
R601
R602
R603
R604
R605
R606
R607
R608
R609
R610
R611
R612
R613
R614
R615
R616
R617
R618
R619
R620
R621
R622
R623
R624
R625
R626
R627
R628
R629
R630
R631

Carnival2
BossaNova2
Mambo 2

Mambo 3

Bolero2

Cumbia3

Latin Rock

Disco Latin
Tijuana

Reggae2

Salsa2

Calypso

Guad Dance
Reggae 12Beat
Reggae 16Beat
Swing Fox

Slow Fox

Organ Cha Cha
Organ Quick Step
Cat Groove

Dixie Jazz
Medium Jazz
Jazz Big Band
Jazz Club
Ragtime2

Big Band Shuffle 1
Big Band Shuffle 2
Big Band Shuffle 3
Fast Band 1

Fast Band 2
Frankly Soul

Jazz Funk
Classic Big Band
French Jazz
Jump Jive
Standard Rock2
16 Beat Ballad3
Contemp Rock2
EP Ballad2
Fusion4

Fusion5

Funk2

Guitar Serenade2
Organ Ballad3
Joropo2
Reggaeton2
French Waltz2
Merengue?2

Pop Ballad2
Norteno2

Jig2

Hawaiian2

70's Disco3

70's Disco4

Club Beat2

Rap 4

Disco House2
MOR Swing2
Retro Pop2
Calypso2

Trance Pop2

Big Band Shuffle4
Big Band Shuffle
Big Band Shuffle6
German Rock2
Sctfliger Beat2

R632
R633
R634
R635
R636
R637
R638
R639
R640
R641
R642
R643
R644
R645
R646
R647
R648
R649
R650
R651
R652
R653
R654
R655
R656
R657
R658
R659
R660
R661
R662
R663
R664
R665
R666
R667
R668
R669
RG670
R671
R672
R673
R674
R675
R676
R677
R678
RG679
R680
R681
R682
R683
R684
R685
R686
R687
R688
R689
R690
R691
R692
R693
R694
R695
R696

Disco Funk2
Disco Samba2
New Hip Hop2
Cat Groove2
Laff2

Pop Waltz3
Bhangra2
Twist3

German March?2
Enka2

Bolero Lento2
Midnight Swing2
French Jazz2
Latin Party Pop2
Tango6

Tango7
Parranda2

Latin Rock2
Acoustic Rock3
80's Pop3

60's Soul2
Fusion Shuffl3
Fusion Shuffl4
16 Beat Pop3
16 Beat Pop4
60's Rock 3

Brit Rock Pop2
Blueberry Blues2
Skiffle3
Mambo6
Mambo7

Club Pop3
Schlager ltalia2
Power Rock3
Rock'n Roll 3
Cool8 Beat2
British Pop6
British Pop7

8 Beat Soul3
Brit Pop2

Disco Latin2
Brit Pop Swing2
Fast Gospel2
Fast Bossa2
60's Guitar Pop2
90's Soul

Funk Shuffl 3

8 Beat Rock3
Rock Cha Cha2
Guijira2

Rock Ballad2
Soul 5

Classic 8Beat2
Bolero3

Soul Brothers2
Happy Reggae2
Pop Latin2
6-8Slow Rock2
6-8 Modern2
6-8 Orchestral2
Slow Soul2
Piano Ballad3
Disco Trot2
Disco Hands2
British Pop8



R697
R698
R699
R700
R701
R702
R703
R704
R705
R706
R707
R708
R709
R710
R711
R712
R713
R714
R715
R716
R717
R718
R719
R720
R721
R722
R723
R724
R725
R726
R727
R728
R729
R730
R731
R732
R733
R734
R735
R736
R737
R738
R739
R740
R741
R742
R743
R744
R745
R746
R747
R748
R749
R750
R751
R752
R753
R754
R755
R756
R757
R758
R759
R760
R761
R762

Italian Mazurka2
Bohemian Waltz2
Samba3
Samba4
Jive3
Foxtrot3
Pasodoble2
Highland Waltz2
Schlager Polka2
GruperaZ2
Danzon2
Schlager Alp2
Saeidy2
Bhajan2
Hip Hop Groove2
Hip Shuffle2
Organ Groove2
Chart Pop3
Country Ballad3
Romantic Ballad2
Analog Ballad2
Electro Pop2
Blues Rock2
Rave2
US Chart Hit2
Alp Ballad3
8 Beat Modern2
Euro Hip Hop2
Disco Pop2
Disco Philly2
Mod Big BandShfl2
Modern Big Band2
8 Beat Adria2
Disco Chocolate2
Euro Trance?2
Euro Beat3
Techno4
gae3

Iout Cafe2
Love Song2
French House2
Jazz Waltz4
Classic Piano2
Disco Party2
Club Dance2
Jazz Gtr Club2
Modern Jazz2
Polka Pop2
USA March2
Ober Polka2
Easy Listening2
Fast Band3
Fast Band4
Big Band Fast3
Orchestra Swing3
Orchestra Swing4
Finger Pickin2
Hully GuII{N
Viennese Waltz2
Show Tune2
Rumba3
Schlager Rock4
Jazz Walltz Fast2
Country Ballad4
Dixieland2
French Jazz3

R763
R764
R765
R766
R767
R768
R769
R770
R771
R772
R773
R774
R775
R776
R777
R778
R779
R780
R781
R782
R783
R784
R785
R786
R787
R788
R789
R790
R791
R792
R793
R794
R795
R796
R797
R798
R799
R800
R&01
R802
R803
R804
R805
R806
R807
R808
R809
R810
R811
R812
R813
R&814
R815
R816
R817
R818
R819
R820
R821
R822
R823
R824
R825
R826
R827
R828
R829

Easy Country2
Country Hits
Country 8 Beat2
Blue Grass4
Blue Grass5
Blue Grass6
Gospel Sisters2
Italian Waltz2
Limbo Rock2
Bluegrass2
Country Brothers2
Scand Country3
Scand Country4
Scand Shuffle2
70's Chart Cntry2
Pub Piano2
Polka3

Rock Cha Cha3
Schlager Rock3
Organ Samba2
Gay Gordons2
Swing Waltz2
Reel

Movie Ballad2
Cool Pop2

Rock & Roll Shfl3
Hard Rock3

Hard Rock4

Club Pop4

8 Beat Pop3

8 Beat Pop4

60's Rock 4

16 Beat Ballad4
Straight Rock2
Easy Ballad2
Pop Mambo2
BossaNova3
Forro2

Pop Classics2
Live 8 Beat2
Power Rock4
Acoustic Rock4
Cool 8 Beat3
Ugtempo 8Beat2
90's Rock Ballad2
Chart Rock Shfl3
Brit Pop3
Brazilian Samba?2
Brit Pop Swing3
60's 8 Beat2
Fast Bossa3

60's Guitar Pop3
90's Soul2
Guijira3

Euro Hip Hop3
Disco Pop3
Disco Philly3
Mod Big BandShfl3
Modern Big Band3
8 Beat Adria3
Disco Chocolate3
Euro Trance3
Love Song3
Disco Party3
Club Dance3
Modern Jazz3
Polka Pop3
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R830
R831
R832
R833
R834
R835
R836
R837
R838
R839
R840
R841
R842
R843
R844
R845
R846
R847
R848
R849
R850
R851
R852
R853
R854
R855
R856
R857
R858
R859
R860
R861
R862
R863
R864
R865
R866
R867
R868
R869
R870
R871
R872
R873
R874
R875
R876
R877
R878
R879
R880
R881
R882
R883
R884
R885
R886
R887
R888
R889
R890
R891
R892
R893
R894
R895
R896

Fast Band5
Orchestra Swingb
Movie Ballad3
Rock & Roll Shfl4
Hard Rock5

8 Beat Pop5

8 Beat Pop6

16 Beat Ballad5
Straight Rock3
Easy Ballad3
Forro3

Fusion6

Funk3

Viennese Waltz3
Show Tune3
Dixieland3

Big Band Shuffle7
Big Band Shuffle8
Big Band Shuffle9
Pop Waltz4

USA March3
Hully Gully3
Tarantella2
Limbo Rock3
Swing Waltz3
Pub Piano3

Jazz Waltz 5
Jazz Waltz 6
Show Tune4
Polka4

Ober Polka3
Party Polka2
Waltz3

Cha Cha3
Rumba4

Jived
Pasodoble3
Samba5b

Sambat6
Schlager Rock5
Schlager Rock6
Foxtrot4
Viennese Waltz4
Tango8

Tango9

Country Ballad5
Country Two Step2
Country 8
Country 9

Finger Pickin3
Country Brothers3
New Country2
Easy Country3
70's Chart Cntry3
Hoedown?2
Country Shuffle2
Schlager Polka3
Polka Pop4

Blue Grass 7
Blue Grass 8
Blue Grass 9
70's Disco Funk2
Disco Philly4
Disco House3
80's Disco2

Swing Fox2

Slow Fox2



Organ Cha Cha2z R931
Organ Quick Step2 R932
Cat Groove3d R933
Dixie Jazz2 R934
Medium Jazz2 R935
Jazz Big Band2 R936
Jazz Club2 R937
Ragtime3 R938

Big Band Shuffle 10 R939
aiS Band Shuffle 11 R940

Big Band Shuffle 12 R941
Fast Band 6 R942
Fast Band 7 R943
German Waltz2 R944
Carnival3 R945
Organ Samba3 2946
Reel3 947
Gay Gordons3 R948
Scand Waltz2 R949
Pop Classics3 R950
Live 8 Beat3 R951
Power Rock5 2952
Acoustic Rock5 Rggg
Cool 8 Beat4 R955
Uptempo 8Beat3 RO56

90's Rock Ballad3

Chart Rock Shfld K927
Brit Pop4

Brazilian Samba3 R959
Brit Pop Swing4 R960
EO'st% eatg R961

ast Bossa

60's Guitar Pop4 Egg%
70's 8 Beat2 ROB64

90's Guitar Pop2
Soft Rock3

Chart Guita rPop2
Guijira4

Easy Listening3
Bebop2

Orch Big Band3
Big Band Fast4
Orchestra Swing6
Orchestra Swing7
Rock Cha Cha4
Organ Swing2
Secret Service2
Animation Bld2
Christmas Waltz2
Frankly Soul2
Jazz Funk2
Classic Big Band2
French Jazz4
Jump Jive2

Mod Big Band Shfl4 R985

R965 House3

R966  Jazz Gtr Club3
RO67 Modern Jazz4
R968  Acoustic Jazz2
R969  Cool Jazz Ballad2
R970 Modern Jazz Bld2
R971 Modern Pop Bld2
R972 Soul R&B2

R973 R&B Soul Ballad2
RO74 Euro Hip Hop4
R975 Trip Hop2

RS76 Ibiza 2004_2
RO7T Soft Rock4

R978 Chart Guita rPop3
R979 Guijira5

R980 Easy Listening4
R981 Bebop3

R982 Orch Big Band4
R983 Big Band Fast5
R984 Orchestra Swing8

Orchestra Swing9

Ie)nodeé'P Ei IBc?Eudf-l R986 Rock Cha Cha5s

op Llr balla RO87 Organ Swing3
Ibiza 2002_2 RO88  Secret Service3
Euro Trance4 R989  Animation Bld3
6-8 Trance2 R990 Reggaed

Latin DJ's2 R991  Frankly Soul3
Bomba2 R992  Jazz Funk3
Chillout Cafe3 R993  Classic Big Band3
70's Glam Piano2 R994 French Jazz5
French House3 R995  Jump Jive3
English Waltz2 R996 Mod Big Band Shfls
8 Beat Ballad3 R997 Modern Big Band5

Club House2

R998-R1000 Big Band Shuffle 13-15

Appendix 3 (Demonstration Song Comparison Table)

S001
S002
S003

Chopin Fantasie Impromptu
Chopin Noctume

Chopin Petit Chien

Chopin Chanson De L'adieu
Chopin Noctume

Chopin Black keys
Chopin-Valse op.64 no.2

Beethoven- Piano Sonate op.

13 "Pathetique" 2nd mov
Beethoven For Elise

Beethoven Mondschein Sonate

Beethoven MinuetIn G
Beethoven Marcia Alla Turca

s027
5028
S029
S030
S031
5032
S033
S034
S035
S036
S037
S038
5039

Beethoven piano sonata op.49-2 1st mov S040

Beethoven Ecossaise

Mozart Twinkle Twinkle Little Star

Mozart Turkish March
Mozart Sonate
Mozart Menuett

Bach WaltzIn AMino
Bach Menuett

Bach The Well-Tempered Clavier

Bach Bourree
Bach Invention
Schubert Military Marches

Schubert Monents Musicaux

Schumann Traumerei

Schumann Frohlicher Landmann
Schumann Sicilienne

Richard Ballade Pour Adeline
Richard Ping Pong Sous Les Arbres
Richard AComme Amour

Richard Mariage D'amour
Mendelssohn Jagerlied op.19b-3
Mendelssohn Friihlingslied

Haydn Little Serenade

Pachelbel CanoninD
Badarzewska Maiden's Prayer
Liszt Liebestraume

Tchaikovsky- Danse des mirlitons
Oesten Dolly's Dreaming Awakening

S041  Dvorak Humoresque
S042  Joplin The Entertainer
S043  Debussy LaFille aux CheveuxdeLin
S044  Debussy Aeabesque
S045  Dubessy Clair De lune
S046  L-C.DaquinLe Coucou
S047  Karl Bohm The Fountain
S048  Burgmiiller Pastorale
S049  Korsakov Bumblebee
S050  Haydn-Sunrise
S051-5150

Czerny 599 No.001-Czerny 599 No.100

-16-



@D Battery /N WARNING

o Por favor, ten cuidado apagado siguientes atenciones

o Hacer No intente desmontarlo o cortocircuitar el bateria

o Hacer no exponer o quemar él en El fuego

o Hacer No mezclar el nuevo y viejo bateria

o Hacer no mezcla diferente tipos de

baterias o Hacer no cargar el bateria

o El positivo y negativo polos de el La bateria debe estar
correctamente instalado

o por favor Retire la bateria del dispositivo electronico. teclado Si
usted hacer no usar Para un largo tiempo,

/\ WARNING

Por favor haga lo siguiente pasos cuando excepcién Para la electronica
teclado como si estuviera echando humo,

demasiado caliente y Entonces en. 1).

fuerza apagado

2). jalar el adaptador abajo de el fuerza enchufe en el muro cuando

son usando.

3) . contacto su local distribuidor en tiempo .

Es normal para adaptador conseguir caliente cuando largo
tiempo usando C.A. adaptador , no indicar Funcionamiento
defectuoso

por favor Apagar y reiniciar el teclado electrénico cuando funcion en
algun momento problema,

@8 Install the battery

1). Salida el tornillo y eliminar el bateria cubrir

2). poner el bateria con correcto positivo + y negativo - direccion
dentro del bateria ranura con 6*" AA" 1 .5v

3). poner el bateria cubrir y Cerrar el tornillos

Este El producto contiene componentes electrénicos y
deberia no

permitir liquidos a ingresar o ser usado en humedo entornos .
A diario A prueba de polvo limpieza deberia ser hecho
Bueno, y manchas superficiales poder ser borrado con a
suave y limpio pafo .
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VEVOR

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

Soporte técnico y Certificado de garantia
electronica www.vevor.com/support



VEVOR

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

Wsparcie techniczne i E-gwarancja Certyfikat
www.vevor.com/support

FORTEPIAN

UZYTKOWNIK
PODRECZNIK

MODEL: BD-881D

Nadal staramy sie dostarcza¢ Ci narzedzia z konkurencyjny cena.
"Ratowa¢ ,Potowa”, ,Potowa ceny ” lub jakiekolwiek inne podobne wyrazenia przez nas
tylko reprezentuje jakis
Szacunkowe oszczednosci, jakie mozesz uzyskac kupujgc u nas niektére narzedzia w
poréwnaniu z innymi
najlepsze marki i robi nie koniecznie oznaczac¢ pokrycie Wszystko kategorie oferowanych
narzedzi przez nas. Ty
uprzejmie przypominamy o koniecznosci doktadnego sprawdzenia samochodu, gdy
umieszczanie zaméw z nas jesli ty Czy
faktycznie oszczedzajgc potowe w poréwnaniu z najlepszym gtéwny marki.



VEVOR® Piano

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

MODEL: BD-881D

A

|| K I A X

(Zdjecie ma charakter poglagdowy, Prosze odniesc¢ sie do rzeczywisty
obiekt)

POTRZEBOWAC POMOCY? KONTAKT NAS!

Mie¢ produkt pytania? Potrzebowaé techniczny  wsparcie? Prosze
czu¢ bezpfatny Do kontakt nas:

Wsparcie techniczne i certyfikat e-gwarancji
www.vevor.com/support

To jest oryginat instrukcja, prosze przeczyta¢ wszystko podrecznik
instrukcje

ostroznie przed uruchomieniem. VEVOR zastrzega sobie prawo do

jednoznacznej interpretacji naszej instrukcji obstugi. Wyglad produktu
powinien podlegaé

produkt ty otrzymane. Prosze wybaczy¢ nas, ze nie bedziemy

-



poinformuje cie ponownie jesli istnieje jakas technologia lub
oprogramowanie Aktualizacje na naszym produkt.



Typ - C adapter *
1 moc sznur * 1

Nuty podstawka * 1

Akcesorium

Muzyka arkusz klips
* 1 Mikrofon * 1

Stuchawki * 1

fortepian
naklejka * 1
fortepian torba *
1

Midi sznur * 1

podtrzymywaé pies |* 1
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@Drower [Pvolume [F) Keydrum [[JcChord Bluetooth/MP3 mode
3 Tone EARrhythm vol (7] Lesson Record () we
E)Rhythm [JTempo (B start/stop [[JPlayjep (1) “/voLe
) pemo one ) Transpose () -/+ Metronome [Z) wivoLe
E)pemoall ([)pualkey [ Sync/vel
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sustain pedal | Audio input
microphone

MIDI Audio output
(earphone)

Turn on the [Power] button to play the keyboard and enter the performance state.

After pressing [Tone] button, you can use the [+/-] button to select the tone.
3.Rhythm
After pressing [Rhythm] button, you can use the [+/-] button to select the rhythm.

Press the [Demo One] for the first time to enter the [Demo One] mode, and press the Demo One for the second
time to exit the Demo One mode. After entering the Demo One mode, play the selected song from the next song
When the song finishes playing, the current song is played repeatedly. In the Demo One mode, press the [+/-
key to switch songs.

5.Demo All

Press the [Demo All] for the first time to enter the continuous singing mode, and press the Demo All for the second
time to exit the continuous singing mode. After entering continuous singing mode, After entering continuous
singing mode, playback starts from the current song.

When the song is finished, continue to play the next song and play all the songs in a loop. In continuous singing
mode, press [+/-] key to switch songs.

After pressing the Volume, you can use the [+] and [-] keys to increase/decrease the volume. The volume control
has a total of 16 segments (1~16).



7.Rhythm vol

After pressing the [Rhythm vol], you can use the [+/-] keys to increase/decrease the rhythm volume. The rhythvol
control has a total of 17 sections (0~16), The Rhythm volume keys can also control the volume of demo songs,
chords and drums.

8.Tempo

After pressing the [Tempo], you can use [+/-] to increase/decrease the speed continuously The speed cont
has a total of 270 segments (30~300),

9.Transpose

After pressing the [Transpose] button, you can use the [+/-] button to transpose. There are 25 segments
(-12-~12) for the transposition control, and the preset value is in the 13th segment after power-on. Hold
[+/-] button for more than 1 second, can continuously increase/decrease the transposition. The chord pitch
also changes with the transposition value.

10.Dual key

Press [Dual Key] button for the first time to activate the dual keyboard function, and press [Dual Key]
button for the second time to cancel the dual keyboard function When the dual keyboard function
is activated the scales of the left keys AT ~ B4 will be played corresponding to the scales of A2~ B5,
and the scales of the right keys C5 ~ C9 will be played corresponding to the scales of C4 ~ C8.

You can use the [+] [-] keys to select the main tone to replace the tone of the right key.

11.Key drum

Press [Key Drum] button for the first time to activate the keyboard drum function, and press
[Key Drum] button for the second time to cancel the keyboard drum function. When the keyboard
drum function is activated, the corresponding drum sound will be played when you play the key.

12. Lesson

Press [Lesson] button for the first time to enter the single-key mode, and press [Lesson] button for
the second time to exit the single-key mode.

After entering the one-touch mode, use the current song to teach,

After the song is played, if the user presses the keys at will, it is the main melody. If the main melody
does not reach the next bar, the background sound will repeat the bar until the song is played and
stop after the song ends.

Press [Lesson] button for the third time to enter the ensemble mode, and press [Lesson] button fo
the fourth time to exit the ensemble mode.

After entering the ensemble mode, the current song is used for teaching. After the song is played,
the user can play the keys at will and interrupt the main string rhythm. If not pressed the key again
after 5 seconds, the main string rhythm will automatically resume playback. The background soun
s played completely, and the teaching is repeated until the end of the song. After the song is over
the ensemble will play a song.

Press [Lesson] button the fifth time to enter the follow-up mode, and press [Lesson] the sixth time
to exit the follow-up mode.

After entering the follow-up mode, the current song is used for teaching. After the song is played,
the main melody is not played, and the user must follow the notes displayed on the digital tube
Press the corresponding key to continue to play the next note, and the background sound will repeat
that measure until the song ends.

Press the corresponding key to continue to play the next note, and the background sound will repeat
that measure until the song ends.

In the teaching mode, [+/-] button automatically enters the song selection mode, and exits the teaching
mode to return to the tone selection mode.

Press [Tone] button while playing the music will temporarily switch to the tone selection mode, andreturn

to the song selection mode in 3 seconds



13.Start/stop

Press the [Start/Stop] button for the first time to start playing the rhythm, and press the [Start/Stop]
button for the second time to stop playing the rhythm.

Exit this mode under the mode of teaching, recording, playback, metronome, demo music, etc.
There are [+] and [-] sequential selection, a total of 2 keys. Can be used to select the tone, rhythm, song,
volume, accompaniment volume, speed, transpose quickly.

If the number pressed exceeds the maximum number of tone, rhythms or songs, the original value will be
maintained.

Press [Sync/Vel] for the first time to enter the sync mode, and press the Sync for the second time to
exit the sync mode. When entering the sync mode, stop playing the rhythm, and then press the first
34 keys to automatically play the selected rhythm (chord). For the chord synchronization part, please
refer to the single fingering accompaniment or multi-fingering accompaniment instructions.

(The default value of power on is the key strength off. Long press this key for 5 seconds to control the
key strength on/off.)

Press [Chord] button for the first time to enter the integrated chord mode, and press [Chord] butto
for the second time to exit the integrated chord mode. [Chord] button only works in rhythm and
normal mode When playing the rhythm, press [Chord] button and press the fingering within the
range of the keys A1 ~F4#, and then you can hear the corresponding chord accompaniment sound
If you don’ t press the fingering of the fingering, the single fingering will be played. Refers to the.
chord of the chord fingering

When the rhythm is not playing press [Chord] button and press the fingering within the range of
keys A1 ~F4#, and you will hear.the corresponding chord sound. If you do not press the fingering

of the fingering, the single fingering will be played. Refers to the chord tone. For the detailed
fingering of the integrated fingering accompaniment, please refer to the single fingered chord table
and the multi-finger chord table attached. The integrated fingering can be used with rhythm /chord
/synchronization

Press the [Recording] button the first time to enter the recording mode, and the last record will be cleared;
pressing the [recording] button for the second time will exit the recording mode. In the recording mode,
the metronome will be played, and you can start recording by pressing any key. The maximum number
of recordings is 700. When the recording is full, the next note cannot be recorded; during recording, you
can press the [Play] button at any time to play the recorded notes or drum sounds.

18.Play/LED

Press [Play/LED ] for the first time to play the recorded note or drum sound, and press the Play/LED for the
second time to stop playing. Press the Play to exit the recording mode. If there is no recorded value
before,press Play and no action will occur. (The default value for powering on is that the keyboard
light is on. Press and hold this button for 5 seconds to control the keyboard LED on/off.)

19. Metronome

Press [Metronome] button, the action function is 1/4 beat ~ 7/4 beat + stop-+ beat. 4. The preset value
of tempo is 120. There are 7 variations of the metronome sound, in sequence from 1/4 beat to 7/4 beat.
When recording, press [Metronome] button to switch the metronome sound.

Bluetooth/MP3 mode

20. Press [»i/0] shortly (within 1 second) to play or pause the song. In pause mode, press [»/c3] to
continue playing the song.

21. Press [wvoa ] shortly (within 1 second) to select the previous song. Press the [wvowa | for more
than 1 second to decrease.the volume.

22. Press [wvowa ] shortly (within 1 second) to select the next song. Press [wvoe] for more than 1
second to increase the volume

-5-



Appendix 1 (Voice Comparison Table)

TOO1
TO02
TOO03
T004
TO05
TO06
TOO7
TO08
TO0S
T010
TO11
T012
TO13
T014
TO15
T016
TO17
T018
TO19
T020
TO21
T022
T023
T024
T025
TO026
TO27
T028
T029
TO30
TO31
T032
TO33
T034
TO35
TO36
TO37
TO38
TO39
T040
T041
T042
T043
T044
T045
T046
T047
T048
T049
T050
TO51

T052
T053
T054

Acoustic Grand Piano T055
Bright Acoustic Piano %)g?
Electric Grand Piano

T058
Honky-tonk Piano T059
Rhodes Piano T060
Chorused Piano %]g;
Harpsichord T063
Clavichord T064
Celesta T065
Glockenspiel T066
Music box ¥8gg
Vibraphone TOE9
Marimba TO70
Xylophone T071
Tubular Bell T072
Dulcimer 1073

T074
Drawbar Organ T075
Percussive Organ T076
Rock Organ T077
Church Organ ¥g;g
Reed Organ T080
Accordion T081
Harmonica T082
Tango Accordion 1083
Acoustic Guitar (nylon) ¥8gg

Acoustic Guitar (steel) Togg
Electric Guitar (jazz) T087
Electric Guitar (clean) T088
Electric Guitar (muted) 1089

Qverdriven Guitar ¥gg?
Distortion Guitar T092
Guitar Harmonics T093
Acoustic Bass T094
Electric Bass(finger) %gg
Electric Bass (pick) 197
Fretless Bass T098
Slap Bass 1 T099
Slap Bass 2 T100
Synth Bass 1 T101

T102
Synth Bass 2 T103
Violin T104
Viola Egg
gglr:?rabass T107

T108
Tremolo Strings T109
Pizzicato Strings T110
Orchestral Harp T111
Timpani T112
String Ensemble 1 T113
String Ensemble 2 T114
Synth Strings 1 T115
Synth Strings 2 T116
Choir Aahs T117
Voice Oohs T118

Synth Voice
Orchestra Hit
Trumpet
Trombone
Tuba

Muted Trumpet
French Horn
Brass Section
Synth Brass 1
Synth Brass 2
Soprano Sax
Alto Sax

Tenor Sax
Baritone Sax
Oboe

English Horn
Bassoon
Clarinet
Piccolo

Flute

Recorder

Pan Flute
Bottle Blow
Shakuhachi
Whistle
Qcarina

Lead 1 (square)
Lead 2 (sawtooth)

Lead 3 (calliope lead)

Lead 4 (chiff lead)
Lead 5 (charang)
Lead 6 (voice)
Lead 7 (fifths)

Lead 8 (bass+lead)

Pad 1 (new age)
Pad 2 (warm)
Pad 3 (polysynth)
Pad 4 (choir)

Pad 5 (bowed)

Pad 6 (metallic)

Pad 7 (halo)

Pad 8 (sweep)

FX 1 (rain)

FX (soundtrack)
(crystal)
(atmosphere)
(brightness)
(gablins)

FX (echoes)

FX 8 (sci-fi)

Sitar

Banjo

Shamisen

Koto

Kalimba

Bagpipe

Fiddle

Shanai

Tinkle Bell

Agogo

Steel Drums

Woodblock

Taiko Drum

Melodic Tom

6-

2
X3
X 4
X5
X6
7

T119
T120
T121
T122
T123
T124
T125
T126
T127
T128
T129
T130
T131
T132
T133
T134
T135
T136
T137
T138
T139
T140
T141
T142
T143
T144
T145
T146
T147
T148
T149
T150
T151
T152
T153
T154
T155
T156
T157
T158
T159
T160
T161
T162
T163
T164
T165
T166
T167
T168
T169
T170
T171
T172
T173
T174
T175
T176
77
T178
T179
T180
T181
T182

Synth Drum
Reverse Cymbal
Guitar Fret Noise
Breath Noise
Seashore

Bird Tweet
Telephone Ring
Helicopter
Applause
Gunshot

Yong Gin
Zheng

Zhong Ruan
Pi Pa

Big Souna
Souna

Er Hu

Yue Hu

Di Zi

Bong Di

Koto 2

Qu Di

Jungle Bass
Koto 3
Marimba 2
Tsugaru
Kawala

Attack Clav.
Crystal

Bright String
Clavi 2

Chorus Guitar.
Barafon

Jazz Organ
Indian Flute
Mute Barafon
Dual Horns
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 2
Clavi 3

Soft Sax
Electric Vipraphone
Didgeridoo
Barafon 2
Tubular Bells 2
Soft Accord
Barafon 3
Clavi 4

Nay

Oct Harp
Attack Barafon
Clavi 5
Kalimba 2
Tsugaru 2
Shamisen 2
Woodblock 2
Crystal 2
Shamisen 3
Synth Harpsi.
Jazz Organ 2
Viola Attack
Viola Attack 2
Hard Barsoon
Mute Barafon 2
Bodhran



T183
T184
T185
T186
T187
T188
T189
7190
T191
T192
T193
7194
T195
T196
7197
T198
7199
T200
T201
T202
T203
T204
T205
T206
T207
T208
T209
T210
T211
T212
T213
T214
T215
T216
T217
T218
T219
T220
T221
T222
T223
T224
T225
T226
T227
T228
T229
T230
T231
T232
T233
T234
T235
T236
T237
T238
T239
T240
T241
T242
T243
T244
T245
T246

Kawala 2
Didgeridoo 2
Soft Guitar
Suona 2

Twin Bones
Jazz Organ 3
Woodblock 3
Soft Santur
Koto 4
Castanets
Viola Attack 3
Woodblock 4
Bright String 2
Twin Bones 2
Tenor Sax 2
Wind Organ
Tron Flute
Bodhran 2
Tron Flute 2
Jazz Organ 4
Soft Santur 2
Woodblock 5
Shamisen 4
Indian Flute 2
Electric Vipraphone 2
Soft Guitar 2
Mute Barafon 3
Dual Horns 2
Xylophone 2
Didgeridoo 3
Wind Organ 2
Church Bells 2
Tsugaru 3

Nay 2

Guitar Pinch 2
Grow Guitar
Indian Flute 3
Synth Harpsi. 2
Soft Sax 2
Xylophone 3
English Horn 2
Soft Guitar 3
Castanets 2
Soft Guitar 4
Hard Vibe 2
Reed Horn
Nay 3

Bari & Tenor
Kawala 3
Indian Flute 4
Didgeridoo 4
Attack Clav. 2
Marimba 3
Bari & Tenor 2
Slow Violin
Organ Flute
Jazz Organ 5
Electric Vipraphone 3
Dual Horns 3
Indian Flute 5
English Horn 3
Dulcimer 2
Koto 5
Tubular Bells 3

1247
T248
T249
T250
T251
T252
T253
T254
T255
T256
T257
T258
T259
T260
T261
T262
T263
T264
T265
T266
T267
T268
T269
T270
T271
T272
T273
T274
T275
T276
T277
T278
T279
T280
T281
T282
T283
T284
T285
T286
T287
T288
T289
T290
T291
T292
T293
T294
T295
T296
T297
T298
T299
T300
T301
T302
T303
T304
T305
T306
T307
T308
T309
T310

Isugaru 4
Tsugaru 5
Mute Barafon 4
Dual Horns 4
Soft Sax 3
Bodhran 3
Guitar Pinch 3
Crystal 3

Grow Guitar 2
Jazz Organ 6
Attack Barafon 2
Xylophone 4
Soft Santur 3
Kawala 4

Soft Guitar 5
Nay 4

Synth Harpsi. 3
Wind Organ 3
Shanai 2
Woodblock 6
Electric Vipraphone 4
Kawala 5

Grow Guitar 3
Grow Guitar 4
Steel Bell

Wind Organ 4
Soft Accord 2
Kalimba 3
Twin Bones 3
Church Bells 3
Koto 6

Attack Barafon 3
Mute Barafon 5
Nay 5

Jungle Bass 2
Soft Accord 3
Hard Vibe 3
Soft Clav.

Bag Pipe 2

Oct Harp 2
Woodblock 7
Mute Barafon 6
Guitar Pinch 4
Dulcimer 3
Soft Sax 4
Electric Vipraphone 5
Tsugaru 6
Reed Horn 2
Castanets 3
Tron Flute 3
Attack Clav. 3
Bari & Tenor 3
Indian Flute 6
Soft Guitar 6
Nay 6
Didgeridoo 5
Marimba 4
Attack Clav. 4
Jungle Bass 3
Hard Barsoon 2
Suona 3

Hard Vibe 4
Bag Pipe 3
Soft Accord 4
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31
T312
T313
T314
T315
T316
T317
T318
T319
T320
T321
T322
T323
T324
T325
T326
T327
T328
T329
T330
T331
T332
T333
T334
T335
T336
T337
T338
T339
T340
T341
T342
T343
T344
T345
T346
T347
T348
T349
T350
T351
T352
T353
T354
T355
T356
T357
T358
T359
T360
T361
1362
T363
T364
T365
T366
T367
T368
T369
T370
T371
T372
T373
T374

Attack Baraton 4
Hard Barsoon 3
Dulcimer 4
Twin Bones 4
Soft Sax 5
Shamisen 5
Suona 4
Bodhran 4
Shamisen 6
Electric Vipraphone 6
Tsugaru 7

Oct Harp 3
Kalimba 4

Soft Clav. 2
English Horn 4
Didgeridoo 6
Barafon 4
Indian Flute 7
Organ Flute 2
Soft Santur 4
Mute Barafon 7
Nay 7

Hard Vibe 5
Bari & Tenor 4
Bag Pipe 4
Tenor Sax 3
Organ Flute 3
Dulcimer 5
Twin Bones 5
Grow Guitar 5
Kalimba 5

Qct Harp 4
Nay 8

Dual Horns 5
Didgeridoo 7
English Horn 5
Kawala 6
Marimba 5
Barafon 5

Soft Accord 5
Mute Barafon 8
Dual Horns 6
Church Bells 4
Wind Organ 5
Attack Clav. 5
Jazz Organ 7
Reed Horn 3
Tenor Sax 4
Chorus Guitar. 2
Didgeridoo 8
Soft Santur 5
Clavi 6
Kalimba 6
Didgeridoo 9
Wind Organ 6
Tron Flute 4
Soft Sax 6
Suona 5

Soft Guitar 7
Hard Vibe 6
Jazz Organ 8
Grow Guitar 6
Xylophone 5
Bag Pipe 5



T375
T376
T377
T378
T379
T380
T381
T382
T383
T384
T385
T386
T387
T388
T389
T390
T391
T392
T393
T394
T395
T396
T397
T398
T399
T400
T401
T402
T403
T404
T405
T406
T407
T408
T409
T410
T411
T412
T413
T414
T415
T416
T417
T418
T419
T420
T421
T422
T423
T424
T425
T426
T427
T428
T429
T430
T431
T432
T433
T434
T435
T436
T437
T438

Bag Pipe 6
Clavi 7

Hard Vibe 7
Kawala 7
Shanai 3
Suona 6

Jungle Bass 4
Grow Guitar 7
Bag Pipe 7
Crystal 4
Guitar Pinch 5
Woodblock 8
Soft Sax 7
Attack Barafon 5
Barafon 6
Organ Flute 4
Mute Barafon 9
Shanai 4

Soft Clav. 3

Oct Harp 5
Tron Flute 5
Bright String 3
Jazz Organ 9
Mute Barafon 10
Slow Violin 2
Soft Sax 8
English Horn 6
Reed Horn 4
Indian Flute 8
Castanets 4
English Horn 7
Tron Flute 6
English Horn 8
Hard Barsoon 4
Dulcimer 6
Xylophone 6
Mute Barafon 11
Nay 9

Mute Barafon 12
Dual Horns 7
Kawala 8

Soft Clav. 4
Hard Barsoon 5
Dulcimer 7

Soft Accord 6
Church Bells 5
Shamisen 7
Synth Harpsi. 4
Crystal 5
Kawala 9

Dual Horns 8
Clavi 8

Electric Vipraphone 7
Castanets 5
Tenor Sax 5
Tenor Sax 6
Didgeridoo 10
Kalimba 7
English Horn 9
Guitar Pinch 6
Hard Vibe 8
Mute Barafon 13
Tenor Sax 7
Bag Pipe 8

T439
T440
T441
T442
T443
T444
T445
T446
T447
T448
T449
T450
T451
T452
T453
T454
T455
T456
T457
T458
T459
T460
T461
T462
T463
T464
T465
T466
T467
T468
T469
T470
T471
T472
T473
T474
T475
T476
T477
T478
T479
T480
T481
T482
7483
T484
1485
T486
T487
T488
T489
T490
T491
7492
T493
1494
T495
T496
T497
T498
T499
T500
7501
7502

Shanai 5
English Horn 10
Didgeridoo 11
Organ Flute 5
Attack Barafon 6
Jungle Bass 5
Barafon 7

Soft Santur 6
Slow Violin 3
Hard Barsoon 6
Didgeridoo 12
Kalimba 8
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 3
Dulcimer 8
Reed Horn 5
Bodhran 5

Soft Sax 9
Mute Barafon 14
Guitar Pinch 7
Wind Organ 7
Guitar Pinch 8
Indian Flute 9
Bag Pipe 9
Crystal 6

Twin Bones 6
Crystal 7

Soft Guitar 8
Guitar Pinch 9
Attack Clav. 6
Bodhran 6
Suona 7

Chorus Guitar. 3
Slow Violin 4
Clavi 9
Castanets 6
Slow Violin 5
Jazz Organ 10
Jazz Organ 11
Electric Vipraphone 8
Bodhran 7

Steel Bell 2
Synth Harpsi. 5
Marimba 6
Marimba 7
Attack Barafon 7
Castanets 7
Hard Vibe 9
Tron Flute 7
Soft Accord 7
Shanai 6
Woodblock 9
Soft Sax 10
Slow Violin 6
Soft Sax 11
Chorus Guitar. 4
Attack Clav. 7
Reed Organ 2
Viola Attack 4
Koto 7

Tsugaru 8

Bag Pipe 10
Attack Clav. 8
Tron Flute 8
Marimba 8
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T503
T504
T505
T506
7507
7508
T509
7510
T511
7512
T513
1514
7515
7516
1517
7518
7519
7520
T521
T522
T523
1524
1525
1526
1527
T528
7529
T530
T531
T532
1533
1534
T535
T536
T537
1538
7539
7540
T541
T542
T543
T544
T545
T546
1547
T548
T549
T550
T551
1552
1553
T554
1555
T556
1557
T558
7559
T560
T561
7562
T563
7564
T565
T566

Bag Pipe 11
Hard Barsoon 7
Mute Barafon 15
Soft Sax 12
Attack Clav. 9
Jazz Organ 12
Soft Guitar 9
Didgeridoo 13
Bright String 4
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 4
Tsugaru 9

Nay 10

Reed Horn 6
Didgeridoo 14
Soft Clav. 5
Soft Sax 13
Reed Organ 3
Steel Bell 3
Clavi 10

Wind Organ 8
Synth Harpsi. 6
Bari & Tenor 5
Steel Bell 4
Soft Sax 14
Castanets 8
Didgeridoo 15
Soft Sax 15
Mute Barafon 16
Soft Guitar 10
Soft Accord 8
Wind Organ 9
Didgeridoo 16
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 5
English Horn 11
Soft Sax 16
Soft Guitar 11
Hard Barsoon 8
Kalimba 9

Koto 8

Soft Clav. 6
Xylophone 7
Soft Clav. 7
Church Bells 6
Kawala 10
Didgeridoo 17
Kalimba 10
Castanets 9
Didgeridoo 18
Bodhran 8
English Horn 12
Hard Vibe 10
Bodhran 9
Indian Flute 10
Dulcimer 9

Soft Clav. 8
Viola Attack 5
Attack Harp
Mute Barafon 17
Tenor Sax 8
Twin Bones 7
Chorus Guitar. 6
Shanai 7
Kalimba 11
Jungle Bass 6



156/
T568
1569
T570
T571
1572
T573
1574
1575
T576
1577
T578
T579
T580
T581
T582
T583
T584
T585
T586
1587
T588
T589
T590
T591
1592
T593
7594
T595
T596
T597
T598
T599
T600
T601
1602
T603
T604
T605
T606
T607
T608
T609
1610
T611
1612
1613
1614
1615
T616
1617
T618
T619
1620
T621
T622
T623
1624
T625
1626
T627
T628
T629
T630

Attack Baraton 8
Soft Clav. 9
Tubular Bells 4
Reed Organ 4
Guitar Pinch 10
Bodhran 10
Clavi 11

Viola Attack 6
Synth Harpsi. 7
Jungle Bass 7
Koto 9

Church Bells 7
Soft Accord 9
Tubular Bells 5
Bag Pipe 12
Grow Guitar 8
Mute Barafon 18
Soft Accord 10
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 6
Viola Attack 7
Kawala 11

Soft Santur 7
Bright String 5
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 7
Attack Barafon 9
Electric Vipraphone 9
Steel Bell 5
Mute Barafon 19
Chorus Guitar. 7
Soft Clav. 10
Viola Attack 8
Church Bells 8
Soft Santur 8
Wind Organ 10
Indian Flute 11
Tsugaru 10
Dulcimer 10
Grow Guitar 9
Tubular Bells 6
Jungle Bass 8
Dulcimer 11
Organ Flute 6
Nay 11

Attack Barafon 10
English Horn 13
Suona 8

Reed Organ 5
Shamisen 8
Koto 10
Shamisen 9
Church Bells 9
Nay 12

Hard Barsoon 9
Slow Violin 7
Soft Sax 17
Grow Guitar 10
Attack Harp 2
Suona 9

Nay 13

Synth Harpsi. 8
Didgeridoo 19
Nay 14

Synth Harpsi. 9
Soft Sax 18

1631
1632
T633
1634
T635
T636
T637
T638
1639
T640
T641
T642
T643
T644
T645
T646
T647
1648
1649
T650
T651
1652
1653
T654
T655
T656
T657
T658
T659
1660
T661
T662
1663
T664
T665
T666
T667
T668
T669
T670
T671
T672
T673
1674
T675
T676
T677
T678
T679
T680
T681
1682
17683
1684
T685
1686
T687
T688
T689
T690
T691
1692
1693
T694

Koto 11
Kalimba 12
Suona 10

Oct Harp 6
Koto 12
Shanai 8
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 8
Clavi 12
Attack Harp 3
Attack Clav. 10
Bright String 6
Organ Flute 7
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 9
Kawala 12
Bodhran 11
Shanai 9
Suona 11
Synth Harpsi. 10
Bari & Tenor 6
Kawala 13
Bari & Tenor 7
Reed Horn 7
Shamisen 10
Soft Clav. 11
Bari & Tenor 8
Soft Santur ©
Attack Harp 4
Bright String 7
Guitar Pinch 11
Wind Organ 11
Soft Guitar 12
English Horn 14
Kawala 14
Grow Guitar 11
Attack Harp 5
Bari & Tenor 9
Organ Flute 8
Woodblock 10
Hard Vibe 11
Mute Barafon 20
Tubular Bells 7
Suona 12
Bright String 8
Hard Vibe 12
Slow Violin 8
Shamisen 11
Tron Flute 9
Attack Clav. 11
Dual Horns 9
Wind Organ 12
Twin Bones 8
Reed Organ 6
Organ Flute 9
Slow Violin 9
Dulcimer 12
Tsugaru 11
Wind Organ 13
Soft Santur 10
Suona 13

Soft Guitar 13
Xylophone 8
Dulcimer 13
Marimba 9
Soft Guitar 14
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1690
T696
T697
T698
T699
T700
T701
T702
T703
T704
T705
T706
T707
T708
T709
T710
T711
T712
T713
T714
T715
T716
T717
T718
1719
T720
T721
T722
T723
T724
T725
T726
T727
T728
T729
T730
T731
T732
T733
T734
T735
T736
T737
T738
T739
T740
T741
T742
T743
T744
T745
T746
T747
T748
T749
T750
T751
T752
T753
T754
T755
T756
T757
T758

Viola Attack Y
Hard Vibe 13
Koto 13

Tenor Sax 9
Kawala 15

Steel Bell 6

Soft Accord 11
Organ Flute 10
Organ Flute 11
Bright String 9
Soft Santur 11
Hard Barsoon 10
Wind Organ 14
Synth Harpsi. 11
Soft Sax 19
Bright String 10
Bright String 11
Jungle Bass 9
Soft Accord 12
Reed Horn 8
Slow Violin 10
Synth Harpsi. 12
Attack Harp 6
Soft Santur 12
Hard Barsoon 11
English Horn 15
Crystal 8

Bari & Tenor 10
Koto 14
Didgeridoo 20
Tenor Sax 10
Bright String 12
Hard Vibe 14
Dual Horns 10
Kawala 16
Kawala 17

Bag Pipe 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 10
Tron Flute 10
Kawala 18

Tron Flute 11
Tubular Bells 8
Synth Harpsi. 13
Soft Santur 13
Tubular Bells 9
Attack Barafon 11
Attack Barafon 12
Electric Vipraphone 10
Dual Horns 11
Shanai 10
Bright String 13
Crystal 9

Clavi 13

Soft Sax 20
Tron Flute 12
Dulcimer 14
Slow Violin 11
Tenor Sax 11
Nay 15

Soft Guitar 15
Shanai 11

Hard Barsoon 12
Synth Harpsi. 14
Soft Sax 21



I /oY
T760
T761
T762
T763
T764
T765
T766
T767
T768
T769
T770
T771
T772
T773
T774
T775
T776
T777
T778
T779
T780
T781
T782
T783
T784
T785
T786
T787
T788
T789
T790
T791
T792
T793
T794
T795
T796
T797
T798
T799
T800
T801
T802
T803
T804
T805
T806
T807
T808
T809
T810
T811
T812
T813
1814
T815
T816
T817
T818
1819
T820

suona 14
Kalimba 13
Suona 15

Slow Violin 12
Reed Organ 7
Kawala 19

Reed Horn 9
Attack Harp 7
OctHarp 7
Kalimba 14
Twin Bones 9
Attack Clav. 12
Bari & Tenor 11
Attack Harp 8
English Horn 16
Twin Bones 10
Soft Clav. 12
Tubular Bells 10
Slow Violin 13
Synth Harpsi. 15
Guitar Pinch 12
Church Bells 10
Castanets 10
Twin Bones 11
Indian Flute 12
Woodblock 11
Attack Harp 9
Crystal 10

Mute Barafon 21
Synth Harpsi. 16
Reed Organ 8
Steel Bell 7
Chorus Guitar. 8
Reed Organ 9
Marimba 10
Electric Vipraphone 11
Soft Guitar 16
Viola Attack 10
Reed Organ 10
Bari & Tenor 12
Soft Sax 22
Jazz Organ 13
Soft Guitar 17
Xylophone 9
Xylophone 10
Church Bells 11
Suona 16
Crystal 11
Chorus Guitar. 9
Crystal 12

Hard Barsoon 13
Castanets 11
Kawala 20

Nay 16

Tubular Bells 11
Hard Barscon 14
Barafon 8
Marimba 11

Soft Sax 23
Attack Barafon 13
Electric Vipraphone 12
Wind Organ 15

7821
T822
7823
1824
1825
1826
1827
1828
T829
T830
T831
T832
T833
T834
1835
T836
T837
1838
T839
T840
T841
T842
T843
T844
T845
T846
1847
T848
7849
T850
T851
1852
1853
T854
T855
T856
T857
T858
T859
T860
T861
1862
T863
T864
T865
T866
T867
T868
T869
T870
T871
T872
T873
1874
T875
T876
T877
T878
T879
T880
T881
T882

Attack Barafon 14
Electric Vipraphone 13
Soft Guitar 18
Xylophone 11
Tenor Sax 12
Oct Harp 8
Shamisen 12
Reed Horn 10
Marimba 12
Reed Organ 11
Attack Clav. 13
Hard Barsoon 15
Dual Horns 12
Soft Clav. 13
Church Bells 12
Oct Harp 9

Oct Harp 10
Indian Flute 13
Viola Attack 11
Clavi 14

Koto 15

Soft Guitar 19
Castanets 12
Jazz Organ 14
Bag Pipe 14
Steel Bell 8
Church Bells 13
Guitar Pinch 13
Soft Clav. 14
Tubular Bells 12
Grow Guitar 12
Steel Bell 9
Chorus Guitar. 10
Crystal 13

Reed Horn 11
Steel Bell 10
Kawala 21
Attack Harp 10
Oct Harp 11
Kalimba 15
Tubular Bells 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 11
Jazz Organ 15
Attack Barafon 15
Soft Guitar 20
Soft Accord 13
Synth Harpsi. 17
Bodhran 12
Woodblock 12
Attack Harp 11
Organ Flute 12
Jazz Organ 16
Didgeridoo 21
Church Bells 14
Synth Harpsi. 18
Chorus Guitar. 11
Organ Flute 13
Shamisen 13
Jungle Bass 10
Shamisen 14
Tubular Bells 14
English Horn 17
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1883
T884
T885
T886
T887
T888
T889
T890
T891
T892
T893
T894
T895
T896
T897
T898
T899
T900
T901
T902
T903
T904
T905
T906
T907
T908
T909
T910
T911
T912
T913
T914
T915
T916
T917
T918
T919
T920
T921
1922
T923
T924
T925
T926
T927
T928
T929
T930
T931
T932
T933
T934
T935
T936
T937
T938
T939
T940
T941
T942
T943
T944

Crystal 14
Barafon 9

Reed Horn 12
Dual Horns 13
Chorus Guitar. 12
Grow Guitar 13
Shanai 12

Twin Bones 12
Barafon 10
Jungle Bass 11
Marimba 13
Grow Guitar 14
Viola Attack 12
Shamisen 15
Tsugaru 12
Reed Horn 13
Shanai 13
Castanets 13
Reed Organ 12
Twin Bones 13
Chorus Guitar. 13
Tron Flute 13
Koto 16

Oct Harp 12
Grow Guitar 15
Shanai 14
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 12
Castanets 14
Reed Organ 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 13
Soft Accord 14
Twin Bones 14
Marimba 14
Jungle Bass 12
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 14
Barafon 11
Viola Attack 13
Slow Violin 14
Oct Harp 13
Dulcimer 15
Bari & Tenor 13
Bag Pipe 15
Attack Clav. 14
Kalimba 16
Hard Vibe 15
Organ Flute 14
Jungle Bass 13
Electric Vipraphone 14
Viola Attack 14
Bodhran 13
Tubular Bells 15
Indian Flute 14
Tenor Sax 13
Guitar Pinch 14
Steel Bell 11
Tsugaru 13

Soft Santur 14
Bright String 14
Oct Harp 14
Attack Harp 12
Church Bells 15
Tenor Sax 14



T945 Dual Horns 14 T964  Bag Pipe 16 T983  Attack Harp 15

T946 Barafon 12 T965  Viola Attack 15 T984 Koto 17

T947  Steel Bell 12 T966  Steel Bell 14 T985 Reed Organ 15
T948 Marimba 15 T967 Crystal 15 T986  Attack Clav. 15
T949  Electric Vipraphone 15 1968  Bright String 15 T987  Clavi 15

T950 Soft Accord 15 T969  Reed Horn 14 T988 Dual Horns 15
T951 Steel Bell 13 T970  Guitar Pinch 15 T989  Steel Bell 15
T952  Tenor Sax 15 T971 Oct Harp 15 T990  Slow Violin 15
T953  Electoric Giutar (Clean) 15 7972 Twin Bones 15 T991 Soft Santur 15
T954  Soft Clav. 15 T973  Chorus Guitar. 15 T992 Barafon 14
T955  Bari & Tenor 14 T974  Bari & Tenor 15 T993  Organ Flute 15
T956  Attack Harp 13 T975  Tenor Sax 16 T994  Castanets 15
T957 Chorus Guitar. 14 T976  Indian Flute 15 T995 Guitar Pinch 16
T958  Shanai 15 T977  Bodhran 15 T996  Tron Flute 15
T959  Reed Organ 14 T978  Shamisen 16 T997  Tsugaru 15
T960 Bodhran 14 T979  Attack Harp 14 T998 Reed Horn 15
T961 Jungle Bass 14 T980  Barafon 13 T999  Barafon 15
T962  Tsu aru 14 T981 Jungle Bass 15 TI000  Electoric Giutar (Clean) 16
T963  Shanai 16 T982  Tron Flute 14

22.Appendix 2 (Rhythm comparison table)

R001  8Beat1 R0O40 Pop 14 R079  Shuffle 1
R002 8Beat2 R041  Pop Bolero R080  Shuffle 2
R003 8Beat3 R042 Pop BossaNova R081  Boogie 1
R004 8Beat4 R043  Pop Waltz R082 Boogie 2
R0O05 8Beat5 R044  Pop Dance R083 Boogie 3
R0O06 8Beat6 R045 Motown R084  Twist

R0O07 8Beat7 R046  British Pop 1 R085 Ballad 1
R0O08 8Beat8 R047  British Pop 2 R086 Ballad 2
R0O09 8Beat9 R048  British Pop 3 R087 Ballad 3
R010  8Beat 10 R049  Guitar Pop R088 Ballad 4
RO11 8Beat 11 R0O50  Slow Pop R089 Ballad 5
R012 8Beat 12 R051  50's Pop R090  Soul Ballad
R013 8Beat13 R052 80's Pop R091  6/8 Ballad
R014  8Beat 14 R053 Rock 1 R092  Acoustic Ballad
R015 8Beat15 R054 Rock 2 R093  Colour Ballad
R016 8Beat 16 RO55 Rock 3 R094  Guitar Ballad
R017  8Beat 17 R056 Rock 4 R095  Piano Ballad
R018 8Beat 18 RO57 50's Rock R096  Organ Ballad
R0O19  16Beat 1 R0O58 60's Rock 1 R097  Groove 1
R020 16Beat 2 R0O59 60's Rock 2 R098  Groove 2
R0O21 16Beat 3 ROB0 70's Rock R099  Groove 3
R022 16Beat 4 RO61 80's Rock R100  Groove 4
R023 16Beat5 R062  Big Rock R101  Groove 5
R024  16Beat6 R063 Power Rock R102  Groove 6
R025 16Beat 7 R064 Dark Rock R103  Groove 7
R026 16Beat8 R065 Jazz Rock R104  Groove 8
R027 Pop1 R0O66 Soft Rock R105  Groove 9
R028 Pop2 R067 Pop Rock 1 R106 Piano 1
R029 Pop3 R068  Pop Rock 2 R107 Piano 2
R030 Pop4 R069  Funky Rock 1 R108 Piano 3
R031  Pop5 RO70  Funky Rock 2 R109  Piano 4
R032 Pop6 RO71 Ballad Rock R110 Piano 5
R033 Pop7 RO72 Folk Rock R111 Piano 6
R034 Pop8 R0O73  Slow Rock 1 R112  Piano7
R035 Pop9 R0O74  Slow Rock 2 R113  Piano 8
R036 Pop 10 RO75 Slow Rock 3 R114  Piano 9
R037 Pop 11 RO76 Slow Rock 4 R115 Piano 10
R038 Pop 12 R077 Rock&Roll 1 R116  Unplugged 1
R039 Pop 13 R0O78 Rock&Roll 2 R117 Unplugged 2
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R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R155
R156
R157
R158
R159
R160
R161
R162
R163
R164
R165
R166
R167
R168
R169
R170
R171
R172
R173
R174
R175
R176
R177
R178
R179
R180
R181

Unplugged 3
Unplugged 4
Unplugged 5
Unplugged 6
Unplugged 7
Unplugged 8
Dance 1
Dance 2
Disco
House

Euro Beat
Funky Dance
80's Dance
Techno
Fusion
Blues 1
Blues 2
Blues 3
Funky 1
Funky 2
Funky 3
Gospel

Rap 1

Rap 2

Soul 1

Soul 2

Soul 3

Soul 4
Country 1
Country 2
Country 3
Country 4
Country 5
Jazz 1

Jazz 2

Jazz Waltz
Jazz Ballad
Lounge

Jive
Ragtime
Charlston
Big Band
Swing
Caribbean
Reggae

Cha Cha
Rumba
Samba
BossaNova
Mambo
Salsa
Beguine
Cumbia
Latin
Barogue
Bolero

Holly Wood
Foxtrot

Paso Doble
Quick Step
Bachata
Boston
Tango

Waltz

R182
R183
R184
R185
R186
R187
R188
R189
R190
R191
R192
R193
R194
R195
R196
R197
R198
R199
R200
R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211
R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
R219
R220
R221
R222
R223
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
R230
R231
R232
R233
R234
R235
R236
R237
R238
R239
R240
R241
R242
R243
R244
R245

March

Polka

Classical 1
Classical 2
China Folk 1
China Folk 2
China Opera 1
China Opera 2
China Ballad
China Pop

Xin Jiang

Shan Bei

Yun Nan

He Nan

An Hui

Guang Dong

Xi Zang
Mongolian
Korean

J-Pop Hit

16 Beat Ballad2
70's Pop Ballad
EP Ballad
Power Ballad
Guitar Ballad2
New R&B Ballad
Guitar Serenade
Organ Ballad2
Joropo
Reggaeton
French Waltz
Merengue

12-8 Ballad
Norteno

Jig

Hawaiian
Electronica
Funky House
Club Beat
Retro Club

Mod Chart Pop
MOR Swing
Retro Pop
Rumba Flamenco
Trance Pop
Orch Big Band2
Big Band Fast2
Midnight Swing
German Rock
Schlager Beat
Mellow Hip Hop
Classic Hip Hop
New Hip Hop
Duranguense
Laff

Ober Walzer
Bhangra

Zouk

German March
Enka

Bolero Lento
Sherif fReggae
Beguine2

Latin Disco
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R246
R247
R248
R249
R250
R251
R252
R253
R254
R255
R256
R257
R258
R259
R260
R261
R262
R263
R264
R265
R266
R267
R268
R269
R270
R271
R272
R273
R274
R275
R276
R277
R278
R279
R280
R281
R282
R283
R284
R285
R286
R287
R288
R289
R290
R291
R292
R293
R294
R295
R296
R297
R298
R299
R300
R301
R302
R303
R304
R305
R306
R307
R308
R309

Tango4

Tango5

Rock &Roll
Rock & Roll Shfl1
OldiesR& R
Detroit Pop1
Detroit Pop2
Worship Med
Worship Fast
Piano Boogie
Lovely Shuffle
60's Rock & Roll
Kool Funk
Blueberry Blues
Shuffle Blues
Mambo 4
Mambo 5

Pop Classics
Live 8 Beat
Power Rock2
Acoustic Rock2
Cool 8 Beat
Uptempo 8Beat
90's Rock Ballad
Chart Rock Shfl2
Brit Pop
Brazilian Samba
Brit Pop Swing
60's 8 Beat

Fast Bossa

60's Guitar Pop
70's 8 Beat

90's Guitar Pop
Soft Rock2
Chart Guita rPop
Guijira

Modern Pop Bld
Soul

Skiffle2

6-8Soul

Soul Brothers
Happy Reggae
Pop Latin
6-8Slow Rock
6-8 Modern

6-8 Orchestral
Schlager Shuffle
Schlager Pop
Schlager Rumba
Euro Pop Organ
70's French Hit
Italian Mazurka
Bohemian Waltz
Schlager Samba1
Schlager Samba2
Scand Slow Rock
Schlager 6-8
Schlager Fox
Highland Waltz
Italian Polka
Grupera

Danzon
Schlager Alp
Saeidy



R310
R311
R312
R313
R314
R315
R316
R317
R318
R319
R320
R321
R322
R323
R324
R325
R326
R327
R328
R329
R330
R331
R332
R333
R334
R335
R336
R337
R338
R339
R340
R341
R342
R343
R344
R345
R346
R347
R348
R349
R350
R351
R352
R353
R354
R355
R356
R357
R358
R359
R360
R361
R362
R363
R364
R365
R366
R367
R368
R369
R370
R371
R372
R373

Bhajan

Hip Hop Groove
Chart Pop1
Organ Groove
Chart Pop2
New R&

Pop R&B

Chart R&B
Modern Shuffle
Blues Rock
Dream Dance
US Chart Hit
Soul R&B

R&B Soul Ballad
Euro Hip Hop
Trip Hop

Ibiza 2004

Mod Big Band Shfl

Modern Big Band
Pop Gtr Ballad
Ibiza 2002

Euro Trance

6-8 Trance

Latin DJ's
Bomba

Chillout Cafe
70's Glam Piano
French House
English Waltz

8 Beat Ballad1
Club House
House2

Jazz Gtr Club
Modern Jazz
Acoustic Jazz
Cool Jazz Ballad
Modern Jazz Bld
Easy Listening
Bebop

Orch Big Band1
Big Band Fast1
Orchestra Swing1
Orchestra Swing2

70's Ranking Country

Jazz Waltz Med
Mariachi Waltz
US March

Guitar Rumba
Slow Blues

Jazz Waltz Fast
70's Country Pop
Dixieland

40's Big Band
Easy Country
Country Hits
Country 8 Beat
Sci-fi March

Tap Dance Swing
Orchestral Bolero
Gospel Sisters
Italian Waltz

6-8 March
Bluegrass

Mod Cntry Bld1

R374
R375
R376
R377
R378
R379
R380
R381
R382
R383
R384
R385
R386
R387
R388
R389
R390
R391
R392
R393
R394
R395
R396
R397
R398
R399
R400
R401
R402
R403
R404
R405
R406
R407
R408
R409
R410
R411
R412
R413
R414
R415
R416
R417
R418
R419
R420
R421
R422
R423
R424
R425
R426
R427
R428
R429
R430
R431
R432
R433
R434
R435
R436
R437

Scand Country1
Scand Country2
Scand Shuffle
Worship Slow
Disco Teens
Scand Bugg
Rock Cha Cha
Organ Swing
Secret Service
Animation Bld
Christmas Waltz
Movie Swing
Movie Ballad
Bubblegum Pop
Rock & Roll Shfl2
West Coast Pop
Classic 16 Beat
Jazz Pop

Kool Shuffle

8 Beat Ballad2
Chillout

16 Beat Ballad1
Epic Ballad
Easy Ballad
Cuban Son
Bachata2

Forro

70's Chart Ballad
Romantic Ballad
90's Cool Ballad
Alp Ballad1

Alp Ballad2
E_Ballad
Unplugged 9
Pop Ballad

Pop New Age

8 Beat Modern
Country Ballad1
Love Song

Modern Country Pop

Electro Pop
Acoustic Ballad 2
Piano Ballad 1
R&B Ballad
Rock Ballad
Slow & Easy
Analog Ballad
Slow Rock 5
Slow Rock 6
Slow Rock 7
Slow Soul

8 Beat Adria
Classic Piano
80's EP Ballad
80's Boy Band
Country Ballad2
Country Two Step
Country 6
Country 7

Finger Pickin
Country Brothers
New Country
Brisk Country
YO'fBChart Cntry

R438
R439
R440
R441
R442
R443
R444
R445
R446
R447
R448
R449
R450
R451
R452
R453
R454
R455
R456
R457
R458
R459
R460
R461
R462
R463
R464
R465
R466
R467
R468
R469
R470
R471
R472
R473
R474
R475
R476
R477
R478
R479
R480
R481
R482
R483
R484
R485
R486
R487
R488
R489
R490
R491
R492
R493
R494
R495
R496
R497
R498
R499
R500
R501

Hoedown
Country Shuffle
Waltz2

Cha Cha2
Rumba2

Jive2
Pasodaoble
Samba
Samba2
Schlager Rock 1
Schlager Rock 2
Foxtrot2
Viennese Waltz
Tango2
Tango3
German Waltz
Carnival

Organ Samba
Reel

Gay Gordons
Scand Waltz
60's Rock Style
Standard Rock
Brit Rock Pop
60's Vintage Rock
Chart Rock Shf
60's Pop Rock
Rock Billy
Rock Boogie
Latin Cha Cha
Rock Classical
Rock Shuffle
Rock Pop
Rock'n Roll 1
Rock'n Roll 2
Straight Rock
Jazz Rock2
Fast Gospel
Folk Rock2
Skiffle

Funk Pop Rock
Contemp Rock
Acoustic Rock
50's Pop2

Cool Pop
Groovy Pop
60's Vintage Pop
80's Pop2

Rap Pop

Pop Rock 3
60's Soul

70's Soul

Funk

16 Beat Shuffle
Twist2

British Pop 4
British Pop 5
Hard Rock1
Hard Rock2
Fusion2
Fusion3

Funk Shuff] 1
Funk Shuffl 2
Fusion Shuffl 1



R502
R503
R504
R505
R506
R507
R508
R509
R510
R511
R512
R513
R514
R515
R516
R517
R518
R519
R520
R521
R522
R523
R524
R525
R526
R527
R528
R529
R530
R531
R532
R533
R534
R535
R536
R537
R538
R539
R540
R541
R542
R543
R544
R545
R546
R547
R548
R549
R550
R551
R552
R553
R554
R555
R556
R557
R558
R559
R560
R561
R562
R563
R564
R565

Fusion Shuffl 2
Club Pop1
Club Pop2

16 Beat Pop1
16 Beat Pop2
8 Beat Pop1

8 Beat Pop2

8 Beat Soul1

8 Beat Soul2

8 Beat Rock1
8 Beat Rock2
Classic 8Beat
Vintage Gtr Pop
Schlager ltalia
70's Disco1
70's Disco2
Funky Disco
Saturday Night
Club Latin
Disco Chocolate
Disco Fox
Disco Funk
Disco Hands
Disco Party
Disco Samba
UK Pop

Club Dance
Modern R&B
Hip Shuffle
Charleston
Disco Pop
Disco Soul
Disco Trot
Euro Beat2
Rap 3

Rave

Techno2
Techno3

70's Disco Funk
Disco Philly
Disco House
80's Disco
Schlager Polka
Polka Pop
Blue Grass 1
Blue Grass 2
Blue Grass 3
Pop Waltz2
USA March
Hully Gully
Tarantella
Limbo Rock
Swing Waltz
Pub Piano
Jazz Waltz2
Jazz Waltz3
Show Tune
Polka2

Ober Polka
Party Polka
Pop Mambo
Latin Party Pop
Cumbia2
Parranda

R566
R567
R568
R569
R570
R571
R572
R573
R574
R575
R576
R577
R578
R579
R580
R581
R582
R583
R584
R585
R586
R587
R588
R589
R590
R591
R592
R593
R594
R595
R596
R597
R598
R599
R600
R601
R602
R603
R604
R605
R606
R607
R608
R609
R610
R611
R612
R613
R614
R615
R616
R617
R618
R619
R620
R621
R622
R623
R624
R625
R626
R627
R628
R629
R630
R631

Carnival2
BossaNova2
Mambo 2

Mambo 3

Bolero2

Cumbia3

Latin Rock

Disco Latin
Tijuana

Reggae2

Salsa2

Calypso

Guad Dance
Reggae 12Beat
Reggae 16Beat
Swing Fox

Slow Fox

Organ Cha Cha
Organ Quick Step
Cat Groove

Dixie Jazz
Medium Jazz
Jazz Big Band
Jazz Club
Ragtime2

Big Band Shuffle 1
Big Band Shuffle 2
Big Band Shuffle 3
Fast Band 1

Fast Band 2
Frankly Soul

Jazz Funk
Classic Big Band
French Jazz
Jump Jive
Standard Rock2
16 Beat Ballad3
Contemp Rock2
EP Ballad2
Fusion4

Fusion5

Funk2

Guitar Serenade2
Organ Ballad3
Joropo2
Reggaeton2
French Waltz2
Merengue?2

Pop Ballad2
Norteno2

Jig2

Hawaiian2

70's Disco3

70's Disco4

Club Beat2

Rap 4

Disco House2
MOR Swing2
Retro Pop2
Calypso2

Trance Pop2

Big Band Shuffle4
Big Band Shuffle
Big Band Shuffle6
German Rock2
Sctfliger Beat2

R632
R633
R634
R635
R636
R637
R638
R639
R640
R641
R642
R643
R644
R645
R646
R647
R648
R649
R650
R651
R652
R653
R654
R655
R656
R657
R658
R659
R660
R661
R662
R663
R664
R665
R666
R667
R668
R669
RG670
R671
R672
R673
R674
R675
R676
R677
R678
RG679
R680
R681
R682
R683
R684
R685
R686
R687
R688
R689
R690
R691
R692
R693
R694
R695
R696

Disco Funk2
Disco Samba2
New Hip Hop2
Cat Groove2
Laff2

Pop Waltz3
Bhangra2
Twist3

German March?2
Enka2

Bolero Lento2
Midnight Swing2
French Jazz2
Latin Party Pop2
Tango6

Tango7
Parranda2

Latin Rock2
Acoustic Rock3
80's Pop3

60's Soul2
Fusion Shuffl3
Fusion Shuffl4
16 Beat Pop3
16 Beat Pop4
60's Rock 3

Brit Rock Pop2
Blueberry Blues2
Skiffle3
Mambo6
Mambo7

Club Pop3
Schlager ltalia2
Power Rock3
Rock'n Roll 3
Cool8 Beat2
British Pop6
British Pop7

8 Beat Soul3
Brit Pop2

Disco Latin2
Brit Pop Swing2
Fast Gospel2
Fast Bossa2
60's Guitar Pop2
90's Soul

Funk Shuffl 3

8 Beat Rock3
Rock Cha Cha2
Guijira2

Rock Ballad2
Soul 5

Classic 8Beat2
Bolero3

Soul Brothers2
Happy Reggae2
Pop Latin2
6-8Slow Rock2
6-8 Modern2
6-8 Orchestral2
Slow Soul2
Piano Ballad3
Disco Trot2
Disco Hands2
British Pop8



R697
R698
R699
R700
R701
R702
R703
R704
R705
R706
R707
R708
R709
R710
R711
R712
R713
R714
R715
R716
R717
R718
R719
R720
R721
R722
R723
R724
R725
R726
R727
R728
R729
R730
R731
R732
R733
R734
R735
R736
R737
R738
R739
R740
R741
R742
R743
R744
R745
R746
R747
R748
R749
R750
R751
R752
R753
R754
R755
R756
R757
R758
R759
R760
R761
R762

Italian Mazurka2
Bohemian Waltz2
Samba3
Samba4
Jive3
Foxtrot3
Pasodoble2
Highland Waltz2
Schlager Polka2
GruperaZ2
Danzon2
Schlager Alp2
Saeidy2
Bhajan2
Hip Hop Groove2
Hip Shuffle2
Organ Groove2
Chart Pop3
Country Ballad3
Romantic Ballad2
Analog Ballad2
Electro Pop2
Blues Rock2
Rave2
US Chart Hit2
Alp Ballad3
8 Beat Modern2
Euro Hip Hop2
Disco Pop2
Disco Philly2
Mod Big BandShfl2
Modern Big Band2
8 Beat Adria2
Disco Chocolate2
Euro Trance?2
Euro Beat3
Techno4
gae3

Iout Cafe2
Love Song2
French House2
Jazz Waltz4
Classic Piano2
Disco Party2
Club Dance2
Jazz Gtr Club2
Modern Jazz2
Polka Pop2
USA March2
Ober Polka2
Easy Listening2
Fast Band3
Fast Band4
Big Band Fast3
Orchestra Swing3
Orchestra Swing4
Finger Pickin2
Hully GuII{N
Viennese Waltz2
Show Tune2
Rumba3
Schlager Rock4
Jazz Walltz Fast2
Country Ballad4
Dixieland2
French Jazz3

R763
R764
R765
R766
R767
R768
R769
R770
R771
R772
R773
R774
R775
R776
R777
R778
R779
R780
R781
R782
R783
R784
R785
R786
R787
R788
R789
R790
R791
R792
R793
R794
R795
R796
R797
R798
R799
R800
R&01
R802
R803
R804
R805
R806
R807
R808
R809
R810
R811
R812
R813
R&814
R815
R816
R817
R818
R819
R820
R821
R822
R823
R824
R825
R826
R827
R828
R829

Easy Country2
Country Hits
Country 8 Beat2
Blue Grass4
Blue Grass5
Blue Grass6
Gospel Sisters2
Italian Waltz2
Limbo Rock2
Bluegrass2
Country Brothers2
Scand Country3
Scand Country4
Scand Shuffle2
70's Chart Cntry2
Pub Piano2
Polka3

Rock Cha Cha3
Schlager Rock3
Organ Samba2
Gay Gordons2
Swing Waltz2
Reel

Movie Ballad2
Cool Pop2

Rock & Roll Shfl3
Hard Rock3

Hard Rock4

Club Pop4

8 Beat Pop3

8 Beat Pop4

60's Rock 4

16 Beat Ballad4
Straight Rock2
Easy Ballad2
Pop Mambo2
BossaNova3
Forro2

Pop Classics2
Live 8 Beat2
Power Rock4
Acoustic Rock4
Cool 8 Beat3
Ugtempo 8Beat2
90's Rock Ballad2
Chart Rock Shfl3
Brit Pop3
Brazilian Samba?2
Brit Pop Swing3
60's 8 Beat2
Fast Bossa3

60's Guitar Pop3
90's Soul2
Guijira3

Euro Hip Hop3
Disco Pop3
Disco Philly3
Mod Big BandShfl3
Modern Big Band3
8 Beat Adria3
Disco Chocolate3
Euro Trance3
Love Song3
Disco Party3
Club Dance3
Modern Jazz3
Polka Pop3

-15-

R830
R831
R832
R833
R834
R835
R836
R837
R838
R839
R840
R841
R842
R843
R844
R845
R846
R847
R848
R849
R850
R851
R852
R853
R854
R855
R856
R857
R858
R859
R860
R861
R862
R863
R864
R865
R866
R867
R868
R869
R870
R871
R872
R873
R874
R875
R876
R877
R878
R879
R880
R881
R882
R883
R884
R885
R886
R887
R888
R889
R890
R891
R892
R893
R894
R895
R896

Fast Band5
Orchestra Swingb
Movie Ballad3
Rock & Roll Shfl4
Hard Rock5

8 Beat Pop5

8 Beat Pop6

16 Beat Ballad5
Straight Rock3
Easy Ballad3
Forro3

Fusion6

Funk3

Viennese Waltz3
Show Tune3
Dixieland3

Big Band Shuffle7
Big Band Shuffle8
Big Band Shuffle9
Pop Waltz4

USA March3
Hully Gully3
Tarantella2
Limbo Rock3
Swing Waltz3
Pub Piano3

Jazz Waltz 5
Jazz Waltz 6
Show Tune4
Polka4

Ober Polka3
Party Polka2
Waltz3

Cha Cha3
Rumba4

Jived
Pasodoble3
Samba5b

Sambat6
Schlager Rock5
Schlager Rock6
Foxtrot4
Viennese Waltz4
Tango8

Tango9

Country Ballad5
Country Two Step2
Country 8
Country 9

Finger Pickin3
Country Brothers3
New Country2
Easy Country3
70's Chart Cntry3
Hoedown?2
Country Shuffle2
Schlager Polka3
Polka Pop4

Blue Grass 7
Blue Grass 8
Blue Grass 9
70's Disco Funk2
Disco Philly4
Disco House3
80's Disco2

Swing Fox2

Slow Fox2



Organ Cha Cha2z R931
Organ Quick Step2 R932
Cat Groove3d R933
Dixie Jazz2 R934
Medium Jazz2 R935
Jazz Big Band2 R936
Jazz Club2 R937
Ragtime3 R938

Big Band Shuffle 10 R939
aiS Band Shuffle 11 R940

Big Band Shuffle 12 R941
Fast Band 6 R942
Fast Band 7 R943
German Waltz2 R944
Carnival3 R945
Organ Samba3 2946
Reel3 947
Gay Gordons3 R948
Scand Waltz2 R949
Pop Classics3 R950
Live 8 Beat3 R951
Power Rock5 2952
Acoustic Rock5 Rggg
Cool 8 Beat4 R955
Uptempo 8Beat3 RO56

90's Rock Ballad3

Chart Rock Shfld K927
Brit Pop4

Brazilian Samba3 R959
Brit Pop Swing4 R960
EO'st% eatg R961

ast Bossa

60's Guitar Pop4 Egg%
70's 8 Beat2 ROB64

90's Guitar Pop2
Soft Rock3

Chart Guita rPop2
Guijira4

Easy Listening3
Bebop2

Orch Big Band3
Big Band Fast4
Orchestra Swing6
Orchestra Swing7
Rock Cha Cha4
Organ Swing2
Secret Service2
Animation Bld2
Christmas Waltz2
Frankly Soul2
Jazz Funk2
Classic Big Band2
French Jazz4
Jump Jive2

Mod Big Band Shfl4 R985

R965 House3

R966  Jazz Gtr Club3
RO67 Modern Jazz4
R968  Acoustic Jazz2
R969  Cool Jazz Ballad2
R970 Modern Jazz Bld2
R971 Modern Pop Bld2
R972 Soul R&B2

R973 R&B Soul Ballad2
RO74 Euro Hip Hop4
R975 Trip Hop2

RS76 Ibiza 2004_2
RO7T Soft Rock4

R978 Chart Guita rPop3
R979 Guijira5

R980 Easy Listening4
R981 Bebop3

R982 Orch Big Band4
R983 Big Band Fast5
R984 Orchestra Swing8

Orchestra Swing9

Ie)nodeé'P Ei IBc?Eudf-l R986 Rock Cha Cha5s

op Llr balla RO87 Organ Swing3
Ibiza 2002_2 RO88  Secret Service3
Euro Trance4 R989  Animation Bld3
6-8 Trance2 R990 Reggaed

Latin DJ's2 R991  Frankly Soul3
Bomba2 R992  Jazz Funk3
Chillout Cafe3 R993  Classic Big Band3
70's Glam Piano2 R994 French Jazz5
French House3 R995  Jump Jive3
English Waltz2 R996 Mod Big Band Shfls
8 Beat Ballad3 R997 Modern Big Band5

Club House2

R998-R1000 Big Band Shuffle 13-15

Appendix 3 (Demonstration Song Comparison Table)

S001
S002
S003

Chopin Fantasie Impromptu
Chopin Noctume

Chopin Petit Chien

Chopin Chanson De L'adieu
Chopin Noctume

Chopin Black keys
Chopin-Valse op.64 no.2

Beethoven- Piano Sonate op.

13 "Pathetique" 2nd mov
Beethoven For Elise

Beethoven Mondschein Sonate

Beethoven MinuetIn G
Beethoven Marcia Alla Turca

s027
5028
S029
S030
S031
5032
S033
S034
S035
S036
S037
S038
5039

Beethoven piano sonata op.49-2 1st mov S040

Beethoven Ecossaise

Mozart Twinkle Twinkle Little Star

Mozart Turkish March
Mozart Sonate
Mozart Menuett

Bach WaltzIn AMino
Bach Menuett

Bach The Well-Tempered Clavier

Bach Bourree
Bach Invention
Schubert Military Marches

Schubert Monents Musicaux

Schumann Traumerei

Schumann Frohlicher Landmann
Schumann Sicilienne

Richard Ballade Pour Adeline
Richard Ping Pong Sous Les Arbres
Richard AComme Amour

Richard Mariage D'amour
Mendelssohn Jagerlied op.19b-3
Mendelssohn Friihlingslied

Haydn Little Serenade

Pachelbel CanoninD
Badarzewska Maiden's Prayer
Liszt Liebestraume

Tchaikovsky- Danse des mirlitons
Oesten Dolly's Dreaming Awakening

S041  Dvorak Humoresque
S042  Joplin The Entertainer
S043  Debussy LaFille aux CheveuxdeLin
S044  Debussy Aeabesque
S045  Dubessy Clair De lune
S046  L-C.DaquinLe Coucou
S047  Karl Bohm The Fountain
S048  Burgmiiller Pastorale
S049  Korsakov Bumblebee
S050  Haydn-Sunrise
S051-5150

Czerny 599 No.001-Czerny 599 No.100
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@D Battery /N WARNING

0 prosze o opieke wytgczony nastepujace uwagi

o0 Do nie prébuj demontowac lub spowodowaé zwarcie

bateria o Do nie wystawia¢ lub spali¢ To W Ogien

o Do nie miesza¢ nowy i stary bateria

o Do nie mieszac rozny typy z baterie

o Do nie opfata ten bateria

o Ten pozytywne i negatywny bieguny z ten bateria musi by¢
prawidtowo zainstalowany

o Prosze wyjmij baterie z urzgdzenia elektronicznego klawiatura
Jesli ty Do nie uzywac¢ dla diugi czas,

@28 Exception /N WARNING

prosze wykonac nastepujgce czynnosci kroki kiedy wyjatek dla wersiji
elektronicznej

klawiatura jak wsciekty, na gorgco i Wiec

NA. 1). moc wylgczony

2). ciggna¢ ten adapter w dét z ten moc gniazdo NA ten $ciana Kiedy
Czy uzywajac.

3) . kontakt twoj lokalny kupiec W czas .

Jego normalna Do adapter dostawanie gorgcy Kiedy ditugi czas
uzywajac klimatyzacja adapter , nie wskazywa¢ Awaria

Prosze wytacz i zrestartuj klawiature elektroniczng, gdy funkcja
czasami problem,

@8 Install the battery

1). Wyjscie ten sruba | usung¢ ten bateria oktadka

2). umiesci¢ ten bateria z prawidtowy pozytywny + i negatywny -
kierunek do bateria szczelina z 6*" AA" 1 .5V

3). umiescic ten bateria oktadka | Zamek ten sruby

Ten produkt zawiera elementy elektroniczne i powinien  nie
umozliwi¢ ptyny Do Wchodzi¢ Lub By¢ uzywany W wilgo¢
Srodowiska .

Codziennie pytoszczelny czyszczenie powinien By¢
zrobione Dobrze, | plamy powierzchniowe Méc By¢ wytarty

Zz A miekki | czysty tkanina .
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VEVOR

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

Wsparcie techniczne i Certyfikat gwaranc;ji
elektronicznej www.vevor.com/support



VEVOR

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

Technische ondersteuning en E-Garantie
Certificaat www.vevor.com/support

PIANO
GEBRUIKER HANDMATIG

MODEL: BD-881D

Wij blijven ons inzetten om u de tools te bieden die u nodig hebt competitief prijs.

"Redden Half", "Halve prijs " of andere soortgelijke uitdrukkingen die worden gebruikt door

ons alleen vertegenwoordigt een

schatting van de besparingen die u kunt behalen door bepaalde gereedschappen bij ons te

kopen in vergelijking met de belangrijkste

topmerken en doet niet noodzakelijkerwijs betekenen bedekken alle categorieén van
aangeboden hulpmiddelen door wij. Jij

Wij herinneren u eraan om uw auto zorgvuldig te controleren wanneer u een plaatsen

bestellen met ons als je Zijn

feitelijk de helft besparen in vergelijking met de top belangrijk merken.



VEVOR® Piano

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

MODEL: BD-881D

A

|| K I A X

(De afbeelding is alleen ter referentie, Alsjeblieft verwijzen naar de
actueel voorwerp)

BEHOEFTE HULP? CONTACT ONS!

Hebben product vragen? Behoefte technisch  steun? Alsjeblieft
gevoel vrij naar contact ons:

Technische ondersteuning en e-
garantiecertificaat
www.vevor.com/support

Dit is het origineel instructie, lees alles alstublieft handmatig instructies
voorzichtig voor gebruik. VEVOR behoudt zich een duidelijke
interpretatie van onze gebruikershandleiding voor. Het uiterlijk van het
product moet onderworpen zijn aan de

product jij ontvangen. Vergeef me alsjeblieft ons dat we niet zullen u
opnieuw informeren als er technologie of software is updates over onze

product.
-






Type - C adapter *
1 stroom koord *
1

Muziekblad stellage * 1

Accessoire

) piano sticker * 1
Muziek laken klem * . tas * 1
1 Microfoon * 1 plér?o as

_ Midi koord * 1
Oordopjes * 1

aanhouden fiets I* 1
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@Drower [Pvolume [F) Keydrum [[JcChord Bluetooth/MP3 mode
3 Tone EARrhythm vol (7] Lesson Record () we
E)Rhythm [JTempo (B start/stop [[JPlayjep (1) “/voLe
) pemo one ) Transpose () -/+ Metronome [Z) wivoLe
E)pemoall ([)pualkey [ Sync/vel

Coeo e ©

sustain pedal | Audio input
microphone

MIDI Audio output
(earphone)

Turn on the [Power] button to play the keyboard and enter the performance state.

After pressing [Tone] button, you can use the [+/-] button to select the tone.
3.Rhythm
After pressing [Rhythm] button, you can use the [+/-] button to select the rhythm.

Press the [Demo One] for the first time to enter the [Demo One] mode, and press the Demo One for the second
time to exit the Demo One mode. After entering the Demo One mode, play the selected song from the next song
When the song finishes playing, the current song is played repeatedly. In the Demo One mode, press the [+/-
key to switch songs.

5.Demo All

Press the [Demo All] for the first time to enter the continuous singing mode, and press the Demo All for the second
time to exit the continuous singing mode. After entering continuous singing mode, After entering continuous
singing mode, playback starts from the current song.

When the song is finished, continue to play the next song and play all the songs in a loop. In continuous singing
mode, press [+/-] key to switch songs.

After pressing the Volume, you can use the [+] and [-] keys to increase/decrease the volume. The volume control
has a total of 16 segments (1~16).



7.Rhythm vol

After pressing the [Rhythm vol], you can use the [+/-] keys to increase/decrease the rhythm volume. The rhythvol
control has a total of 17 sections (0~16), The Rhythm volume keys can also control the volume of demo songs,
chords and drums.

8.Tempo

After pressing the [Tempo], you can use [+/-] to increase/decrease the speed continuously The speed cont
has a total of 270 segments (30~300),

9.Transpose

After pressing the [Transpose] button, you can use the [+/-] button to transpose. There are 25 segments
(-12-~12) for the transposition control, and the preset value is in the 13th segment after power-on. Hold
[+/-] button for more than 1 second, can continuously increase/decrease the transposition. The chord pitch
also changes with the transposition value.

10.Dual key

Press [Dual Key] button for the first time to activate the dual keyboard function, and press [Dual Key]
button for the second time to cancel the dual keyboard function When the dual keyboard function
is activated the scales of the left keys AT ~ B4 will be played corresponding to the scales of A2~ B5,
and the scales of the right keys C5 ~ C9 will be played corresponding to the scales of C4 ~ C8.

You can use the [+] [-] keys to select the main tone to replace the tone of the right key.

11.Key drum

Press [Key Drum] button for the first time to activate the keyboard drum function, and press
[Key Drum] button for the second time to cancel the keyboard drum function. When the keyboard
drum function is activated, the corresponding drum sound will be played when you play the key.

12. Lesson

Press [Lesson] button for the first time to enter the single-key mode, and press [Lesson] button for
the second time to exit the single-key mode.

After entering the one-touch mode, use the current song to teach,

After the song is played, if the user presses the keys at will, it is the main melody. If the main melody
does not reach the next bar, the background sound will repeat the bar until the song is played and
stop after the song ends.

Press [Lesson] button for the third time to enter the ensemble mode, and press [Lesson] button fo
the fourth time to exit the ensemble mode.

After entering the ensemble mode, the current song is used for teaching. After the song is played,
the user can play the keys at will and interrupt the main string rhythm. If not pressed the key again
after 5 seconds, the main string rhythm will automatically resume playback. The background soun
s played completely, and the teaching is repeated until the end of the song. After the song is over
the ensemble will play a song.

Press [Lesson] button the fifth time to enter the follow-up mode, and press [Lesson] the sixth time
to exit the follow-up mode.

After entering the follow-up mode, the current song is used for teaching. After the song is played,
the main melody is not played, and the user must follow the notes displayed on the digital tube
Press the corresponding key to continue to play the next note, and the background sound will repeat
that measure until the song ends.

Press the corresponding key to continue to play the next note, and the background sound will repeat
that measure until the song ends.

In the teaching mode, [+/-] button automatically enters the song selection mode, and exits the teaching
mode to return to the tone selection mode.

Press [Tone] button while playing the music will temporarily switch to the tone selection mode, andreturn

to the song selection mode in 3 seconds



13.Start/stop

Press the [Start/Stop] button for the first time to start playing the rhythm, and press the [Start/Stop]
button for the second time to stop playing the rhythm.

Exit this mode under the mode of teaching, recording, playback, metronome, demo music, etc.
There are [+] and [-] sequential selection, a total of 2 keys. Can be used to select the tone, rhythm, song,
volume, accompaniment volume, speed, transpose quickly.

If the number pressed exceeds the maximum number of tone, rhythms or songs, the original value will be
maintained.

Press [Sync/Vel] for the first time to enter the sync mode, and press the Sync for the second time to
exit the sync mode. When entering the sync mode, stop playing the rhythm, and then press the first
34 keys to automatically play the selected rhythm (chord). For the chord synchronization part, please
refer to the single fingering accompaniment or multi-fingering accompaniment instructions.

(The default value of power on is the key strength off. Long press this key for 5 seconds to control the
key strength on/off.)

Press [Chord] button for the first time to enter the integrated chord mode, and press [Chord] butto
for the second time to exit the integrated chord mode. [Chord] button only works in rhythm and
normal mode When playing the rhythm, press [Chord] button and press the fingering within the
range of the keys A1 ~F4#, and then you can hear the corresponding chord accompaniment sound
If you don’ t press the fingering of the fingering, the single fingering will be played. Refers to the.
chord of the chord fingering

When the rhythm is not playing press [Chord] button and press the fingering within the range of
keys A1 ~F4#, and you will hear.the corresponding chord sound. If you do not press the fingering

of the fingering, the single fingering will be played. Refers to the chord tone. For the detailed
fingering of the integrated fingering accompaniment, please refer to the single fingered chord table
and the multi-finger chord table attached. The integrated fingering can be used with rhythm /chord
/synchronization

Press the [Recording] button the first time to enter the recording mode, and the last record will be cleared;
pressing the [recording] button for the second time will exit the recording mode. In the recording mode,
the metronome will be played, and you can start recording by pressing any key. The maximum number
of recordings is 700. When the recording is full, the next note cannot be recorded; during recording, you
can press the [Play] button at any time to play the recorded notes or drum sounds.

18.Play/LED

Press [Play/LED ] for the first time to play the recorded note or drum sound, and press the Play/LED for the
second time to stop playing. Press the Play to exit the recording mode. If there is no recorded value
before,press Play and no action will occur. (The default value for powering on is that the keyboard
light is on. Press and hold this button for 5 seconds to control the keyboard LED on/off.)

19. Metronome

Press [Metronome] button, the action function is 1/4 beat ~ 7/4 beat + stop-+ beat. 4. The preset value
of tempo is 120. There are 7 variations of the metronome sound, in sequence from 1/4 beat to 7/4 beat.
When recording, press [Metronome] button to switch the metronome sound.

Bluetooth/MP3 mode

20. Press [»i/0] shortly (within 1 second) to play or pause the song. In pause mode, press [»/c3] to
continue playing the song.

21. Press [wvoa ] shortly (within 1 second) to select the previous song. Press the [wvowa | for more
than 1 second to decrease.the volume.

22. Press [wvowa ] shortly (within 1 second) to select the next song. Press [wvoe] for more than 1
second to increase the volume
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Appendix 1 (Voice Comparison Table)

TOO1
TO02
TOO03
T004
TO05
TO06
TOO7
TO08
TO0S
T010
TO11
T012
TO13
T014
TO15
T016
TO17
T018
TO19
T020
TO21
T022
T023
T024
T025
TO026
TO27
T028
T029
TO30
TO31
T032
TO33
T034
TO35
TO36
TO37
TO38
TO39
T040
T041
T042
T043
T044
T045
T046
T047
T048
T049
T050
TO51

T052
T053
T054

Acoustic Grand Piano T055
Bright Acoustic Piano %)g?
Electric Grand Piano

T058
Honky-tonk Piano T059
Rhodes Piano T060
Chorused Piano %]g;
Harpsichord T063
Clavichord T064
Celesta T065
Glockenspiel T066
Music box ¥8gg
Vibraphone TOE9
Marimba TO70
Xylophone T071
Tubular Bell T072
Dulcimer 1073

T074
Drawbar Organ T075
Percussive Organ T076
Rock Organ T077
Church Organ ¥g;g
Reed Organ T080
Accordion T081
Harmonica T082
Tango Accordion 1083
Acoustic Guitar (nylon) ¥8gg

Acoustic Guitar (steel) Togg
Electric Guitar (jazz) T087
Electric Guitar (clean) T088
Electric Guitar (muted) 1089

Qverdriven Guitar ¥gg?
Distortion Guitar T092
Guitar Harmonics T093
Acoustic Bass T094
Electric Bass(finger) %gg
Electric Bass (pick) 197
Fretless Bass T098
Slap Bass 1 T099
Slap Bass 2 T100
Synth Bass 1 T101

T102
Synth Bass 2 T103
Violin T104
Viola Egg
gglr:?rabass T107

T108
Tremolo Strings T109
Pizzicato Strings T110
Orchestral Harp T111
Timpani T112
String Ensemble 1 T113
String Ensemble 2 T114
Synth Strings 1 T115
Synth Strings 2 T116
Choir Aahs T117
Voice Oohs T118

Synth Voice
Orchestra Hit
Trumpet
Trombone
Tuba

Muted Trumpet
French Horn
Brass Section
Synth Brass 1
Synth Brass 2
Soprano Sax
Alto Sax

Tenor Sax
Baritone Sax
Oboe

English Horn
Bassoon
Clarinet
Piccolo

Flute

Recorder

Pan Flute
Bottle Blow
Shakuhachi
Whistle
Qcarina

Lead 1 (square)
Lead 2 (sawtooth)

Lead 3 (calliope lead)

Lead 4 (chiff lead)
Lead 5 (charang)
Lead 6 (voice)
Lead 7 (fifths)

Lead 8 (bass+lead)

Pad 1 (new age)
Pad 2 (warm)
Pad 3 (polysynth)
Pad 4 (choir)

Pad 5 (bowed)

Pad 6 (metallic)

Pad 7 (halo)

Pad 8 (sweep)

FX 1 (rain)

FX (soundtrack)
(crystal)
(atmosphere)
(brightness)
(gablins)

FX (echoes)

FX 8 (sci-fi)

Sitar

Banjo

Shamisen

Koto

Kalimba

Bagpipe

Fiddle

Shanai

Tinkle Bell

Agogo

Steel Drums

Woodblock

Taiko Drum

Melodic Tom

6-

2
X3
X 4
X5
X6
7

T119
T120
T121
T122
T123
T124
T125
T126
T127
T128
T129
T130
T131
T132
T133
T134
T135
T136
T137
T138
T139
T140
T141
T142
T143
T144
T145
T146
T147
T148
T149
T150
T151
T152
T153
T154
T155
T156
T157
T158
T159
T160
T161
T162
T163
T164
T165
T166
T167
T168
T169
T170
T171
T172
T173
T174
T175
T176
77
T178
T179
T180
T181
T182

Synth Drum
Reverse Cymbal
Guitar Fret Noise
Breath Noise
Seashore

Bird Tweet
Telephone Ring
Helicopter
Applause
Gunshot

Yong Gin
Zheng

Zhong Ruan
Pi Pa

Big Souna
Souna

Er Hu

Yue Hu

Di Zi

Bong Di

Koto 2

Qu Di

Jungle Bass
Koto 3
Marimba 2
Tsugaru
Kawala

Attack Clav.
Crystal

Bright String
Clavi 2

Chorus Guitar.
Barafon

Jazz Organ
Indian Flute
Mute Barafon
Dual Horns
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 2
Clavi 3

Soft Sax
Electric Vipraphone
Didgeridoo
Barafon 2
Tubular Bells 2
Soft Accord
Barafon 3
Clavi 4

Nay

Oct Harp
Attack Barafon
Clavi 5
Kalimba 2
Tsugaru 2
Shamisen 2
Woodblock 2
Crystal 2
Shamisen 3
Synth Harpsi.
Jazz Organ 2
Viola Attack
Viola Attack 2
Hard Barsoon
Mute Barafon 2
Bodhran



T183
T184
T185
T186
T187
T188
T189
7190
T191
T192
T193
7194
T195
T196
7197
T198
7199
T200
T201
T202
T203
T204
T205
T206
T207
T208
T209
T210
T211
T212
T213
T214
T215
T216
T217
T218
T219
T220
T221
T222
T223
T224
T225
T226
T227
T228
T229
T230
T231
T232
T233
T234
T235
T236
T237
T238
T239
T240
T241
T242
T243
T244
T245
T246

Kawala 2
Didgeridoo 2
Soft Guitar
Suona 2

Twin Bones
Jazz Organ 3
Woodblock 3
Soft Santur
Koto 4
Castanets
Viola Attack 3
Woodblock 4
Bright String 2
Twin Bones 2
Tenor Sax 2
Wind Organ
Tron Flute
Bodhran 2
Tron Flute 2
Jazz Organ 4
Soft Santur 2
Woodblock 5
Shamisen 4
Indian Flute 2
Electric Vipraphone 2
Soft Guitar 2
Mute Barafon 3
Dual Horns 2
Xylophone 2
Didgeridoo 3
Wind Organ 2
Church Bells 2
Tsugaru 3

Nay 2

Guitar Pinch 2
Grow Guitar
Indian Flute 3
Synth Harpsi. 2
Soft Sax 2
Xylophone 3
English Horn 2
Soft Guitar 3
Castanets 2
Soft Guitar 4
Hard Vibe 2
Reed Horn
Nay 3

Bari & Tenor
Kawala 3
Indian Flute 4
Didgeridoo 4
Attack Clav. 2
Marimba 3
Bari & Tenor 2
Slow Violin
Organ Flute
Jazz Organ 5
Electric Vipraphone 3
Dual Horns 3
Indian Flute 5
English Horn 3
Dulcimer 2
Koto 5
Tubular Bells 3

1247
T248
T249
T250
T251
T252
T253
T254
T255
T256
T257
T258
T259
T260
T261
T262
T263
T264
T265
T266
T267
T268
T269
T270
T271
T272
T273
T274
T275
T276
T277
T278
T279
T280
T281
T282
T283
T284
T285
T286
T287
T288
T289
T290
T291
T292
T293
T294
T295
T296
T297
T298
T299
T300
T301
T302
T303
T304
T305
T306
T307
T308
T309
T310

Isugaru 4
Tsugaru 5
Mute Barafon 4
Dual Horns 4
Soft Sax 3
Bodhran 3
Guitar Pinch 3
Crystal 3

Grow Guitar 2
Jazz Organ 6
Attack Barafon 2
Xylophone 4
Soft Santur 3
Kawala 4

Soft Guitar 5
Nay 4

Synth Harpsi. 3
Wind Organ 3
Shanai 2
Woodblock 6
Electric Vipraphone 4
Kawala 5

Grow Guitar 3
Grow Guitar 4
Steel Bell

Wind Organ 4
Soft Accord 2
Kalimba 3
Twin Bones 3
Church Bells 3
Koto 6

Attack Barafon 3
Mute Barafon 5
Nay 5

Jungle Bass 2
Soft Accord 3
Hard Vibe 3
Soft Clav.

Bag Pipe 2

Oct Harp 2
Woodblock 7
Mute Barafon 6
Guitar Pinch 4
Dulcimer 3
Soft Sax 4
Electric Vipraphone 5
Tsugaru 6
Reed Horn 2
Castanets 3
Tron Flute 3
Attack Clav. 3
Bari & Tenor 3
Indian Flute 6
Soft Guitar 6
Nay 6
Didgeridoo 5
Marimba 4
Attack Clav. 4
Jungle Bass 3
Hard Barsoon 2
Suona 3

Hard Vibe 4
Bag Pipe 3
Soft Accord 4
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31
T312
T313
T314
T315
T316
T317
T318
T319
T320
T321
T322
T323
T324
T325
T326
T327
T328
T329
T330
T331
T332
T333
T334
T335
T336
T337
T338
T339
T340
T341
T342
T343
T344
T345
T346
T347
T348
T349
T350
T351
T352
T353
T354
T355
T356
T357
T358
T359
T360
T361
1362
T363
T364
T365
T366
T367
T368
T369
T370
T371
T372
T373
T374

Attack Baraton 4
Hard Barsoon 3
Dulcimer 4
Twin Bones 4
Soft Sax 5
Shamisen 5
Suona 4
Bodhran 4
Shamisen 6
Electric Vipraphone 6
Tsugaru 7

Oct Harp 3
Kalimba 4

Soft Clav. 2
English Horn 4
Didgeridoo 6
Barafon 4
Indian Flute 7
Organ Flute 2
Soft Santur 4
Mute Barafon 7
Nay 7

Hard Vibe 5
Bari & Tenor 4
Bag Pipe 4
Tenor Sax 3
Organ Flute 3
Dulcimer 5
Twin Bones 5
Grow Guitar 5
Kalimba 5

Qct Harp 4
Nay 8

Dual Horns 5
Didgeridoo 7
English Horn 5
Kawala 6
Marimba 5
Barafon 5

Soft Accord 5
Mute Barafon 8
Dual Horns 6
Church Bells 4
Wind Organ 5
Attack Clav. 5
Jazz Organ 7
Reed Horn 3
Tenor Sax 4
Chorus Guitar. 2
Didgeridoo 8
Soft Santur 5
Clavi 6
Kalimba 6
Didgeridoo 9
Wind Organ 6
Tron Flute 4
Soft Sax 6
Suona 5

Soft Guitar 7
Hard Vibe 6
Jazz Organ 8
Grow Guitar 6
Xylophone 5
Bag Pipe 5



T375
T376
T377
T378
T379
T380
T381
T382
T383
T384
T385
T386
T387
T388
T389
T390
T391
T392
T393
T394
T395
T396
T397
T398
T399
T400
T401
T402
T403
T404
T405
T406
T407
T408
T409
T410
T411
T412
T413
T414
T415
T416
T417
T418
T419
T420
T421
T422
T423
T424
T425
T426
T427
T428
T429
T430
T431
T432
T433
T434
T435
T436
T437
T438

Bag Pipe 6
Clavi 7

Hard Vibe 7
Kawala 7
Shanai 3
Suona 6

Jungle Bass 4
Grow Guitar 7
Bag Pipe 7
Crystal 4
Guitar Pinch 5
Woodblock 8
Soft Sax 7
Attack Barafon 5
Barafon 6
Organ Flute 4
Mute Barafon 9
Shanai 4

Soft Clav. 3

Oct Harp 5
Tron Flute 5
Bright String 3
Jazz Organ 9
Mute Barafon 10
Slow Violin 2
Soft Sax 8
English Horn 6
Reed Horn 4
Indian Flute 8
Castanets 4
English Horn 7
Tron Flute 6
English Horn 8
Hard Barsoon 4
Dulcimer 6
Xylophone 6
Mute Barafon 11
Nay 9

Mute Barafon 12
Dual Horns 7
Kawala 8

Soft Clav. 4
Hard Barsoon 5
Dulcimer 7

Soft Accord 6
Church Bells 5
Shamisen 7
Synth Harpsi. 4
Crystal 5
Kawala 9

Dual Horns 8
Clavi 8

Electric Vipraphone 7
Castanets 5
Tenor Sax 5
Tenor Sax 6
Didgeridoo 10
Kalimba 7
English Horn 9
Guitar Pinch 6
Hard Vibe 8
Mute Barafon 13
Tenor Sax 7
Bag Pipe 8

T439
T440
T441
T442
T443
T444
T445
T446
T447
T448
T449
T450
T451
T452
T453
T454
T455
T456
T457
T458
T459
T460
T461
T462
T463
T464
T465
T466
T467
T468
T469
T470
T471
T472
T473
T474
T475
T476
T477
T478
T479
T480
T481
T482
7483
T484
1485
T486
T487
T488
T489
T490
T491
7492
T493
1494
T495
T496
T497
T498
T499
T500
7501
7502

Shanai 5
English Horn 10
Didgeridoo 11
Organ Flute 5
Attack Barafon 6
Jungle Bass 5
Barafon 7

Soft Santur 6
Slow Violin 3
Hard Barsoon 6
Didgeridoo 12
Kalimba 8
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 3
Dulcimer 8
Reed Horn 5
Bodhran 5

Soft Sax 9
Mute Barafon 14
Guitar Pinch 7
Wind Organ 7
Guitar Pinch 8
Indian Flute 9
Bag Pipe 9
Crystal 6

Twin Bones 6
Crystal 7

Soft Guitar 8
Guitar Pinch 9
Attack Clav. 6
Bodhran 6
Suona 7

Chorus Guitar. 3
Slow Violin 4
Clavi 9
Castanets 6
Slow Violin 5
Jazz Organ 10
Jazz Organ 11
Electric Vipraphone 8
Bodhran 7

Steel Bell 2
Synth Harpsi. 5
Marimba 6
Marimba 7
Attack Barafon 7
Castanets 7
Hard Vibe 9
Tron Flute 7
Soft Accord 7
Shanai 6
Woodblock 9
Soft Sax 10
Slow Violin 6
Soft Sax 11
Chorus Guitar. 4
Attack Clav. 7
Reed Organ 2
Viola Attack 4
Koto 7

Tsugaru 8

Bag Pipe 10
Attack Clav. 8
Tron Flute 8
Marimba 8
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T503
T504
T505
T506
7507
7508
T509
7510
T511
7512
T513
1514
7515
7516
1517
7518
7519
7520
T521
T522
T523
1524
1525
1526
1527
T528
7529
T530
T531
T532
1533
1534
T535
T536
T537
1538
7539
7540
T541
T542
T543
T544
T545
T546
1547
T548
T549
T550
T551
1552
1553
T554
1555
T556
1557
T558
7559
T560
T561
7562
T563
7564
T565
T566

Bag Pipe 11
Hard Barsoon 7
Mute Barafon 15
Soft Sax 12
Attack Clav. 9
Jazz Organ 12
Soft Guitar 9
Didgeridoo 13
Bright String 4
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 4
Tsugaru 9

Nay 10

Reed Horn 6
Didgeridoo 14
Soft Clav. 5
Soft Sax 13
Reed Organ 3
Steel Bell 3
Clavi 10

Wind Organ 8
Synth Harpsi. 6
Bari & Tenor 5
Steel Bell 4
Soft Sax 14
Castanets 8
Didgeridoo 15
Soft Sax 15
Mute Barafon 16
Soft Guitar 10
Soft Accord 8
Wind Organ 9
Didgeridoo 16
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 5
English Horn 11
Soft Sax 16
Soft Guitar 11
Hard Barsoon 8
Kalimba 9

Koto 8

Soft Clav. 6
Xylophone 7
Soft Clav. 7
Church Bells 6
Kawala 10
Didgeridoo 17
Kalimba 10
Castanets 9
Didgeridoo 18
Bodhran 8
English Horn 12
Hard Vibe 10
Bodhran 9
Indian Flute 10
Dulcimer 9

Soft Clav. 8
Viola Attack 5
Attack Harp
Mute Barafon 17
Tenor Sax 8
Twin Bones 7
Chorus Guitar. 6
Shanai 7
Kalimba 11
Jungle Bass 6



156/
T568
1569
T570
T571
1572
T573
1574
1575
T576
1577
T578
T579
T580
T581
T582
T583
T584
T585
T586
1587
T588
T589
T590
T591
1592
T593
7594
T595
T596
T597
T598
T599
T600
T601
1602
T603
T604
T605
T606
T607
T608
T609
1610
T611
1612
1613
1614
1615
T616
1617
T618
T619
1620
T621
T622
T623
1624
T625
1626
T627
T628
T629
T630

Attack Baraton 8
Soft Clav. 9
Tubular Bells 4
Reed Organ 4
Guitar Pinch 10
Bodhran 10
Clavi 11

Viola Attack 6
Synth Harpsi. 7
Jungle Bass 7
Koto 9

Church Bells 7
Soft Accord 9
Tubular Bells 5
Bag Pipe 12
Grow Guitar 8
Mute Barafon 18
Soft Accord 10
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 6
Viola Attack 7
Kawala 11

Soft Santur 7
Bright String 5
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 7
Attack Barafon 9
Electric Vipraphone 9
Steel Bell 5
Mute Barafon 19
Chorus Guitar. 7
Soft Clav. 10
Viola Attack 8
Church Bells 8
Soft Santur 8
Wind Organ 10
Indian Flute 11
Tsugaru 10
Dulcimer 10
Grow Guitar 9
Tubular Bells 6
Jungle Bass 8
Dulcimer 11
Organ Flute 6
Nay 11

Attack Barafon 10
English Horn 13
Suona 8

Reed Organ 5
Shamisen 8
Koto 10
Shamisen 9
Church Bells 9
Nay 12

Hard Barsoon 9
Slow Violin 7
Soft Sax 17
Grow Guitar 10
Attack Harp 2
Suona 9

Nay 13

Synth Harpsi. 8
Didgeridoo 19
Nay 14

Synth Harpsi. 9
Soft Sax 18

1631
1632
T633
1634
T635
T636
T637
T638
1639
T640
T641
T642
T643
T644
T645
T646
T647
1648
1649
T650
T651
1652
1653
T654
T655
T656
T657
T658
T659
1660
T661
T662
1663
T664
T665
T666
T667
T668
T669
T670
T671
T672
T673
1674
T675
T676
T677
T678
T679
T680
T681
1682
17683
1684
T685
1686
T687
T688
T689
T690
T691
1692
1693
T694

Koto 11
Kalimba 12
Suona 10

Oct Harp 6
Koto 12
Shanai 8
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 8
Clavi 12
Attack Harp 3
Attack Clav. 10
Bright String 6
Organ Flute 7
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 9
Kawala 12
Bodhran 11
Shanai 9
Suona 11
Synth Harpsi. 10
Bari & Tenor 6
Kawala 13
Bari & Tenor 7
Reed Horn 7
Shamisen 10
Soft Clav. 11
Bari & Tenor 8
Soft Santur ©
Attack Harp 4
Bright String 7
Guitar Pinch 11
Wind Organ 11
Soft Guitar 12
English Horn 14
Kawala 14
Grow Guitar 11
Attack Harp 5
Bari & Tenor 9
Organ Flute 8
Woodblock 10
Hard Vibe 11
Mute Barafon 20
Tubular Bells 7
Suona 12
Bright String 8
Hard Vibe 12
Slow Violin 8
Shamisen 11
Tron Flute 9
Attack Clav. 11
Dual Horns 9
Wind Organ 12
Twin Bones 8
Reed Organ 6
Organ Flute 9
Slow Violin 9
Dulcimer 12
Tsugaru 11
Wind Organ 13
Soft Santur 10
Suona 13

Soft Guitar 13
Xylophone 8
Dulcimer 13
Marimba 9
Soft Guitar 14
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1690
T696
T697
T698
T699
T700
T701
T702
T703
T704
T705
T706
T707
T708
T709
T710
T711
T712
T713
T714
T715
T716
T717
T718
1719
T720
T721
T722
T723
T724
T725
T726
T727
T728
T729
T730
T731
T732
T733
T734
T735
T736
T737
T738
T739
T740
T741
T742
T743
T744
T745
T746
T747
T748
T749
T750
T751
T752
T753
T754
T755
T756
T757
T758

Viola Attack Y
Hard Vibe 13
Koto 13

Tenor Sax 9
Kawala 15

Steel Bell 6

Soft Accord 11
Organ Flute 10
Organ Flute 11
Bright String 9
Soft Santur 11
Hard Barsoon 10
Wind Organ 14
Synth Harpsi. 11
Soft Sax 19
Bright String 10
Bright String 11
Jungle Bass 9
Soft Accord 12
Reed Horn 8
Slow Violin 10
Synth Harpsi. 12
Attack Harp 6
Soft Santur 12
Hard Barsoon 11
English Horn 15
Crystal 8

Bari & Tenor 10
Koto 14
Didgeridoo 20
Tenor Sax 10
Bright String 12
Hard Vibe 14
Dual Horns 10
Kawala 16
Kawala 17

Bag Pipe 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 10
Tron Flute 10
Kawala 18

Tron Flute 11
Tubular Bells 8
Synth Harpsi. 13
Soft Santur 13
Tubular Bells 9
Attack Barafon 11
Attack Barafon 12
Electric Vipraphone 10
Dual Horns 11
Shanai 10
Bright String 13
Crystal 9

Clavi 13

Soft Sax 20
Tron Flute 12
Dulcimer 14
Slow Violin 11
Tenor Sax 11
Nay 15

Soft Guitar 15
Shanai 11

Hard Barsoon 12
Synth Harpsi. 14
Soft Sax 21



I /oY
T760
T761
T762
T763
T764
T765
T766
T767
T768
T769
T770
T771
T772
T773
T774
T775
T776
T777
T778
T779
T780
T781
T782
T783
T784
T785
T786
T787
T788
T789
T790
T791
T792
T793
T794
T795
T796
T797
T798
T799
T800
T801
T802
T803
T804
T805
T806
T807
T808
T809
T810
T811
T812
T813
1814
T815
T816
T817
T818
1819
T820

suona 14
Kalimba 13
Suona 15

Slow Violin 12
Reed Organ 7
Kawala 19

Reed Horn 9
Attack Harp 7
OctHarp 7
Kalimba 14
Twin Bones 9
Attack Clav. 12
Bari & Tenor 11
Attack Harp 8
English Horn 16
Twin Bones 10
Soft Clav. 12
Tubular Bells 10
Slow Violin 13
Synth Harpsi. 15
Guitar Pinch 12
Church Bells 10
Castanets 10
Twin Bones 11
Indian Flute 12
Woodblock 11
Attack Harp 9
Crystal 10

Mute Barafon 21
Synth Harpsi. 16
Reed Organ 8
Steel Bell 7
Chorus Guitar. 8
Reed Organ 9
Marimba 10
Electric Vipraphone 11
Soft Guitar 16
Viola Attack 10
Reed Organ 10
Bari & Tenor 12
Soft Sax 22
Jazz Organ 13
Soft Guitar 17
Xylophone 9
Xylophone 10
Church Bells 11
Suona 16
Crystal 11
Chorus Guitar. 9
Crystal 12

Hard Barsoon 13
Castanets 11
Kawala 20

Nay 16

Tubular Bells 11
Hard Barscon 14
Barafon 8
Marimba 11

Soft Sax 23
Attack Barafon 13
Electric Vipraphone 12
Wind Organ 15

7821
T822
7823
1824
1825
1826
1827
1828
T829
T830
T831
T832
T833
T834
1835
T836
T837
1838
T839
T840
T841
T842
T843
T844
T845
T846
1847
T848
7849
T850
T851
1852
1853
T854
T855
T856
T857
T858
T859
T860
T861
1862
T863
T864
T865
T866
T867
T868
T869
T870
T871
T872
T873
1874
T875
T876
T877
T878
T879
T880
T881
T882

Attack Barafon 14
Electric Vipraphone 13
Soft Guitar 18
Xylophone 11
Tenor Sax 12
Oct Harp 8
Shamisen 12
Reed Horn 10
Marimba 12
Reed Organ 11
Attack Clav. 13
Hard Barsoon 15
Dual Horns 12
Soft Clav. 13
Church Bells 12
Oct Harp 9

Oct Harp 10
Indian Flute 13
Viola Attack 11
Clavi 14

Koto 15

Soft Guitar 19
Castanets 12
Jazz Organ 14
Bag Pipe 14
Steel Bell 8
Church Bells 13
Guitar Pinch 13
Soft Clav. 14
Tubular Bells 12
Grow Guitar 12
Steel Bell 9
Chorus Guitar. 10
Crystal 13

Reed Horn 11
Steel Bell 10
Kawala 21
Attack Harp 10
Oct Harp 11
Kalimba 15
Tubular Bells 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 11
Jazz Organ 15
Attack Barafon 15
Soft Guitar 20
Soft Accord 13
Synth Harpsi. 17
Bodhran 12
Woodblock 12
Attack Harp 11
Organ Flute 12
Jazz Organ 16
Didgeridoo 21
Church Bells 14
Synth Harpsi. 18
Chorus Guitar. 11
Organ Flute 13
Shamisen 13
Jungle Bass 10
Shamisen 14
Tubular Bells 14
English Horn 17
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1883
T884
T885
T886
T887
T888
T889
T890
T891
T892
T893
T894
T895
T896
T897
T898
T899
T900
T901
T902
T903
T904
T905
T906
T907
T908
T909
T910
T911
T912
T913
T914
T915
T916
T917
T918
T919
T920
T921
1922
T923
T924
T925
T926
T927
T928
T929
T930
T931
T932
T933
T934
T935
T936
T937
T938
T939
T940
T941
T942
T943
T944

Crystal 14
Barafon 9

Reed Horn 12
Dual Horns 13
Chorus Guitar. 12
Grow Guitar 13
Shanai 12

Twin Bones 12
Barafon 10
Jungle Bass 11
Marimba 13
Grow Guitar 14
Viola Attack 12
Shamisen 15
Tsugaru 12
Reed Horn 13
Shanai 13
Castanets 13
Reed Organ 12
Twin Bones 13
Chorus Guitar. 13
Tron Flute 13
Koto 16

Oct Harp 12
Grow Guitar 15
Shanai 14
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 12
Castanets 14
Reed Organ 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 13
Soft Accord 14
Twin Bones 14
Marimba 14
Jungle Bass 12
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 14
Barafon 11
Viola Attack 13
Slow Violin 14
Oct Harp 13
Dulcimer 15
Bari & Tenor 13
Bag Pipe 15
Attack Clav. 14
Kalimba 16
Hard Vibe 15
Organ Flute 14
Jungle Bass 13
Electric Vipraphone 14
Viola Attack 14
Bodhran 13
Tubular Bells 15
Indian Flute 14
Tenor Sax 13
Guitar Pinch 14
Steel Bell 11
Tsugaru 13

Soft Santur 14
Bright String 14
Oct Harp 14
Attack Harp 12
Church Bells 15
Tenor Sax 14



T945 Dual Horns 14 T964  Bag Pipe 16 T983  Attack Harp 15

T946 Barafon 12 T965  Viola Attack 15 T984 Koto 17

T947  Steel Bell 12 T966  Steel Bell 14 T985 Reed Organ 15
T948 Marimba 15 T967 Crystal 15 T986  Attack Clav. 15
T949  Electric Vipraphone 15 1968  Bright String 15 T987  Clavi 15

T950 Soft Accord 15 T969  Reed Horn 14 T988 Dual Horns 15
T951 Steel Bell 13 T970  Guitar Pinch 15 T989  Steel Bell 15
T952  Tenor Sax 15 T971 Oct Harp 15 T990  Slow Violin 15
T953  Electoric Giutar (Clean) 15 7972 Twin Bones 15 T991 Soft Santur 15
T954  Soft Clav. 15 T973  Chorus Guitar. 15 T992 Barafon 14
T955  Bari & Tenor 14 T974  Bari & Tenor 15 T993  Organ Flute 15
T956  Attack Harp 13 T975  Tenor Sax 16 T994  Castanets 15
T957 Chorus Guitar. 14 T976  Indian Flute 15 T995 Guitar Pinch 16
T958  Shanai 15 T977  Bodhran 15 T996  Tron Flute 15
T959  Reed Organ 14 T978  Shamisen 16 T997  Tsugaru 15
T960 Bodhran 14 T979  Attack Harp 14 T998 Reed Horn 15
T961 Jungle Bass 14 T980  Barafon 13 T999  Barafon 15
T962  Tsu aru 14 T981 Jungle Bass 15 TI000  Electoric Giutar (Clean) 16
T963  Shanai 16 T982  Tron Flute 14

22.Appendix 2 (Rhythm comparison table)

R001  8Beat1 R0O40 Pop 14 R079  Shuffle 1
R002 8Beat2 R041  Pop Bolero R080  Shuffle 2
R003 8Beat3 R042 Pop BossaNova R081  Boogie 1
R004 8Beat4 R043  Pop Waltz R082 Boogie 2
R0O05 8Beat5 R044  Pop Dance R083 Boogie 3
R0O06 8Beat6 R045 Motown R084  Twist

R0O07 8Beat7 R046  British Pop 1 R085 Ballad 1
R0O08 8Beat8 R047  British Pop 2 R086 Ballad 2
R0O09 8Beat9 R048  British Pop 3 R087 Ballad 3
R010  8Beat 10 R049  Guitar Pop R088 Ballad 4
RO11 8Beat 11 R0O50  Slow Pop R089 Ballad 5
R012 8Beat 12 R051  50's Pop R090  Soul Ballad
R013 8Beat13 R052 80's Pop R091  6/8 Ballad
R014  8Beat 14 R053 Rock 1 R092  Acoustic Ballad
R015 8Beat15 R054 Rock 2 R093  Colour Ballad
R016 8Beat 16 RO55 Rock 3 R094  Guitar Ballad
R017  8Beat 17 R056 Rock 4 R095  Piano Ballad
R018 8Beat 18 RO57 50's Rock R096  Organ Ballad
R0O19  16Beat 1 R0O58 60's Rock 1 R097  Groove 1
R020 16Beat 2 R0O59 60's Rock 2 R098  Groove 2
R0O21 16Beat 3 ROB0 70's Rock R099  Groove 3
R022 16Beat 4 RO61 80's Rock R100  Groove 4
R023 16Beat5 R062  Big Rock R101  Groove 5
R024  16Beat6 R063 Power Rock R102  Groove 6
R025 16Beat 7 R064 Dark Rock R103  Groove 7
R026 16Beat8 R065 Jazz Rock R104  Groove 8
R027 Pop1 R0O66 Soft Rock R105  Groove 9
R028 Pop2 R067 Pop Rock 1 R106 Piano 1
R029 Pop3 R068  Pop Rock 2 R107 Piano 2
R030 Pop4 R069  Funky Rock 1 R108 Piano 3
R031  Pop5 RO70  Funky Rock 2 R109  Piano 4
R032 Pop6 RO71 Ballad Rock R110 Piano 5
R033 Pop7 RO72 Folk Rock R111 Piano 6
R034 Pop8 R0O73  Slow Rock 1 R112  Piano7
R035 Pop9 R0O74  Slow Rock 2 R113  Piano 8
R036 Pop 10 RO75 Slow Rock 3 R114  Piano 9
R037 Pop 11 RO76 Slow Rock 4 R115 Piano 10
R038 Pop 12 R077 Rock&Roll 1 R116  Unplugged 1
R039 Pop 13 R0O78 Rock&Roll 2 R117 Unplugged 2
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R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R155
R156
R157
R158
R159
R160
R161
R162
R163
R164
R165
R166
R167
R168
R169
R170
R171
R172
R173
R174
R175
R176
R177
R178
R179
R180
R181

Unplugged 3
Unplugged 4
Unplugged 5
Unplugged 6
Unplugged 7
Unplugged 8
Dance 1
Dance 2
Disco
House

Euro Beat
Funky Dance
80's Dance
Techno
Fusion
Blues 1
Blues 2
Blues 3
Funky 1
Funky 2
Funky 3
Gospel

Rap 1

Rap 2

Soul 1

Soul 2

Soul 3

Soul 4
Country 1
Country 2
Country 3
Country 4
Country 5
Jazz 1

Jazz 2

Jazz Waltz
Jazz Ballad
Lounge

Jive
Ragtime
Charlston
Big Band
Swing
Caribbean
Reggae

Cha Cha
Rumba
Samba
BossaNova
Mambo
Salsa
Beguine
Cumbia
Latin
Barogue
Bolero

Holly Wood
Foxtrot

Paso Doble
Quick Step
Bachata
Boston
Tango

Waltz

R182
R183
R184
R185
R186
R187
R188
R189
R190
R191
R192
R193
R194
R195
R196
R197
R198
R199
R200
R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211
R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
R219
R220
R221
R222
R223
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
R230
R231
R232
R233
R234
R235
R236
R237
R238
R239
R240
R241
R242
R243
R244
R245

March

Polka

Classical 1
Classical 2
China Folk 1
China Folk 2
China Opera 1
China Opera 2
China Ballad
China Pop

Xin Jiang

Shan Bei

Yun Nan

He Nan

An Hui

Guang Dong

Xi Zang
Mongolian
Korean

J-Pop Hit

16 Beat Ballad2
70's Pop Ballad
EP Ballad
Power Ballad
Guitar Ballad2
New R&B Ballad
Guitar Serenade
Organ Ballad2
Joropo
Reggaeton
French Waltz
Merengue

12-8 Ballad
Norteno

Jig

Hawaiian
Electronica
Funky House
Club Beat
Retro Club

Mod Chart Pop
MOR Swing
Retro Pop
Rumba Flamenco
Trance Pop
Orch Big Band2
Big Band Fast2
Midnight Swing
German Rock
Schlager Beat
Mellow Hip Hop
Classic Hip Hop
New Hip Hop
Duranguense
Laff

Ober Walzer
Bhangra

Zouk

German March
Enka

Bolero Lento
Sherif fReggae
Beguine2

Latin Disco
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R246
R247
R248
R249
R250
R251
R252
R253
R254
R255
R256
R257
R258
R259
R260
R261
R262
R263
R264
R265
R266
R267
R268
R269
R270
R271
R272
R273
R274
R275
R276
R277
R278
R279
R280
R281
R282
R283
R284
R285
R286
R287
R288
R289
R290
R291
R292
R293
R294
R295
R296
R297
R298
R299
R300
R301
R302
R303
R304
R305
R306
R307
R308
R309

Tango4

Tango5

Rock &Roll
Rock & Roll Shfl1
OldiesR& R
Detroit Pop1
Detroit Pop2
Worship Med
Worship Fast
Piano Boogie
Lovely Shuffle
60's Rock & Roll
Kool Funk
Blueberry Blues
Shuffle Blues
Mambo 4
Mambo 5

Pop Classics
Live 8 Beat
Power Rock2
Acoustic Rock2
Cool 8 Beat
Uptempo 8Beat
90's Rock Ballad
Chart Rock Shfl2
Brit Pop
Brazilian Samba
Brit Pop Swing
60's 8 Beat

Fast Bossa

60's Guitar Pop
70's 8 Beat

90's Guitar Pop
Soft Rock2
Chart Guita rPop
Guijira

Modern Pop Bld
Soul

Skiffle2

6-8Soul

Soul Brothers
Happy Reggae
Pop Latin
6-8Slow Rock
6-8 Modern

6-8 Orchestral
Schlager Shuffle
Schlager Pop
Schlager Rumba
Euro Pop Organ
70's French Hit
Italian Mazurka
Bohemian Waltz
Schlager Samba1
Schlager Samba2
Scand Slow Rock
Schlager 6-8
Schlager Fox
Highland Waltz
Italian Polka
Grupera

Danzon
Schlager Alp
Saeidy



R310
R311
R312
R313
R314
R315
R316
R317
R318
R319
R320
R321
R322
R323
R324
R325
R326
R327
R328
R329
R330
R331
R332
R333
R334
R335
R336
R337
R338
R339
R340
R341
R342
R343
R344
R345
R346
R347
R348
R349
R350
R351
R352
R353
R354
R355
R356
R357
R358
R359
R360
R361
R362
R363
R364
R365
R366
R367
R368
R369
R370
R371
R372
R373

Bhajan

Hip Hop Groove
Chart Pop1
Organ Groove
Chart Pop2
New R&

Pop R&B

Chart R&B
Modern Shuffle
Blues Rock
Dream Dance
US Chart Hit
Soul R&B

R&B Soul Ballad
Euro Hip Hop
Trip Hop

Ibiza 2004

Mod Big Band Shfl

Modern Big Band
Pop Gtr Ballad
Ibiza 2002

Euro Trance

6-8 Trance

Latin DJ's
Bomba

Chillout Cafe
70's Glam Piano
French House
English Waltz

8 Beat Ballad1
Club House
House2

Jazz Gtr Club
Modern Jazz
Acoustic Jazz
Cool Jazz Ballad
Modern Jazz Bld
Easy Listening
Bebop

Orch Big Band1
Big Band Fast1
Orchestra Swing1
Orchestra Swing2

70's Ranking Country

Jazz Waltz Med
Mariachi Waltz
US March

Guitar Rumba
Slow Blues

Jazz Waltz Fast
70's Country Pop
Dixieland

40's Big Band
Easy Country
Country Hits
Country 8 Beat
Sci-fi March

Tap Dance Swing
Orchestral Bolero
Gospel Sisters
Italian Waltz

6-8 March
Bluegrass

Mod Cntry Bld1

R374
R375
R376
R377
R378
R379
R380
R381
R382
R383
R384
R385
R386
R387
R388
R389
R390
R391
R392
R393
R394
R395
R396
R397
R398
R399
R400
R401
R402
R403
R404
R405
R406
R407
R408
R409
R410
R411
R412
R413
R414
R415
R416
R417
R418
R419
R420
R421
R422
R423
R424
R425
R426
R427
R428
R429
R430
R431
R432
R433
R434
R435
R436
R437

Scand Country1
Scand Country2
Scand Shuffle
Worship Slow
Disco Teens
Scand Bugg
Rock Cha Cha
Organ Swing
Secret Service
Animation Bld
Christmas Waltz
Movie Swing
Movie Ballad
Bubblegum Pop
Rock & Roll Shfl2
West Coast Pop
Classic 16 Beat
Jazz Pop

Kool Shuffle

8 Beat Ballad2
Chillout

16 Beat Ballad1
Epic Ballad
Easy Ballad
Cuban Son
Bachata2

Forro

70's Chart Ballad
Romantic Ballad
90's Cool Ballad
Alp Ballad1

Alp Ballad2
E_Ballad
Unplugged 9
Pop Ballad

Pop New Age

8 Beat Modern
Country Ballad1
Love Song

Modern Country Pop

Electro Pop
Acoustic Ballad 2
Piano Ballad 1
R&B Ballad
Rock Ballad
Slow & Easy
Analog Ballad
Slow Rock 5
Slow Rock 6
Slow Rock 7
Slow Soul

8 Beat Adria
Classic Piano
80's EP Ballad
80's Boy Band
Country Ballad2
Country Two Step
Country 6
Country 7

Finger Pickin
Country Brothers
New Country
Brisk Country
YO'fBChart Cntry

R438
R439
R440
R441
R442
R443
R444
R445
R446
R447
R448
R449
R450
R451
R452
R453
R454
R455
R456
R457
R458
R459
R460
R461
R462
R463
R464
R465
R466
R467
R468
R469
R470
R471
R472
R473
R474
R475
R476
R477
R478
R479
R480
R481
R482
R483
R484
R485
R486
R487
R488
R489
R490
R491
R492
R493
R494
R495
R496
R497
R498
R499
R500
R501

Hoedown
Country Shuffle
Waltz2

Cha Cha2
Rumba2

Jive2
Pasodaoble
Samba
Samba2
Schlager Rock 1
Schlager Rock 2
Foxtrot2
Viennese Waltz
Tango2
Tango3
German Waltz
Carnival

Organ Samba
Reel

Gay Gordons
Scand Waltz
60's Rock Style
Standard Rock
Brit Rock Pop
60's Vintage Rock
Chart Rock Shf
60's Pop Rock
Rock Billy
Rock Boogie
Latin Cha Cha
Rock Classical
Rock Shuffle
Rock Pop
Rock'n Roll 1
Rock'n Roll 2
Straight Rock
Jazz Rock2
Fast Gospel
Folk Rock2
Skiffle

Funk Pop Rock
Contemp Rock
Acoustic Rock
50's Pop2

Cool Pop
Groovy Pop
60's Vintage Pop
80's Pop2

Rap Pop

Pop Rock 3
60's Soul

70's Soul

Funk

16 Beat Shuffle
Twist2

British Pop 4
British Pop 5
Hard Rock1
Hard Rock2
Fusion2
Fusion3

Funk Shuff] 1
Funk Shuffl 2
Fusion Shuffl 1



R502
R503
R504
R505
R506
R507
R508
R509
R510
R511
R512
R513
R514
R515
R516
R517
R518
R519
R520
R521
R522
R523
R524
R525
R526
R527
R528
R529
R530
R531
R532
R533
R534
R535
R536
R537
R538
R539
R540
R541
R542
R543
R544
R545
R546
R547
R548
R549
R550
R551
R552
R553
R554
R555
R556
R557
R558
R559
R560
R561
R562
R563
R564
R565

Fusion Shuffl 2
Club Pop1
Club Pop2

16 Beat Pop1
16 Beat Pop2
8 Beat Pop1

8 Beat Pop2

8 Beat Soul1

8 Beat Soul2

8 Beat Rock1
8 Beat Rock2
Classic 8Beat
Vintage Gtr Pop
Schlager ltalia
70's Disco1
70's Disco2
Funky Disco
Saturday Night
Club Latin
Disco Chocolate
Disco Fox
Disco Funk
Disco Hands
Disco Party
Disco Samba
UK Pop

Club Dance
Modern R&B
Hip Shuffle
Charleston
Disco Pop
Disco Soul
Disco Trot
Euro Beat2
Rap 3

Rave

Techno2
Techno3

70's Disco Funk
Disco Philly
Disco House
80's Disco
Schlager Polka
Polka Pop
Blue Grass 1
Blue Grass 2
Blue Grass 3
Pop Waltz2
USA March
Hully Gully
Tarantella
Limbo Rock
Swing Waltz
Pub Piano
Jazz Waltz2
Jazz Waltz3
Show Tune
Polka2

Ober Polka
Party Polka
Pop Mambo
Latin Party Pop
Cumbia2
Parranda

R566
R567
R568
R569
R570
R571
R572
R573
R574
R575
R576
R577
R578
R579
R580
R581
R582
R583
R584
R585
R586
R587
R588
R589
R590
R591
R592
R593
R594
R595
R596
R597
R598
R599
R600
R601
R602
R603
R604
R605
R606
R607
R608
R609
R610
R611
R612
R613
R614
R615
R616
R617
R618
R619
R620
R621
R622
R623
R624
R625
R626
R627
R628
R629
R630
R631

Carnival2
BossaNova2
Mambo 2

Mambo 3

Bolero2

Cumbia3

Latin Rock

Disco Latin
Tijuana

Reggae2

Salsa2

Calypso

Guad Dance
Reggae 12Beat
Reggae 16Beat
Swing Fox

Slow Fox

Organ Cha Cha
Organ Quick Step
Cat Groove

Dixie Jazz
Medium Jazz
Jazz Big Band
Jazz Club
Ragtime2

Big Band Shuffle 1
Big Band Shuffle 2
Big Band Shuffle 3
Fast Band 1

Fast Band 2
Frankly Soul

Jazz Funk
Classic Big Band
French Jazz
Jump Jive
Standard Rock2
16 Beat Ballad3
Contemp Rock2
EP Ballad2
Fusion4

Fusion5

Funk2

Guitar Serenade2
Organ Ballad3
Joropo2
Reggaeton2
French Waltz2
Merengue?2

Pop Ballad2
Norteno2

Jig2

Hawaiian2

70's Disco3

70's Disco4

Club Beat2

Rap 4

Disco House2
MOR Swing2
Retro Pop2
Calypso2

Trance Pop2

Big Band Shuffle4
Big Band Shuffle
Big Band Shuffle6
German Rock2
Sctfliger Beat2

R632
R633
R634
R635
R636
R637
R638
R639
R640
R641
R642
R643
R644
R645
R646
R647
R648
R649
R650
R651
R652
R653
R654
R655
R656
R657
R658
R659
R660
R661
R662
R663
R664
R665
R666
R667
R668
R669
RG670
R671
R672
R673
R674
R675
R676
R677
R678
RG679
R680
R681
R682
R683
R684
R685
R686
R687
R688
R689
R690
R691
R692
R693
R694
R695
R696

Disco Funk2
Disco Samba2
New Hip Hop2
Cat Groove2
Laff2

Pop Waltz3
Bhangra2
Twist3

German March?2
Enka2

Bolero Lento2
Midnight Swing2
French Jazz2
Latin Party Pop2
Tango6

Tango7
Parranda2

Latin Rock2
Acoustic Rock3
80's Pop3

60's Soul2
Fusion Shuffl3
Fusion Shuffl4
16 Beat Pop3
16 Beat Pop4
60's Rock 3

Brit Rock Pop2
Blueberry Blues2
Skiffle3
Mambo6
Mambo7

Club Pop3
Schlager ltalia2
Power Rock3
Rock'n Roll 3
Cool8 Beat2
British Pop6
British Pop7

8 Beat Soul3
Brit Pop2

Disco Latin2
Brit Pop Swing2
Fast Gospel2
Fast Bossa2
60's Guitar Pop2
90's Soul

Funk Shuffl 3

8 Beat Rock3
Rock Cha Cha2
Guijira2

Rock Ballad2
Soul 5

Classic 8Beat2
Bolero3

Soul Brothers2
Happy Reggae2
Pop Latin2
6-8Slow Rock2
6-8 Modern2
6-8 Orchestral2
Slow Soul2
Piano Ballad3
Disco Trot2
Disco Hands2
British Pop8



R697
R698
R699
R700
R701
R702
R703
R704
R705
R706
R707
R708
R709
R710
R711
R712
R713
R714
R715
R716
R717
R718
R719
R720
R721
R722
R723
R724
R725
R726
R727
R728
R729
R730
R731
R732
R733
R734
R735
R736
R737
R738
R739
R740
R741
R742
R743
R744
R745
R746
R747
R748
R749
R750
R751
R752
R753
R754
R755
R756
R757
R758
R759
R760
R761
R762

Italian Mazurka2
Bohemian Waltz2
Samba3
Samba4
Jive3
Foxtrot3
Pasodoble2
Highland Waltz2
Schlager Polka2
GruperaZ2
Danzon2
Schlager Alp2
Saeidy2
Bhajan2
Hip Hop Groove2
Hip Shuffle2
Organ Groove2
Chart Pop3
Country Ballad3
Romantic Ballad2
Analog Ballad2
Electro Pop2
Blues Rock2
Rave2
US Chart Hit2
Alp Ballad3
8 Beat Modern2
Euro Hip Hop2
Disco Pop2
Disco Philly2
Mod Big BandShfl2
Modern Big Band2
8 Beat Adria2
Disco Chocolate2
Euro Trance?2
Euro Beat3
Techno4
gae3

Iout Cafe2
Love Song2
French House2
Jazz Waltz4
Classic Piano2
Disco Party2
Club Dance2
Jazz Gtr Club2
Modern Jazz2
Polka Pop2
USA March2
Ober Polka2
Easy Listening2
Fast Band3
Fast Band4
Big Band Fast3
Orchestra Swing3
Orchestra Swing4
Finger Pickin2
Hully GuII{N
Viennese Waltz2
Show Tune2
Rumba3
Schlager Rock4
Jazz Walltz Fast2
Country Ballad4
Dixieland2
French Jazz3

R763
R764
R765
R766
R767
R768
R769
R770
R771
R772
R773
R774
R775
R776
R777
R778
R779
R780
R781
R782
R783
R784
R785
R786
R787
R788
R789
R790
R791
R792
R793
R794
R795
R796
R797
R798
R799
R800
R&01
R802
R803
R804
R805
R806
R807
R808
R809
R810
R811
R812
R813
R&814
R815
R816
R817
R818
R819
R820
R821
R822
R823
R824
R825
R826
R827
R828
R829

Easy Country2
Country Hits
Country 8 Beat2
Blue Grass4
Blue Grass5
Blue Grass6
Gospel Sisters2
Italian Waltz2
Limbo Rock2
Bluegrass2
Country Brothers2
Scand Country3
Scand Country4
Scand Shuffle2
70's Chart Cntry2
Pub Piano2
Polka3

Rock Cha Cha3
Schlager Rock3
Organ Samba2
Gay Gordons2
Swing Waltz2
Reel

Movie Ballad2
Cool Pop2

Rock & Roll Shfl3
Hard Rock3

Hard Rock4

Club Pop4

8 Beat Pop3

8 Beat Pop4

60's Rock 4

16 Beat Ballad4
Straight Rock2
Easy Ballad2
Pop Mambo2
BossaNova3
Forro2

Pop Classics2
Live 8 Beat2
Power Rock4
Acoustic Rock4
Cool 8 Beat3
Ugtempo 8Beat2
90's Rock Ballad2
Chart Rock Shfl3
Brit Pop3
Brazilian Samba?2
Brit Pop Swing3
60's 8 Beat2
Fast Bossa3

60's Guitar Pop3
90's Soul2
Guijira3

Euro Hip Hop3
Disco Pop3
Disco Philly3
Mod Big BandShfl3
Modern Big Band3
8 Beat Adria3
Disco Chocolate3
Euro Trance3
Love Song3
Disco Party3
Club Dance3
Modern Jazz3
Polka Pop3
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R830
R831
R832
R833
R834
R835
R836
R837
R838
R839
R840
R841
R842
R843
R844
R845
R846
R847
R848
R849
R850
R851
R852
R853
R854
R855
R856
R857
R858
R859
R860
R861
R862
R863
R864
R865
R866
R867
R868
R869
R870
R871
R872
R873
R874
R875
R876
R877
R878
R879
R880
R881
R882
R883
R884
R885
R886
R887
R888
R889
R890
R891
R892
R893
R894
R895
R896

Fast Band5
Orchestra Swingb
Movie Ballad3
Rock & Roll Shfl4
Hard Rock5

8 Beat Pop5

8 Beat Pop6

16 Beat Ballad5
Straight Rock3
Easy Ballad3
Forro3

Fusion6

Funk3

Viennese Waltz3
Show Tune3
Dixieland3

Big Band Shuffle7
Big Band Shuffle8
Big Band Shuffle9
Pop Waltz4

USA March3
Hully Gully3
Tarantella2
Limbo Rock3
Swing Waltz3
Pub Piano3

Jazz Waltz 5
Jazz Waltz 6
Show Tune4
Polka4

Ober Polka3
Party Polka2
Waltz3

Cha Cha3
Rumba4

Jived
Pasodoble3
Samba5b

Sambat6
Schlager Rock5
Schlager Rock6
Foxtrot4
Viennese Waltz4
Tango8

Tango9

Country Ballad5
Country Two Step2
Country 8
Country 9

Finger Pickin3
Country Brothers3
New Country2
Easy Country3
70's Chart Cntry3
Hoedown?2
Country Shuffle2
Schlager Polka3
Polka Pop4

Blue Grass 7
Blue Grass 8
Blue Grass 9
70's Disco Funk2
Disco Philly4
Disco House3
80's Disco2

Swing Fox2

Slow Fox2



Organ Cha Cha2z R931
Organ Quick Step2 R932
Cat Groove3d R933
Dixie Jazz2 R934
Medium Jazz2 R935
Jazz Big Band2 R936
Jazz Club2 R937
Ragtime3 R938

Big Band Shuffle 10 R939
aiS Band Shuffle 11 R940

Big Band Shuffle 12 R941
Fast Band 6 R942
Fast Band 7 R943
German Waltz2 R944
Carnival3 R945
Organ Samba3 2946
Reel3 947
Gay Gordons3 R948
Scand Waltz2 R949
Pop Classics3 R950
Live 8 Beat3 R951
Power Rock5 2952
Acoustic Rock5 Rggg
Cool 8 Beat4 R955
Uptempo 8Beat3 RO56

90's Rock Ballad3

Chart Rock Shfld K927
Brit Pop4

Brazilian Samba3 R959
Brit Pop Swing4 R960
EO'st% eatg R961

ast Bossa

60's Guitar Pop4 Egg%
70's 8 Beat2 ROB64

90's Guitar Pop2
Soft Rock3

Chart Guita rPop2
Guijira4

Easy Listening3
Bebop2

Orch Big Band3
Big Band Fast4
Orchestra Swing6
Orchestra Swing7
Rock Cha Cha4
Organ Swing2
Secret Service2
Animation Bld2
Christmas Waltz2
Frankly Soul2
Jazz Funk2
Classic Big Band2
French Jazz4
Jump Jive2

Mod Big Band Shfl4 R985

R965 House3

R966  Jazz Gtr Club3
RO67 Modern Jazz4
R968  Acoustic Jazz2
R969  Cool Jazz Ballad2
R970 Modern Jazz Bld2
R971 Modern Pop Bld2
R972 Soul R&B2

R973 R&B Soul Ballad2
RO74 Euro Hip Hop4
R975 Trip Hop2

RS76 Ibiza 2004_2
RO7T Soft Rock4

R978 Chart Guita rPop3
R979 Guijira5

R980 Easy Listening4
R981 Bebop3

R982 Orch Big Band4
R983 Big Band Fast5
R984 Orchestra Swing8

Orchestra Swing9

Ie)nodeé'P Ei IBc?Eudf-l R986 Rock Cha Cha5s

op Llr balla RO87 Organ Swing3
Ibiza 2002_2 RO88  Secret Service3
Euro Trance4 R989  Animation Bld3
6-8 Trance2 R990 Reggaed

Latin DJ's2 R991  Frankly Soul3
Bomba2 R992  Jazz Funk3
Chillout Cafe3 R993  Classic Big Band3
70's Glam Piano2 R994 French Jazz5
French House3 R995  Jump Jive3
English Waltz2 R996 Mod Big Band Shfls
8 Beat Ballad3 R997 Modern Big Band5

Club House2

R998-R1000 Big Band Shuffle 13-15

Appendix 3 (Demonstration Song Comparison Table)

S001
S002
S003

Chopin Fantasie Impromptu
Chopin Noctume

Chopin Petit Chien

Chopin Chanson De L'adieu
Chopin Noctume

Chopin Black keys
Chopin-Valse op.64 no.2

Beethoven- Piano Sonate op.

13 "Pathetique" 2nd mov
Beethoven For Elise

Beethoven Mondschein Sonate

Beethoven MinuetIn G
Beethoven Marcia Alla Turca

s027
5028
S029
S030
S031
5032
S033
S034
S035
S036
S037
S038
5039

Beethoven piano sonata op.49-2 1st mov S040

Beethoven Ecossaise

Mozart Twinkle Twinkle Little Star

Mozart Turkish March
Mozart Sonate
Mozart Menuett

Bach WaltzIn AMino
Bach Menuett

Bach The Well-Tempered Clavier

Bach Bourree
Bach Invention
Schubert Military Marches

Schubert Monents Musicaux

Schumann Traumerei

Schumann Frohlicher Landmann
Schumann Sicilienne

Richard Ballade Pour Adeline
Richard Ping Pong Sous Les Arbres
Richard AComme Amour

Richard Mariage D'amour
Mendelssohn Jagerlied op.19b-3
Mendelssohn Friihlingslied

Haydn Little Serenade

Pachelbel CanoninD
Badarzewska Maiden's Prayer
Liszt Liebestraume

Tchaikovsky- Danse des mirlitons
Oesten Dolly's Dreaming Awakening

S041  Dvorak Humoresque
S042  Joplin The Entertainer
S043  Debussy LaFille aux CheveuxdeLin
S044  Debussy Aeabesque
S045  Dubessy Clair De lune
S046  L-C.DaquinLe Coucou
S047  Karl Bohm The Fountain
S048  Burgmiiller Pastorale
S049  Korsakov Bumblebee
S050  Haydn-Sunrise
S051-5150

Czerny 599 No.001-Czerny 599 No.100
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@D Battery /N WARNING

O pas goed op jezelf uit volgende aandacht

O Doen niet proberen te demonteren of kortsluiting
veroorzaken batterij O Doen niet blootstellen of verbranden

Het in het vuur

O Doen niet mengen de nieuw en oud batterij

O Doen niet mengen verschillend typen

van batterijen o Doen niet aanval de

batterij

O De positief en negatief palen van de batterij moet zijn correct
geinstalleerd

O Alsjeblieft verwijder de batterij uit de elektronische toetsenbord
Als je Doen niet gebruiken voor een lang tijd,

/\ WARNING

doe het volgende stappen wanneer uitzondering voor de elektronische
toetsenbord als roken, over heet en Dus
op.1). stroom uit

2) . trekken de adapter omlaag van de stroom stopcontact op de muur
wanneer

Zijn gebruiken.

3) . contact jouw lokaal handelaar in tijd .

Zijn normaal voor adapter krijgen heet wanneer lang tijd
gebruik makend van Wisselstroom adapter , niet aangeven Storing
Alsjeblieft uitschakelen en start het elektronische toetsenbord
opnieuw op wanneer soms functie probleem,

@8 Install the battery

1). Uitgang de schroef En verwijderen de batterij omslag

2) . neerzetten de batterij met juist positief + en negatief - richting in
de batterij sleuf met 6*" AA" 1 .5v
3). neerzetten de batterij omslag En Slot de schroeven

Dittproduct bevat elektronische componenten en zou moeten
nie

toestaan vloeistoffen naar binnenkomen of zijn gebruikt in
vochtig omgevingen .

Dagelijks stofdicht schoonmaak zou moeten zijn klaar
Goed, En oppervilaktevlekken kan zijn afgeveegd met A
zacht En schoon lap .
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Turn on the [Power] button to play the keyboard and enter the performance state.

After pressing [Tone] button, you can use the [+/-] button to select the tone.
3.Rhythm
After pressing [Rhythm] button, you can use the [+/-] button to select the rhythm.

Press the [Demo One] for the first time to enter the [Demo One] mode, and press the Demo One for the second
time to exit the Demo One mode. After entering the Demo One mode, play the selected song from the next song
When the song finishes playing, the current song is played repeatedly. In the Demo One mode, press the [+/-
key to switch songs.

5.Demo All

Press the [Demo All] for the first time to enter the continuous singing mode, and press the Demo All for the second
time to exit the continuous singing mode. After entering continuous singing mode, After entering continuous
singing mode, playback starts from the current song.

When the song is finished, continue to play the next song and play all the songs in a loop. In continuous singing
mode, press [+/-] key to switch songs.

After pressing the Volume, you can use the [+] and [-] keys to increase/decrease the volume. The volume control
has a total of 16 segments (1~16).



7.Rhythm vol

After pressing the [Rhythm vol], you can use the [+/-] keys to increase/decrease the rhythm volume. The rhythvol
control has a total of 17 sections (0~16), The Rhythm volume keys can also control the volume of demo songs,
chords and drums.

8.Tempo

After pressing the [Tempo], you can use [+/-] to increase/decrease the speed continuously The speed cont
has a total of 270 segments (30~300),

9.Transpose

After pressing the [Transpose] button, you can use the [+/-] button to transpose. There are 25 segments
(-12-~12) for the transposition control, and the preset value is in the 13th segment after power-on. Hold
[+/-] button for more than 1 second, can continuously increase/decrease the transposition. The chord pitch
also changes with the transposition value.

10.Dual key

Press [Dual Key] button for the first time to activate the dual keyboard function, and press [Dual Key]
button for the second time to cancel the dual keyboard function When the dual keyboard function
is activated the scales of the left keys AT ~ B4 will be played corresponding to the scales of A2~ B5,
and the scales of the right keys C5 ~ C9 will be played corresponding to the scales of C4 ~ C8.

You can use the [+] [-] keys to select the main tone to replace the tone of the right key.

11.Key drum

Press [Key Drum] button for the first time to activate the keyboard drum function, and press
[Key Drum] button for the second time to cancel the keyboard drum function. When the keyboard
drum function is activated, the corresponding drum sound will be played when you play the key.

12. Lesson

Press [Lesson] button for the first time to enter the single-key mode, and press [Lesson] button for
the second time to exit the single-key mode.

After entering the one-touch mode, use the current song to teach,

After the song is played, if the user presses the keys at will, it is the main melody. If the main melody
does not reach the next bar, the background sound will repeat the bar until the song is played and
stop after the song ends.

Press [Lesson] button for the third time to enter the ensemble mode, and press [Lesson] button fo
the fourth time to exit the ensemble mode.

After entering the ensemble mode, the current song is used for teaching. After the song is played,
the user can play the keys at will and interrupt the main string rhythm. If not pressed the key again
after 5 seconds, the main string rhythm will automatically resume playback. The background soun
s played completely, and the teaching is repeated until the end of the song. After the song is over
the ensemble will play a song.

Press [Lesson] button the fifth time to enter the follow-up mode, and press [Lesson] the sixth time
to exit the follow-up mode.

After entering the follow-up mode, the current song is used for teaching. After the song is played,
the main melody is not played, and the user must follow the notes displayed on the digital tube
Press the corresponding key to continue to play the next note, and the background sound will repeat
that measure until the song ends.

Press the corresponding key to continue to play the next note, and the background sound will repeat
that measure until the song ends.

In the teaching mode, [+/-] button automatically enters the song selection mode, and exits the teaching
mode to return to the tone selection mode.

Press [Tone] button while playing the music will temporarily switch to the tone selection mode, andreturn

to the song selection mode in 3 seconds



13.Start/stop

Press the [Start/Stop] button for the first time to start playing the rhythm, and press the [Start/Stop]
button for the second time to stop playing the rhythm.

Exit this mode under the mode of teaching, recording, playback, metronome, demo music, etc.
There are [+] and [-] sequential selection, a total of 2 keys. Can be used to select the tone, rhythm, song,
volume, accompaniment volume, speed, transpose quickly.

If the number pressed exceeds the maximum number of tone, rhythms or songs, the original value will be
maintained.

Press [Sync/Vel] for the first time to enter the sync mode, and press the Sync for the second time to
exit the sync mode. When entering the sync mode, stop playing the rhythm, and then press the first
34 keys to automatically play the selected rhythm (chord). For the chord synchronization part, please
refer to the single fingering accompaniment or multi-fingering accompaniment instructions.

(The default value of power on is the key strength off. Long press this key for 5 seconds to control the
key strength on/off.)

Press [Chord] button for the first time to enter the integrated chord mode, and press [Chord] butto
for the second time to exit the integrated chord mode. [Chord] button only works in rhythm and
normal mode When playing the rhythm, press [Chord] button and press the fingering within the
range of the keys A1 ~F4#, and then you can hear the corresponding chord accompaniment sound
If you don’ t press the fingering of the fingering, the single fingering will be played. Refers to the.
chord of the chord fingering

When the rhythm is not playing press [Chord] button and press the fingering within the range of
keys A1 ~F4#, and you will hear.the corresponding chord sound. If you do not press the fingering

of the fingering, the single fingering will be played. Refers to the chord tone. For the detailed
fingering of the integrated fingering accompaniment, please refer to the single fingered chord table
and the multi-finger chord table attached. The integrated fingering can be used with rhythm /chord
/synchronization

Press the [Recording] button the first time to enter the recording mode, and the last record will be cleared;
pressing the [recording] button for the second time will exit the recording mode. In the recording mode,
the metronome will be played, and you can start recording by pressing any key. The maximum number
of recordings is 700. When the recording is full, the next note cannot be recorded; during recording, you
can press the [Play] button at any time to play the recorded notes or drum sounds.

18.Play/LED

Press [Play/LED ] for the first time to play the recorded note or drum sound, and press the Play/LED for the
second time to stop playing. Press the Play to exit the recording mode. If there is no recorded value
before,press Play and no action will occur. (The default value for powering on is that the keyboard
light is on. Press and hold this button for 5 seconds to control the keyboard LED on/off.)

19. Metronome

Press [Metronome] button, the action function is 1/4 beat ~ 7/4 beat + stop-+ beat. 4. The preset value
of tempo is 120. There are 7 variations of the metronome sound, in sequence from 1/4 beat to 7/4 beat.
When recording, press [Metronome] button to switch the metronome sound.

Bluetooth/MP3 mode

20. Press [»i/0] shortly (within 1 second) to play or pause the song. In pause mode, press [»/c3] to
continue playing the song.

21. Press [wvoa ] shortly (within 1 second) to select the previous song. Press the [wvowa | for more
than 1 second to decrease.the volume.

22. Press [wvowa ] shortly (within 1 second) to select the next song. Press [wvoe] for more than 1
second to increase the volume
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Appendix 1 (Voice Comparison Table)

TOO1
TO02
TOO03
T004
TO05
TO06
TOO7
TO08
TO0S
T010
TO11
T012
TO13
T014
TO15
T016
TO17
T018
TO19
T020
TO21
T022
T023
T024
T025
TO026
TO27
T028
T029
TO30
TO31
T032
TO33
T034
TO35
TO36
TO37
TO38
TO39
T040
T041
T042
T043
T044
T045
T046
T047
T048
T049
T050
TO51

T052
T053
T054

Acoustic Grand Piano T055
Bright Acoustic Piano %)g?
Electric Grand Piano

T058
Honky-tonk Piano T059
Rhodes Piano T060
Chorused Piano %]g;
Harpsichord T063
Clavichord T064
Celesta T065
Glockenspiel T066
Music box ¥8gg
Vibraphone TOE9
Marimba TO70
Xylophone T071
Tubular Bell T072
Dulcimer 1073

T074
Drawbar Organ T075
Percussive Organ T076
Rock Organ T077
Church Organ ¥g;g
Reed Organ T080
Accordion T081
Harmonica T082
Tango Accordion 1083
Acoustic Guitar (nylon) ¥8gg

Acoustic Guitar (steel) Togg
Electric Guitar (jazz) T087
Electric Guitar (clean) T088
Electric Guitar (muted) 1089

Qverdriven Guitar ¥gg?
Distortion Guitar T092
Guitar Harmonics T093
Acoustic Bass T094
Electric Bass(finger) %gg
Electric Bass (pick) 197
Fretless Bass T098
Slap Bass 1 T099
Slap Bass 2 T100
Synth Bass 1 T101

T102
Synth Bass 2 T103
Violin T104
Viola Egg
gglr:?rabass T107

T108
Tremolo Strings T109
Pizzicato Strings T110
Orchestral Harp T111
Timpani T112
String Ensemble 1 T113
String Ensemble 2 T114
Synth Strings 1 T115
Synth Strings 2 T116
Choir Aahs T117
Voice Oohs T118

Synth Voice
Orchestra Hit
Trumpet
Trombone
Tuba

Muted Trumpet
French Horn
Brass Section
Synth Brass 1
Synth Brass 2
Soprano Sax
Alto Sax

Tenor Sax
Baritone Sax
Oboe

English Horn
Bassoon
Clarinet
Piccolo

Flute

Recorder

Pan Flute
Bottle Blow
Shakuhachi
Whistle
Qcarina

Lead 1 (square)
Lead 2 (sawtooth)

Lead 3 (calliope lead)

Lead 4 (chiff lead)
Lead 5 (charang)
Lead 6 (voice)
Lead 7 (fifths)

Lead 8 (bass+lead)

Pad 1 (new age)
Pad 2 (warm)
Pad 3 (polysynth)
Pad 4 (choir)

Pad 5 (bowed)

Pad 6 (metallic)

Pad 7 (halo)

Pad 8 (sweep)

FX 1 (rain)

FX (soundtrack)
(crystal)
(atmosphere)
(brightness)
(gablins)

FX (echoes)

FX 8 (sci-fi)

Sitar

Banjo

Shamisen

Koto

Kalimba

Bagpipe

Fiddle

Shanai

Tinkle Bell

Agogo

Steel Drums

Woodblock

Taiko Drum

Melodic Tom

6-

2
X3
X 4
X5
X6
7

T119
T120
T121
T122
T123
T124
T125
T126
T127
T128
T129
T130
T131
T132
T133
T134
T135
T136
T137
T138
T139
T140
T141
T142
T143
T144
T145
T146
T147
T148
T149
T150
T151
T152
T153
T154
T155
T156
T157
T158
T159
T160
T161
T162
T163
T164
T165
T166
T167
T168
T169
T170
T171
T172
T173
T174
T175
T176
77
T178
T179
T180
T181
T182

Synth Drum
Reverse Cymbal
Guitar Fret Noise
Breath Noise
Seashore

Bird Tweet
Telephone Ring
Helicopter
Applause
Gunshot

Yong Gin
Zheng

Zhong Ruan
Pi Pa

Big Souna
Souna

Er Hu

Yue Hu

Di Zi

Bong Di

Koto 2

Qu Di

Jungle Bass
Koto 3
Marimba 2
Tsugaru
Kawala

Attack Clav.
Crystal

Bright String
Clavi 2

Chorus Guitar.
Barafon

Jazz Organ
Indian Flute
Mute Barafon
Dual Horns
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 2
Clavi 3

Soft Sax
Electric Vipraphone
Didgeridoo
Barafon 2
Tubular Bells 2
Soft Accord
Barafon 3
Clavi 4

Nay

Oct Harp
Attack Barafon
Clavi 5
Kalimba 2
Tsugaru 2
Shamisen 2
Woodblock 2
Crystal 2
Shamisen 3
Synth Harpsi.
Jazz Organ 2
Viola Attack
Viola Attack 2
Hard Barsoon
Mute Barafon 2
Bodhran



T183
T184
T185
T186
T187
T188
T189
7190
T191
T192
T193
7194
T195
T196
7197
T198
7199
T200
T201
T202
T203
T204
T205
T206
T207
T208
T209
T210
T211
T212
T213
T214
T215
T216
T217
T218
T219
T220
T221
T222
T223
T224
T225
T226
T227
T228
T229
T230
T231
T232
T233
T234
T235
T236
T237
T238
T239
T240
T241
T242
T243
T244
T245
T246

Kawala 2
Didgeridoo 2
Soft Guitar
Suona 2

Twin Bones
Jazz Organ 3
Woodblock 3
Soft Santur
Koto 4
Castanets
Viola Attack 3
Woodblock 4
Bright String 2
Twin Bones 2
Tenor Sax 2
Wind Organ
Tron Flute
Bodhran 2
Tron Flute 2
Jazz Organ 4
Soft Santur 2
Woodblock 5
Shamisen 4
Indian Flute 2
Electric Vipraphone 2
Soft Guitar 2
Mute Barafon 3
Dual Horns 2
Xylophone 2
Didgeridoo 3
Wind Organ 2
Church Bells 2
Tsugaru 3

Nay 2

Guitar Pinch 2
Grow Guitar
Indian Flute 3
Synth Harpsi. 2
Soft Sax 2
Xylophone 3
English Horn 2
Soft Guitar 3
Castanets 2
Soft Guitar 4
Hard Vibe 2
Reed Horn
Nay 3

Bari & Tenor
Kawala 3
Indian Flute 4
Didgeridoo 4
Attack Clav. 2
Marimba 3
Bari & Tenor 2
Slow Violin
Organ Flute
Jazz Organ 5
Electric Vipraphone 3
Dual Horns 3
Indian Flute 5
English Horn 3
Dulcimer 2
Koto 5
Tubular Bells 3

1247
T248
T249
T250
T251
T252
T253
T254
T255
T256
T257
T258
T259
T260
T261
T262
T263
T264
T265
T266
T267
T268
T269
T270
T271
T272
T273
T274
T275
T276
T277
T278
T279
T280
T281
T282
T283
T284
T285
T286
T287
T288
T289
T290
T291
T292
T293
T294
T295
T296
T297
T298
T299
T300
T301
T302
T303
T304
T305
T306
T307
T308
T309
T310

Isugaru 4
Tsugaru 5
Mute Barafon 4
Dual Horns 4
Soft Sax 3
Bodhran 3
Guitar Pinch 3
Crystal 3

Grow Guitar 2
Jazz Organ 6
Attack Barafon 2
Xylophone 4
Soft Santur 3
Kawala 4

Soft Guitar 5
Nay 4

Synth Harpsi. 3
Wind Organ 3
Shanai 2
Woodblock 6
Electric Vipraphone 4
Kawala 5

Grow Guitar 3
Grow Guitar 4
Steel Bell

Wind Organ 4
Soft Accord 2
Kalimba 3
Twin Bones 3
Church Bells 3
Koto 6

Attack Barafon 3
Mute Barafon 5
Nay 5

Jungle Bass 2
Soft Accord 3
Hard Vibe 3
Soft Clav.

Bag Pipe 2

Oct Harp 2
Woodblock 7
Mute Barafon 6
Guitar Pinch 4
Dulcimer 3
Soft Sax 4
Electric Vipraphone 5
Tsugaru 6
Reed Horn 2
Castanets 3
Tron Flute 3
Attack Clav. 3
Bari & Tenor 3
Indian Flute 6
Soft Guitar 6
Nay 6
Didgeridoo 5
Marimba 4
Attack Clav. 4
Jungle Bass 3
Hard Barsoon 2
Suona 3

Hard Vibe 4
Bag Pipe 3
Soft Accord 4
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31
T312
T313
T314
T315
T316
T317
T318
T319
T320
T321
T322
T323
T324
T325
T326
T327
T328
T329
T330
T331
T332
T333
T334
T335
T336
T337
T338
T339
T340
T341
T342
T343
T344
T345
T346
T347
T348
T349
T350
T351
T352
T353
T354
T355
T356
T357
T358
T359
T360
T361
1362
T363
T364
T365
T366
T367
T368
T369
T370
T371
T372
T373
T374

Attack Baraton 4
Hard Barsoon 3
Dulcimer 4
Twin Bones 4
Soft Sax 5
Shamisen 5
Suona 4
Bodhran 4
Shamisen 6
Electric Vipraphone 6
Tsugaru 7

Oct Harp 3
Kalimba 4

Soft Clav. 2
English Horn 4
Didgeridoo 6
Barafon 4
Indian Flute 7
Organ Flute 2
Soft Santur 4
Mute Barafon 7
Nay 7

Hard Vibe 5
Bari & Tenor 4
Bag Pipe 4
Tenor Sax 3
Organ Flute 3
Dulcimer 5
Twin Bones 5
Grow Guitar 5
Kalimba 5

Qct Harp 4
Nay 8

Dual Horns 5
Didgeridoo 7
English Horn 5
Kawala 6
Marimba 5
Barafon 5

Soft Accord 5
Mute Barafon 8
Dual Horns 6
Church Bells 4
Wind Organ 5
Attack Clav. 5
Jazz Organ 7
Reed Horn 3
Tenor Sax 4
Chorus Guitar. 2
Didgeridoo 8
Soft Santur 5
Clavi 6
Kalimba 6
Didgeridoo 9
Wind Organ 6
Tron Flute 4
Soft Sax 6
Suona 5

Soft Guitar 7
Hard Vibe 6
Jazz Organ 8
Grow Guitar 6
Xylophone 5
Bag Pipe 5



T375
T376
T377
T378
T379
T380
T381
T382
T383
T384
T385
T386
T387
T388
T389
T390
T391
T392
T393
T394
T395
T396
T397
T398
T399
T400
T401
T402
T403
T404
T405
T406
T407
T408
T409
T410
T411
T412
T413
T414
T415
T416
T417
T418
T419
T420
T421
T422
T423
T424
T425
T426
T427
T428
T429
T430
T431
T432
T433
T434
T435
T436
T437
T438

Bag Pipe 6
Clavi 7

Hard Vibe 7
Kawala 7
Shanai 3
Suona 6

Jungle Bass 4
Grow Guitar 7
Bag Pipe 7
Crystal 4
Guitar Pinch 5
Woodblock 8
Soft Sax 7
Attack Barafon 5
Barafon 6
Organ Flute 4
Mute Barafon 9
Shanai 4

Soft Clav. 3

Oct Harp 5
Tron Flute 5
Bright String 3
Jazz Organ 9
Mute Barafon 10
Slow Violin 2
Soft Sax 8
English Horn 6
Reed Horn 4
Indian Flute 8
Castanets 4
English Horn 7
Tron Flute 6
English Horn 8
Hard Barsoon 4
Dulcimer 6
Xylophone 6
Mute Barafon 11
Nay 9

Mute Barafon 12
Dual Horns 7
Kawala 8

Soft Clav. 4
Hard Barsoon 5
Dulcimer 7

Soft Accord 6
Church Bells 5
Shamisen 7
Synth Harpsi. 4
Crystal 5
Kawala 9

Dual Horns 8
Clavi 8

Electric Vipraphone 7
Castanets 5
Tenor Sax 5
Tenor Sax 6
Didgeridoo 10
Kalimba 7
English Horn 9
Guitar Pinch 6
Hard Vibe 8
Mute Barafon 13
Tenor Sax 7
Bag Pipe 8

T439
T440
T441
T442
T443
T444
T445
T446
T447
T448
T449
T450
T451
T452
T453
T454
T455
T456
T457
T458
T459
T460
T461
T462
T463
T464
T465
T466
T467
T468
T469
T470
T471
T472
T473
T474
T475
T476
T477
T478
T479
T480
T481
T482
7483
T484
1485
T486
T487
T488
T489
T490
T491
7492
T493
1494
T495
T496
T497
T498
T499
T500
7501
7502

Shanai 5
English Horn 10
Didgeridoo 11
Organ Flute 5
Attack Barafon 6
Jungle Bass 5
Barafon 7

Soft Santur 6
Slow Violin 3
Hard Barsoon 6
Didgeridoo 12
Kalimba 8
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 3
Dulcimer 8
Reed Horn 5
Bodhran 5

Soft Sax 9
Mute Barafon 14
Guitar Pinch 7
Wind Organ 7
Guitar Pinch 8
Indian Flute 9
Bag Pipe 9
Crystal 6

Twin Bones 6
Crystal 7

Soft Guitar 8
Guitar Pinch 9
Attack Clav. 6
Bodhran 6
Suona 7

Chorus Guitar. 3
Slow Violin 4
Clavi 9
Castanets 6
Slow Violin 5
Jazz Organ 10
Jazz Organ 11
Electric Vipraphone 8
Bodhran 7

Steel Bell 2
Synth Harpsi. 5
Marimba 6
Marimba 7
Attack Barafon 7
Castanets 7
Hard Vibe 9
Tron Flute 7
Soft Accord 7
Shanai 6
Woodblock 9
Soft Sax 10
Slow Violin 6
Soft Sax 11
Chorus Guitar. 4
Attack Clav. 7
Reed Organ 2
Viola Attack 4
Koto 7

Tsugaru 8

Bag Pipe 10
Attack Clav. 8
Tron Flute 8
Marimba 8
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T503
T504
T505
T506
7507
7508
T509
7510
T511
7512
T513
1514
7515
7516
1517
7518
7519
7520
T521
T522
T523
1524
1525
1526
1527
T528
7529
T530
T531
T532
1533
1534
T535
T536
T537
1538
7539
7540
T541
T542
T543
T544
T545
T546
1547
T548
T549
T550
T551
1552
1553
T554
1555
T556
1557
T558
7559
T560
T561
7562
T563
7564
T565
T566

Bag Pipe 11
Hard Barsoon 7
Mute Barafon 15
Soft Sax 12
Attack Clav. 9
Jazz Organ 12
Soft Guitar 9
Didgeridoo 13
Bright String 4
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 4
Tsugaru 9

Nay 10

Reed Horn 6
Didgeridoo 14
Soft Clav. 5
Soft Sax 13
Reed Organ 3
Steel Bell 3
Clavi 10

Wind Organ 8
Synth Harpsi. 6
Bari & Tenor 5
Steel Bell 4
Soft Sax 14
Castanets 8
Didgeridoo 15
Soft Sax 15
Mute Barafon 16
Soft Guitar 10
Soft Accord 8
Wind Organ 9
Didgeridoo 16
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 5
English Horn 11
Soft Sax 16
Soft Guitar 11
Hard Barsoon 8
Kalimba 9

Koto 8

Soft Clav. 6
Xylophone 7
Soft Clav. 7
Church Bells 6
Kawala 10
Didgeridoo 17
Kalimba 10
Castanets 9
Didgeridoo 18
Bodhran 8
English Horn 12
Hard Vibe 10
Bodhran 9
Indian Flute 10
Dulcimer 9

Soft Clav. 8
Viola Attack 5
Attack Harp
Mute Barafon 17
Tenor Sax 8
Twin Bones 7
Chorus Guitar. 6
Shanai 7
Kalimba 11
Jungle Bass 6



156/
T568
1569
T570
T571
1572
T573
1574
1575
T576
1577
T578
T579
T580
T581
T582
T583
T584
T585
T586
1587
T588
T589
T590
T591
1592
T593
7594
T595
T596
T597
T598
T599
T600
T601
1602
T603
T604
T605
T606
T607
T608
T609
1610
T611
1612
1613
1614
1615
T616
1617
T618
T619
1620
T621
T622
T623
1624
T625
1626
T627
T628
T629
T630

Attack Baraton 8
Soft Clav. 9
Tubular Bells 4
Reed Organ 4
Guitar Pinch 10
Bodhran 10
Clavi 11

Viola Attack 6
Synth Harpsi. 7
Jungle Bass 7
Koto 9

Church Bells 7
Soft Accord 9
Tubular Bells 5
Bag Pipe 12
Grow Guitar 8
Mute Barafon 18
Soft Accord 10
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 6
Viola Attack 7
Kawala 11

Soft Santur 7
Bright String 5
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 7
Attack Barafon 9
Electric Vipraphone 9
Steel Bell 5
Mute Barafon 19
Chorus Guitar. 7
Soft Clav. 10
Viola Attack 8
Church Bells 8
Soft Santur 8
Wind Organ 10
Indian Flute 11
Tsugaru 10
Dulcimer 10
Grow Guitar 9
Tubular Bells 6
Jungle Bass 8
Dulcimer 11
Organ Flute 6
Nay 11

Attack Barafon 10
English Horn 13
Suona 8

Reed Organ 5
Shamisen 8
Koto 10
Shamisen 9
Church Bells 9
Nay 12

Hard Barsoon 9
Slow Violin 7
Soft Sax 17
Grow Guitar 10
Attack Harp 2
Suona 9

Nay 13

Synth Harpsi. 8
Didgeridoo 19
Nay 14

Synth Harpsi. 9
Soft Sax 18

1631
1632
T633
1634
T635
T636
T637
T638
1639
T640
T641
T642
T643
T644
T645
T646
T647
1648
1649
T650
T651
1652
1653
T654
T655
T656
T657
T658
T659
1660
T661
T662
1663
T664
T665
T666
T667
T668
T669
T670
T671
T672
T673
1674
T675
T676
T677
T678
T679
T680
T681
1682
17683
1684
T685
1686
T687
T688
T689
T690
T691
1692
1693
T694

Koto 11
Kalimba 12
Suona 10

Oct Harp 6
Koto 12
Shanai 8
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 8
Clavi 12
Attack Harp 3
Attack Clav. 10
Bright String 6
Organ Flute 7
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 9
Kawala 12
Bodhran 11
Shanai 9
Suona 11
Synth Harpsi. 10
Bari & Tenor 6
Kawala 13
Bari & Tenor 7
Reed Horn 7
Shamisen 10
Soft Clav. 11
Bari & Tenor 8
Soft Santur ©
Attack Harp 4
Bright String 7
Guitar Pinch 11
Wind Organ 11
Soft Guitar 12
English Horn 14
Kawala 14
Grow Guitar 11
Attack Harp 5
Bari & Tenor 9
Organ Flute 8
Woodblock 10
Hard Vibe 11
Mute Barafon 20
Tubular Bells 7
Suona 12
Bright String 8
Hard Vibe 12
Slow Violin 8
Shamisen 11
Tron Flute 9
Attack Clav. 11
Dual Horns 9
Wind Organ 12
Twin Bones 8
Reed Organ 6
Organ Flute 9
Slow Violin 9
Dulcimer 12
Tsugaru 11
Wind Organ 13
Soft Santur 10
Suona 13

Soft Guitar 13
Xylophone 8
Dulcimer 13
Marimba 9
Soft Guitar 14

9-

1690
T696
T697
T698
T699
T700
T701
T702
T703
T704
T705
T706
T707
T708
T709
T710
T711
T712
T713
T714
T715
T716
T717
T718
1719
T720
T721
T722
T723
T724
T725
T726
T727
T728
T729
T730
T731
T732
T733
T734
T735
T736
T737
T738
T739
T740
T741
T742
T743
T744
T745
T746
T747
T748
T749
T750
T751
T752
T753
T754
T755
T756
T757
T758

Viola Attack Y
Hard Vibe 13
Koto 13

Tenor Sax 9
Kawala 15

Steel Bell 6

Soft Accord 11
Organ Flute 10
Organ Flute 11
Bright String 9
Soft Santur 11
Hard Barsoon 10
Wind Organ 14
Synth Harpsi. 11
Soft Sax 19
Bright String 10
Bright String 11
Jungle Bass 9
Soft Accord 12
Reed Horn 8
Slow Violin 10
Synth Harpsi. 12
Attack Harp 6
Soft Santur 12
Hard Barsoon 11
English Horn 15
Crystal 8

Bari & Tenor 10
Koto 14
Didgeridoo 20
Tenor Sax 10
Bright String 12
Hard Vibe 14
Dual Horns 10
Kawala 16
Kawala 17

Bag Pipe 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 10
Tron Flute 10
Kawala 18

Tron Flute 11
Tubular Bells 8
Synth Harpsi. 13
Soft Santur 13
Tubular Bells 9
Attack Barafon 11
Attack Barafon 12
Electric Vipraphone 10
Dual Horns 11
Shanai 10
Bright String 13
Crystal 9

Clavi 13

Soft Sax 20
Tron Flute 12
Dulcimer 14
Slow Violin 11
Tenor Sax 11
Nay 15

Soft Guitar 15
Shanai 11

Hard Barsoon 12
Synth Harpsi. 14
Soft Sax 21



I /oY
T760
T761
T762
T763
T764
T765
T766
T767
T768
T769
T770
T771
T772
T773
T774
T775
T776
T777
T778
T779
T780
T781
T782
T783
T784
T785
T786
T787
T788
T789
T790
T791
T792
T793
T794
T795
T796
T797
T798
T799
T800
T801
T802
T803
T804
T805
T806
T807
T808
T809
T810
T811
T812
T813
1814
T815
T816
T817
T818
1819
T820

suona 14
Kalimba 13
Suona 15

Slow Violin 12
Reed Organ 7
Kawala 19

Reed Horn 9
Attack Harp 7
OctHarp 7
Kalimba 14
Twin Bones 9
Attack Clav. 12
Bari & Tenor 11
Attack Harp 8
English Horn 16
Twin Bones 10
Soft Clav. 12
Tubular Bells 10
Slow Violin 13
Synth Harpsi. 15
Guitar Pinch 12
Church Bells 10
Castanets 10
Twin Bones 11
Indian Flute 12
Woodblock 11
Attack Harp 9
Crystal 10

Mute Barafon 21
Synth Harpsi. 16
Reed Organ 8
Steel Bell 7
Chorus Guitar. 8
Reed Organ 9
Marimba 10
Electric Vipraphone 11
Soft Guitar 16
Viola Attack 10
Reed Organ 10
Bari & Tenor 12
Soft Sax 22
Jazz Organ 13
Soft Guitar 17
Xylophone 9
Xylophone 10
Church Bells 11
Suona 16
Crystal 11
Chorus Guitar. 9
Crystal 12

Hard Barsoon 13
Castanets 11
Kawala 20

Nay 16

Tubular Bells 11
Hard Barscon 14
Barafon 8
Marimba 11

Soft Sax 23
Attack Barafon 13
Electric Vipraphone 12
Wind Organ 15

7821
T822
7823
1824
1825
1826
1827
1828
T829
T830
T831
T832
T833
T834
1835
T836
T837
1838
T839
T840
T841
T842
T843
T844
T845
T846
1847
T848
7849
T850
T851
1852
1853
T854
T855
T856
T857
T858
T859
T860
T861
1862
T863
T864
T865
T866
T867
T868
T869
T870
T871
T872
T873
1874
T875
T876
T877
T878
T879
T880
T881
T882

Attack Barafon 14
Electric Vipraphone 13
Soft Guitar 18
Xylophone 11
Tenor Sax 12
Oct Harp 8
Shamisen 12
Reed Horn 10
Marimba 12
Reed Organ 11
Attack Clav. 13
Hard Barsoon 15
Dual Horns 12
Soft Clav. 13
Church Bells 12
Oct Harp 9

Oct Harp 10
Indian Flute 13
Viola Attack 11
Clavi 14

Koto 15

Soft Guitar 19
Castanets 12
Jazz Organ 14
Bag Pipe 14
Steel Bell 8
Church Bells 13
Guitar Pinch 13
Soft Clav. 14
Tubular Bells 12
Grow Guitar 12
Steel Bell 9
Chorus Guitar. 10
Crystal 13

Reed Horn 11
Steel Bell 10
Kawala 21
Attack Harp 10
Oct Harp 11
Kalimba 15
Tubular Bells 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 11
Jazz Organ 15
Attack Barafon 15
Soft Guitar 20
Soft Accord 13
Synth Harpsi. 17
Bodhran 12
Woodblock 12
Attack Harp 11
Organ Flute 12
Jazz Organ 16
Didgeridoo 21
Church Bells 14
Synth Harpsi. 18
Chorus Guitar. 11
Organ Flute 13
Shamisen 13
Jungle Bass 10
Shamisen 14
Tubular Bells 14
English Horn 17
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1883
T884
T885
T886
T887
T888
T889
T890
T891
T892
T893
T894
T895
T896
T897
T898
T899
T900
T901
T902
T903
T904
T905
T906
T907
T908
T909
T910
T911
T912
T913
T914
T915
T916
T917
T918
T919
T920
T921
1922
T923
T924
T925
T926
T927
T928
T929
T930
T931
T932
T933
T934
T935
T936
T937
T938
T939
T940
T941
T942
T943
T944

Crystal 14
Barafon 9

Reed Horn 12
Dual Horns 13
Chorus Guitar. 12
Grow Guitar 13
Shanai 12

Twin Bones 12
Barafon 10
Jungle Bass 11
Marimba 13
Grow Guitar 14
Viola Attack 12
Shamisen 15
Tsugaru 12
Reed Horn 13
Shanai 13
Castanets 13
Reed Organ 12
Twin Bones 13
Chorus Guitar. 13
Tron Flute 13
Koto 16

Oct Harp 12
Grow Guitar 15
Shanai 14
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 12
Castanets 14
Reed Organ 13
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 13
Soft Accord 14
Twin Bones 14
Marimba 14
Jungle Bass 12
Electoric Giutar (Clean) 14
Barafon 11
Viola Attack 13
Slow Violin 14
Oct Harp 13
Dulcimer 15
Bari & Tenor 13
Bag Pipe 15
Attack Clav. 14
Kalimba 16
Hard Vibe 15
Organ Flute 14
Jungle Bass 13
Electric Vipraphone 14
Viola Attack 14
Bodhran 13
Tubular Bells 15
Indian Flute 14
Tenor Sax 13
Guitar Pinch 14
Steel Bell 11
Tsugaru 13

Soft Santur 14
Bright String 14
Oct Harp 14
Attack Harp 12
Church Bells 15
Tenor Sax 14



T945 Dual Horns 14 T964  Bag Pipe 16 T983  Attack Harp 15

T946 Barafon 12 T965  Viola Attack 15 T984 Koto 17

T947  Steel Bell 12 T966  Steel Bell 14 T985 Reed Organ 15
T948 Marimba 15 T967 Crystal 15 T986  Attack Clav. 15
T949  Electric Vipraphone 15 1968  Bright String 15 T987  Clavi 15

T950 Soft Accord 15 T969  Reed Horn 14 T988 Dual Horns 15
T951 Steel Bell 13 T970  Guitar Pinch 15 T989  Steel Bell 15
T952  Tenor Sax 15 T971 Oct Harp 15 T990  Slow Violin 15
T953  Electoric Giutar (Clean) 15 7972 Twin Bones 15 T991 Soft Santur 15
T954  Soft Clav. 15 T973  Chorus Guitar. 15 T992 Barafon 14
T955  Bari & Tenor 14 T974  Bari & Tenor 15 T993  Organ Flute 15
T956  Attack Harp 13 T975  Tenor Sax 16 T994  Castanets 15
T957 Chorus Guitar. 14 T976  Indian Flute 15 T995 Guitar Pinch 16
T958  Shanai 15 T977  Bodhran 15 T996  Tron Flute 15
T959  Reed Organ 14 T978  Shamisen 16 T997  Tsugaru 15
T960 Bodhran 14 T979  Attack Harp 14 T998 Reed Horn 15
T961 Jungle Bass 14 T980  Barafon 13 T999  Barafon 15
T962  Tsu aru 14 T981 Jungle Bass 15 TI000  Electoric Giutar (Clean) 16
T963  Shanai 16 T982  Tron Flute 14

22.Appendix 2 (Rhythm comparison table)

R001  8Beat1 R0O40 Pop 14 R079  Shuffle 1
R002 8Beat2 R041  Pop Bolero R080  Shuffle 2
R003 8Beat3 R042 Pop BossaNova R081  Boogie 1
R004 8Beat4 R043  Pop Waltz R082 Boogie 2
R0O05 8Beat5 R044  Pop Dance R083 Boogie 3
R0O06 8Beat6 R045 Motown R084  Twist

R0O07 8Beat7 R046  British Pop 1 R085 Ballad 1
R0O08 8Beat8 R047  British Pop 2 R086 Ballad 2
R0O09 8Beat9 R048  British Pop 3 R087 Ballad 3
R010  8Beat 10 R049  Guitar Pop R088 Ballad 4
RO11 8Beat 11 R0O50  Slow Pop R089 Ballad 5
R012 8Beat 12 R051  50's Pop R090  Soul Ballad
R013 8Beat13 R052 80's Pop R091  6/8 Ballad
R014  8Beat 14 R053 Rock 1 R092  Acoustic Ballad
R015 8Beat15 R054 Rock 2 R093  Colour Ballad
R016 8Beat 16 RO55 Rock 3 R094  Guitar Ballad
R017  8Beat 17 R056 Rock 4 R095  Piano Ballad
R018 8Beat 18 RO57 50's Rock R096  Organ Ballad
R0O19  16Beat 1 R0O58 60's Rock 1 R097  Groove 1
R020 16Beat 2 R0O59 60's Rock 2 R098  Groove 2
R0O21 16Beat 3 ROB0 70's Rock R099  Groove 3
R022 16Beat 4 RO61 80's Rock R100  Groove 4
R023 16Beat5 R062  Big Rock R101  Groove 5
R024  16Beat6 R063 Power Rock R102  Groove 6
R025 16Beat 7 R064 Dark Rock R103  Groove 7
R026 16Beat8 R065 Jazz Rock R104  Groove 8
R027 Pop1 R0O66 Soft Rock R105  Groove 9
R028 Pop2 R067 Pop Rock 1 R106 Piano 1
R029 Pop3 R068  Pop Rock 2 R107 Piano 2
R030 Pop4 R069  Funky Rock 1 R108 Piano 3
R031  Pop5 RO70  Funky Rock 2 R109  Piano 4
R032 Pop6 RO71 Ballad Rock R110 Piano 5
R033 Pop7 RO72 Folk Rock R111 Piano 6
R034 Pop8 R0O73  Slow Rock 1 R112  Piano7
R035 Pop9 R0O74  Slow Rock 2 R113  Piano 8
R036 Pop 10 RO75 Slow Rock 3 R114  Piano 9
R037 Pop 11 RO76 Slow Rock 4 R115 Piano 10
R038 Pop 12 R077 Rock&Roll 1 R116  Unplugged 1
R039 Pop 13 R0O78 Rock&Roll 2 R117 Unplugged 2
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R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R155
R156
R157
R158
R159
R160
R161
R162
R163
R164
R165
R166
R167
R168
R169
R170
R171
R172
R173
R174
R175
R176
R177
R178
R179
R180
R181

Unplugged 3
Unplugged 4
Unplugged 5
Unplugged 6
Unplugged 7
Unplugged 8
Dance 1
Dance 2
Disco
House

Euro Beat
Funky Dance
80's Dance
Techno
Fusion
Blues 1
Blues 2
Blues 3
Funky 1
Funky 2
Funky 3
Gospel

Rap 1

Rap 2

Soul 1

Soul 2

Soul 3

Soul 4
Country 1
Country 2
Country 3
Country 4
Country 5
Jazz 1

Jazz 2

Jazz Waltz
Jazz Ballad
Lounge

Jive
Ragtime
Charlston
Big Band
Swing
Caribbean
Reggae

Cha Cha
Rumba
Samba
BossaNova
Mambo
Salsa
Beguine
Cumbia
Latin
Barogue
Bolero

Holly Wood
Foxtrot

Paso Doble
Quick Step
Bachata
Boston
Tango

Waltz

R182
R183
R184
R185
R186
R187
R188
R189
R190
R191
R192
R193
R194
R195
R196
R197
R198
R199
R200
R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211
R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
R219
R220
R221
R222
R223
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
R230
R231
R232
R233
R234
R235
R236
R237
R238
R239
R240
R241
R242
R243
R244
R245

March

Polka

Classical 1
Classical 2
China Folk 1
China Folk 2
China Opera 1
China Opera 2
China Ballad
China Pop

Xin Jiang

Shan Bei

Yun Nan

He Nan

An Hui

Guang Dong

Xi Zang
Mongolian
Korean

J-Pop Hit

16 Beat Ballad2
70's Pop Ballad
EP Ballad
Power Ballad
Guitar Ballad2
New R&B Ballad
Guitar Serenade
Organ Ballad2
Joropo
Reggaeton
French Waltz
Merengue

12-8 Ballad
Norteno

Jig

Hawaiian
Electronica
Funky House
Club Beat
Retro Club

Mod Chart Pop
MOR Swing
Retro Pop
Rumba Flamenco
Trance Pop
Orch Big Band2
Big Band Fast2
Midnight Swing
German Rock
Schlager Beat
Mellow Hip Hop
Classic Hip Hop
New Hip Hop
Duranguense
Laff

Ober Walzer
Bhangra

Zouk

German March
Enka

Bolero Lento
Sherif fReggae
Beguine2

Latin Disco
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R246
R247
R248
R249
R250
R251
R252
R253
R254
R255
R256
R257
R258
R259
R260
R261
R262
R263
R264
R265
R266
R267
R268
R269
R270
R271
R272
R273
R274
R275
R276
R277
R278
R279
R280
R281
R282
R283
R284
R285
R286
R287
R288
R289
R290
R291
R292
R293
R294
R295
R296
R297
R298
R299
R300
R301
R302
R303
R304
R305
R306
R307
R308
R309

Tango4

Tango5

Rock &Roll
Rock & Roll Shfl1
OldiesR& R
Detroit Pop1
Detroit Pop2
Worship Med
Worship Fast
Piano Boogie
Lovely Shuffle
60's Rock & Roll
Kool Funk
Blueberry Blues
Shuffle Blues
Mambo 4
Mambo 5

Pop Classics
Live 8 Beat
Power Rock2
Acoustic Rock2
Cool 8 Beat
Uptempo 8Beat
90's Rock Ballad
Chart Rock Shfl2
Brit Pop
Brazilian Samba
Brit Pop Swing
60's 8 Beat

Fast Bossa

60's Guitar Pop
70's 8 Beat

90's Guitar Pop
Soft Rock2
Chart Guita rPop
Guijira

Modern Pop Bld
Soul

Skiffle2

6-8Soul

Soul Brothers
Happy Reggae
Pop Latin
6-8Slow Rock
6-8 Modern

6-8 Orchestral
Schlager Shuffle
Schlager Pop
Schlager Rumba
Euro Pop Organ
70's French Hit
Italian Mazurka
Bohemian Waltz
Schlager Samba1
Schlager Samba2
Scand Slow Rock
Schlager 6-8
Schlager Fox
Highland Waltz
Italian Polka
Grupera

Danzon
Schlager Alp
Saeidy



R310
R311
R312
R313
R314
R315
R316
R317
R318
R319
R320
R321
R322
R323
R324
R325
R326
R327
R328
R329
R330
R331
R332
R333
R334
R335
R336
R337
R338
R339
R340
R341
R342
R343
R344
R345
R346
R347
R348
R349
R350
R351
R352
R353
R354
R355
R356
R357
R358
R359
R360
R361
R362
R363
R364
R365
R366
R367
R368
R369
R370
R371
R372
R373

Bhajan

Hip Hop Groove
Chart Pop1
Organ Groove
Chart Pop2
New R&

Pop R&B

Chart R&B
Modern Shuffle
Blues Rock
Dream Dance
US Chart Hit
Soul R&B

R&B Soul Ballad
Euro Hip Hop
Trip Hop

Ibiza 2004

Mod Big Band Shfl

Modern Big Band
Pop Gtr Ballad
Ibiza 2002

Euro Trance

6-8 Trance

Latin DJ's
Bomba

Chillout Cafe
70's Glam Piano
French House
English Waltz

8 Beat Ballad1
Club House
House2

Jazz Gtr Club
Modern Jazz
Acoustic Jazz
Cool Jazz Ballad
Modern Jazz Bld
Easy Listening
Bebop

Orch Big Band1
Big Band Fast1
Orchestra Swing1
Orchestra Swing2

70's Ranking Country

Jazz Waltz Med
Mariachi Waltz
US March

Guitar Rumba
Slow Blues

Jazz Waltz Fast
70's Country Pop
Dixieland

40's Big Band
Easy Country
Country Hits
Country 8 Beat
Sci-fi March

Tap Dance Swing
Orchestral Bolero
Gospel Sisters
Italian Waltz

6-8 March
Bluegrass

Mod Cntry Bld1

R374
R375
R376
R377
R378
R379
R380
R381
R382
R383
R384
R385
R386
R387
R388
R389
R390
R391
R392
R393
R394
R395
R396
R397
R398
R399
R400
R401
R402
R403
R404
R405
R406
R407
R408
R409
R410
R411
R412
R413
R414
R415
R416
R417
R418
R419
R420
R421
R422
R423
R424
R425
R426
R427
R428
R429
R430
R431
R432
R433
R434
R435
R436
R437

Scand Country1
Scand Country2
Scand Shuffle
Worship Slow
Disco Teens
Scand Bugg
Rock Cha Cha
Organ Swing
Secret Service
Animation Bld
Christmas Waltz
Movie Swing
Movie Ballad
Bubblegum Pop
Rock & Roll Shfl2
West Coast Pop
Classic 16 Beat
Jazz Pop

Kool Shuffle

8 Beat Ballad2
Chillout

16 Beat Ballad1
Epic Ballad
Easy Ballad
Cuban Son
Bachata2

Forro

70's Chart Ballad
Romantic Ballad
90's Cool Ballad
Alp Ballad1

Alp Ballad2
E_Ballad
Unplugged 9
Pop Ballad

Pop New Age

8 Beat Modern
Country Ballad1
Love Song

Modern Country Pop

Electro Pop
Acoustic Ballad 2
Piano Ballad 1
R&B Ballad
Rock Ballad
Slow & Easy
Analog Ballad
Slow Rock 5
Slow Rock 6
Slow Rock 7
Slow Soul

8 Beat Adria
Classic Piano
80's EP Ballad
80's Boy Band
Country Ballad2
Country Two Step
Country 6
Country 7

Finger Pickin
Country Brothers
New Country
Brisk Country
YO'fBChart Cntry

R438
R439
R440
R441
R442
R443
R444
R445
R446
R447
R448
R449
R450
R451
R452
R453
R454
R455
R456
R457
R458
R459
R460
R461
R462
R463
R464
R465
R466
R467
R468
R469
R470
R471
R472
R473
R474
R475
R476
R477
R478
R479
R480
R481
R482
R483
R484
R485
R486
R487
R488
R489
R490
R491
R492
R493
R494
R495
R496
R497
R498
R499
R500
R501

Hoedown
Country Shuffle
Waltz2

Cha Cha2
Rumba2

Jive2
Pasodaoble
Samba
Samba2
Schlager Rock 1
Schlager Rock 2
Foxtrot2
Viennese Waltz
Tango2
Tango3
German Waltz
Carnival

Organ Samba
Reel

Gay Gordons
Scand Waltz
60's Rock Style
Standard Rock
Brit Rock Pop
60's Vintage Rock
Chart Rock Shf
60's Pop Rock
Rock Billy
Rock Boogie
Latin Cha Cha
Rock Classical
Rock Shuffle
Rock Pop
Rock'n Roll 1
Rock'n Roll 2
Straight Rock
Jazz Rock2
Fast Gospel
Folk Rock2
Skiffle

Funk Pop Rock
Contemp Rock
Acoustic Rock
50's Pop2

Cool Pop
Groovy Pop
60's Vintage Pop
80's Pop2

Rap Pop

Pop Rock 3
60's Soul

70's Soul

Funk

16 Beat Shuffle
Twist2

British Pop 4
British Pop 5
Hard Rock1
Hard Rock2
Fusion2
Fusion3

Funk Shuff] 1
Funk Shuffl 2
Fusion Shuffl 1



R502
R503
R504
R505
R506
R507
R508
R509
R510
R511
R512
R513
R514
R515
R516
R517
R518
R519
R520
R521
R522
R523
R524
R525
R526
R527
R528
R529
R530
R531
R532
R533
R534
R535
R536
R537
R538
R539
R540
R541
R542
R543
R544
R545
R546
R547
R548
R549
R550
R551
R552
R553
R554
R555
R556
R557
R558
R559
R560
R561
R562
R563
R564
R565

Fusion Shuffl 2
Club Pop1
Club Pop2

16 Beat Pop1
16 Beat Pop2
8 Beat Pop1

8 Beat Pop2

8 Beat Soul1

8 Beat Soul2

8 Beat Rock1
8 Beat Rock2
Classic 8Beat
Vintage Gtr Pop
Schlager ltalia
70's Disco1
70's Disco2
Funky Disco
Saturday Night
Club Latin
Disco Chocolate
Disco Fox
Disco Funk
Disco Hands
Disco Party
Disco Samba
UK Pop

Club Dance
Modern R&B
Hip Shuffle
Charleston
Disco Pop
Disco Soul
Disco Trot
Euro Beat2
Rap 3

Rave

Techno2
Techno3

70's Disco Funk
Disco Philly
Disco House
80's Disco
Schlager Polka
Polka Pop
Blue Grass 1
Blue Grass 2
Blue Grass 3
Pop Waltz2
USA March
Hully Gully
Tarantella
Limbo Rock
Swing Waltz
Pub Piano
Jazz Waltz2
Jazz Waltz3
Show Tune
Polka2

Ober Polka
Party Polka
Pop Mambo
Latin Party Pop
Cumbia2
Parranda

R566
R567
R568
R569
R570
R571
R572
R573
R574
R575
R576
R577
R578
R579
R580
R581
R582
R583
R584
R585
R586
R587
R588
R589
R590
R591
R592
R593
R594
R595
R596
R597
R598
R599
R600
R601
R602
R603
R604
R605
R606
R607
R608
R609
R610
R611
R612
R613
R614
R615
R616
R617
R618
R619
R620
R621
R622
R623
R624
R625
R626
R627
R628
R629
R630
R631

Carnival2
BossaNova2
Mambo 2

Mambo 3

Bolero2

Cumbia3

Latin Rock

Disco Latin
Tijuana

Reggae2

Salsa2

Calypso

Guad Dance
Reggae 12Beat
Reggae 16Beat
Swing Fox

Slow Fox

Organ Cha Cha
Organ Quick Step
Cat Groove

Dixie Jazz
Medium Jazz
Jazz Big Band
Jazz Club
Ragtime2

Big Band Shuffle 1
Big Band Shuffle 2
Big Band Shuffle 3
Fast Band 1

Fast Band 2
Frankly Soul

Jazz Funk
Classic Big Band
French Jazz
Jump Jive
Standard Rock2
16 Beat Ballad3
Contemp Rock2
EP Ballad2
Fusion4

Fusion5

Funk2

Guitar Serenade2
Organ Ballad3
Joropo2
Reggaeton2
French Waltz2
Merengue?2

Pop Ballad2
Norteno2

Jig2

Hawaiian2

70's Disco3

70's Disco4

Club Beat2

Rap 4

Disco House2
MOR Swing2
Retro Pop2
Calypso2

Trance Pop2

Big Band Shuffle4
Big Band Shuffle
Big Band Shuffle6
German Rock2
Sctfliger Beat2

R632
R633
R634
R635
R636
R637
R638
R639
R640
R641
R642
R643
R644
R645
R646
R647
R648
R649
R650
R651
R652
R653
R654
R655
R656
R657
R658
R659
R660
R661
R662
R663
R664
R665
R666
R667
R668
R669
RG670
R671
R672
R673
R674
R675
R676
R677
R678
RG679
R680
R681
R682
R683
R684
R685
R686
R687
R688
R689
R690
R691
R692
R693
R694
R695
R696

Disco Funk2
Disco Samba2
New Hip Hop2
Cat Groove2
Laff2

Pop Waltz3
Bhangra2
Twist3

German March?2
Enka2

Bolero Lento2
Midnight Swing2
French Jazz2
Latin Party Pop2
Tango6

Tango7
Parranda2

Latin Rock2
Acoustic Rock3
80's Pop3

60's Soul2
Fusion Shuffl3
Fusion Shuffl4
16 Beat Pop3
16 Beat Pop4
60's Rock 3

Brit Rock Pop2
Blueberry Blues2
Skiffle3
Mambo6
Mambo7

Club Pop3
Schlager ltalia2
Power Rock3
Rock'n Roll 3
Cool8 Beat2
British Pop6
British Pop7

8 Beat Soul3
Brit Pop2

Disco Latin2
Brit Pop Swing2
Fast Gospel2
Fast Bossa2
60's Guitar Pop2
90's Soul

Funk Shuffl 3

8 Beat Rock3
Rock Cha Cha2
Guijira2

Rock Ballad2
Soul 5

Classic 8Beat2
Bolero3

Soul Brothers2
Happy Reggae2
Pop Latin2
6-8Slow Rock2
6-8 Modern2
6-8 Orchestral2
Slow Soul2
Piano Ballad3
Disco Trot2
Disco Hands2
British Pop8



R697
R698
R699
R700
R701
R702
R703
R704
R705
R706
R707
R708
R709
R710
R711
R712
R713
R714
R715
R716
R717
R718
R719
R720
R721
R722
R723
R724
R725
R726
R727
R728
R729
R730
R731
R732
R733
R734
R735
R736
R737
R738
R739
R740
R741
R742
R743
R744
R745
R746
R747
R748
R749
R750
R751
R752
R753
R754
R755
R756
R757
R758
R759
R760
R761
R762

Italian Mazurka2
Bohemian Waltz2
Samba3
Samba4
Jive3
Foxtrot3
Pasodoble2
Highland Waltz2
Schlager Polka2
GruperaZ2
Danzon2
Schlager Alp2
Saeidy2
Bhajan2
Hip Hop Groove2
Hip Shuffle2
Organ Groove2
Chart Pop3
Country Ballad3
Romantic Ballad2
Analog Ballad2
Electro Pop2
Blues Rock2
Rave2
US Chart Hit2
Alp Ballad3
8 Beat Modern2
Euro Hip Hop2
Disco Pop2
Disco Philly2
Mod Big BandShfl2
Modern Big Band2
8 Beat Adria2
Disco Chocolate2
Euro Trance?2
Euro Beat3
Techno4
gae3

Iout Cafe2
Love Song2
French House2
Jazz Waltz4
Classic Piano2
Disco Party2
Club Dance2
Jazz Gtr Club2
Modern Jazz2
Polka Pop2
USA March2
Ober Polka2
Easy Listening2
Fast Band3
Fast Band4
Big Band Fast3
Orchestra Swing3
Orchestra Swing4
Finger Pickin2
Hully GuII{N
Viennese Waltz2
Show Tune2
Rumba3
Schlager Rock4
Jazz Walltz Fast2
Country Ballad4
Dixieland2
French Jazz3

R763
R764
R765
R766
R767
R768
R769
R770
R771
R772
R773
R774
R775
R776
R777
R778
R779
R780
R781
R782
R783
R784
R785
R786
R787
R788
R789
R790
R791
R792
R793
R794
R795
R796
R797
R798
R799
R800
R&01
R802
R803
R804
R805
R806
R807
R808
R809
R810
R811
R812
R813
R&814
R815
R816
R817
R818
R819
R820
R821
R822
R823
R824
R825
R826
R827
R828
R829

Easy Country2
Country Hits
Country 8 Beat2
Blue Grass4
Blue Grass5
Blue Grass6
Gospel Sisters2
Italian Waltz2
Limbo Rock2
Bluegrass2
Country Brothers2
Scand Country3
Scand Country4
Scand Shuffle2
70's Chart Cntry2
Pub Piano2
Polka3

Rock Cha Cha3
Schlager Rock3
Organ Samba2
Gay Gordons2
Swing Waltz2
Reel

Movie Ballad2
Cool Pop2

Rock & Roll Shfl3
Hard Rock3

Hard Rock4

Club Pop4

8 Beat Pop3

8 Beat Pop4

60's Rock 4

16 Beat Ballad4
Straight Rock2
Easy Ballad2
Pop Mambo2
BossaNova3
Forro2

Pop Classics2
Live 8 Beat2
Power Rock4
Acoustic Rock4
Cool 8 Beat3
Ugtempo 8Beat2
90's Rock Ballad2
Chart Rock Shfl3
Brit Pop3
Brazilian Samba?2
Brit Pop Swing3
60's 8 Beat2
Fast Bossa3

60's Guitar Pop3
90's Soul2
Guijira3

Euro Hip Hop3
Disco Pop3
Disco Philly3
Mod Big BandShfl3
Modern Big Band3
8 Beat Adria3
Disco Chocolate3
Euro Trance3
Love Song3
Disco Party3
Club Dance3
Modern Jazz3
Polka Pop3
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R830
R831
R832
R833
R834
R835
R836
R837
R838
R839
R840
R841
R842
R843
R844
R845
R846
R847
R848
R849
R850
R851
R852
R853
R854
R855
R856
R857
R858
R859
R860
R861
R862
R863
R864
R865
R866
R867
R868
R869
R870
R871
R872
R873
R874
R875
R876
R877
R878
R879
R880
R881
R882
R883
R884
R885
R886
R887
R888
R889
R890
R891
R892
R893
R894
R895
R896

Fast Band5
Orchestra Swingb
Movie Ballad3
Rock & Roll Shfl4
Hard Rock5

8 Beat Pop5

8 Beat Pop6

16 Beat Ballad5
Straight Rock3
Easy Ballad3
Forro3

Fusion6

Funk3

Viennese Waltz3
Show Tune3
Dixieland3

Big Band Shuffle7
Big Band Shuffle8
Big Band Shuffle9
Pop Waltz4

USA March3
Hully Gully3
Tarantella2
Limbo Rock3
Swing Waltz3
Pub Piano3

Jazz Waltz 5
Jazz Waltz 6
Show Tune4
Polka4

Ober Polka3
Party Polka2
Waltz3

Cha Cha3
Rumba4

Jived
Pasodoble3
Samba5b

Sambat6
Schlager Rock5
Schlager Rock6
Foxtrot4
Viennese Waltz4
Tango8

Tango9

Country Ballad5
Country Two Step2
Country 8
Country 9

Finger Pickin3
Country Brothers3
New Country2
Easy Country3
70's Chart Cntry3
Hoedown?2
Country Shuffle2
Schlager Polka3
Polka Pop4

Blue Grass 7
Blue Grass 8
Blue Grass 9
70's Disco Funk2
Disco Philly4
Disco House3
80's Disco2

Swing Fox2

Slow Fox2



Organ Cha Cha2z R931
Organ Quick Step2 R932
Cat Groove3d R933
Dixie Jazz2 R934
Medium Jazz2 R935
Jazz Big Band2 R936
Jazz Club2 R937
Ragtime3 R938

Big Band Shuffle 10 R939
aiS Band Shuffle 11 R940

Big Band Shuffle 12 R941
Fast Band 6 R942
Fast Band 7 R943
German Waltz2 R944
Carnival3 R945
Organ Samba3 2946
Reel3 947
Gay Gordons3 R948
Scand Waltz2 R949
Pop Classics3 R950
Live 8 Beat3 R951
Power Rock5 2952
Acoustic Rock5 Rggg
Cool 8 Beat4 R955
Uptempo 8Beat3 RO56

90's Rock Ballad3

Chart Rock Shfld K927
Brit Pop4

Brazilian Samba3 R959
Brit Pop Swing4 R960
EO'st% eatg R961

ast Bossa

60's Guitar Pop4 Egg%
70's 8 Beat2 ROB64

90's Guitar Pop2
Soft Rock3

Chart Guita rPop2
Guijira4

Easy Listening3
Bebop2

Orch Big Band3
Big Band Fast4
Orchestra Swing6
Orchestra Swing7
Rock Cha Cha4
Organ Swing2
Secret Service2
Animation Bld2
Christmas Waltz2
Frankly Soul2
Jazz Funk2
Classic Big Band2
French Jazz4
Jump Jive2

Mod Big Band Shfl4 R985

R965 House3

R966  Jazz Gtr Club3
RO67 Modern Jazz4
R968  Acoustic Jazz2
R969  Cool Jazz Ballad2
R970 Modern Jazz Bld2
R971 Modern Pop Bld2
R972 Soul R&B2

R973 R&B Soul Ballad2
RO74 Euro Hip Hop4
R975 Trip Hop2

RS76 Ibiza 2004_2
RO7T Soft Rock4

R978 Chart Guita rPop3
R979 Guijira5

R980 Easy Listening4
R981 Bebop3

R982 Orch Big Band4
R983 Big Band Fast5
R984 Orchestra Swing8

Orchestra Swing9

Ie)nodeé'P Ei IBc?Eudf-l R986 Rock Cha Cha5s

op Llr balla RO87 Organ Swing3
Ibiza 2002_2 RO88  Secret Service3
Euro Trance4 R989  Animation Bld3
6-8 Trance2 R990 Reggaed

Latin DJ's2 R991  Frankly Soul3
Bomba2 R992  Jazz Funk3
Chillout Cafe3 R993  Classic Big Band3
70's Glam Piano2 R994 French Jazz5
French House3 R995  Jump Jive3
English Waltz2 R996 Mod Big Band Shfls
8 Beat Ballad3 R997 Modern Big Band5

Club House2

R998-R1000 Big Band Shuffle 13-15

Appendix 3 (Demonstration Song Comparison Table)

S001
S002
S003

Chopin Fantasie Impromptu
Chopin Noctume

Chopin Petit Chien

Chopin Chanson De L'adieu
Chopin Noctume

Chopin Black keys
Chopin-Valse op.64 no.2

Beethoven- Piano Sonate op.

13 "Pathetique" 2nd mov
Beethoven For Elise

Beethoven Mondschein Sonate

Beethoven MinuetIn G
Beethoven Marcia Alla Turca

s027
5028
S029
S030
S031
5032
S033
S034
S035
S036
S037
S038
5039

Beethoven piano sonata op.49-2 1st mov S040

Beethoven Ecossaise

Mozart Twinkle Twinkle Little Star

Mozart Turkish March
Mozart Sonate
Mozart Menuett

Bach WaltzIn AMino
Bach Menuett

Bach The Well-Tempered Clavier

Bach Bourree
Bach Invention
Schubert Military Marches

Schubert Monents Musicaux

Schumann Traumerei

Schumann Frohlicher Landmann
Schumann Sicilienne

Richard Ballade Pour Adeline
Richard Ping Pong Sous Les Arbres
Richard AComme Amour

Richard Mariage D'amour
Mendelssohn Jagerlied op.19b-3
Mendelssohn Friihlingslied

Haydn Little Serenade

Pachelbel CanoninD
Badarzewska Maiden's Prayer
Liszt Liebestraume

Tchaikovsky- Danse des mirlitons
Oesten Dolly's Dreaming Awakening

S041  Dvorak Humoresque
S042  Joplin The Entertainer
S043  Debussy LaFille aux CheveuxdeLin
S044  Debussy Aeabesque
S045  Dubessy Clair De lune
S046  L-C.DaquinLe Coucou
S047  Karl Bohm The Fountain
S048  Burgmiiller Pastorale
S049  Korsakov Bumblebee
S050  Haydn-Sunrise
S051-5150

Czerny 599 No.001-Czerny 599 No.100
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@D Battery /N WARNING

o snalla ta hand om dig av féljande uppmarksamhet

o Do inte forsok att demontera eller kortsluta batteri o Do

inte avsldja eller branna det i elden

o Do blanda inte nya och gammal batteri

o Do inte blanda olik typer av batterier

o Do inte avgift de batteri

o De positiv och negativ stolpar av de batteri maste vara p
korrekt installerad

o behaga ta bort batteriet fran den elektroniska tangentbord Om
du do inte anvanda for en lang tid,

/\ WARNING

vanligen gor foljande steg nar undantag for det elektroniska
tangentbord som rykande, fér varmt och

Sa pa.1). driva av

2). dra de adapter ner fran de driva uttag pa de vagg nar

ar anvander.

3) . kontakta din lokal -handlare i tid .

Det ar normal for adapter fa varm nar lang tid anvander AC
adapter , inte ange Felfunktion

behaga strom av och starta om det elektroniska tangentbordet nar
nagon gang funktion problem,

@8 Install the battery

1). Utgang de skruva och ta bort de batteri técka

2). satta de batteri med ratta positiv + och negativ - riktning in i
batteri spar med 6*" AA" 1 .5v
3). satta de batteri tdcka och Lasa de skruvar

Detta produkten innehaller elektroniska komponenter och
borde uld inte

tillata vatskor till skriva in eller vara begagnad i fuktig miljcer .
Dagligen dammsaker rengoring skall vara gjort val,
och ytflackar burk vara torkas med a mjuk och rena tyg .
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	PIANO
	USER MANUAL
	MODEL: BD-881D
	keyboard like fuming , over hot and So on . 1) . p
	2) . pull the adaptor down from the power socket o

	PIANO
	UTILISATEUR MANUEL
	MODÈLE: BD-881D
	clavier comme fumant , trop chaud et Donc sur . 1)
	2) . tirer le adaptateur vers le bas depuis le pou

	KLAVIER
	BENUTZER HANDBUCH
	MODELL: BD-881D
	Tastatur wie rauchend , über heißem und Also An . 
	2) . ziehen Die Adapter runter aus Die Leistung Bu

	PIANOFORTE
	UTENTE MANUALE
	MODELLO: Modello BD-881D
	tastiera come fumante , troppo caldo e COSÌ SU . 1
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	USUARIO MANUAL
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	teclado como si estuviera echando humo , demasiado
	2) . jalar el adaptador abajo de el fuerza enchufe

	FORTEPIAN
	UŻYTKOWNIK PODRĘCZNIK
	MODEL: BD-881D
	klawiatura jak wściekły , na gorąco i Więc NA . 1)
	2) . ciągnąć ten adapter w dół z ten moc gniazdo N

	PIANO
	GEBRUIKER HANDMATIG
	MODEL: BD-881D
	toetsenbord als roken , over heet en Dus op . 1) .
	2) . trekken de adapter omlaag van de stroom stopc

	PIANO
	ANVÄNDARE MANUELL
	MODELL: BD-881D
	tangentbord som rykande , för varmt och Så på . 1)
	2) . dra de adapter ner från de driva uttag på de 


